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WELOCH v POLAND JUDGMENT

SUMMARY'

Detention in respect of acts allegedly not constituting a criminal offence
Lack of procedural guarantees in review of lawfulness of detention
Length of criminal proceedings

Article 5§ 1 (c)

Lawful detention — Reasonable suspicion of an offence — Detention in respect of acts allegedly
not constituting a criminal offence — Uncerlainly as lo interprelation of legal provision —
Absence of arbitrariness or unreasonableness in courts’ interpretation of law

Article 5 § 4

Review of lawfulness of detention ~ Procedural guarantees of review — Absence of right to attend
or be represented al hearings concerning detention on remand — Absence of opportunily to respond
Lo proseculor’s submissions — Access o file — Adversarial proceedings — Equality of arms — Speed
of review of lawfulness of detention

Article 6 § 1

Reasonable time — Criminal proceedings — Criminal proceedings lasting six years — Complexity
of case — Delays in execution of letlers rogatory abroad — Delays nol attributable to domestic
authorities

Article 35 § 1

Exhaustion of domestic remedies — Effective domestic remedy — Lawfulness of detention —
Ineffectiveness of action for damages as remedy in respect of unlawful detention — Article 352
of the (new) Polish Code of Criminal Procedure

On 19 September 1994 the applicant, a lawyer suspected of involvement in illicit
foreign adoptions, was charged with trading in children and incitement 1o give
false testimony. He was remanded in custody the following day. He lodged an
appeal, maintaining that the acts in question could not amount to the crime of
trading in children. The regional court dismissed the appeal on 4 October 1994,
The applicant’s lawyers, who had exceptionally been permitted to attend the
court’s session, had been ordered to leave prior to the prosecutor addressing the
court. On 19 December 1994 the regional court acceded to the prosecutor’s
request to prolong the applicant’s detention for three months. The applicant was

1. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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not present or represented at the hearing. He had also been denied access to the
case file. ITe applied to the court of appeal which on 11 January 1995 held that the
acts with which the applicant had been charged could not reasonably be qualificd
as trading in children within the meaning of the relevant provision. The applicant
was released. The criminal proceedings against him were, however, continued and
remained pending at the date of adoption of the present judgment. The Polish
authorities encountered considerable difficulties in obtaining the execution of
letters rogatory addressed to the judicial authorities of several states in the
United States.

Held

(1) Government’s preliminary objection (non-cxhaustion of domestic remedies):
An action for damages is not a remedy to be exhausted in relation to the
lawfulness of detention. A request under Article 552 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure of 1997, cnabling a detainee to seek retrospectively a ruling as to
whether his detention during terminated criminal proceedings was justified and
to obtain compensation if it was not, was essentially designed to secure financial
reparation. The Court had considered in its admissibility decision that the
applicant had availed himself of available remedies by lodging an appeal against
the initial detention order and had morcover appcaled against the decision to
prolong his detention. Therc was no specific reason to alter this conclusion.

(2) Article 5§ I(c): Until the material time, the provision at issue had never becen
applied by the Polish courts and it thus raised serious difficulties of interpretation.
The relevant decisions referred to by the parties were given after the applicant’s
release, whereas the lawfulness of the applicant’s detention could only be assessed
in the light of the legal situation at the material time. In the absence of pertinent
case-law or the unanimous opinion of legal scholars, the domestic courts had
examined a number of elements and referred extensively to the evidence gathered
in the course of the investigation. Had the detention been based solely on the
suspicion of his involvement in the trading of children, the legality of his detention
would have been doubtful, given the contradictions in the interpretation of the law,
but it was also bascd on the suspicion that he had incited persons to give false
evidence. On the whole, there was nothing to show that the interpretation given to
the legal provision at issue was arbitrary or unreasonable.

Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).

(3) Article 5 § 4: At the material time, the law did not entitle a detainee or his
lawyer to attend court sessions decaling with an appeal against detention on
remand ordered by a prosecutor. Although in the present case the applicant’s
lawyers did attend the hearing on 4 October 1994, the prosecutor addressed the
court after they had left, denying them any opportunity to comment on the
submissions made. Moreover, at that stage neither the applicant nor his lawyers
had had access to the file. In these circumstances, the proceedings were not
compatible with Article 5 § 4. Furthermore, even assuming the subsequent
proceedings relating to the prolongation of the applicant’s detention satisfied the
procedural requirements of that provision, given the lapse of time between the
initial deprivation of liberty and the date of the court of appeal’s decision, the
proceedings could not be said to have been conducted “speedily”.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).
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(4) Article 6 § 1 (length of proceedings): The period to be examined began when
the applicant was charged. The proceedings were still pending at the date of
adoption of the present judgment and had thus lasted six years. The subject
matter was undoubtedly complex and, as regards the conduct of the Polish
authorities, the proceedings were prolonged primarily as a result of evidence
having to be taken abroad by means of letters rogatory. In particular, there were
significant delays in obtaining evidence from the American authorities. In that
respect, the prosecution took measures to expedite the proceedings but their
efforts were to no avail. Responsibility could not, thereflore, be attributed to the
Polish authorities.

Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).

Article 41: The Court considered that the finding of a violation constituted
sufficient just satisfaction in respect of any non-pecuniary damage. It made an
award in respect of costs and expenscs.
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In the case of Wloch v. Poland,
The European Court of Human Rights (Fourth Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mr  G. REss, President,
Mr A. Pastor RIDRUE)O,
Mr L. CAFLISCH,
Mr J. MAKARCZYK,
Mr V. BuTkevycH,
Mr J. HeEpIGAN,
Mr M. PELLONPAA, judges,
and Mr V. BERGER, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 13 June and 12 October 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 27785/93) against the
Republic of Poland lodged with the Europcan Commission of Human
Rights (“the Conimission™) under former Article 25 of the Convention
for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the
Convention”) by a Polish national, Mr Adam Wtoch (“the applicant”), on
5 December 1994,

2. Before the Court the applicant, who is a lawyer, represented
himself.

3. The applicant alleged, in particular, that his detention on remand
lacked any legal basis under Polish law as it stood at the material time and
that it was, therefore, in breach of Article 5 § 1 (¢) of the Convention. He
complained that the proccedings before the Gracow Regional Court and
the Cracow Court of Appeal, concerning his detention on remand, were
not truly adversarial as required by Article 5 § 4 of the Convention, and
that the criminal proceedings against him had not been conducted within
areasonable time, within the meaning of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention.

4. The application was transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998,
when Protocol No. 11 to the Convention came into force (Article 5 § 2 of
Protocol No. 11).

5. The application was allocated to the Fourth Section of the Court
(Rule 52 § 1 of the Rules of Court).

6. By a decision of 30 March 2000 the Chamber declared the

application partly admissible'.

I. Note by the Regisiry. The Court’s decision is obtainable from the Registry.
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7. The applicant and the Polish Government (“the Government”) each
filed observations on the merits (Rule 59 § 1).

8. A hearing took place m public in the Human Rights Building,
Strasbourg, on 13 June 2000 (Rule 59 § 2).

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government
Mr K. Drzewicki, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Agent,
Ms M. WASEK-WIADEREK,
Mr A. KALINSKI,
Mr G. ZyMaN, Counsel,
Mr H. KOMISARSKI, Adviser;

(b) Jfor the applicant
Mr A. WrOCH Applicant.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Wioch, Mr Drzewicki, Ms Wasek-
Wiaderek and Mr Zyman.

THE FACTS

1. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

9. Investigations concerning the applicant’s suspected involvement in
illicit foreign adoptions began on an unspecified date in 1993.

10. On 19 September 1994 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor charged
the applicant with trading in children and incitement to give false
testimony. On 20 September 1994 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor
remanded the applicant in custody.

I1. On 29 September 1994 the applicant was served with written
grounds for the decision of 19 September 1994. The Regional Prosecutor
principally referred therein to numerous case files of adoption
proceedings in which the applicant had acted as a representative of
foreigners who had sought to adopt children. The prosccutor also had
regard to testimony given by numerous witnesses. It was established that
in many cases the prospective adoptive parents had given the applicant a
power of attorney a long time before adoption proceedings had been
instituted, or even before a child was born. The biological parents had
had full parental rights and had given their consent to adoption
exclusively by foreigners. The applicant, knowing their financial
situation, which was usually difficult, had been inciting them to give their
children for adoption in exchange for financial reward. It had been either
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the applicant himself or other persons assisting him who had later been
taking new-boru children from hospital and placing them with third
parties. The biological parents had not had any further contact with the
children and had not participated in caring for them. However, they had
remained in permanent contact with the applicant. Subsequently, at court
hearings 1n the adoption proceedings, they had been waiving their
parental rights and assenting to adoption. The prosecutor further
considered that there was also a strong suspicion, supported by the
evidence gathered in the investigations, that the applicant had been
inciting the biological parents to give false evidence in the proceedings,
in particular as regards the circumstances in which they had met the
adoptive parents. On most occasions they had testified that they had met
the would-be adoptive parents through common friends. Moreover, the
applicant had exerted undue pressure on policemen taking certain
measures in the proceedings against him. The prosecutor further noted
that the applicant had received remuneration for his services which in
certain cases was inordinately high. The prosecutor concluded that the
circumstances of the case as a whole justified a suspicion that the
applicant had been involved in the crime of trading in children within the
meaning of Article IX of the transitional provisions of the Criminal Code
and that he had committed the offence of incitcment to give false
testimony.

12. The applicant lodged an appeal against this decision. He argued,
inter alia, that the acts which he had been charged with committing could
not possibly amount to the crime of trading in children. He further argued
that in view of the [act that a significant number of witnesses had already
been questioned by the prosecuting authorities, there was no likelihood
that his remaining at liberty would in any manner jeopardise progress in
the proceedings.

13. On 4 October 1994 the Cracow Regional Court examined the
appeals against the detention order lodged with the court by the
applicant and by his lawyers, Mr W.P. and Mr M.G. The applicant was
not present, whereas the public prosecutor, Ms LK.-B., attended the
court session. The court allowed the lawyers to make oral interventions
and then ordered them to leave the courtroom. Subsequently, the
prosecutor addressed the court, arguing that the detention should be
upheld. She argued that the legal qualification of the offence concerned
was correct, relying on Article 35 of the United Nations Convention on the
Rights of the Child.

14. By decision of the same date, the court dismissed the applicant’s
appeal against the decision to remand him in custody. It first
acknowledged that the case was without precedent and raised difficult
questions of fact and law. The court stated that in examining the
decision under appeal, it had limited itself to assessing, from the point of
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view of provisions governing ordering and maintenance of detention on
remand, in particular Article 209 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the
relevance and sufficiency of the evidence gathered against the applicant
for ordering detention on remand. However, it stressed that it had
refrained from examining closely the substantive-law issues involved in
the case. The court further categorically observed that the evidence
gathered so far did not justily a suspicion that the applicant had tried to
exert undue pressure on policemen involved in the proceedings. However,
the evidence in the case [ile did support a rcasonable suspicion that he had
committed an offence punishable under Article IX § 2 of the transitional
provisions of the Criminal Code, which covered abduction of and trading
in children for any purpose and in any form, including, in the court’s
opinion, situations in which offenders were motivated solely by profit.
The court further considered that this provision should be interpreted in
the light of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child,
which had been ratified by Poland in 1991. The court disagreed with the
applicant’s argument that he had been acting exclusively in his capacity as
a lawyer, having regard to the fact that it transpired from the evidence
that in his activities undertaken in connection with the adoption cases he
had largely overstepped the limits of what would normally be expected
from a lawyer in such cases. In particular, the applicant had becn acting
as a representative before the courts, but had also been actively seeking
children for adoption. He had also been taking de facto and legal steps in order
to create artificial situations, which would comply with the requircments of
laws governing adoption. The court further agreed with the prosecutor’s
conclusion that in many cases the applicant’s remuneration was improperly
high, which seemed to contravene Article 21 of the United Nations
Convention on the Rights of the Child. This, in the court’s view, indicated
that the applicant had been motivated solely by profit.

15. The court further considered that the assessment of the cvidence as
awhole warranted a conclusion that the legal requirements for detention on
remand had been complied with. Firstly, the voluminous evidence showed
that the suspicions against the applicant were well-founded. Secondly, the
complexity of the case and the need to take further time-consuming
measures, such as questioning further witnesses and examining numerous
documents, argued in favour of the applicant’s continued detention in order
to safeguard the proper conduct of the proceedings. The court finally
considered that therc was a risk that the applicant’s release would
jeopardise the proceedings, having regard in particular to the naturc of the
charges against him which had included fabricating false evidence for the
purposes of adoption proceedings in order to mislead the courts.

16. On 28 October 1994 the Regional Prosecutor examined the
applicant’s request for rclease submitted to the Minister of Justice on
22 September 1994 and refused to allow it.
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17. On 2 November 1994 the applicant asked to be released, or to have
his detention replaced by a more lenient preventive measure.

18. On 14 November 1994 the Cracow Regional Prosceutor declined to
entertain the applicant’s request for release. The prosecutor considered
that, in the light of the applicant’s medical records and thosc of his wife,
there were not sufficient grounds to accept his argument that he should be
released as there were no indications that his continued detention
entailed any danger to lifc or limb, or any particular hardship for him or
for his family.

19. On 23 November 1994 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor ordered
that a medical expert opinion be prepared by two psychiatrists and one
psychologist in order to establish whether the applicant’s hcalth was
compatible with his detention and whether he could be held criminally
responsible.

20. On 2 December 1994 the Cracow Appellate Prosecutor dismissed
the applicant’s appeal against the decision of 14 November 1994 of the
Regional Prosccutor. The Appellate Prosecutor considered that the
assessment of the applicant’s and his wife’s medical records by the
Regional Prosecutor had been correct. He further emphasised that the
question whether the facts relied on by the prosecuting authorities to
justify the applicant’s detention could be considered as falling under
Article IX of the transitional provisions of the Criminal Code had
already bcen examined by the Regional Proscecutor in his decision of
29 September 1994 and by the Regional Court in its decision of 4 October
1994. Alithough it was true that the court had regarded this legal
qualification as “controversial”, it had accepted the prosecutor’s
arguments that the applicant’s detention was justified.

21. On 5 December 1994 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor assigned a
further expert, a neuropsychology specialist, to examine the applicant in
order to complete the medical data gathered in preparing the expert
report ordered by the decision of 23 November 1994.

22. On 5 December 1994 the applicant asked to be interrogated by the
Regional Prosecutor.

23. On 12 December 1994 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor requested
the Gracow Regional Court to prolong the applicant’s detention until
28 February 1995.

24. Inreply to the applicant’s letter of 5 December 1994, the Regional
Prosecutor informed him on 16 December 1994 that, in view of the fact
that the expert report had to be prepared, he could not have heen
interrogated before the snbmission of the prosecutor’s request of
12 December 1994 to the court for prolongation of the detention. [t was
further stated that the relevant legal provisions did not provide for a
prosecutor’s request for prolongation of detention on remand to be
served on an accused. The applicant was also informed that, in view of
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the fact that the evidence gathered in the investigations justified a
conclusion that ncw developments were to be expected as regards further
persons who would ultimately be charged in the case, his lawyer had been
refused access to the case file in order to safeguard the proper conduct of
the proceedings.

25. In a letter of 16 December 1994 the applicant complained again
that he had not been questioned in the investigations since the day of his
arrest.

26. On 19 December 1994 the Cracow Regional Court, at the request
of the Cracow Regional Prosecutor, prolonged the applicant’s detention
for three months.

27. In a letter of 21 December 1994 to the Regional Prosecutor the
applicant complained that the proceedings concerning the extension of
his pre-trial detention were not adversarial, contrary to the requirements
of Article 5 of the Convention as neither he nor his lawyer had been
allowed access to the case file. He also complained that he was not
allowed to participate in religious services in prison and requested
permission to obtain new books and newspapers from his family.

28. In a reply of 10 January 1995 the Regional Prosecutor stated that
the applicant had not been questioned because further evidence had to be
gathered in order to ensure that his questioning be effective.

29. On 11 January 1995 the Cracow Court of Appeal examined the
applicant’s appeal against the decision of 19 December 1994. The court
stated that the acts with which the applicant had been charged could not
reasonably be qualified as trading in children within the meaning of
Article IX of the transitional provisions of the Criminal Code. This was so
because, in the assessment of what could constitute an offence of “trading in
children”, regard had necessarily to be had to the fact that adoption wasina
child’s best interests, whereas the notion of trading in human beings
inherently involved acts to the detriment of its victims. Whereas it was
true, the court continued, that adoption did, to a certain extent, limit the
liberty of the person to be adopted, its purpose was to improve the child’s
living conditions and to enhance its prospects of well-being. Therefore, the
adoption in itself had to be perceived as beneficial for the child. In the case
under examination, it had not been established by the investigating
authorities that the acts with which the applicant had been charged had
caused any harm to any children or to other persons. The court attached
particular importance to the fact that Article IX of the transitional
provisions of the Criminal Code, which penalised trading in human beings,
was to be replaced, following a proposal of a committee charged with
drafting a new code, by a separate offence of organising adoptions for
commercial purposes. This indicated, the court emphasised, that it was
impossible to charge the applicant with the offence laid down by Article IX
of the transitional provisions, as the offence of trading in human beings was
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considered by a unanimous opinion of eminent legal scholars, members of
the drafting committee, to constitute an offence separate {rom that of
organising adoptions for commercial purposes. The court concluded that
the fact that the applicant had acted as a lawyer in many adoption
proceedings, and had received fees for doing so, was of itself not sufficient
to found a reasonable suspicion that an offence punishable under Article IX
had been committed. The applicant was released on the same day.

30. On 30 January 1995 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor decided to
separate the proceedings concerning another lawyer, B.S., charged,
together with the applicant, with trading in children, from the
applicant’s case.

31. On 23 March 1995 the applicant was to be questioned by
the Cracow Regional Prosecutor. He maintained his earlier submissions
and refused to testify, pleading that his defence counsel were absent.
He also refused to comment on the documents collected as evidence
during a search of his home on 20 September 1994.

32. On 12 April 1995 the applicant was due to be questioned in the
presence of one of his defence counsel, Mr M.G. The applicant refused
to give evidence, invoking his professional obligation not to reveal
information gathered when representing clients.

33. On 8 May 1995 the United States District Court for the western
district of Pennsylvania, upon letters rogatory from the Cracow Regional
Prosecutor, ordered that certain witnesses be questioned in connection
with the proceedings against the applicant. The court had regard
to information submitted by the prosecutor to the effect that the
Polish Criminal Code forbade Polish citizens to intervene in adoption
proceedings for commercial motives and for profit. The witnesses were to
be heard in order to obtain information concerning how the adoptive
parents had obtained knowledge of the possibility of adopting Polish
children, how they had proceeded to obtain the final judicial decisions on
the adoption and what had been the applicant’s role.

34. By letters of 2 June, 25 July and 14 September 1995 the Cracow
Regional Prosecutor requested the Department of International Judicial
Assistance of the Ministry of Justice to take steps with a view to expediting
execution of letters rogatory addressed to the judicial authorities of the
states of New York, Illinois and New Jersey.

35. On 17 June 1995 the applicant complained to the Minister of
Justice about the manner in which the proceedings were being
conducted. He complained in particular that, despite the considerations
set out in the Court of Appeal’s decision of 11 January 1995 to release
him, the criminal proceedings were still being pursued. He further
submitted that his private telephone was being tapped. He complained
about a press campaign against him which, in his view, was inspired by
Mr A.S., the President of the Supreme Court and at the same time a
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candidate in the national presidential election. He finally complained
about the letters rogatory submitted to the American authorities on the
ground that they erroncously stated that organising adoptions for
commercial purposes was a criminal offence punishable under Polish law.

36. Inreply,inaletter of 4 July 1995, the Cracow Appellate Prosecutor
informed the applicant that an examination of the case files, comprising
forty-six volumes, had shown that his complaints were ill-founded. The
fact that the Court of Appeal had ruled that the applicant’s detention
should not be continued had no bearing on the issue of his criminal
responsibility. As regards the complaint that his phone was heing tapped,
the prosecutor’s office had not issued any authorisation to that effect. If
the applicant had any information indicating that his phone was being
tapped illegally, it was open to him to request the institution of criminal
investigations in this respect. In so far as the applicant complained that
the criminal proceedings against him had been instituted for political
motives, this complaint did not call for any comment, in particular in the
light of the evidence gathered in the investigations and in view of A.S.’s
public statcments. As regards the letters rogatory, their legal basis was
to be found in Chapter XII of the Code of Criminal Procedure. The
complaint that in the applicant’s case they amounted to an “abusc of
law” was unfounded.

37. In a lctter of 12 August 1995 to the Minister of Justice the
applicant alleged that the reply of 4 July 1995 had failed to address his
complaints adequately. He emphasised that in the light of the Cracow
Court of Appeal’s decision of 11 January 1995 the legal qualification of
the charges against him was untenable. He further insisted that the
prosecutor was well aware of the phone-tapping and that his allegations
on the subject were well-founded. He further stressed that he had in fact
requested that an analysis be made, in the light of the material gathered
by the police using informal methods of obtaining evidence, of the extent
to which the manner of conducting his case had really been influenced by
AS., the President of the Supreme Court, who had made “protection of
the Polish family” one of the crucial slogans of his presidential campaign.
He finally reiterated that in the letters rogatory the Polish authorities had
misled the American court as to the legal qualification of the charges
against him, in that they had stated that the organising of adoptions
amounted to a criminal offence.

38. By letter of 22 September 1993, the Department of International
Judicial Assistance informed the prosccuting authorities that its request
had been forwarded to the Polish embassy in Washington on 7 September
1995. On 17 October 1993 the Regional Prosecutor received the evidence
collected in pursuance of letters rogatory by the judicial authoritics of
Pennsylvania.
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39. On 13 November 1995 the Regional Prosecutor again requested
the Ministry of Justice to intervene in order to expedite the execution
of the letters rogatory. On 23 November 1995 the Ministry of Justice
forwarded this request to the Polish cmbassy in Washington. On
8 January 1996 the Ministry of Justice transmitted certain evidence
collected in New Jersey to the Cracow Regional Prosecutor.

40. By letters of 23 February, 21 March and 5 July 1996 the Cracow
Regional Prosecutor submitted to the Ministry of Justice [resh requests
for intervention in order to have letters rogatory carried out. The
prosecutor stressed that the investigations could only be completed after
collecting the necessary evidence from abroad, and asked for information
as to a possible date of execution of the letters rogatory. In reply, by
letters of 4 March and 19 July 1996, the Ministry of Justice once again
requested the Polish embassy in Washington to take the necessary steps
to expedite their execution.

41. Inaletter of 9 April 1996 the applicant requested the Minister of
Justice to supervise the conduct of the case. He complained that his
passport had becn invalidated and that the relevant proceedings were
pending before the Supreme Administrative Court. He further submitted
that he had not had any access to the investigation files. He complained
that the case had heen pending since at least the beginning of 1993
without any decision on the merits having been rendered, and that, as a
result of these proceedings, his reputation had suffered badly.

42. On 27 May 1996 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor requested the
New York courts to take further evidence from three witnesses.

43. By a letter of 16 September 1996, served on the Cracow Regional
Prosecutor on 15 October 1996, the United States Department of Justice
asked the Polish authorities whether the last witness from the district of
New York was still to be questioned. In reply, they were informed on
31 October 1996 that the Cracow Regional Prosecutor was still awaiting
the evidence from the witnesses from the districts of New York and
New Jersey.

44, On 7 March 1997 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor asked the
United States consulate in Cracow for assistance and intervention in
order to accelerate the collection of evidence upon his letter rogatory of
26 May 1994.

45. On 7 April 1997 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor again asked the
Ministry of Justice to intervene. The prosecuting authorities stressed that
they were awaiting the testimony of nine witnesses from New York and two
witnesses from New Jersey. They stressed that the length of the investigation
was due exclusively to the delay in executing the letters rogatory.

46. In a letter received on 15 April 1997 the Cracow Regional
Prosecutor obtained the testimony of one further witness. In that letter
the United States Department of Justice asked for more detailed
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information concerning the whereabouts of witnesses to be questioned. By
letter of 28 May 1997, the Cracow Regional Prosecutor once again
submitted the information requested.

47. On 20 November 1997 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor once again
requested that the Ministry of Justice take appropriate steps for the
evidence to be collected by the United States authorities. On
10 December 1997 the Polish Ministry of Justice informed the Cracow
Regional Prosecutor that no further evidence in the case had been
submitted by the United States authorities.

48. By a letter of 3 February 1998 served on the Cracow Regional
Prosecutor on 23 February 1998, the United States Department of
Justice informed the Polish authorities that further steps had been taken
in order to gather the evidence requested.

49. By a letter of 9 June 1998 the Ministry of Justice reiterated its
request, submitted to the United States Department of Justice, for
prompt execution of the letters rogatory. In reply, on 8 October 1998 the
Cracow Regional Prosecutor was supplied with further evidence, the
testimony of one witness, D.L.

50. On 25 August 1998 the investigations were prolonged until
31 December 1998. By a decision of 30 December 1998 thc Minister of
Justice again prolonged the investigations, until 30 June 1999. He
stressed that the process of collecting evidence following letters rogatory
submitted to the United States judicial authorities had not been
completed. The same reason was invoked by him in his decision to
prolong the investigations further until 30 June 2000.

51. On 8 December 1998 witness B.B. was questioncd by the Cracow
Regional Prosecutor.

52. On 4 February 1999 the Regional Prosecutor refused the applicant
access to the case file, considering that this would jeopardise the proper
course of proceedings in which evidence was still being gathered.

53. Byaletter of 22 March 1999 the Ministry of Justice again asked the
United States Department of Justice for the execution of outstanding
letters rogatory without further delay.

54. By a letter of 23 March 1999 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor once
again requested the Ministry of Justice to take appropriate steps in order
for the execution of the letters rogatory to be completed. On 19 April and
9 June 1999 the Ministry of Justice resubmitted this request to the United
States Department of Justice.

55. On 23 July 1999 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor received a letter
from the United States Department of Justice, informing him that the
United States judicial authorities, in cooperation with the FBI, had taken
the necessary steps to discover the place of residence of three further
witnesses, and that in the near future the prosecution should receive
further information.
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36. By a letter of 22 July 1999, served on the Cracow Regional
Prosccutor on 24 August 1999, the United States Department of Justice
assured the Polish authorities that further evidence should be taken in
the near future.

37. By a letter of 5 January 2000 the Ministry of Justice once again
asked the United States Department of Justice to accelerate the
execution of the letters rogatory.

58. On 23 January 2000 the applicant requested the Cracow Regional
Prosecutor to grant him access to the case file. On 4 February 2000 this
request was refused.

59. On 28 April 2000 the applicant was summoned to appear before
the Cracow Regional Prosecutor on 12 May 2000. The prosecutor
informed the applicant that on this date additional charges under the
new Criminal Code were to be brought against him, and that afterwards
he would be granted access to the case file.

60. By a letter of the same date the applicant requested the Cracow
Regional Prosecutor to set a later date for his examination. Furthermore,
he informed the Cracow Regional Prosecutor that on account of his earlier
professional commitments he would not be able to read the case file until
after 29 May 2000.

61. Subsequently, the Cracow Regional Prosecutor fixed 18 May 2000 as
the date for questioning the applicant. On that day the applicant was
charged with twenty-six counts of trading in children, eleven counts of
incitement to give false testimony and of forgery. On the basis of the
evidence gathered abroad following letters rogatory, the Cracow Regional
Prosecutor calculated that the applicant’s financial profits gained from
trading in children between 1988 and 1993 were not less than
260,517 United States dollars and 25,000 French francs. During this
period the applicant had paid to bioclogical parents a sum of not less than
23,146 zlotys.

62. The proceedings are still pending.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A. Evolution of Polish criminal legislation during the relevant
period

63. Polish criminal legislation was amended several times during the
relevant period. The Code of Criminal Procedure enacted in 1969 (the “old”
Code) was replaced by a new Code of Criminal Procedure, adopted by
Parliament (:Sejm) on 6 June 1997, which entered into force on 1 September
1998. Likewise, the 1969 Criminal Code was replaced by a new Code
adopted on 6 June 1997, which also entered into force on 1 September 1998.
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64. The old Code of Criminal Procedure was significantly amended by
the Law of 29 June 1995 on Amendments to the Code of Criminal
Procedure and Other Criminal Statutes. This Law entered into force on
1 January 1996. However, the entry into force of the provisions concerning
the ordering of detention on remand was postponed until 4 August 1996.
According to these provisions, detention on remand was to be ordered by a
judge, whereas before it was ordered by a prosecutor.

65. The second amendment, effected by the Law of 1 December 1995
on Amendments to the Law of 29 June 1995 (commonly referred to as “the
Interim Law of 1 December 19957), entered into force on 1 January 1996.

B. Preventive measures

66. The Polish Code of Griminal Procedure of 1969, applicable at the
relevant time, listed as “preventive mcasures”, infer alia, detention on
remand, bail and police supervision.

67. Articles 210 and 212 of the Code of Criminal Procedure provided
that before the bill of indictment was transmitted to the court, detention
on remand was ordered by the prosecutor. The decision to order detention
on remand could be appealed against, within a seven-day time-limit, to the
court competent to deal with the merits of the case. According to
Article 222 of the Code, the prosecutor could order detention on remand
for a period not exceeding three months. When, in view of the particular
circumstances of the case, the investigations could not be terminated
within this period, detention on remand could, if necessary and upon the
prosecutor’s request, be prolonged by the court competent to deal with the
merits of the case, for a period not exceeding one year. This decision could
be appealed to a higher court.

C. Grounds for detention on remand

68. Article 217 § 1 (2) and (4) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, as
applicable at the material time, provided that detention on remand could
be ordered if, inter alia, there was a reasonable risk that the accused would
attempt to abscond, to induce witnesses to give false testimony or to
obstruct the due course of proceedings by any other unlawful means, or if
the accused had been charged with an offence which created a serious
danger to society.

D. Proceedings to examine the lawfulness of detention on remand

69. At the material time there were three types of proceedings
enabling a detainee to challenge the lawfulness of his or her detention
and thus possibly obtain release. Under Article 221 § 2 of the Code of
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Criminal Procedure of 1969 he could appeal to a court against a detention
order made by a prosecutor. Under Article 222 §§ 2 (1) and 3 he could
appeal against a further decision by that court prolonging his detention
at a prosecutor’s request. Finally, under Article 214 an accused could at
any time request the competent authority to quash or alter the preventive
measure applied in his case. Such an application had to be decided by the
prosecutor or, after the bill of indictment had been lodged with the court
competent to deal with the case, by that court, within three days.

70. Under all the relevant provisions of the Code of Criminal
Procedure of 1969 rcad together, a detainee was entitled to appeal
against any decision prolonging his or her detention on remand,
regardless of whether it had been made at the investigative or the
judicial stage of the proceedings.

71. The imposition and prolongation of preventive measures,
including detention on remand, were examined by the courts in
proceedings held in camera. The presence of the parties at court sessions
other than hearings, including sessions held in proceedings concerning
review of detention on remand, was regulated in Articles 87 and 88 of the
Code of Criminal Procedure, the relevant parts of which provide:

Article 87

“The court pronounces its decisions at a hearing il the law so provides; and otherwise,
at a court session held in camera. ...”

Article 88

“A court session in camera may be attended by a prosccutor .. other partics may
attend if the law so provides.”

72. According to Article 249 of the 1997 Code of Criminal Procedure,
before deciding on (lic application of preventive measures, the court must
hear the person charged. The lawyer of the detainee should be allowed to
attend the court session, if he or she is present. It is not mandatorv to
inform the lawyer of the date and time of the court session, unless the
suspect so requests and if it will not hinder the proceedings.

73. Under the provisions of the new Code, the court has to inform the
lawyer of a detained person of the date and time of court sessions at which
a decision is to be taken concerning prolongation of detention on remand,
or an appeal against a decision to order or to prolong detention on remand
is to be considered.

E. Provisions governing criminal responsibility for the offence
of trading in children

74. Article IX of the transitional provisions of the 1969 Criminal Code
provided that a person who delivered, enticed or abducted other persons
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for prostitution purposes, even with the person’s consent, committed an
offence punishable by a prison sentence of not less than three years.
Under paragraph 2 of this provision the same sentence could be imposed
on a person who engaged in trading in women or children.

73. On 25 June 1990 the then Deputy Minister of Justice, A.S., sent a
letter to the presidents of regional courts stating that in 1989 there had been
arapid growth of cases in which courts ruled on adoptions of Polish children of
which the adoptive parents were foreigners. As a result, approximately one
thousand children had left the country for good. This data should be
considered as disturbing, the more so as it had been mainly small children
that had been adopted. Public opinion was alarmed by the growing numbers
of foreign adoptions. It was true that Polish law laid down the same
requirements for adoptions, regardless of the nationality of the future
adoptive parents, and that the children’s welfare was a consideration of
paramount importance for all adoption cases. However, the notion of a
child’s welfare should also include protection of its national identity. Hence,
foreign adoptions should take place only in exceptional cases and the courts
should first examine whether the child could not find adoptive parents in
Poland. The presidents of the courts were invited to consider whether in
cases in which the same persons were repeatedly acting as intermediaries in
connection with the adoption proceedings, it was not advisable to inform the
prosecution authorities accordingly. The presidents were finally requested to
supervise closely this category of cases and to take measures in order to
eliminate the climate favouring foreign adoptions.

76. Under Article 2 of the transitional provisions of the new Criminal
Code, the transitional provisions to the 1969 Code were repealed.

77. Under Article 253 § | of the new Code, a person who trades in
human beings, even with their consent, commits an offence punishable by
a prison sentence of not less than three years. According to paragraph 2 of
the same Article, a person who, with a view to obtaining profit, organises
adoptions of children in a manner contrary to the law commits an offence
punishable by a prison sentence of between three months and five years.

F. Case-law of the Polish courts and legal writings in cases
in which charges of trading in children were brought against
the accused

78. On 30 September 1994 the journal Rzeczpospolita published an
article written by a renowned specialist in criminal law, entitled “Is it
really trading in children?”. The author expressed strong doubts as to
whether the offence punishable by Article IX of the transitional
provisions of the 1969 Criminal Code could be applied in a context other
than trading in human beings for the purposes of prostitution. It was
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emphasised that in view of the historical background to this provision,
dating back to international treaties of 1910 concluded for the purposes
of combating international networks deriving profits from prostitution, it
could not be applied to situations concerning adoptions of children in
which no allegations werc made of there being any links or intentions
related to organising prostitution.

79. On 29 November 1995 the Supreme Court replied in the negative
to a legal question put to it by the Warsaw Court of Appeal, in the context
of criminal proceedings concerning charges made under Article IX of the
transitional provisions of the 1969 Criminal Code (namely, whether an
intention to coerce a victim of the offence of trading in children into
practising prostitution was a constituent element of this offence).

80. On 3 November 1999 the Warsaw Regional Court, in the same
criminal proceedings in which five accused had been charged with an
offence punishable under Article IX of the transitional provisions of the
1969 Criminal Code, discontinued the proceedings against them. The
court recalled that in view of the fact that this Article had ceased to be in
force, the prosecuting authorities had amended the charges by qualifying
the acts which the applicants had been charged with committing as an
offence punishable under Article 253 § 2 of the new Code. The court
considered that this qualification could not be upheld. There were no
grounds for accepting that the notion of “trading in children” also
included the acts in question, which could only be regarded as organising
illicit adoptions. It was only under the new Criminal Code, in force from
| September 1998, that organising illicit adoptions had become a criminal
offence. Consequently, the court had to discontinue the proceedings
pursuant to Article 17 § 1, item 1, of the new Code, which provided that
criminal proceedings had to be discontinued if the charges against the
accused had not been made out.

81. On 4 February 2000 the Warsaw Court of Appcal, following the
prosecutor’s appeal against this decision, amended it in part, considering
that the proceedings against the accused concerning the charges of trading
in children should have been discontinued on the ground that the acts with
which they had been charged had not amounted to a criminal offence
punishable at the time of their commission. The court recalled that the
accused had been indicted with trading in children on the basis that they
had, with a view to profit, visited hospitals, orphanages and hostels for
single mothers, trying to persuade the biological parents to place their
children for adoption, in certain cases for money. Their actions had
further been described as taking children away from their biological
parents and taking further care of them, followed by taking steps to
institute adoption proceedings. The accused had allegedly also arranged
transfers of children to foreign citizens and made payments to the
biological parents. The court considered that these acts could be qualified
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neither as trading in children within the meaning of the repealed Article IX
ol the transitional provisions of the old Code, nor as trading in human
beings within the meaning of Article 253 § 1 of the new Criminal Code.
Such acts could only be construed, regard being had to their nature, as
organising foreign adoptions, in certain cases for commercial motives. As
a result, these acts at the time of their commission, that is, from 1990 to
1993, had not constituted criminal offences, given that it was only under
the 1997 Criminal Code, which had entered into force on 1 September
1998, that they could have been qualified as falling within the ambit of
Article 253 § 2 of that Gode, penalising the organisation of adoptions for
commercial motives. Conscquently, the proceedings should have been
discontinued on the ground that the acts concerned had not coincided
with the coustituent elements of the offence of trading in children as
defined by the Polish law at the material time, and not on the ground that
the charges against the accused had not been made out.

G. Relevant provisions of the United Nations Convention on the
Rights of the Child

82. On 30 April 1991 Poland ratified the United Nations Convention
on the Rights of the Child which, in its relevant provisions, reads:

Article 8

“l. States Parties undertake to respect the right of the child to preserve his or her
identity, including nationality, name and family relations as recognised by law without

»

unlawful interference. ...

Article 21

“States Parties that recognize and/or permit the system of adoption shall ensurc that
the best interests of the child shall e the paramount consideration and they shall:

(a) Ensure that the adoption ol a child is authorized only by competent authorities
who determine, in accordance with applicable law and procedures and on the basis of all
pertinent and reliable information, that the adoption is permissible in view of the child’s
status concerning parents, relatives and legal guardians and that, il required, the
persons concerned have given their informed consent to the adoption on the basis of
such counselling as may be necessary;

(b) Recognize that inter-country adoption may be considered as an alternative
means ol childcare, il the child cannot be placed in a foster or an adoptive family or
cannol in any suitable manner be cared for in the child’s country of origin:

(¢} Ensure that the child concerned by inter-country adoption ¢njoys salcguards and
standards cquivalent to thosce existing in the case of national acloption;

(d) Takc all appropriate measures to ensurc that, in inter-country adoption, the
placement does not result in improper financial gain for those involved in it;
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(¢) Promotc, where appropriate, the objectives of the present article by concluding
bilateral or multilateral arrangements or agrcements, and endeavour, within this
framework, to cnsure that the placement of the child in another countiy is carried out
by competent authoritics or organs.”

H. Proceedings for compensation for unjustified detention

83. Chapter 50 of the 1969 Code of Criminal Procedure, as applicable at
the material time, provided in Article 487 § 4 for compensation for damage
arising out of manifestly unjustified detention on remand and for arrest
and detention up to forty-eight hours. The regional court in whose region
the detained person had been released was competent to examine whether
the conditions for awarding compensation were met. The decision of the
regional court could be appealed to the court of appeal.

84. According to Article 489 of the Code, a request for compensation
for manifestly unjustified detention on remand had to be lodged within
one year from the date on which the last decision terminating the
criminal proceedings in question had become Mnal. Therefore, in
practice, a request for compensation for unjustified detention under
Article 487 of the Code could not be lodged until the criminal
proceedings against the person concerned had been terminated (see also
the decision of the Supreme Court no. WRN 106/96, 9.1.96, published in
Prok. i Pr. 1996/6/13). The court competent to deal with such a request was
obliged to establish whether the detention was justified in the light of all
the circumstances of the case, in particular whether the authoritics
considered all the factors militating in favour of or against the detention
(see, inter alia, the decision of the Supreme Court no. II KRN 124/95,
13.10.95, published in OSNKW 1996/1-2/7).

85. Chapter 58 of the 1997 Code of Criminal Procedure provides for a
request for compensation for, inter alia, unjustified detention. Article 552 § 4
of the current Code is an equivalent of Article 487 § 4 of the 1969 Code.

THE LAW
[. THE GOVERNMENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

A. Non-exhaustion of domestic remedies

86. The Government contended that the applicant’s complaint under
Article 5 § I (¢) of the Convention should have been declared inadmissible
due to failure to exhaust domestic remedies, pursuant to Article 35 § 1 of
the Convention, which states:
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“The Court may only deal with the matter after all domestic remedies have been
exhausted, according (o the generally recognised rules of international law ...”

87. In the Government’s submission, the applicant still has at his
disposal an effective judicial remedy in order to establish whether his
detention from 20 September 1994 until 11 January 1995 was lawful. 1t is
open to him to obtain a ruling on this issue from the Polish courts by
bringing a request for compensation for manifestly unjustified detention
under Article 552 of the new Code of Criminal Procedure once a final
judgment on the merits of the case has been given by the domestic court.
It is true, as stated by the Court in the admissibility decision, that the
right to obtain releasc from detention and the right to obtain
compensation for any deprivation of liberty incompatible with Article 5 of
the Convention are two separate rights. However, the issue to be
examined in the present case is whether the applicant’s detention was
lawful, and a request under Article 552 of the Code is a suitable legal
avenue to have this issue determined.

88. The applicant submitted that the Government’s arguments were
contradictory in that they could not validly require him to have recourse
to a remedy applicable in situations in which detention on remand was
alleged to be unlawful if, on the other hand, they insisted that his
detention on remand was in compliance with the requirements of
Article 5 § | of the Convention,

89. The Court recalls that the rule of exhaustion of domestic remedies
referred to in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention obliges applicants to use
first the remedies that are normally available and sufficient in the
domestic legal system to enable them to obtain redress for the breaches
alleged. The existence of the remedies must be sufliciently certain, in
practice as well as in theory, failing which they will lack the requisite
accessibility and effectiveness (see the Aksov v. Turkey judgment of
18 December 1996, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1996-VI, pp. 2275-76,
§§ 51-52, and the Akdivar and Others v. Turkey judgment of 16 September
1996, Reports 1996-1V, p. 1210, §§ 63-67).

90. The Court reiterates that, under the Convention organs’ case-law,
where lawfulness of detention is concerned, an action for damages against
the State is not a remedy which has to be exhausted because the right to
have the lawfulness of detention examined by a court and the right to
obtain compensation for any deprivation of liberty incompatible with
Article 5 are two separate rights (sec Zdebski, Zdebska and Zdebska v. Poland
(dec.), no. 27748/95, 6 April 2000, unrcported).

91. The Court further recalls that a rcquest for compensation for
manifestly unjustified detention on remand under Article 532 of the Code
of Criminal Procedure of 1997 enables a detainee to seek, retrospectively,
a ruling as to whether his detention in already terminated criminal



WLOCH v. POLAND JUDGMENT 25

proceedings was justified, and to obtain compensation when it was not. The
proceedings relating to such a request are essentially designed to secure
financial reparation for damage arising from the execution of unjustified
detention on remand.

92. The Court recalls its admissibility decision in the present case in
which it considered that the applicant had availed himself of remedies
available to him in order to have the lawfulness of his detention
examined by a court, by lodging an appeal against the detention order of
20 September 1994. Further, the Court noted that in order to have the
Cracow Court of Appeal examine whether the prolongation of his
detention would be justified, the applicant had appealed to that court
against the decision of the Cracow Regional Court of 19 December 1994.
The Court sees no specific reasons to alter this conclusion.

93. In the light of the foregoing, the Court concludes that the
Government’s preliminary objection of non-exhaustion must be dismissed.

B. Abuse of process

94. The Government further raised an objection as to the measures used
by the applicant in pursuing his case before the Court. They contended that
the applicant, by submitting unsubstantiated allegations, intended to
mislead the Court as to the factual aspects of the case. They [urther
maintained that the applicant intended to create a sensational climate
around his case. They concluded that the application should therefore have
been rejected under Article 35 § 3 of the Convention, which reads:

“The Court shall declare inadmissible any individual application submitted under

Acrticle 34 which it considers incompatible with the provisions of the Convention or the
Protocols thercto, manifestly ill-founded, or an abuse of the right of application.”

95. Having examined the applicant’s complaints, the Court finds no
grounds on which to hold that the present case was brought before it in
abuse of the right of application. It therefore rejects this preliminary
objection of the Government.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 5 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION

96. The applicant alleged a breach of Article 5 § 1 (¢) of the
Convention, the relevant part of which reads:
“1. Everyonc has the right to liberty and security of person. No one shall be deprived
of his liberty save in the following cases and in accordance with a procedure prescribed
by law:

(c) thelawlularrest or detention of a person effected for the purpose of bringing him
belore the competent legal authority on reasonable suspicion of having committed an
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offence or when it is reasonably considered necessary to prevent his committing an
olfence or flecing alter having done so;

»

A. Arguments before the Court

97. The Government submitted that the assessment of this complaint
necessitates the consideration of two issues.

98. The first one is whether in September 1994 there existed a
reasonable suspicion that the applicant had committed the offence of
trading in children. It transpired from the written grounds of the
decision to bring charges against the applicant that he had actively
sought children for adoption, by looking for parents or mothers and,
knowing their difficult financial situation, inciting them to give their
children away against financial reward. The applicant had been
undertaking all necessary factual and legal mcasures in order to organise
lawful transfers of babies abroad. In particular, he had been acting as
a representative of adoptive parents in adoption proceedings before
Polish courts. The evidence gathered by the prosecuting authorities
had shown that the applicant, by inciting biological parents to give
false evidence in the adoption proceedings, had intended to mislead the
courts as to the circumstances which had led them to waive their
parental rights.

99. The facts referred to by the prosecuting authorities in the
detention order of 20 September 1994 and corroborated at that time by
the evidence gathered before that date had later been confirmed by the
evidence taken upon letters rogatory by French, Italian and United
States judicial authorities. Moreover, on the basis of this testimony given
by the applicant’s clients, on 18 May 2000 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor
had brought new, broader charges against the applicant. In the opinion of
the Government, the circumstances known to the prosecuting authorities
in September 1994 and relied on in the detention order of 20 September
1994 justified a reasonable suspicion that the applicant had committed
the offence of trading in children, which suspicion constituted a condition
for ordering detention on remand, set forth in Article 209 of the 1969 Code
of Criminal Procedure.

100. The Government further argued that another issue which was
relevant for the assessment of the complaint under Article 5 § 1 of the
Convention was whether the activities in which the applicant had been
involved could, at the time of his arrest, be considered as trading in
children, an offence penalised at the material time under Article IX of
the transitional provisions of the 1969 Criminal Code. They stressed that
the literal interpretation of this provision, in particular of its paragraph 2,
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must lead to a conclusion that it did not require that trading in children be
undertaken to the detriment of victims of such trade. Such a prerequisite
was expressly spelt out only in paragraph I of this provision, which
provided for a criminal sanction against persons involved in delivering,
enticing or abducting other persons for prostitution purposes. The
Government relied in this respect on the decision of the Supreme Court
ol 29 November 1995 in which the court had stated that an intention on
the part of the perpetrator to coerce a victim of the offence into practising
prostitution was not a constituent element of the offence. Thus, an
intention to act to the detriment of a victim was not a prerequisite for
the existence ol the offence ol trading in children.

101, In the Government’s submission the only relevant prerequisite
was that the perpetrator was involved in acts which could be regarded as
trading, that is, as acting for commercial purposes. The Government were
persuaded that the legal qualification of the acts committed by the
applicant as an offence of trading in children as provided (or by Polish
law at the relevant time was justified. They stressed in this respect that
the applicant had obviously not limited his activities to what would
normally be understood as legal assistance in adoption proceedings, and
that he had acted lor profit.

102. The Government concluded that the acts committed by the
applicant could reasonably be qualified as constituting the olfence of
trading in children penalised at the material time under Article IX of the
transitional provisions of the 1969 Criminal Code. Thus, his detention in
September 1994 was a “lawlul detention ordered for the purpose of
bringing him before the competent legal authority on reasonable
suspicion of having committed an offence” within the meaning of
Article 5 § | (c) of the Convention.

103. The applicant submitted that, according to a decision given by the
Cracow Regional Court on 11 January 1995, the acts with which he had
been charged could not reasonably be qualificd as trading in children
within the meaning of Article IX of the transitional provisions of the
1969 Criminal Code. This decision, argued the applicant, amounted to a
statement that his detention lacked a legal basis.

104. The applicant further referred to the case-law of the Polish courts
concerning criminal cases in which charges of trading in children had been
examined. Firstly, he relied on a decision given by the Supreme Court on
29 November 19953, in which that court had stated that an intent to cocrce a
victim of the offence of trading in children into practising prostitution was
not a constituent element of this offence. However, in this decision the
Supreme Court did not define the notion of “trading in children”, as it
failed to indicate what acts could be regarded as “trading”. Consequently,
in the absence of a clear definition of this notion, the charges ol “trading in
children”, laid against him, could not be upheld.
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105. The applicant also had regard to that part of the decision of the
Warsaw Regional Court of 13 June 1995 in which the court had held that
the notion of “trading in children” inherently involved trading in human
beings with an intent to coerce them into practising prostitution. Further,
inits judgment of 4 February 2000, the Warsaw Court of Appeal considered
that the acts with which the accused had been charged, similar to those
under consideration in the applicant’s case, had not amounted to a
criminal offence punishable under Article IX of the transitional
provisions at the time of their commission. This judgment had become
final as the prosecuting authorities had not lodged a cassation appeal
against it. The applicant emphasised that the Government had failed to
take any position in respect of this judgment, which, in view of the fact
that it contained a detailed interpretation of Article IX, was of direct
relevance to the applicant’s case.

106. The applicant further noted that family law, as applicable at the
relevant time, did not set forth any limitations on adoption as regards
the nationality and the place of residence of the prospective adoptive
parents. It was the child’s best interest which was a guiding principle
for judicial decisions taken in adoption cases. It was only subsequent to
the amendments of the Family Code, adopted in 1995, that the place of
residence of the prospective adoptive parents becamc relevant. Thus, at
the time of his detention, no legal distinction could be drawn between
domestic and foreign adoptions.

107. The applicant finally argued that these legitimate considerations
had been cntirely disregarded by the prosecuting authorities. He
submitted that the prosecution was motivated solely by extra-legal
considerations of a political character as regards foreign adoption cases.

B. The Court’s assessment

108. The Court recalls that Article 5 § 1 of the Convention contains an
exhaustive list of permissible grounds for deprivation of liberty which
must be interpreted strictly (see, for instance, the Ciulla v. Italy
judgment of 22 February 1989, Series A no. 148, p. 18, § 41). A person
may be detained under Article 5 § 1 (c) only in the context of criminal
proceedings, for the purpose of bringing him before the competent
legal authority on suspicion of his having committed an offence (sce
Jécius v. Lithuania, no. 34578/97, § 50, ECHR 2000-IX). A “reasonable
suspicion”, referred to in Article 5 § 1 (c¢) of the Convention, that a
criminal offence has been committed presupposes the existence of facts
or information which would satisfy an objective observer that the person
concerned may have committed an offence. As a rule, problems in this
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area arise at the level of the facts. The question then is whether the arrest
and detention were based on sulficient objective elements to justify a
“reasonable suspicion” that the facts at issue had actually occurred (see
the Fox, Campbell and Hartley v. the United Kingdom judgment of
30 August 1990, Series A no. 182, pp. 16-18, §§ 32-34, and the Murray
v. the United Kingdom judgment of 28 October 1994, Series A no. 300-A,
pp- 24-29, §§ 50-63).

109. However, in addition to its factual side, the existence of a
“reasonable suspicion” within the meaning of Article 5 § 1 (c) requires
that the facts relicd on can be reasonably considered as falling under one
of the sections describing criminal behaviour in the Criminal Code. Thus,
there could clearly not be a “reasonable suspicion” if the acts or facts held
against a detained person did not constitute a crime at the time when they
occurred. The issuc involved in the present case is whether the applicant’s
detention was “lawful” within the meaning of Article 5 § I. The
Convention refers here essentially to national law, but it also requires
that any measure depriving the individual of his liberty be compatible
with the purpose of Article 5, namely to protect the individual against
arbitrariness (see the Bozano v. France judgment of 18 December 1986,
Series A no. |11, p. 23, § 51, and the Lukanov v. Bulgaria judgmeut of
20 March 1997, Reports 1997-11, pp. 543-44, § 41).

110. Where the Convention relers directly back to domestic law, as in
Article 5, compliance with such law is an integral part of the obligations of
the Contracting States and the Court is accordingly competent to satisfy
itself of such compliance where relevant; the scope of its task in this
connection, however, is subject to limits inherent in the logic of the
European system of protection, since it is in the first place for the
national authorities, notably the courts, to interpret and apply domestic
law (see, inter alia, the Lukanov judgment cited above, ibid., and the
Kemmache v. France (no. 3) judgment of 24 November 1994, Series A
no. 296-C, p. 88, § 42).

I1l. The Court observes that in the present case the applicant’s
detention on remand was based on a suspicion that he had been involved
in acts qualified as the offence of trading in children, punishable under
Article IX of the transitional provisions of the 1969 Code, and also on the
ground that he had been inciting certain persons to give false evidence in
the judicial proceedings. The Court notes that until the material time this
provision had never been applied by the Polish courts, either in the context
of a pre-trial detention or in any proccedings on the merits of a criminal
charge. Thus, this provision was then subject to serious difficulties of
interpretation as regards the constituent elements of this offence. In
particular, a crucial issue for the case was the designation of acts which
could be deemed to constitute the offence of trading in children. The
Court refers here in particular to the decision of 4 October 1994, in
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which the Cracow Regional Court stated that the case had no precedent
and raised serious difficulties, both as to the facts and the law.

112. The Court observes that the relevant decisions, referred to by the
parties, were given by the Polish courts in the period subsequent to the
applicant’s release on 11 January 1995 (see paragraphs 79-81 above). The
most recent relevant judgment referred to by the parties was that given by
the Warsaw Court of Appeal on 4 February 2000. The Court acknowledges
that that case bears a certain resemblance to the applicant’s case, in that
the accused were also charged with trading in children. In that case, the
Court of Appeal held that the activities in which the accused had been
involved could only be construed as organising foreign adoptions, in
certain cases for commercial motives, which acts, as in the applicant’s
case, were not punishable at the time of their commission.

113. However, the Court cannot speculate as to whether and, if so, in
what way this judgment is likely to affect the future ruling in the criminal
proceedings against the applicant, which remain pending.

114. Moreover, to assess whether the applicant’s detention was in
conformity with the requirements of Article 3 § 1 (c) of the Convention
as regards its lawfulness, the Court must have regard to the legal
situation as it stood at the material time. In the absencc of any pertinent
case-law, or unanimous opinion of legal scholars, which would clarify the
issue of the applieability of Article IX of the transitional provisions to
situations similar to that of the applicant, the Court observes that the
national courts cxamined a number of elements which they deemed
relevant for the assessment of this issue. Accordingly, they took into
consideration the scope of the power of attorney given to the applicant by
the parties to the adoption proccedings and analysed whether this scope
and the actual measures undertaken by the applicant had been
compatible with normally accepted practice. They further assessed
whether the remuneration received by the applicant had been
appropriate. The Court also notes that the domestic authorities referred
extensively to the evidence gathered in the course of the investigations
and considered that in the light of this evidence the factual aspects of the
suspicion against the applicant were reasonably justified.

I15. The Court finally notes that, had the applicant’s detention been
based solely on the suspicion concerning his alleged involvement in the
offence of trading in children, the legality of such detention, considering
the existing contradictions in the interpretation of the domestic law,
would have been doubtlul. However, it was also grounded upon the
suspicion that he had committed an offence of inciting persons, who had
participated in the adoption proceedings, to give false evidence with intent
to mislead the courts.

116. On the whole, the Court considers that there is nothing to show
that the interpretation of the legal provisions relied on by the domestic
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authorities in the applicant’s case was arbitrary or unreasonable, so as to
render his detention unlawful.

117. Consequently, there has been no violation of Article 5 § 1 of the
Convention.

III. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 5 § 4 OF THE CONVENTION

118. The applicant complained that the proceedings concerning
review of his detention on remand were not fully adversarial and
therefore were not in compliance with Article 5 § 4 of the Convention,
which reads:

“Lveryone who is deprived of his liberty by arrest or detention shall be entitled to take
proccedings by which the lawfulness of his detention shall be decided speedily by a court
and his release ordered il the detention is not lawlal.”

A. Arguments before the Court

119. The Government first referred to the applicant’s submission that
the proceedings conducted in October 1994 before the Cracow Regional
Court in which his appeal against the detention order of 20 September
1994 had been conducted were not in compliance with the requirements
of Article 5 § 4 of the Convention since he did not participate in these
proceedings and his lawyers were not present before the court. The
Government stressed that in [act the applicant’s lawyers, Mr M.G. and
Mr W.P., had participated in the court’s session and submitted to the
court additional oral arguments in support of those advanced in writing
in the appeal against the detention order.

[20. During the applicant’s detention, which lasted from 20 September
1994 until 11 January 1995, the lawfulness of his detention was examined
twice by the Regional Court, on 4 October and 19 December 1994, and
once by the Court of Appeal, on 11 January 1993. The Government
acknowledge that the proceedings in December 1994 and January 1995
had not been conducted in a fully adversarial manner, as neither the
applicant nor his defence counsel had been allowed to participate in the
court sessions. However, the proceedings that took place upon the
applicant’s appeal against the detention order were unobjectionable as
his lawyers had been allowed to address the court.

121. The Government concluded that the proceedings concerning
review of the lawfulness of the applicant’s pre-trial detention werc in
compliance with the requirements of Article 3 § 4 of the Convention.

122. The applicant submitted that the prosecutor participated ex officio
in the proceedings in the Cracow Regional Court on 4 October 1994 in



32 WLOCH v. POLAND JUDGMENT

which his appeal against the detention order was considered. Under the
laws applicable at that time, the applicant was not entitled to attend
either the court session held in these proceedings, or any session held
in subsequent detention proceedings. It was also relevant to note that the
initial detention order had not only not been made by a court, as required
by the Convention, but also had been made by the prosecuting authorities.
Also, the applicant had not been questioned by the prosecutor either at
the time of his arrest or at any later time preceding the court session of
4 October 1994. Therefore, it could not be excluded that the court, not
having at its disposal any replies given by the suspect to questioning, had
to accept as true the prosecutor’s submissions, unknown to the suspect, in
support of the applicant’s detention. The applicant was thus deprived of
the possibility of defending himself in an effective manner.

The applicant acknowledged that the Regional Court had, by way of
exception, allowed his lawyers, Mr W.P. and Mr M.G., to attend the
session on 4 October 1994. Even so, they had only had a possibility to
address the court, stressing that they had not had access to the case file.
Afterwards, the court had ordered them to leave the courtroom.
Thereafter the prosecutor had submitted his arguments to the court in
the absence of both the applicant and his legal representatives.

The only elements known to the applicant’s legal representatives at
that time had been the detention order and the applicant’s appeal
against it. Neither they nor the applicant had at this time had any access
to the case file. Conscquently, not having any knowledge of the cvidence
contained in the case file, their arguments had to be limited to
suppositions and guesses.

123. As regards the proceedings in December 1994 concerning the
prosecutor’s request for prolongation of the applicant’s detention, this
request had not been communicated either to the applicant or to his
lawyers. Thus, they were not aware of the arguments on which the
prosecution relied to justify the prolongation of the applicant’s detention.

124. The applicant emphasised that as a result of the deficiencies of
the proceedings in which the lawfulness of his detention on remand
had been examined, the Cracow Regional Court twice gave, on 4 October
and on 19 December 1994, decisions which were later, in the light of
the decision of 11 January 1995 of the Gracow Court of Appeal, proved
wrong.

The applicant concluded that the principle of cquality of arms in
proceedings concerning detention on remand could be said to be
respected only in proceedings which were truly adversarial. In such
proceedings a detained person would be questioned, his or her lawyers
would have an opportunity to address the court, and the prosecuting
authorities and the detainee would have the same access to the materials
contained in the case file.
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B. The Court’s assessment

[25. The Court recalls that by virtue of Article 5 § 4 an arrested or
detained person is entitled to bring procecdings for the review by a court
of the procedural and substantive conditions which are essential for the
“lawfulness”, in the scnse of Article 5 § 1, of his or her deprivation of
liberty (see the Brogan and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment of
29 November 1988, Scries A no. 145-B, pp. 34-35, § 65). Although it is not
always necessary that the procedure under Article 5 § 4 be attended by the
same guarantees as those required under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention
for criminal or civil litigation, it must have a judicial character and give to
the individual concerned guarantees appropriate to the kind of
deprivation of liberty in question. In order to determine whether
proceedings provide the “fundamental guarantees of procedure applied
in matters of deprivation of liberty” regard must be had to the particular
nature of the circumstances in which such proceedings take place (see,
among other authoritics, the Megyeri v. Germany judgment of 12 May
1992, Serics A no. 237-A, pp. 11-12, § 22).

126. In the case of a person whose detention falls within the ambit of
Article 3 § 1 (¢), a hearing is required (see the Kampanis v. Greece
judgment of 13 July 1995, Series A no. 318-B, p. 43, § 47). In particular, in
proceedings in which an appeal against a detention order is being
examincd, equality of arms between the parties, the prosecutor and the
detained person must be ensured (sce Nikolova v. Bulgaria [GC],
no. 31195/96, § 58, ECHR 1999-1I).

127. The opportunity of challenging effectively the statements or
views which the prosecution bases on specific documents in the file may
in certain instances presuppose that the defence be given access to these
documents (see the Lamy v. Belgium judgment of 30 March 1989, Series A
no. 151, pp. 16-17, § 29).

128. The Court observes that in the case under consideration the
applicant was remanded in custody under the warrant of arrest issued by
the Cracow Regional Prosecutor on 19 September 1994. Later on, he
lodged an appeal with the Cracow Regional Court against this decision.
That court, having examined his appeal, dismissed it at the court session
held on 4 October 1994. Further, on 19 December 1994, the Cracow
Regional Court considered the prosecutor’s request for the prolongation
of the applicant’s detention for a further three months. The Regional
Court’s scope of jurisdiction included assessment of the lawfulness of
continued pre-trial detention in the light of progress in thc case, and also
whether the continued detention was still justified. Subsequently, on
11 January 1995, the Cracow Court of Appeal examined the applicant’s
appeal against the decision of 19 December 1994 to prolong his detention
and ultimately dismissed the prosecutor’s request.
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129. The Court first observes that, according to the law on criminal
procedure as it stood at the relevant time, detention on remand was
ordered by decision of a public prosecutor. Against a detention order, an
appeal lay to a court. The law did not entitle either the applicant himself or
his lawyer to attend the court session held in proceedings instituted
following such an appeal. The Court notes, however, that in the instant
case, in such proceedings in the Cracow Regional Court on 4 October 1994,
that court, apparently by way of exception, allowed the applicant’s lawyers
to be present before it, although the Government did not indicate the legal
basis for this decision. The applicant’s representatives were allowed to
address the court and afterwards they were ordered to leave the
courtroom. Thus, it was open to the prosecutor, who remained, to make in
their absence any lurther submissions in support of the detention order,
while neither the applicant nor his lawyers had any opportunity to become
acquainted with them, to formulate any objections or to comment thereon.

130. The Court further notes that the applicant was informed of the
reasons for suspicion against him in the written grounds of the detention
order, issued on 29 September 1994. On the basis of the information
contained therein the applicant advanced, himself and through his defence
counsel, arguments against his detention on remand. However, at this
stage, thc applicant and his counsel did not have any access to the case file.

131. In these circumstances, the Court is of the view that the
proceedings in which the applicant’s appeal against the detention order
was examined cannot be said to have been compatible with the
requircments of Article 5 § 4 of the Convention. While the proceedings
appear to have been conducted “speedily” within the meaning of this
provision, they did not provide the “fundamental guarantees of
procedure applied in matters of deprivation of liberty”.

132. In the absence of such guarantees in those proceedings, it is
therefore necessary to consider whether the subsequent proceedings in
which the applicant had an opportunity of having the lawfulness of his
detention on remand reviewed by a court were compatible with the
requirements set forth in Article 5 § 4 of the Convention.

133. Article 5 § 4, in guarantceing to persons that have been arrestcd
or detained a right to institute proceedings to challenge the lawfulness
of their detention, also proclaims their right, following the institution
of such proceedings, to a speedy judicial decision concerning the
lawfulness of detention and ordering its termination if it proves unlawlul
(see, for instance, the Van der Leer v. the Netherlands judgment of
21 February 1990, Series A no. 170-A, p. 14, § 35, and Musiat v. Poland
[GC], no. 24557/94, § 43, ECHR 1999-11).

134. The Court observes in this respect that subsequent proceedings
concerning review of the applicant’s continued pre-trial detention were
instituted by the request of 12 December 1994 of the Cracow Regional
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Prosecutor for prolongation of the applicant’s detention until 28 February
1995. They took place on 19 December 1994 before the Cracow Regional
Court, and later on, following the applicant’s appeal against that court’s
decision given on that date, on 11 January 1995 before the Cracow Court
of Appeal.

135. Therefore, even assuming that these proceedings satisfied the
procedural requirements of Article 5 § 4 of the Convention, given the
lapse ol time between 20 September 1994, the date on which the
applicant was deprived of liberty, and 19 December 1994, the date on
which the Cracow Regional Court reviewed the lawfulness of his
continued detention, they cannot be said to have led to a decision being
taken “speedily”, as required by Article 5 § 4.

136. Having regard to the foregoing, the Court finds that there has
been a violation of Article 5 § 4 of the Convention.

IV. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § | OF THE CONVENTION

137. The applicant further complained of the length of the criminal
proceedings against him. He relied on Article 6 § | of the Convention,
which provides:

“In the determination of ... any criminal charge against him, evervone is entitled 10 a

... hearing within a reasonable time by [a] ... tribunal ...”

A. Arguments before the Court

138. In the Government’s submission, the proceedings, which started
on 19 September 1994, have so far lasted five years and ten months. The
length of the proceedings, although excessive in itself, did not exceed a
reasonable time within the meaning of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention.

139. The Government submitted that the investigative mecasures
taken by the Cracow Regional Prosecutor in the investigation against the
applicant were in fact not completed until the end of 1995. Also in 1995 the
Italian and French authorities submitted to the prosecution a complete
set of evidence taken following letters rogatory. However, since 1995 the
Cracow Regional Prosecutor had been waiting for the evidence requested
by letters rogatory sent to the United States authorities.

140. During the last five years the Polish prosecution authorities had
requested the Ministry of Foreign Affairs eleven times to take appropriate
steps to obtain compliance with the letters rogatory. The United States
authorities had subsequently submitted the evidence taken from
the nominated witnesses. Thus, on 17 October 1995 the Cracow
Regional Prosecutor obtained evidence from the judicial authorities
of Pennsylvania. On 8 January 1996 the evidence taken in the State of
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New Jersey was submitted to the prosecution. On 15 April 1997 the
prosecution obtained the testimony of one further witness and on
8 October 1998 it obtained certain further pieces of evidence.

141. The Government further emphasised that the Polish authorities,
notably the Cracow Regional Prosecutor, took all measures available to
them in order to accelerate the execution of the letters rogatory.
Accordingly, they could not be held responsible for delays in the
investigations caused exclusively by prolonged execution of letters
rogatory by foreign authorities. It had to be stressed that pursuant to
Article 261 of the Code of Criminal Procedure applicable at the material
time, the purpose of investigations in a criminal case was defined as
“comprchensive clarification of the circumstances of the case”. Hence,
the Cracow Regional Prosccutor was under a statutory obligation to
collect all available evidence and could not terminate the investigations
without having done so.

142. In the Government’s opinion, the Cracow Regional Prosecutor
conducted this very complex case with due diligence. No delays in taking
evidence or pursuing investigative acts could be attributed to the Polish
authorities.

143. Thc applicant submitted that the proceedings had started a long
time before the date referred to by the Government, as was shown by the
fact that by 19 September 1994 the prosecution already had at its disposal
numerous pieces of evidence intended to support the charges against him,
which must have been gathered earlier. He further emphasised that the
Polish authorities had requested that evidence be taken in the United
States, having erroneously informed that country’s authoritics that
organising adoptions against payment was an offence punishable under
the provisions of Polish law as applicable at the material time. The
applicant further insisted that nothing justified the fact that the case had
remained dormant for over six years, even if this was caused by delays in
obtaining evidence under letters rogatory.

B. The Court’s assessment

144, The Court first recalls that in criminal matters, the “reasonable
time” referred to in Article 6 § 1 begins to run as soon as a person is
“charged”; this may occur on a date prior to the case coming before the
trial court (see, for example, the Dewecer v. Belgium judgment of
27 February 1980, Series A no. 33, p. 22, § 42), such as the date of arrest,
the date when the person concerned was officially notified that he would
be prosecuted, or the date when preliminary investigations were opened
(see the Wembhoff v. Germany judgment of 27 June 1968, Series A no. 7,
pp. 26-27, § 19; the Neumeister v. Austria judgment of 27 June 1968,
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Series A no. 8, p. 41, § 18; and the Ringeisen v. Austria judgment of 16 July
1971, Series A no. 13, p. 45, § 110). “Charge”, for the purposes of Article 6
§ 1, may be deflined as “the official notification given to an individual by
the competent authority of an allegation that he has committed a criminal
offence”, a definition that also corresponds to the test whether “the
situation ol the [suspect] has becn substantially affected” (see the
Deweer judgment cited above, p. 24, § 46).

145. In the present case, the Court observes that on 19 September
1994 the Cracow Regional Prosecutor brought charges against the
applicant. No arguments were advanced to show that any acts or
decisions had been given beforehand such as to affect the applicant’s
situation negatively. Accordingly, the period relevant for the assessment
of the length of the proceedings began to run on that date. The
proceedings are still pending. The period under examination is thus six
years.

146. The Court recalls that the reasonableness of the length of
proceedings is to be assessed in the light of the particular circumstances
of the case, regard being had to the criteria laid down in the Court’s case-
law, in particular the complexity of the case, the applicant’s conduct and
that of the competent authorities, which in this instance call for an overall
assessment (see, among many other authorities, the Cesarint v. Italy
Judgment of 12 October 1992, Series A no. 245-B, p. 26, § 17).

[47. The Court considers that the subject matter of the case before the
domestic courts was undoubtedly complex, as shown, inter alia, by the fact
that in July 1995 the case file already comprised forty-six volumes.
Establishing the facts of the case necessitated taking evidence from many
witnesses in various countries. Moreover, a substantial amount of
evidence had to be gathered from documents and decisions given in
many sets of family-law proceedings.

148. On the other hand, the Court can {ind nothing to suggest that the
applicant was responsible lor prolonging the proceedings.

149. Asregards the conduct of the authorities, the Court observes that
the proceedings were prolonged mostly as a result of the fact that evidence
had to be taken upon letters rogatory submitted to Italian, French and
United States judicial authorities. The process of gathering evidence
from the two former countries had been completed by the end of 19935.
However, there were significant delays in obtaining evidence requested
by letters rogatory from the American authorities.

150. The Court notes in this respect that the prosecution took
measures to expedite the proceedings, by repeatedly requesting the
competent Polish authorities to take appropriate steps to urge the
United States authorities to accelerate the process of gathering evidence.
However, their efforts were to no avail.



38 WLOCH v. POLAND JUDGMENT

151. The Court accordingly considers that the responsibility for the
protracted character of the proceedings cannot be ascribed to the Polish
authorities. Accordingly, there has been no violation of Article 6 § 1 of the
Convention.

V. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OIF THE CONVENTION

152. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to he made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

133. The applicant sought an award of 600,000 zlotys (PLN) for
pecuniary damage which he suffered as a result of his detention and of
disturbances it had caused in his professional activity as a lawyer.

154. The applicant also requested that the Court award him a sum of
PLN 100,000 as compensation for non-pecuniary damage he and his family
suffered as a result of his detention and the criminal procecdings
instituted against him.

155. The Government requested the Court to rule that a finding of a
violation constituted sufficient just satisfaction. In the alternative, they
asked the Court to assess the amount of just satisfaction on the basis of
its case-law in similar cases, taking into account all relevant circumstances
of the applicant’s case, and having regard to national economic
circumstances, in particular the purchasing power of the national
currency and the current minimum gross salary in Poland.

156. As regards the claim for alleged damage suffered as a result of a
violation of Article 5 § 4 of the Convention, the Court recalls that in
certain cases which concerned violations of Article 5 §§ 3 and 4 it has
made modest awards in respect of non-pecuniary damage (see the Van
Droogenbroeck v. Belgium judgment of 25 April 1983 (Article 50), Series A
no. 63, p. 7, § 13, and the De Jong, Baljet and Van den Brink v. the
Netherlands judgment of 22 May 1984, Series A no. 77, p. 29, § 65).
However, in more recent cases, it has declined to make any such award
(sce the Pauwels v. Belgium judgment of 26 May 1988, Series A no. 135,
p- 20, § 46; the Brogan and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment of
30 May 1989 (Article 50), Series A no. 152-B, pp. 44-45, § 9; the Huber
v. Switzerland judgment of 23 October 1990, Series A no. 188, p. 19, § 46;
the Toth v. Austria judgment of 12 December 1991, Series A no. 224, p. 24,
§ 91; the Kampanis judgment cited above, p. 49, § 66; Hood v. ihe Uniied
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Kingdom [GC], no. 27267/95, §§ 84-87, ECHR 1999-1; Nikolova v. Bulgaria
cited above, § 76; and Niedbala v. Poland, no. 27915/95, § 89, 4 July 2000,
unreported). In some of these judgments the Court stated that just
satisfaction can be awarded only in respect of damage resulting from a
deprivation of liberty that the applicant would not have sulfered il he or
she had had the benelit of the procedural guarantees of Article 5 of the
Convention and concluded, according to the circumstances, that the
finding of a violation constituted sullicient just satisfaction in respect of
any non-pecuniary damage suffered.

[57. In the present case, the Court cannot speculate as to whether the
applicant would have been detained if the procedural guarantees of
Article 5 § 4 of the Convention had been observed in his case.
Consequently, the Court considers that the non-pecuniary cdamage is
adequately compensated by the finding of a violation of this provision.

158. As regards the applicant’s claim for pecuniary damage, the Court
observes that there is no causal link between the [acts in respect of which
it has found a breach of the Convention and the pecuniary damage for
which the applicant seeks compensation. The Court accordingly
dismisses this claim.

B. Costs and expenses

159. The applicant sought reimbursement of costs and expeuses he
had paid in the domestic proceedings in the sum of PLN 100,000. He
further requested that he be awarded costs which he had paid in the
proceedings belore the Convention organs in the sum of PLN 2,600.

160. The Government requested the Court to decide on an award ol
lcgal costs and expenses in so far as they had been actually and
necessarily incurred and were reasonable as to quantum. They relerred
in this respect to the Zimmermann and Steiner v. Switzerland judgment
of 13 July 1983 (Series A no. 66, p. 14, § 36).

I161. According to the Court’s established case-law, an award can be
made in respect of costs and expenses only in so far as they have been
actually and necessarily incurred by the applicant and are reasonable as
to quantum. However, the Court notes in this respect that the applicant
did not adequately substantiate that the costs he claimed were incurred in
the domestic proceedings. His claims must therefore be rejected (see,
mulatis mutandis, the Belziuk v. Poland judgment of 25 March 1998, Reports
1998-11, p. 573, § 49).

162. As regards the costs and expenses claimed in respect ol the
proceedings before the Convention institutions, the Court awards the
sum of PLN 2,600, together with any value-added tax that may be
chargeable.
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C. Default interest

163. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory

rate of interest applicable in Poland at the date of adaption of the present
judgment is 21% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1.

(@]

6.

Dismisses the Government’s preliminary objections;

. Holds that therc has heen no violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention;

2
3.
4

Holds that there has been a violation of Article 5 § 4 of the Convention;

. Holds that therc has been no violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention;

. Holds that the finding of a violation constitutes in itself sufficient just

satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicant;

Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three
months from the date on which the judgment becomes final according
to Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, PLN 2,600 (two thousand six
hundred zlotys) for costs and expenses, plus any value-added tax that
may be chargeable;

(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 21% shall be payable from
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claims for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and delivered at a public hearing in the Human Rights

Building, Strasbourg, on 19 October 2000.

Vincent BERGER Georg REss

Registrar President
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Le requérant, avocal soupgonné d’avoir participé a des adoptions illicites &
Iétranger, [ut accusé le 19 septembre 1994 de trafic d’enfants et de subornation
de témoins. 1l [ut placé le lendemain cn décention provisoire. 1l interjeta appel,
faisant valoir que les actes en question ne pouvaient étre constitulifs de
Pinfraction de trafic d’enfants. Le tribunal régional rejeta Iappel le 4 octobre
1994. Les avocats du requérant, qui avalent exceptionnellement été autorisés a

1. Rédigé par le greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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assister a 'audience, se virent intimer ’ordre de quitter le prétoire avant que le
procurcur ne prenne la parole. Le 19 décembre 1994, le tribunal régional accéda a
la demande du procureur de prolonger la détention du requérant de trois mois. Ni
le requérant ni son avocat n’assistaient a ’audience. On avait également refusé au
requérant l'accés au dossier. L’intéressé saisit la cour d’appel qui, le 11 janvier
1995, déclara que les actes dont il était accusé ne pouvaient raisonnablement étre
qualifiés de trafic d’enfants au sens de la disposition pertinente. Le requérant fut
libéré. Toutelois, la procédure pénale dirigée contre lui s’est poursuivie; clle reste
pendante a la date d’adoption du présent arrét. Les autorités polonaises ont eu les
plus grandes difficultés pour obtenir Pexécution des commissions rogatoires
adressées aux autorités judiciaires de plusieurs Etats des Etats-Unis.

1. Exception préliminaire du Gouvernement (non-épuisement des recours
internes): une action en indemnisation ne constitue pas un recours i épuiser
lorsqu’est ¢n jeu la régularité de la détention. Une demande en vertu de
Particle 352 du code de procédure pénale de 1997, qui permet a un détenu
d’obtenir a posteriort une décision sur le point de savoir si sa détention dans le
cadre d’'une procédure pénale déja terminée était justifiée, et d’obtenir
réparation lorsqu’elle ne I’a pas été, vise essentiellement a une indemnisation.
Dans sa décision sur la recevabilité, la Cour a considéré que le requérant avait
utilisé les voies de recours a sa disposition pour faire appel de la décision initiale
de mise en détention puis de celle de prolongation de sa détention. Ellc n’a vu
aucune raison particuliere de modifier cette conclusion.

2. Article 5 § 1 ¢): jusqu’a I’époque des faits, la disposition en cause n’avait jamais
¢té appliquée par les tribunaux polonais, ce pourquoi elle a donné lieu a de grandes
difficultés d’interprétation. Les décisions pertinentes auxquelles les parties ont
fait référence ont é1é rendues aprés la libération du requérant, alors que la
régularité de sa détention ne peut étre appréciée qu’en fonction de la situation
juridique telle qu’elle existait a ’époque des [aits. En 'absence de jurisprudence
pertinente ou d’avis unanime des spécialistes du droit, les tribunaux internes ont
passé en revue un certain nombre d’éléments ct se sont largement appuyés sur les
preuves rassemblées au cours de 'enquéte. Si la détention avait uniquement été
fondée sur le fait qu’il était soupgonné d’avoir pratiqué le trafic d’enfants, la
légalité de sa détention aurait suscité des doutes compte tenu des contradictions
existant dans P'intcrprétation de la loi. Or la détention se basait également sur des
soupcons selon lesquels il aurait incité des personnes a donner de faux
témoignages. Dans lenscmble, rien nec montre que [linterprétation des
dispositions légales en cause ait été arbitraire ou déraisonnable.

Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).

3. Article 5 § 4: a Pépoque des faits, la 1égislation n’autorisait pas un détenu ou
son avocat A assister aux audiences portant sur [’appel contre une décision de mise
en détention provisoire émanant d’un procurcur. Bien qu’en I'espéce les avocats du
requérant aient en fait assisté a audience du 4 octobre 1994, le procureur a pris la
parole aprés leur départ, ce qui les a cmpéchés de commenter les observations
formulées. De plus, a ce stade, ni le requérant ni ses avocats n’avaient eu accés au
dossicr. Dans ces conditions, la procédure n’était pas conforme a I'article 5 § 4. En
outre, méme a supposer que la procédure ultérieure relative  la prolongation de la
détention du requérant ait vespecté les conditions procédurales requises par cette
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disposition, le délai écoulé entre la privation initiale de liberté et la date ot la cour
d’appel a rendu sa décision ne permet pas de dire que le tribunal a statué «a brel
délai».

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

4. Article 6 § 1 (durée de la procédure): la période a prendre en considération
s’est ouverte avec Pinculpation du requérant. La procédure étant encore
pencdante a la date d’adoption de Parrét, elle a duré six ans. L’afTaire était sans
nul doute complexe et, s’agissant de Pattitude des autorités, la procédure s’est
trouvée prolongée principalement ¢n raison de la nécessité d’obtenir des
témoignages 2a Pétranger sur commissions rogatoires. Or les autorités
américaines ont beaucoup tardé a s’exécuter. A cet égard, le parquet a pris des
mesures afin d’accélérer la procédure, mais en vain. Les autorités polonaises ne
sauraient donc étre tenues pour responsables.

Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).

Article 41: la Cour considére que le constat de violation constitue en soi une
satisfaction équitable suffisante pour le dommage moral. Elle alloue une certaine
somme pour frais et dépens.
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En I’affaire Wloch c. Pologne,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (quatriéme section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
MM. G. REss, président,
A. PasToRr RIDRUFJO,
L. CAFLISCH,
J. MAaKaRCZYK,
V. BUTKEVYCH,
J- HEDIGAK,
M. PELLONPAA, juges,
et de M. V. BERGER, greffier de section,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 13 juin et 12 octobre
2000,

Rend Parrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

. A lorigine de l'alTaire se trouve une requéte (n” 27785/95) dirigée
contre la République de Pologne et dont un ressortissant de cet Etat,
M. Adam Wioch («le requérant »), avait saisi la Commission européenne
des Droits de 'Homme («la Commission ») le 5 décembre 1994 en vertu de
’ancien article 25 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de 'Homme
et des Libertés fondamentales («la Convention »).

2. Devant la Cour, le requérant, avocat de son métier, a assuré |ui-
méme sa représentation.

3. Le requérant alléguait en particulier que sa détention provisoire
était dépourvue de base légale selon le droit polonais en vigueur a
Pépoque des faits et donc contraire a larticle 5 § 1 ¢) de la Convention. Il
se plaignait de ce que la procédure devant le tribunal régional de Cracovie
et la cour d’appel de Cracovie relative a sa détention provisoire n’avait pas
revétu un caractére réellement contradictoire, au mépris de Particle 5 § 4
de la Convention, et de ce que la procédure pénale dirigée contre lui
n’avait pas été menée dans un délai raisonnable au sens de I'article 6 § |
de la Convention.

4. Larequéte a été transmise a la Cour le 1" novembre 1998, 4 la datc
d’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n” 11 a la Convention (article 5 § 2 dudit
Protocole).

3. La requéte a été attribuée a la quatrieme section de la Cour
(article 52 § | du reglement de la Cour).

6. Par une décision du 30 mars 2000, la chambre a déclaré la requéte
en partie recevable’.

I Note du greffe: 1a décision de la Cour est disponible au grelfe.



48 ARRET WLOCH c. POLOGNE

7. Le requérant et le gouvernement polonais («le Gouvernement»)
ont chacun déposé des observations quant au fond (article 59 § 1 du
reglement).

8. Une audience s’est déroulée en public au Palais des Droits de
I'Homme, & Strasbourg, le 13 juin 2000 (article 59 § 2 du réglement).

Ont comparu:

— pour le Gouvernemen!t
M. K. DrRZEWICKI, ministére des Affaires étrangeres, agent,
M™ M. WASEK-WIADEREK,
MM. A. KALIXSKI,
G. ZYMAN, conseils,
H. KOMISARSKI, conseiller

— pour le requérant
M. A WtocH, requérant.

La Cour a entendu en leurs déclarations M. Wtoch, M. Drzewicki,
M"™ Wasek-Wiaderek et M. Zyman.

EN FAIT

I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L'ESPECE

9. En 1993, a unc date non précisée, s’ouvrit unc enquéte sur des
adoptions illicites a I'étranger auxquelles le requérant était soupgonné
d’avoir participé.

10. Le 19 septembre 1994, le procureur régional de Cracovie accusa le
requérant de trafic d’enfants ct de subornation de témoins. Le
20 septembre 1994, il ordonna le placement du requérant en détention
provisoire.

11. Le 29 septembre 1994, le requérant recut notification écrite des
motifs de la décision du 19 septembre. Le procureur y mentionnait
principalement les nombreux dossiers relatifs 4 des procédures d’adoption
dans lesquelles le requérant avait représenté des étrangers désireux
d’adopter des enfants. 11 s’appuyait aussi sur les dépositions de nombreux
témoins. Il était établi dans un grand nombre de cas que les futurs parents
adoptils avaicnt remis au requérant une procuration longtemps avant le
début de la procédure d’adoption, voire avant la naissance d’un enfant. Les
parents biologiques exergaient I'autorité parentale et avaient consenti a
une adoption par des étrangers cxclusivement. Le requérant, au lait de
leur situation financiére, généralement difficile, les incitait a donner leurs
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enfants a adopter contre paiement. Par la suite, le requérant ou d’autres
personnes travaillant avec lui allaient chercher les nouveau-nés a I’'hépital
et les plagaient chez des tiers. Les parents biologiques ne voyaient plus du
tout les enfants et ne s’occupaient pas d’eux. Toutefois, ils restaient en
contact permanent avec le requérant. Ultéricurement, lors d’audiences
dans le cadre de la procédure d’adoption, ils renoncaient a lautorité
parentale et consentaient 4 ’adoption. Le procureur considérait en outre
que le requérant était fortement soupgonné, preuves réunies lors de
I’enquéte a 'appui, d'avoir incité les parents biologiques a donner de faux
témoignages au cours de la procédure, notamment quaiit aux circonstances
dans lesquelles ils avaient rencontré les parents adoptifs. Dans la plupart
des cas, ils avaient déclaré avoir rencontré les candidats a 'adoption par
I'intermédiaire d’amis communs. En outre, le requérant avait exercé des
pressions indues sur les policiers qui prenaient certaines mesures au cours
de la procédure dirigée contre lui. Le procureur relevait de plus que le
requérant avait percu pour ses services des rémunérations qui, dans
certains cas, étaient anormalement élevées. Le procureur conclut que,
dans ’ensemble, les circonstances de P’affaire justifiaient de soupgonner le
requérant d’étre impliqué dans un trafic d’enfants au sens de Iarticle IX
des dispositions transitoires du code pénal et de s’&tre rendu coupable de
subornation de témoins.

12. Le requérant interjeta appel de cette décision, faisant notamment
valoir que les actes dont il était accusé ne pouvaient en aucun cas étre
constitutifs de Pinfraction de trafic d’enfants. En outre, étant donné
qu’un nombre important de témoins avaient déja été interrogés par les
autorités de poursuite, il n’y avait aucun risque que sa remise en liberté
entrave le bon déroulement de la procédure.

13. Le 4 octobre 1994, le tribunal régional de Cracovie examina les
recours contre la mise en détention que le requérant ct ses avocats,
MM. WP. et M.G,, lui avaient soumis. En présence du procureur,
M™ LK.-B., mais non du requérant, le tribunal autorisa les avocats a
plaider puis leur ordonna de quitter le prétoire. Le procureur requit
ensuite le maintien en détention, arguant que la qualification juridique
de Tinfraction était correcte en s’appuyant sur larticle 35 de la
Convention des Nations unies relative aux droits de Penfant.

14. Par une décision rendue le méme jour, le tribunal rejeta 'appel
formé par le requérant contre la décision de lec placer en détention
provisoire. Le tribunal reconnut tout d’abord qu’il n’y avait pas de
précédent en la matiére et que 'affaire soulevait des questions complexes
de fait et de droit. Il déclara que, dans son examen de la décision attaquée, il
s’était borné a apprécier, sous langle des dispositions régissant le
placement et le maintien en détention provisoire, notamment I’article 209
du code de procédure pénale, le caractére pertinent et suffisant des preuves
a charge recueillies en vue de le placer en détention provisoire. Toutefois, il
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souligna qu’ll s’était abstenu d’examiner de prés les questions de droit
matériel soulevées par I'affaire. Le tribunal observa en outre de maniere
catégorique que les preuves rassemblées jusqu’alors ne portaient pas a
soupgonner le requérant d’avoir tenté d’exercer des pressions indues sur
les policiers participant & la procédure. Gependant, les preuves ligurant au
dossier conduisaicnt A soupgonner le requérant d’avoir commis une
infraction sanctionnée par Particle IX § 2 des dispositions transitoires du
code pénal, lequel portait sur les enlévements et le trafic d’enfants a
quelque fin et de quelque maniére que ce soit, et notamment, de I'avis du
tribunal, les cas oti les auteurs des infractions étaient uniquement motivés
par le profit. De plus, le tribunal estima que cette disposition devait
s’interpréter a la lumiére de la Convention des Nations unies relative aux
droits de I’enfant, que la Pologne avait ratifiée en 1991. Le tribunal était en
désaccord avec le requérant lorsque celui-ci affirmait n’avoir agi qu’en
qualité d’avocat, puisqu’il ressortait des preuves qu’il s’était comporté
dans le cadre des affaircs d’adoption de maniére outrepassant largement
lcs limites de ce que I'on attend généralement d’un avocat en parcil cas. En
particulier, le requérant avait non seulement agi comme représentant
devant les tribunaux, mais en outrc activement recherché des enfants a
adopter. Il avait également pris des mesures concretes ct juridiques afin de
créer des situations artificiclles satisfaisant aux exigences des lois régissant
Padoption. Le tribunal partageait enfin I’avis du procureur quant au fait que
la rémunération du requérant était dans bien des cas anormalement élevée,
ce qui semblait enfreindre article 21 de la Convention relative aux droits
de I'enfant. Pour le tribunal, cela indiquait que la seulc motivation du
requérant était lc profit.

15. Le tribunal estima dc plus que les preuves prises dans leur
ensemble portaient A conclure que les exigences légales en matiére de
détention provisoire avaient été respectées. Premiérement, les
nombreuses preuves montraient que les soupgons pesant sur le
requérant étaient fondés. Deuxiemement, la complexité de I'affaire et la
nécessité d’adopter d’autres mesures prenant beaucoup de temps, comme
interroger d’autres témoins et examiner de multiples documents,
plaidaient en faveur du maintien du requérant en détention afin
d’assurer le bon déroulement de la procédure. Le tribunal considéra
cnfin qu’il y avait un risque que la libération du requérant compromette
la procédure, eu égard en particulier a la nature des charges retenues
contre lui, dont lincitation a livrer dc faux témoignages dans les
procédures d’adoption aux {ins de corrompre le cours de la justice.

16. Le 28 octobre 1994, le procureur régional examina la demande de
libération adressée par le requérant au ministre de la Justice le
22 septembre 1994 et la rejeta.

17. Le 2 novembre 1994, le requérant demanda a &tre libéré ou a voir
sa détention remplacée par unc mesure préventive moins séveére.
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[8. Le 14 novembre 1994, le procureur régional de Cracovie refusa de
statuer sur la demande de libération émanant du requérant, considérant
qu’a la lumiére de son dossier médical et de celui de sa femme, il n’y avait
pas suffisamment de motifs d’accueillir sa demande de libération car rien
ne montrait que son maintien en détention entrainait des risques pour sa
vie ou des difficultés particulieres pour lui ou sa famille.

19. Le 23 novembre 1994, le procureur ordonna de demander une
expertise a deux psychiatres et un psychologue afin d’établir si I'état de
santé du requérant était compatible avec sa détention et s’il pouvait étre
considéré comme responsable pénalement.

20. Le 2 décembre 1994, le procureur prés la cour d’appel de Cracovie
rejeta le recours [ormé par le requérant contre la décision du procureur
régional du 14 novembre 1994, considérant que ce dernier avait
correctement apprécié le dossier médical du requérant et de sa femme. Il
soulignait de plus que la question de savoir si les faits mvoqués par le
parquet pour justifier la détention du requérant pouvaient passer pour
relever de I'article IX des dispositions transitoires du code pénal avait déja
été traitée par le procureur régional dans sa décision du 29 septembre 1994
et par le tribunal régional dans sa décision du 4 octobre 1994. il est vrai
que ce tribunal avait jugé cette qualification juridique «sujette a
controverse», il n’en avait pas moins admis les arguments du procureur
sclon lesquels la détention du requérant était justifiée.

21. Le 5 décembre 1994, le procureur régional de Cracovie désigna un
autre expert, un ncuropsychologue, afin qu’il examine le requérant pour
compléter les renseignements médicaux déja recueillis en vue de préparer
Pexpertise ordonnée le 23 novembre 1994,

22. A cette méme date, le requérant demanda 2 étre interrogé par le
procureur régional.

23. Le 12 décembre 1994, ce dernier pria le tribunal régional de
Cracovie de prolonger la détention du requérant jusqu’au 28 [évrier 1995.

24. En réponse a la lettre du requérant du 5 décembre 1994, le
procureur régional I'informa le 16 décembre 1994 que, étant donné qu’il
fallait préparer I'expertise, il n’avait pas été possible de I'interroger avant
que le procureur ne soumctte le 12 décembre 1994 au tribunal sa demande
de prolongation de la détention. Il indiqua de plus que les dispositions
légales pertinentes ne prévoyaient pas la notification a Paccusé de la
demande du procureur tencdant a la prolongation de la détention et que,
comme les preuves recueillies pendant Penquéte poussaient a prévoir que
d’autres personnes allaient étre accusées dans cette alfaire, Pavocat du
requérant s’était vu reluser 'accés au dossier dans I'intérét d’une bonne
conduite de la procédure.

25. Par une lettre du 16 décembre 1994, le requérant se plaignit de
nouveau de w’avoir pas été interrogé dans le cadre de Penquéte depuis
son arrestation.



52 ARRET WLOCH ¢. POLOGNE

26. Le 19 décembre 1994, a la demande du procureur régional, le
tribunal régional de Cracovie prolongea la détention du requérant de
trois mois.

27. Par une lettre du 21 décembre 1994 adressée au procureur régional,
le requérant se plaignit de ce que la procédure relative a la prolongation de
sa détention provisoire n’était pas contradictoire, au mépris des exigences
de P'article 5 de la Convention, parce que ni lui ni son avocat ne pouvaient
avoir accés au dossier. Il dénongait aussi le fait qu’on ne lui permettait pas
de participer aux services religieux en prison et demandait l'autorisation
pour sa famille de lui apporter de nouveaux livres et journaux.

28. Dans une réponse du 10 janvier 1995, le procureur régional déclara
que le requérant n’avait pas été interrogé parce qu’il fallait recueillir plus
de preuves avant de pouvoir le faire de maniére effective.

29. Le Il janvier 1993, la cour d’appel de Cracovie statua sur appel
formé par le requérant contre la décision du 19 décembre 1994. Elle
déclara que les actes dont le requérant était accusé ne pouvaient
raisonnablement étre qualifiés de trafic d’enfants au sens de Particle IX
des dispositions transitoires du code pénal puisqu’il fallait obligatoirement
tenir compte du fait que Padoption était dans I'intérét supérieur de ’enfant,
alors que la notion de trafic d’étres humains impliquait nécessairement des
actes nuisibles aux victimes. S'il est vrai, 4 son avis, que I'adoption limite
dans une certaine mesure la liberté de l'enfant a adopter, elle vise a
améliorer les conditions de vie de celui-ci et ses perspectives de bien-étre.
L’adoption est donc en soi bénéfique pour ’enfant. Dans ’affaire a I'étude,
I’enquéte n’a pas permis d’établir que les actes dont le requérant
élait accusé aient causé un préjudice & un enfant ou 4 quiconque. La cour
a accordé une importance particulitre au fait que larticle IX des
dispositions transitoires du code pénal, qui sanctionne le trafic d’étres
humains, devait étre remplacé, sur une proposition émanant du comité
chargé de la rédaction du nouveau code pénal, par une infraction
distincte, a savoir l'organisation d’adoptions 4 des fins commerciales.
La cour souligna qu’a son avis cela signifiait qu’il était impossible de
retenir contre le requérant linfraction prévue a larticle IX car les
éminents juristes qui composaient le comité de rédaction considéraient
unanimement que le trafic d’étres humains constituait une infraction
distincte de celle d’organisation d’adoptions a des fins commerciales. La
cour conclut que le fait que le requérant ait agl comme avocat dans de
nombreuses procédures d’adoption, et ait recu des honoraires pour ce
travail, ne suffisait pas en soi & fonder des soupgons raisonnables de
commission de I'infraction sanctionnée par l'article IX. Le requérant fut
libéré le jour mémec.

30. Le 30 janvier 1995, le procureur régional de Cracovie décida de
disjoindre la procédure concernant un autre avocat, B.S., accusé avec le
requérant de trafic d’enfants, de I'affaire du requérant.
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31. Le 23 mars 1993, le requérant fut interrogé par le procureur
régional dec Cracovie. Il maintint sa ligne de défense antérieure et refusa
de témoigner au motif que ses conseils étaient absents. Il refusa également
de se prononcer sur les documents saisis comme preuves lors d'une
perquisition cffectuée a son domicile le 20 septembre 1994.

32. Le 12 avril 1995, alors qu’il devait &tre interrogé en présence d’un
de ses défenseurs, M. M.G., le requérant refusa de témoigner cn se
retranchant derriére P'obligation professionnelle de ne pas révéler de
renseignements collectés alors qu’il représentait des clients.

33. Le 8 mai 1995, sur commission rogatoire du procureur régional de
Cracovie, le tribunal du district occidental de Pennsylvanie, aux Etats-
Unis, ordonna d’interroger certains témoins dans le cadre de la
procédure dirigée contre le requérant. Le tribunal tint compte des
informations soumises par le procureur, a savoir que le code pénal
polonais interdisait aux citoyens polonais d’intervenir dans des
procédures d’adoption pour des raisons commerciales et dans un but
lucratif. Les témoins devaient étre interrogés afin d’obtenir des
renseignements quant & la maniére dont les parents adoptifs avaient
appris qu’il était possible d’adopter des enfants polonais, quant 2 la
méthode suivie pour obtenir la décision de justice définitive relative a
Padoption et quant au réle du requérant.

34. Par lettres des 2 juin, 23 juillet et 14 septembre 1995, le procureur
régional de Cracovie pria le départcment de I'entraide judiciaire
internationale du ministére de la Justice de prendre des mesures pour
accélérer 'exécution des commissions rogatoires adressées aux autorités
judiciaires des Etats de New York, de 'lllinois et du New Jersey.

35. Le 17 juin 1993, le requérant se plaignit auprés du ministre de la
Justice de la fagon dont la procédure était menée et notamment de ce que,
en dépit des motifs de la décision de la cour d’appel du 11 janvier 1995
tendant a sa libération, la procédure pénale se poursuivait. Il faisait en
outre valoir que son télé¢phone privé était mis sur écoute. Il dénongait la
campagne de presse dont il faisait 'objet et qui était sclon lui inspirée par
M. AS., président de la Cour supréme et candidat a [Pélection
présidentielle. Enfin, les commissions rogatoires délivrées aux autorités
américaines auraient indiqué a tort que l'organisation d’adoptions a des
fins commerciales constituait unc infraction pénale punie par la loi
polonaise.

36. Parune lettre du 4 juillet 1995, le procurcur prés la cour d’appel de
Cracovie répondit au requérant que Pexamen de son dossier, qui se
composait de quarante-six volumes, montrait que ses griefs étaient mal
fondés. La décision de la cour d’appel de le libérer était sans rapport avec
la question de sa responsabilité pénale. S’agissant du grief relatif 4 la mise
sur écoute de son téléphone, le parquet n’avait ¢mis aucune autorisation a
cet effet. Si le requérant disposait de la moindre information indiquant



54 ARRET WELOCH ¢. POLOGNE

que son téléphonc était placé illégalement sur écoute, il lui était possible
de demandcer Pouverture d’une enquéte pénale a ce sujet. Quant au grief
sclon lequel la procédure pénale était dirigée contre lui pour des raisons
politiques, il n’appelait aucun commentaire, notamment du fait des
preuves rassemblées lors des enquétes ct des déclarations publiques de
AS. S’agissant des commissions rogatoires, clles se fondaient sur le
chapitre XII du code de procédure pénale. Le requérant n’était donc a
son avis pas fondé a affirmer qu’elles constituaient une «interprétation
abusive de la loi».

37. Par une lcttre du 12 aot 1995 au ministre de la Justice, le
requérant allégua que la réponse du 4 juillet 1995 ne traitait pas
correctement de ses griefs. Il souligna que la qualification juridique de
Iinfraction retenue contre lui n’était pas tenable a2 la lumigre de la
décision de la cour d’appel de Cracovie du 11 janvier 1995. Il réaffirma
que le procureur savait pertinemment que son téléphone était sur écoute
et que ses allégations étaient fondées. Il indiqua de plus qu’il avait en fait
demandé que soit analysé, 4 la lumiere des éléments rassemblés de
maniére informelle par la police, dans quelle mesure la maniére dont son
affaire était menée avait réellement été influencée par A.S., lc président
de la Cour supréme qui avait fait de la «protection de la famille
polonaise » I'un des slogans clés de sa campagne présidentielle. Enfin, le
requérant rappcela que, dans les commissions rogatoires, les autorités
polonaises avaient induit les juridictions américaines en erreur au sujet
de la qualification juridique de ’accusation en présentant 'organisation
d’adoptions comme unc infraction pénale.

38. Par unc lettre du 22 septembre 1993, le département de entraide
judiciaire intcernationale informa les autorités de poursuite que sa
demande avait é1é transmise a ambassade de Pologne 2 Washington le
7 septembre 1995. Le 17 octobre, le procureur régional regut les preuves
recueillies sur commissions rogatoires par les autorités judiciaires de
Pennsylvanie.

39. Le 13 novembre 1995, le procureur régional demanda une nouvelle
fois au ministére de la Justice d’intervenir afin d’accélérer Pexécution des
commissions rogatoires. Le 23 novembre 1995, le ministére de la Justice
transmit cette requéte a Pambassade de Pologne & Washington. Le
8 janvier 1996, le ministere de la Justice envova certaines preuves
recucillies dans le New Jersey au procureur régional de Cracovie.

40. Par des lettres des 23 février, 21 mars ¢t 3 juillet 1996, le procureur
régional pria de nouveau le ministére de la Justice d’intervenir afin
d’obtenir Pexécution des commissions rogatoires. Le procurcur soulignait
que Penquéte ne pourrait se clore qu’une fois recus les renscignements
sollicités a D’étranger, et demanda qu’on lui indique a quelle date les
commissions rogatoires pourraient étre exécutées. Par des lettres des
4 mars et 19 juillet 1996, le ministére de la Justice pria encore 'ambassade
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de Pologne a2 Washington de faire le nécessaire pour accélérer I'exécution
desdites commissions.

41. Dans une lettre du 9 avril 1996, le requérant pria le ministre de la
Justice de superviser la conduite de affaire. Il se plaignait de ce que son
passeport lui avait été retiré et de ce que la procédure pertinente était
pendante devant la Cour supréme administrative. Selon lui, il n’avait pu
avoir acces au dossier de enquéte. La procédure, ouverte depuis début
1993 au moins sans qu’aucune décision ait été prise sur le fond, aurait eu
un effet désastreux sur sa réputation.

42. Le 27 mai 1996, le procureur régional pria les juridictions new-
yorkaises d’entendre de nouveau trois témoins.

43. Par une lettre du 16 septembre 1996, notifiée au procureur
régional de Cracovie le 15 octobre 1996, le département américain de la
Justice demanda aux autorités polonaises s’il fallait interroger le dernier
témoin du district de New York. On l'informa en réponse le 31 octobre
1996 que le procureur régional attendait toujours les dépositions des
témoins des districts de New York et du New Jersey.

44. Le 7 mars 1997, le procureur régional demanda au consulat
américain 4 Cracovie d’intervenir pour faire accélérer le recueil des
témoignages conlormément a sa commission rogatoire du 26 mai 1994.

45. Le 7 avril 1997, le procureur régional demanda de nouveau au
ministere de la Justice d’intervenir. Les autorités de poursuite
soulignérent qu’elles n’avaient pas encore regu les dépositions des neul
témoins de New York et des deux témoins du New Jersey. D’apres elles,
Ienquéte se prolongeait uniquement en raison du retard dans 'exécution
des commissions rogatoires.

46. Le 15 avril 1997, le procureur régional regut la déposition d’un
témoin supplémentaire. Dans la lettre d’accompagnement, le
département américain de la Justice demandait un complément
d’informations concernant les coordonnées des témoins a interroger. Par
une lettre du 28 mai 1997, le procureur régional transmit une fois de plus
les renseignements demandés.

47. Le 20 novembre 1997, le procureur régional pria encore le
ministére de la Justice de prendre les mesures appropriées pour que les
autorités américaines recueillent les preuves demandées. Le 10 décembre
1997, le ministére polonais de la Justice informa le procureur régional que
les autorités américaines n’avaient fourni aucune preuve supplémentaire
dans Iaffaire.

48. Par une lettre du 3 février 1998 notifiée au procureur le 23 février
1998, le département américain de la Justice informa les autorités
polonaises que de nouvelles mesures avaient été prises afin de réunir les
preuves demandées.

49. Par une lettre du 9 juin 1998, le ministere de la Justice demanda
une nouvelle fois au département américain de la Justice Pexécution a
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bref délai des commissions rogatoires. En réponse, le procureur régional
regut la déposition d’un témoin, D.L., le 8 octobre 1998.

30. Le 25 aofit 1998, 'enquéte fut prolongée jusqu’au 31 décembre
1998. Par une décision du 30 décembre 1998, le ministre de la Justice
prolongea encore l'enquéte jusqu’au 30 juin 1999. 1l souligna que la
collecte de preuves auprés des autorités judiciaires américaines sur
commissions rogatoires n’était pas terminée. Il avanga de nouveau cette
raison dans sa décision de prolonger 'enquéte jusqu’au 30 juin 2000.

31. Le 8 décembre 1998, le témoin B.B. fut interrogé par le procureur
régional de Cracovie.

32. Le 4 février 1999, le procureur régional refusa au requérant 'acces
au dossier, considérant que cela entraverait le cours de la procédure,
toutes les preuves n’ayant pas encore été recueillies.

33. Par unc lettre du 22 mars 1999, le ministére de la Justice demanda
de nouveau au département américain de la Justice d’exécuter sans délai
les commissions rogatoires en suspens.

94. Par une lettre du 23 mars 1999, le procureur régional pria une fois
encore le ministére de la Justice de prendre les mesures nécessaires a
Iexécution des commissions rogatoires. Les 19 avril et 9 juin 1999, le
ministére de la Justice transmit cette requéte au département américain
de la Justice.

35. Le 23 juillet 1999, le procureur régional regut une lettre de ce
dernier l'informant que les autorités judiciaires américaines avaient
entrepris en collaboration avec le FBI les démarches nécessaires pour
trouver le lieu de résidence de trois autres témoins, et qu’il obtiendrait
d’autres renseighements sous peu.

56. Par une lettre du 22 juillet 1999 notifiée au procureur régional le
24 aofit 1999, le département américain de la Justice donna aux autorités
polonaises I'assurance que de nouvelles preuves allaient prochainement
étre recueillies.

37. Par unc lettre du 5 janvier 2000, le ministére de la Justice pria une
nouvelle fois le département américain de la Justice d’accélérer
Pexécution des commissions rogatoires.

58. Le 25 janvier 2000, le requérant sollicita du procureur régional
Pautorisation d’avoir accés au dossier. Cette demande fut rejetée le
4 février 2000.

59. Le 28 avril 2000, le requérant regut une convocation en vue de se
présenter devant le procureur régional de Cracovie le 12 mai 2000. Ce
dernier 'informa que seraient alors portées contre lui d’autres accusations
au titre du nouveau code pénal et qu’il aurait ensuite acces au dossier.

60. Par une lettre du méme jour, le requérant pria le procureur
régional de repousser la date de son audition et I'informa qu’en raison de
ses obligations professionnelles, il ne pourrait pas prendre connaissance
du dossier avant le 29 mai 2000.
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6l. Par la suite, le procureur régional fixa la date d’audition du
requérant au 18 mai 2000. A cette date, le requérant fut accusé de vingt-
six chefs de trafic d’enfants et onze chefs de subornation de témoins et de
faux. Se fondant sur les preuves recueillies a I’étranger sur commissions
rogatoires, le procureur estima que le trafic d’enfants de 1988 a 1993
avait rapporté au requérant au moins 260517 dollars américains et
25000 francs frangais. Pendant cette période, le requérant avait versé
aux parents biologiques au moins 23 146 zlotys.

62. La procédure est toujours pendante.

II. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUE INTERNES PERTINENTS

A. Evolution de la législation pénale polonaise durant la période
considérée

63. La législation pénale polonaise a connu plusicurs amendements au
cours de la période considérée. Le code de procédure pénale promulgué en
1969 (I’«ancien» code) a été remplacé par un nouveau adopté par le
Parlement (S¢jm) le 6 juin 1997 et entré en vigueur le 1" septembre 1998.
De méme, le code pénal de 1969 a été remplacé par un nouveau code
adopté et entré en vigueur aux dates précitées.

64. L’ancien code de procédure pénale a été profondément remanié
par la loi du 29 juin 1995 portant amendement du code de procédure
pénale et autres dispositions pénales, entrée en vigueur le 1 janvier
1996. Toutefois, 'entrée en vigueur des dispositions relatives a la mise en
détention provisoire a été repoussée au 4 aofit 1996. Selon celles-ci, la
détention provisoire est décidée par un juge alors qu’elle I'était
auparavant par un procureur.

65. La seconde modification, découlant de la loi du 1 décembre 1995
portant amendement de la loi du 29 juin 1995 (communément appelée
«lol intérimaire du 17 décembre 1993») est entrée cn vigueur le
1*" janvier 1996.

B. Mesures préventives

66. Aux termes du code polonais de procédure pénale de 1969,
applicable a ’époque des faits, figuraient notamment parmi les mesures
préventives la détention provisoire, la caution et le contréle judiciaire.

67. Les articles 210 et 212 du code de procédure pénale disposent
qu’avant la transmission de 'acte d’accusation au tribunal, la détention
provisoire est décidée par le procureur. La décision de mise en détention
provisoire peut faire Pobjet d’un appel dans un délai de sept jours aupreés
du tribunal compétent pour connaitre de la cause. Conformément a
I’article 222 du code, le procureur peut ordonner la mise en détention
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provisoire pour une durée ne dépassant pas trois mois. Lorsque, compte
tenu des circonstances particuliéres 4 une affaire, Penquéte ne peut se
conclure dans ce délai, la détention provisoire peut si nécessaire, sur
demande du procureur, étre prolongée par le tribunal compétent pour
statuer au fond, pour unc durée ne dépassant pas un an. Cette décision

peut faire I'objet d’un appel devant une juridiction supérieure.

C. Motifs de mise en détention provisoire

68. Les alinéas 2 et 4 de Plarticle 217 § 1 du code de procédure pénale,
dans la version en vigueur a époque des laits, disposent que la détention
provisoire peut étre ordonnée notamment s’il existe un risque raisonnable
de voir 'accusé tenter de s’enfuir, suborner des témoins ou entraver le bon
déroulement de la procédure par tous autres moyens illégaux, ou si ’accusé
a été inculpé d’une infraction créant un danger grave pour la société.

D. Procédure d’examen de la régularité de la détention provisoire

69. Ilexistait 2 ’époque des faits trois types de procédures permettant a
un détenu de contester la légalité de sa détention et donc d’espérer obtenir
une libération. En vertu de I’article 221 § 2 du code de procédure pénale de
1969, le détenu pouvait attaquer en justice une décision de mise en détention
émanant d’un procureur. Aux termes de larticle 222 §§ 2, alinéa 1, et 3, il
pouvait faire appel d’une nouvelle décision du tribunal saisi prolongeant sa
détention a la demande d’un procureur. Enfin, aux termes de article 214,
un accusé pouvait a tout moment solliciter aupres de Pautorité compétente
la Tevée ou la modification d’une mesure préventive prise a son égard. Il
devait &tre statué sur pareille demande par le procureur ou, si l'acte
d’accusation avait déja été déposé, par le tribunal compétent pour
connaitre de la cause, et ce dans un délai n’excédant pas trois jours.

70. En vertu de toutes les dispositions pertincntes du code de
procédure pénale de 1969 combinées, un détenu était autorisé a faire
appel de toute décision prolongeant sa détention provisoire, que celle-ci
elit été décidée lors de I'instruction ou de la procédure en justice.

71. Les tribunaux examinaient a huis clos les décisions de prendre ou
de prolonger des mesures préventives, dont la détention provisoire. La
présence des parties & des séances du tribunal autres que les audiences,
dont celles tenues dans le cadre de procédures de controle de la détention
provisoire, était régie par les articles 87 et 88 du codc de procédure pénale,
qui disposent notamment:

Article 87

«Le tribunal rend ses décisions au cours d'une audience si la loi le prévoit et, en cas
contraire, lors d’une séance 2 huis clos. (...) »
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Article 88

«Le procurcur peut assister a une séance a huis clos (...); d’autres parties peuvent
¢galement v assister si la loi le prévoit.»

72. Conformément a Particle 249 du code de procédure pénale de
1997, avant de décider d’appliquer des mesures préventives, le tribunal
doit entendre l'accusé. L’avocat du détenu, s’il est présent, doit étre
autorisé¢ a assister a la séance du tribunal. Il n’est pas obligatoire
d’informer ’avocat de la date et de ’heure de la séance du tribunal, saul
si le suspect le demande et si cela n’entrave pas la procédure.

73. En vertu du nouveau code, le tribunal doit informer 'avocat du
détenu de la date et de Pheure des séances du tribunal au cours
desquelles doit étre prise une décision concernant la prolongation de la
détention provisoire, ou examiné l'appel d’une décision d’imposer ou
prolonger la détention provisoire.

E. Dispositions régissant la responsabilité pénale pour
Pinfraction de trafic d’enfants

74. 1’article IX des dispostitions transitoires du code pénal de 1969
prévoit qu’un individu ayant lourni, attiré ou enlevé des personnes a des
fins de prostitution, méme avec leur consentement, se rend coupable
d’une infraction punie d’une peine d’emprisonnement d’au moins trois
ans. En vertu du paragraphe 2 de cette disposition, la méme peine peut
étre infligée pour trafic de f[emmes ou tralic d’enfants.

75. Le 25 juin 1990, le ministre adjoint de la Justice de I'époque,
A.S,, écrivit aux présidents des tribunaux régionaux pour les informer
qull y avait eu en 1989 une nette augmentation du nombre d’affaires
ou les tribunaux avaient statué sur l’adoption d’enfants polonais par
des étrangers. En conséquence, un millier d’enfants environ avaient
définitivement quitté le pays. Ces informations étaient inquiétantes,
d’autant que la plupart des enfants adoptés étaient trés jeunes. L'opinion
publique s’alarmait de l'augmentation des adoptions a I’étranger. Le
ministre reconnaissait que la Joi polonaise prévoyait les mémes exigences
en matiére d’adoption, sans tenir compte de la nationalité des futurs
parents adoptils, et que le bien-étre de Penfant était d’une importance
primordiale en ce domaine. Toutefols, la notion de bien-étre de I'enfant
devait aussi englober la protection de I'identité nationale. C’est pourquoi
il fallait n’envisager d’adoption a étranger que dans des cas
exceptionnels et les tribunaux devaient tout d’abord rechercher si
'enfant ne pouvait pas trouver des parents adoptifs en Pologne. Les
présidents des tribunaux étaient invités & rechercher si, dans des afflaires
ol les mémes personnes servaient régulierement d’intermédiaires dans le
cadre de procédures d’adoption, il ne convenait pas d’en informer les
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autorités de poursuite. Les présidents étaient enfin priés de surveiller de
pres ce type d’affaire et de prendre des mesures afin de dissiper ce climat
favorable a 'adoption d’enfants a I’étranger.

76. Les dispositions transitoires du code de 1969 furent supprimées en
vertu de Iarticle 2 des dispositions transitoires du nouveau code pénal.

77. Conformément a I'article 253 § | du nouveau code, une personne
qui se livre au tralic d’&tres humains, méme avec leur consentement,
commet une infraction punie d’une peine d’emprisonnement de trois ans
au moins. Aux termes du paragraphe 2 de cet article, une personne qui
organise des adoptions d’enfants, en vue d’en tirer du profit, d’une
maniére contraire a la loi, se rend coupable d’une infraction punie d’une
peine d’emprisonnement comprise entre trois mois et cing ans.

F. Jurisprudence des tribunaux polonais et écrits juridiques
relatifs a4 des affaires ot Dl'accusé était inculpé de trafic
d’enfants

78. Le 30 septembre 1994, le journal Rzeczpospolita publia I'article d’un
éminent spécialiste de droit pénal intitulé «S’agit-il bien de trafic
d’enfants?». L’auteur y doutait sérieusement de ce que linfraction
sanctionnée 4 Particle IX des dispositions transitoires du code pénal de
1969 puisse s’appliquer a d’autres cas que ceux de trafic d’étres humains
a des fins de prostitution. Il soulignait que, compte tenu de I’historique de
cette disposition, qui remontait aux traités internationaux conclus en
1910 pour lutter contre les réseaux intcrnationaux qui exploitalent la
prostitution & leur profit, elle ne pouvait &tre appliquée a des cas
d’adoption d’enfants ot il n’était nullement allégué qu’il existait des faits
ou des intentions liés a 'organisation de [a prostitution.

79. Le 29 novembre 1995, la Cour supréme répondit par la négative a
une question de droit que lui avait posée la cour d’appel de Varsovie dans
le cadre d’une procédure pénale concernant des accusations portées au
titre de Particle IX des dispositions transitoires du code pénal de 1969:
I'intention de contraindre une victime de I'infraction de trafic d’enfants a
se prostituer est-elle un élément constitutif de cette infraction?

80. Le 3 novembre 1999, le tribunal régional de Varsovie, dans le cadre
de cette méme procédure pénale, prononga un non-lieu a I’égard des cing
personnes accusées de linfraction sanctionnée par larticle IX des
dispositions transitoires du code pénal de 1969. Il rappela que, cet article
n’étant plus en vigueur, les autorités de poursuite avaient requalifié les
actes que ces personnes étaient accusées d’avoir commis, considérant qu’ils
étalent constitutifs de l'infraction punie par larticle 253 § 2 du nouveau
code. Or le tribunal jugea qu’il ne pouvait retenir cette qualification car il
n’y avait aucun motif de considérer que la notion de «trafic d’enfants»
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englobait également les actes en question, qui se limitaient a 'organisation
d’adoptions illicites. Ge n’était qu’en vertu du nouveau code pénal, en
vigueur depuis le 1¢ septembre 1998, que lorganisation d’adoptions
illicites était devenue une infraction pénale. En conséquence, le tribunal
dut rendre un non-lieu conformément a Particle 17 § 1, alinéa 1, du
nouveau code, selon lequel il y a lieu de procéder ainsi lorsque les charges
relevées contre I"accusé ne sont pas suffisantes.

81. Sur un appel du procureur, la cour d’appel de Varsovie réforma en
partie cette décision le 4 février 2000, considérant que la procédure
dirigée contre les accusés pour trafic d’enfants aurait di se conclure par
un non-lieu au motif que les actes qui leur étaient reprochés ne
constituaient pas une infraction pénale punie par la loi au moment ou ils
avaient été commis. La cour rappela que les intéressés avaient été
inculpés de trafic d’enfants au motif que, par recherche de profit, ils
avaient visité des hépitaux, orphelinats et foyers pour méres seules en
tentant de convaincre les parents biologiques de donner leurs enfants a
adopter, dans certains cas contre paiement. [ls avaient en outre éloigné
les enfants de leurs parents biologiques en les placant avant de prendre
des mesures pour entamer des procédures d’adoption. Les accusés
avalent également organisé des transferts d’enfants au profit d’étrangers
et versé de l'argent aux parents biologiques. La cour considéra que
ces actes ne pouvaient &tre qualifiés ni de trafic d’enfants au sens de
Particle IX des dispositions transitoires de Pancien code, qui avait été
abrogé, ni de trafic d’&tres humains au sens de Particle 253 § | du
nouveau code pénal. De par leur nature, ces actes ne pouvaient qu’étre
considérés comme lorganisation d’adoptions a Pétranger, a des fins
commerciales dans certains cas. En conséquence, a I'époque ol ils
avaient été commis, soit entre 1990 et 1993, ces actes ne constituaient
pas une infraction pénale puisque ce n’est qu’avec le code pénal de 1997,
entré en vigueur le 17 septembre 1998, qu’ils pouvaient tomber sous
le coup de Particle 253 § 2 de ce code, qui sanctionne lorganisation
d’adoptions a des fins commerciales. En conséquence, la procédure aurait
di se clore par un non-lieu au motif que les actes en question ne
comprenaient pas les éléments constitutifs de linfraction de trafic
d’enfants telle qu’elle était définie par la loi polonaise a I'époque des
faits, et non parce que les charges retenues contre 'accusé étaient
insuffisantes.

G. Dispositions pertinentes de la Convention des Nations unies
relative aux droits de ’enfant

82. Le 30 avril 1991, la Pologne a ratifié la Convention des Nations unies
relative aux droits de 'enfant, qui dispose en ses passages pertinents:
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Article 8

«1. Les Etats parties s'engagent i respecter le droit de Penlant de préserver son
identité, y compris sa nationalité, son nom ct ses relations Tamiliales, tels qu’ils sont
reconnus par la loi, sans ingérence illégale. (...)»

Article 21

«Les Etats parties qui admettent et/ou autorisent Padoption s'assurent que Uintérét
supéricur de 'enfant cst la considération primordiale en la matiere, et

a. veillent & ce que Padoption d’un enfant ne soit autorisée que par les autorités
compétentes, qui vérifient, conformément 2 la loi et aux procédures applicables ct sur
la base de tous les renseignements fiables relatils au cas considéré, que 'adoption peut
avoir licu eu égard 2 la situation de I'enlant par rapport a ses peére et mére, parents ct
représentants légaux et que, le cas échéant, les personnes intéressées ont donné leur
consentement i I'adoption en connaissance de cause, aprés s’étre entourées des avis
nécessaires;

b. reconnaissent que I'adoption a I'étranger peut étre envisagée comme un autre moyen
d’assurer les soins nécessaires a I'enfant, si celui<i ne peut, dans son pays d’origine, &tre
placé dans une famille nourviciére ou adoptive ou étre convenablement éleve;

c. veillent, en cas d’adoption a I'étranger, a ce que Penfant ait le bénélice de
garantics et de normes équivalant a celles existant en cas d’adoption nationale;

d. prennent toutes les mesures appropriées pour veiller a ce que, en cas d’adoption a
I’étranger, le placement de I'enfant ne se traduise pas par un prolit matériel indu pour
les personnes qui en sont responsables;

5

e. poursuivent les objectifs du présent article en concluant des arrangements ou des
accords bilatéraux ou multilatéraux, selon les cas, et s’efforcent dans ce cadre de veiller
i ce que les placements d’enfants a ’étranger soicnt cllectués par des autorités ou des
organes compétents. »

H. Procédure de réparation en cas de détention injustifiée

83. Le chapitre 50 du code de procédure pénale de 1969, dans sa
version en vigueur a 'époque des faits, prévoyait en son article 487 § 4
Iindemnisation du préjudice résultant d’une détention provisoire
manifestement injustifiée et une arrestation et une détention de
quarante-huit heures au maximum. Le tribunal régional dans le ressort
duquel le détenu a été libéré était compétent pour examiner si les
conditions requises pour loctrol d’une indemnité étaient réunies.
La décision de ce tribunal pouvait étre attaquée devant la cour d’appel.

84. Aux termes de 'article 489 du code, la demande d’indemnisation
d’une détention provisoire manifestement injustifiée devait étre soumise
dans un délai d’un an & compter de la date o0 la décision cléturant la
procédure pénale en cause devenait définitive. Dés lors, en pratique, une
demande en indemnisation d’une détention injustifiée au titre de
Particle 487 du code de procédure pénale ne pouvait étre déposée tant
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que la procédure pénale contre la personne concernée n’était pas
terminéc (voir aussi la décision de la Cour supréme n” WRN [06/96,
9.1.96, publiée in Prok. i Pr. 1996/6/13). Le tribunal compétent pour
statuer sur pareille demande était tenu d’établir si la détention se
justifiait a la lumiére de toutes les circonstances de ’affaire, notamment
le point de savoir si les autorités avaient pris en compte tous les éléments
militant pour ou contre la détention (voir notamment la décision de la
Cour supréme n® I KRN 124/95, 13.10.95, publiée in OSNKW 1996/1-2/7).

85. Le chapitre 58 du code de procédure pénale de [997 prévoit de
demander une indemnisation, notamment en cas de détention injustifiée.
L’article 552 § 4 du code actuel est ’équivalent de I'article 487 § 4 du code
de 1969,

EN DROIT

I. SUR LES EXCEPTIONS PRELIMINAIRES DU GOUVERNEMENT

A. Non-épuisement des voies de recours internes

86. Le Gouvernement fait valoir que le griel tiré de Particle 5§ | ¢) de
la Convention aurait di étre déclaré irrecevable pour non-épuisement des
voies de recours internes, conformément a larticle 35 § 1 de la
Convention, ainsi libellé :

«La Cour ne peut ére saisie qu'aprés I'épuisement des voies de recours internes, tel
qu’il est entendu sclon les principes de droit international généralement reconnus (...) »

87. D’aprés le Gouvernement, le requérant peut toujours se prévaloir
d’un recours judiciaire effectif pour faire établir si sa détention entre le
20 septembre 1994 et le 11 janvier 1995 était réguliere. Il pourrait
solliciter des tribunaux polonais une décision a ce sujet en déposant une
demande en indemnisation d’une détention manifestement injustifiée au
titre de Particle 352 du nouveau code de procédure pénale une fois I'arrét
définitif au fond rendu par le tribunal interne. Certes, comme la Cour I'a
déclaré dans sa décision sur la recevabilité, le droit d’obtenir une
libération et celui de recevoir une indemnité pour toute privation de
liberté contraire a I'article 5 de la Convention sont deux droits distinets.
Or, Ja question examinée en Pespéce étant celle de fa régularité de la
détention du requérant, une demande au titre de larticle 552 du
nouveau code serait un bon moyen d’obtenir une décision a cet égard.

88. Le requérant fait valoir que I'argumentation du Gouvernement
contient une contradiction; en effet, d’une part, 1l lui demande de se
prévaloir d’un recours applicable lorsqu’il est allégué que la détention
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provisoire est illégale et, d’autre part, il considére que sa détention
provisoire était conforme aux exigences de I'article 3 § 1 de la Convention.

89. La Cour rappelle que la reégle de ’épuisement des voies de recours
internes énoncée a Particle 35 § 1 de la Convention impose aux requérants
de se prévaloir d’abord des recours normalement disponibles et suffisants
dans le systéme juridique de leur pays pour leur permettre d’obtenir
réparation des violations qu’ils alléguent. Ces recours doivent exister a
un degré suffisant de certitude, en pratique comme en théorie, sans quoi
leur manquent Peffectivité et l'accessibilité voulues (arréts Aksoy
c. Turquie du 18 décembre 1996, Recueil des arréts et décisions 1996-VI,
pp- 2275-2276, §§ 51-52, et Akdivar et autres c. Turquie du 16 septembre
1996, Recueil 1996-1V, p. 1210, §§ 65-67).

90. La Cour réaffirme que, conformément a la jurisprudence des
organes de la Convention, lorsqu’est cn jeu la légalité de la détention,
une action en indemnisation dirigée contre I’Etat ne constitue pas un
recours 2 épuiser parce que le droit de faire examiner par un tribunal la
Iégalité de la détention et celui d’obtenir réparation d’une privation de
liberté contraire a Particle 5 sont deux droits distincts (Zdebski, Zdebska et
Zdebska c. Pologne (déc.), n® 27748/95, 6 avril 2000, non publiée).

91. La Cour rappelle de plus qu’une demande en indemnisation d’une
détention provisoirc manifestement injustifiée en vertu de P’article 352 du
code de procédure pénale de 1997 permet & un détenu d’obtenir a posteriori
une décision sur le point de savoir si sa détention dans le cadre d’une
procédure pénale déja terminée était justifiée, et d’obtenir réparation
lorsqu’elle ne Pa pas été. En ce cas, la procédure vise essentiellement a
I'indemnisation du dommage découlant de I’exécution d’une détention
provisoire injustifice.

92. La Cour indique que, dans sa décision sur la recevabilité de la
présente cause, elle a considéré que le requérant avait utilisé les voies de
recours 4 sa disposition pour faire contréler par un tribunal la régularité de
sa détention en faisant appel de la décision de mise en détention du
20 septembre 1994. En outre, la Cour reléve que, pour que la cour d’appel
de Cracovie se prononce sur le point de savoir si la prolongation de sa
détention était justifiée, le requérant a interjeté appel devant cette cour de
la décision prise par le tribunal régional de Cracovie le 19 décembre 1994. La
Cour ne voit aucune raison particuliere de modifier sa conclusion antérieure.

93. A la lumiére de ce qui précede, la Cour constate qu’il y a lieu de
rejeter 'exception de non-épuisement émanant du Gouvernement.

B. Abus de procédure

94. Le Gouvernement s’éléve en outre contre les moyens utilisés par le
requérant pour présenter son affaire devant la Cour. En soumettant des
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allégations non établies, celui-ci aurait eu l'intention de tromper la Cour
quant aux faits & Porigine de 'afTaire et visé a faire du battage autour de
son affaire. Il conclut que la requéte aurait dés lors di étre rejetée en
vertu de l'article 35 § 3 de la Convention, aux termes duquel:
«La Cour déclare irrecevable toute requéte individuelle introduite en application de
Particle 34, lorsqu’elle estime la requéte incompatible avce les dispositions de la
Convention ou de ses protocoles, manifestement mal fondée ou abusive. »

95. Ayant examiné les griels du requérant, la Cour ne trouve aucun
motil de considérer que la présente affaire lui ait été soumise d’une
maniére constituant un abus du droit de recours. Elle rejette donc
Pexception préliminaire du Gouvernement.

II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 5 § | DE LA
CONVENTION

96. Le requérant allegue une violation de Particle 5 § 1 ¢) de la
Convention, qui dispose en ses passages pertinents:

«1. Toutc personnc a droit a la liberté et a la stireté. Nul ne peut &re privé de sa
liberté, sauf dans les cas suivants et selon les voies légales:

()

c) sl a ¢é armété et détenu en vue d’étre conduit devant Pautorité judiciaire
compélente, lorsqu’il y a des raisons plausibles de soupgonner qu'il a commis une
infraction ou qu’il v a des motifs raisonnables de croire a la nécessité de Pempécher de
commetire une infraction ou de s’enfuir apres Paccomplissement de celle-ci;

() »

A. Arguments soumis a la Cour

97. Le Gouvernement soutient que l'appréciation de ce gricl appelle
’examen de deux questions.

98. La premiére est celle de savoir s’il existait en septembre 1994 des
motifs raisonnables de soupconner le requérant d’avoir commis I’in{raction
de trafic d’enfants. Il ressortait de I’acte d’accusation que le requérant
avait recherché activement des enfants a adopter en prenant contact avec
les parents ou les méres et en incitant ceux-ci a se séparer de leurs enfants
contre de l'argent, étant au fait de leurs difficultés financiéres. Le
requérant aurait pris toutes les mesures pratiques et juridiques
nécessaires pour organiser des transferts légaux de bébés a I’étranger. Iin
particulier, il aurait agi comme représentant des parents adoptifs dans le
cadre des procédures d’adoption devant les tribunaux polonais. Les
preuves recueillies par les autorités de poursuite auraient montré qu’en
incitant Jes parents biologiques a livrer de faux témoignages au cours de
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ces procédures, le requérant entendait tromper les tribunaux quant aux
circonstances qui les avaient conduits a renoncer a leurs droits parcntaux.

99. Les faits cités par les autorités de poursuite dans Pordonnance dc
mise en détention du 20 septembre 1994, confirmés par les preuves
rassemblées avant cette date, ont été par la suite corroborés par celles
fournies sur commissions rogatoires par les autorités judiciaires
francaises, italiennes ¢t américaines. De plus, sur la base de témoignages
émanant dc clients du requérant, le procurcur régional de Cracovie avait
retenu le 18 mai 2000 de nouvelles charges, plus étendues, contre lui. Pour
le Gouverncment, les circonstances dont les autorités de poursuite avaient
connaissance en seplembre 1994, citées dans Pordonnance de mise en
détention du 20 scptembre 1994, justifiaient raisonnablement dc
soupgonner le requérant d’avoir commis I'infraction de trafic d’enfants,
soupgons qui constituaient une condition pour ordonner la détention
provisoire d’apres Iarticle 209 du code de procédure pénale de 1969.

100. Le Gouvernement fait en outre valoir que, pour évaluer le grief
tiré de Particle 5 § 1 de la Convention, il faut examiner une seconde
question, 2 savoir déterminer si les activités dans lesquelles le requérant
avait été impliqué pouvaient, au moment de son arrestation, étre
qualifiées de trafic d’enfants, infraction sanctionnée a I’époque des
faits par Particle IX des dispositions transitoires du code pénal de 1969.
Il souligne qu’une interprétation littérale de cette disposition, notamment
de son paragraphe 2, conduit a conclure qu’elle n’exige pas que le trafic
d’enfants soit effectué au détriment de ces derniers. Pareille condition
n’est expressément mentionnée qu’au paragraphe 1 de cette disposition,
qui prévoit une sanction pénale a Pencontre des individus ayant
fourni, attiré ou enlevé des personnes 4 des fins de prostitution. Le
Gouvernement s’appuie i cet égard sur la décision du 29 novembre 1995
de la Cour supréme, o celle-ci a déclaré que lintention de lautcur de
Pinfraction de contraindre la victime de Pinfraction a se prostituer
n’était pas un élément constitutif de Pinfraction. Des lors, I'intention de
nuire a la victime ne serait pas une condition préalable nécessaire pour
établir existence dc infraction de trafic d’enfants.

[01. Selon le Gouvernement, la seule condition requise est que
Pauteur de linfraction ait été impliqué dans des actes pouvant étre
considérés comme un trafic, c’est-a-dire qu’il ait agi a des fins
commerciales. Le Gouvernement est convaincu qu’il était justifié de
donner aux actes commis par le requérant la qualification juridique de
trafic d’enfants telle que définie par le droit polonais & [Iépoque
considérée. Il souligne a cet égard que le requérant n’avait a ’évidence
pas limité ses activités a celles correspondant habituellement a la
fonction de représentant en justice dans une procédure d’adoption et

qu’il avait agi par appit du gain.
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102. Le Gouvernement conclut que les actes commis par le requérant
peuvent raisonnablement &tre considérés comme constitutifs de
Pinfraction de trafic d’enfants, sanctionnée a ’époque par I’article IX des
dispositions transitoires du code pénal de 1969. Des lors, en septembre
1994, «il a été arrété (...) en vue d’&tre conduit devant 'autorité
judiciaire compétente, [puisqu’il y avait] des raisons plausibles de
soupgonner qu’il [avait] commis une infraction», selon les termes de
'article 5§ 1 ¢) de Ja Convention,

103. Quant au requérant, il affirme que, d’aprés une décision rendue
par le tribunal régional de Cracovie le 11 janvier 1993, les faits qui lul
étalent reprochés ne pouvaicnt raisonnablement étre qualifiés de trafic
d’enfants au sens de Jarticle IX des dispositions transitoires du code
pénal de 1969. A son avis, cette décision revient a dire que sa détention
était dépourvue de base légale.

104. Le requérant cite également la jurisprudence des tribunaux
polonais relative aux affaires pénales portant sur le trafic d’enfants. En
premier lieu, 1} invoque une décision de la Cour supréme du 29 novembre
1995, ou celle-ci déclare que l'intention de contraindre une victime de
tralic d’enfants a se¢ prostituer ne représente pas un élément constitutif
de ladite infraction. Or, dans cette décision, la Cour supréme ne définit
pas la notion de «trafic d’enfants» puisqu’elle n’indique pas quels actes
sont considérés comme du «trafic», En Pabsence de définition claire de
cette notion, il ne serait donc pas possible de maintenir contre lui
"accusation de «tralic d’enfants».

105. Le requérant mentionne également la décision du tribunal
régional de Varsovie du 13 juin 1995, dans sa partie ot celui-ci considere
que la notion de «trafic d’enfants» implique par nature le trafic d’étres
humains en vue de les contraindre a se prostituer. En outre, dans son
arrét du 4 février 2000, la cour d’appel de Varsovic a considéré que les
actes reprochés aux accusés, similaires a ceux en cause en lespéce,
n’étaient pas constitutifs de linfraction punie par larticle IX des
dispositions transitoires a 'époque ou ils avaient été commis. Cet arrét
est devenu définitif car les autorités de poursuite n’ont pas formé de
pourvoi en cassation. Le requérant souligne que le Gouvernement n’a
pas exprimé sa position a I’égard de cet arrét, qui est directement en
rapport avec lespéce puisqu’il renferme une interprétation précise de
Particle IX.

106. Le requérant note de surcroit que le droit de la famille applicable
a I’époque des faits ne contenait aucune limitation a 'adoption s’agissant
de lanationalité et du lieu de résidence des parents candidats a 'adoption.
Le principe guidant les décisions de justice prises dans les affaires
d’adoption était celui de I'intérét supérieur de enfant. Ce n’est qu’aprés
Pamendement du code de la famille, adopté en 1995, que le lieu de
résidence des parents candidats est devenu un critére pertinent. A
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I'époque de sa détention, il n’y avait donc aucune distinction juridique
entre les adoptions dans le pays d’originc ct les adoptions & I’étranger.

107. Le requérant fait enfin valoir que les autorités de poursuite ont
totalement négligé ces considérations [égitimes et n’étaient motivées que
par des facteurs non pas juridiques, mais politiques, pour ce qui est des
affaires d’adoption a I’étranger.

B. Appréciation de la Cour

108. La Cour rappelle quc 'article 5 § 1 de la Convention dresse des
motifs admissibles de privation de liberté une liste limitative qui appelle
une interprétation étroite (voir, par exemple, I'arrét Giulla c. Italie du
22 février 1989, séric A n* 148, p. 18, § 41). L’article 5 § 1 ¢) n’autorise a
placer une personne en détention que dans le cadre d’une procédure
pénale, e¢n vue de la traduire devant ['autorité judiciaire compétente
lorsqu’il y a des raisons plausibles de soupgonner qu’elle a commis une
infraction (féfius ¢ Lituanie, n" 34578/97, § 50, CEDH 2000-1X).
L’existence de «raisons plausibles» — pour reprendre les termes de
Particle 5 § | ¢) — de soupconner une infraction pénale présuppose celle
de faits ou renseignements propres a persuader un observateur objectif
que lindividu en cause peut avoir accompli Pinfraction. En regle
générale, les problémes en la matiére se posent au niveau des faits. 11
faut alors se demander si l’arrestation et la détention se fondaient sur
des éléments objectifs suffisants pour justifier des «raisons plausibles»
de soupgonner que les faits en cause s’étaient réellement produits (arréts
Fox, Campbell et Hartley c. Royaume-Uni du 30 aotit 1990, série A n° 182,
pp. 16-18, §8§ 32-34, et Murray c. Royaume-Uni du 28 octobre 1994, série A
n" 300-A, pp. 24-29, §§ 50-63).

109. Toutefois, outre I’aspect factuel, l'existence de «raisons
plausibles de soupgonner» au sens de Particle 5 § 1 ¢) exige que les faits
invoqués puissent raisonnablement passer pour relever de Pune des
sections du code pénal traitant du comportement criminel. Ainsi, il ne
peut a I’évidence pas y avoir de soupgons raisonnables si les actes ou faits
retenus contre un détenu ne constituaient pas un crime au moment o ils
se sont produits. En 'espéce, la question est de savoir si la détention du
requérant était «réguliere» au sens de larticle 5 § 1. La Convention
renvoie pour l'essentiel 3 la législation nationale, mais elle exige de
surcroit la conformité de toute mesure privative de liberté au but de
Particle 5: protéger I'individu contre Parbitraire (arréts Bozano c. France
du 18 décembre 1986, séric An" 111, p. 23, § 54, et Loukanov c. Bulgarie du
20 mars 1997, Recueil 1997-11, pp. 543-544, § 41).

110. La ot la Convention, comme en son article 5, renvoie directement
au droit interne, le respect de celui-ci forme partie intégrante des
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obligations des Etats contractants, de sorte que la Cour a compétence
pour s’en assurer au besoin; toutefois, ampleur de la tiche dont elle
s’acquitte en la matiére trouve des limites dans 'économie du systéme
européen de sauvegarde car il incombe au premier chef aux autorités
nationales, notamment aux tribunaux, d’interpréter et appliquer ce droit
(voir, entre autres, ibidem, et I'arrét Kemmache c¢. France (n’ 3) du
24 novembre 1994, série A n” 296-C, p. 88, § 42).

[11. La Cour observe qu’en I'espéce le requérant [ut placé en
détention provisoire au motifl qu’on le soupgonnait d’étre impliqué dans
des actes qualifiés de trafic d’enfants, infraction punie par Particle IX
des dispositions transitoires du code de 1969, et d’avoir incité certaines
personnes a donner de flaux témoignages au cours des procédures
judiciaires. La Cour note que, jusqu’a I’époque des faits, cette disposition
n’avait jamais été appliquée par les tribunaux polonais, que ce soit dans le
contexte de la détention provisoire ou dans quelque procédure pénale au
fond que ce soit. C’est pourquoi cette disposition a donné lieu a de grandes
dilficultés d’interprétation s’agissant des éléments constitutifs de
Vinfraction. En particulier, une des questions cruciales en 'espéce
consistait a déterminer quels actes étaient constitutifs de cette inlraction.
La Cour renvoie notamment a la décision du tribunal régional de Cracovie
du 4 octobre 1994, ol celui-ci a déclaré que lalfaire n’avait pas de
précédent et soulevait de grandes diflficultés, tant en fait qu’en droit.

112. La Cour constate que les décisions pertinentes auxquelles les
parties font référence ont été rendues par les tribunaux polonais pendant
la période consécutive i la libération du requérang, intervenue le 1] janvier
1995 (paragraphes 79-81 ci-dessus). Parmi celles-ci, la plus récente est
celle prononcée par la cour d’appel de Varsovie le 4 février 2000. La Cour
reconnait que cette affaire présente une certaine ressemblance avec celle
du requérant, puisque les intéressés y étaient également accusés de tralic
d’enfants. Dans cette affaire, la cour d’appel a jugé que les activités
auxquelles les accusés avaient participé ne pouvaient s’interpréter que
comme lorganisation d’adoptions a I’étranger, dans certains cas a des
fins commerciales, et que ces actes, comme ceux dont le requérant était
l'auteur, n’étalent pas répréhensibles a ’époque ol ils avaient été commis.

113, Toutefois, la Cour ne saurait spéculer sur le point de savoir si, et
si oui, comment, cet arrét pourrait influer sur la décision qui sera rendue
dans la procédure pénale dirigée contre le requérant, toujours pendante.

114. Pour apprécier si la détention du requérant était réguliére au
sens de I'article 5 § 1 ¢) de la Convention, la Cour doit en outre tenir
compte de la situation juridique telle qu’elle existait a ’époque des faits.
En l'absence de jurisprudence pertinente ou d’avis unanime des
spécialistes du droit susceptibles de jeter une lumiére sur applicabilité
de I'article IX des dispositions transitoires a des situations comparables a
celle du requérant, la Cour observe que les tribunaux internes ont passé
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en revue un certain nombre d’éléments qu’ils ont jugés pertinents pour
apprécier cette question. A cette fin, ils ont pris en compte la portée de la
procuration confiée au requérant par les parties 2 la procédure d’adoption
et recherché si, de méme que les mesures concrétes prises par 'intéressé,
elle était compatible avec la pratique normalement acceptée. Ils ont
également étudié si la rémunération touchée par le requérant était
appropriée. La Cour notc aussi que les autorités nationales sc sont
largement appuyées sur les preuves rassemblées au cours de 'enquéte et
ont estimé 2 la lumicre de ces éléments que, sur le plan des faits, les
soupgons pesant sur le requérant étaient raisonnablement justifiés.

115. La Cour note enfin que, si la détention du requérant avait
uniquement été fondée sur le fair qu’il était soupconné d’avoir pratiqué
le trafic d’enfants, la 1égalité de sa détention aurait suscité des doutes
compte tenu des contradictions existant dans I'interprétation du droit
interne. Or elle se basait ¢galement sur des soupgons sclon lesquels il
aurait incité des personnes ayant pris part a la procédure d’adoption a
donner de faux témoignages dans le but d’égarer la justice.

116. Dans I’ensemble, la Cour considére que rien ne montre que
I'interprétation des dispositions légales invoquées par les autorités
internes en 'espéce ait été arbitraire ou déraisonnable au point de
conférer a la détention du requérant un caractére irrégulier.

117. En conséquence, il n’y a pas eu violation de Iarticle 5 § 1 dc la
Convention.

III. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 5 § 4 DE LA
CONVENTION

118. Le requérant se plaint de ce que la procédure de contrdle de sa
détention provisoire n’a pas respecté le principe du contradictoire et
n’était donc pas conforme 4 I’article 5 § 4 de la Convention, ainsi libellé:

«Toute personne privée de sa libert¢ par arrestation ou détention a le droit
d’introduirc un recours devant un tribunal, alin qu’il statue a brel délai sur la Iégalité
de sa détention et ordonne sa libération si la détention est illégalc. »

A. Arguments soumis a la Cour

119. Le Gouvernement commente tout d’abord Pargument du
requérant selon lequel la procédure en appel de la décision de mise en
détention du 20 septembre 1994, qui s’est tenue en octobre 1994 devant
le tribunal régional de Cracovie, n’aurait pas été conforme aux exigences
de Darticle 5 § 4 car I'intéressé n’y avait pas pris part et ses avocats
n’avaient pas assisté 4 P'audience. Le Gouvernement souligne qu’en fait
les avocats du requérant, MM. M.G. et W.P., ont bien participé a la
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séance du tribunal, a qui ils ont présenté oralement des arguments venant
compléter ceux présentés par écrit dans le cadre de cette procédure.

120. Pendant que le requérant était détenu, c’est-a-dire entre le
20 septembre 1994 et le |1 janvier 1995, la légalité de sa détention [ut
contrélée a deux reprises par le tribunal régional, les 4 octobre et
19 décembre 1994, et une fois par la cour d’appel, le L1 janvier 1995. Le
Gouvernement reconnait qu’en décembre 1994 ¢t janvier 1995 la
procédure n’a pas totalement respecté le principe du contradictoire
puisque ni le requérant ni son conseil n’ont été autorisés a participer aux
séances du tribunal. Toutelois, la suite de la procédure, aprés que le
requérant eut [lait appel de la décision de le placer en détention, est
irréprochable, étant donné que ses avocats ont pu plaider devant le
tribunal.

121. Le Gouvernement conclut que la procédure de contréle de la
légalité de la détention provisoire du requérant était conforme aux
exigences de Particle 5 § 4 de la Convention.

122. Le requérant soutient que le procureur a participé d’office le
4 octobre 1994 a 'audience du tribunal régional de Cracovie au cours de
laquelle celui-ci a examiné appel formé contre la décision de mise en
détention. Conformément aux lois applicables a P'époque, lui-méme
n’était pas autorisé a assister a cette audience, ni a aucune autre dans la
suite de la procédure relative a ladétention. [l faut également noter que la
décision initiale de mise en détention avait ét¢ prise non pas par un
tribunal, comme le veut la Convention, mais par le parquet. En outre, il
n’avait pas été interrogé par le procureur, que ce soit au moment de
son arrestation ou, ultéricurement, avant Paudience du 4 octobre 1994,
En conséquence, on ne saurait exclure que le tribunal, qui ne disposait
pas des réponses qu’il avait fournies a I'interrogatoire, ait dit admettre la
véracité des arguments du procureur militant pour sa mise en détention,
arguments dont il n’avait pas eu connaissance. Il n’a donc pas pu se
défendre efficacement.

Le requérant reconnait que le tribunal régional a autorisé a titre
exceptionnel ses avocats, MM. W.P. et M.G., a assister 2 'audience du
4 octobre 1994. Toutefois, ils ont seulement pu prendre la parole, sans
avoir acces au dossier, aprés quoi on leur a ordonné de quitter le
prétoire. Par la suite, le procureur a présenté son réquisitoire au tribunal
alors que ni lui-mé&me ni ses représentants n’étaient présents.

Les seuls éléments dont ces derniers avaient connaissance a I’époque
étaient la décision de mise en détention et 'appel formé par lui-méme
contre celle-ci. Ni lui ni ses représentants n’avaient a cette époque acces
au dossier. En conséquence, ne connaissant pas les preuves versées au
dossier, ils ne pouvaient que se livrer a des suppositions.

123. S’agissant de la procédure de décembre 1994, relative a la
demande du procureur tendant a prolonger sa détention, le requérant
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souligne que cette demande n’avait été communiquée ni a lui-méme ni &
ses avocats, et qu’ils ne connaissaient donc pas les arguments sur lesquels
se fondait I'accusation pour justifier pareille prolongation.

124, L’intéressé souligne que, par suite des carences de la procédure
de contréle de la légalité de sa détention provisoire, le tribunal régional de
Cracovie rendit & deux reprises (les 4 octobre et 19 décembre 1994) des
décisions qui se révélerent ultéricurement erronées a la lumiere dc la
décision du 11 janvier 1995 de la cour d’appel de Cracovie.

Le requérant conclut que le principe d’égalité des armes n’est respecté
dans le cadre de procédures relatives 4 une détention provisoire que
lorsque celles-ci revétent un caractére réellement contradictoire. En ce
cas, le détenu est interrogé, ses avocats ont la possibilité de plaider
devant e tribunal, et les autorités de poursuite comme le détenu ont un
méme acces au dossier.

B. Appréciation de la Cour

125. La Cour rappelle qu’aux termes de Particle 5 § 4, les personnes
arrétées ou détenues ont droit & un examen du respect des exigences de
procédure et de fond nécessaires a la «légalité », au sens de article 5 § 1,
de lcur privation de liberté (arrét Brogan et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du
29 novembre 1988, série A n° 145-B, pp. 34-35, § 65). La procédure
relevant de Darticle 5 § 4 nc doit pas toujours s’accompagner de
garanties identiques a celles que Particle 6 § 1 prescrit pour les litiges
civils ou pénaux, mais elle doit revétir un caractére judiciaire et offrir 4
Pindividu en cause des garanties adaptées a la nature de la privation de
liberté dont il se plaint. Pour déterminer si une procédure offre les
«garanties fondamentales de procédure appliquées en matieére de
privation de liberté», il faut avoir égard a la nature particuliére des
circonstances dans lesquelles elle se déroule (voir, entre autres, larrét
Megyeri c. Allemagne du 12 mai 1992, série A n® 237-A, pp. 11-12, § 22).

126. Pour les personnes détenues dans les conditions énoncées a
Particle 5 § 1 ¢), une audience est nécessaire (arrét Kampanis c¢. Gréce
du 13 juillet 1995, série A n® 318-B, p. 43, § 47). En particulier, un procés
portant sur un recours formé contre une détention doit garantir I'égalité
des armes entre les parties, le procureur et le détenu (Nikolova c. Bulgarie
[GC], n® 31195/96, § 58, CEDH 1999-II).

127. La possibilité de réfuter utilement les déclarations ou
eonsidérations que le ministére public fonde sur certaines piéces du
dossier présuppose dans certains cas que la défense puisse y avoir acces
(arrét Lamy c. Belgique du 30 mars 1989, série A n* 131, pp. 16-17, § 29).

128. La Cour observe qu’en lespéce le requérant a été placé en
détention en vertu du mandat d’arrét émis par le procureur régional de
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Cracovie le 19 septembre 1994. L’intéressé a par la suite saisi le tribunal
régional de Cracovie d’un appel contre cette décision. Cette juridiction le
débouta lors d’une séance tenue le 4 octobre 1994 et, le 19 décembre 1994,
examina la demande du procureur tendant a prolonger la détention de
trois mois. Le tribunal régional était compétent pour statuer sur la
régularité d’un maintien cn détention provisoire en fonction de
’évolution de Paffaire et pour dire si pareil maintien était justifié. Le
[l janvier 1995, la cour d’appel de Cracovie examina le recours du
requérant contre la décision du 19 décembre 1994 visant a prolonger la
détention et rejeta en fin de compte la demande du procureur.

129. La Cour observe tout d’abord que, conformément a la Jégislation
en vigueur a époque des [aits en matiére de procédure pénale, la
détention provisoire a été ordonnée par le procureur, décision qui pouvait
faire 'objet d’'un appel. La législation n’autorisait nile requérant lui-méme
ni son avocat a assister a 'audience organisée dans le cadre de la procédure
d’appel. La Cour note toutefois qu’en l'espéce, au cours de semblable
audience tenue devant le tribunal régional de Cracovie le 4 octobre 1994,
ce dernier autorisa les avocats du requérant, apparemment a titre
exceptionnel, a4 y assister, alors que le Gouvernement n’avait pas fait
savolr quelle était la base légale de cette décision. Les représentants du
requérant furent autorisés a prendre la parole aprés quoi on leur
demanda de quitter le prétoire. Le procureur, resté en salle d’audience,
put alors présenter en leur absence d’autres arguments en faveur de la
détention, sans que le requérant ou ses avocats aient la possibilité d’en
prendre connaissance, de les réfuter ou de les commenter.

130. La Courreleve enoutre que le requérant a été informé des raisons
de le soupgonner qui figuraient dans la motivation écrite de ordonnance
de mise en détention du 29 septembre 1994. Se fondant sur ces
informations, le requérant formula, par lui-méme et par 'intermédiaire
de son avocat, des arguments militant contre sa détention. Toutefois, a ce
stade, ils n’avaient ni 'un ni 'autre eu acceés au dossier.

131. Dans ces conditions, la Cour estime que la procédure d’appel ne
saurait passer pour conforme aux exigences de Particle 5 § 4 de la
Convention. Alors que la procédure apparait avoir été menée «a bref
délai» comme le veut cette disposition, elle n’a pas fourni les «garanties
fondamentales de procédure appliquées en matiére de privation de liberté ».

[32. Cette procédure ne s’étant pas accompagnée de ces garanties, il
faut rechercher si la procédure ultérieure, par laquelle le requérant a pu
faire contréler par un tribunal la légalité de sa détention provisoire, a
respecté les exigences énoncées a I’article 5 § 4 de la Convention.

133. En garantissant aux personnes arrétées ou détenues un recours
pour faire contrdler la légalité de leur détention, I'article 5 § 4 consacre
aussi le droit pour celles-ci d’obtenir, dans un bref délai & compter de
introduction du recours, une décision judiciaire concernant la régularité
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de leur détention et mettant fin A leur privation de liberté si elle se révele
illégale (voir, par exemple, les arréts Van der Leer c. Pays-Bas du
21 février 1990, série A n® 170-A, p. 14, § 35, et Musial ¢. Pologne [GC],
n" 24557/94, § 43, CEDH [999-1I).

134. La Cour observe i cet égard quc la procédure relative au contréle
du maintien du requérant en détention provisoire a été engagée a la suite
de la demande du procurcur régional de Cracovie du 12 décembre 1994 de
prolonger la détention jusqu’au 28 février 1995. Des audiences eurent lieu
le 19 décembre 1994 devant le tribunal régional de Cracovie puis, le
requérant ayant [ait appel de la décision rendue a cette date, le 11 janvier
1995 devant la cour d’appel de Cracovie.

135. Ainsi, méme 2 supposcr que cette procédure ait respecté les
conditions procédurales requises par Particle 5 § 4 de la Convention, le délai
écoulé entre le 20 septembre 1994, date a laquelle lc requérant a été privé de
sa liberté, et le 19 décembre 1994, jour ot le tribunal régional de Cracovie a
statué sur lalégalité de son maintien en détention, ne permet pasde dire que
le tribunal a statué «a bref délai» comme I'exige cette disposition.

136. Eu égard a ce qui précede, la Cour conclut qu’il y a eu violation de
Particle 5 § 4 dc la Convention.

IV. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 6 § | DE LA
CONVENTION

137. Le requérant se plaint aussi de la durée de la procédure pénale
dirigée contre lui. Il invoque I’article 6 § | de la Convention, qui dispose
en ses passages pertinents:

«Toute personne a droit 3 cc que sa cause soit cntendue (..) dans un délai

raisonnable, par un tribunal (...), qui décidera (...) du bien-fondé de toute accusation
en maticre pénale dirigée contre elle.»

A. Arguments soumis a la Cour

138. Selon le Gouvernement, la procédure, qui s’est ouverte le
19 septembre 1994, a duré jusqu’alors cing ans et dix mois. Ce délai,
quoiqu’excessil ¢n sol, resterait ratsonnable au sens de Particle 6 § 1 de
la Convention.

139. Le Gouvernement fait valoir que les mesures prises par le
procureur régional de Cracovie dans le cadre de 'enquéte menée contre
le requérant ne se sont en principe pas terminées avant fin 1995. Au cours
de la méme année, les autorités italiennes et frangaises ont adressé au
parquet un jeu complet de preuves obtenues sur commissions rogatoires.
Toutefois, depuis 1995, le procureur régional attend les preuves
demandées par commissions rogatoires aux autorités américaines.
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140. Au cours des cinq derniéres années, les autorités de poursuite
polonaises ont demandé onze fois au ministére des Affaires étrangeres de
prendre les mesures nécessaires pour obtenir ’exécution des commissions
rogatoires. Les autorités américaines ont par la suite transmis les
dépositions des témoins cités. Le procurcur régional de Cracovie a ainsi
recu le 17 octobre 1995 des preuves envoyées par les autorités judiciaires
de Pennsylvanie. Le 8 janvier 1996, les éléments recueillis dans le
New Jersey ont été transmis au parquet et, le 15 avril 1997, celuici a
recu de nouveaux témoignages puis, le 8 octobre 1998, d’autres preuves.

141. Le Gouvernement souligne en outre que les autorités polonaises,
notamment le procureur régional de Cracovie, ont pris toutes les mesures
a leur disposition pour faire accélérer Pexécution des commissions
rogatoires. En conséquence, elles ne sauraient étre tenues pour
responsables de la durée de I'enquéte, exclusivement due a ’exécution
tardive des commissions rogatoires de la part des autorités étrangeres. Il
faut souligner que, conformément a Particle 261 du code de procédure
pénale applicable a I'époque des [aits, le but des enquétes pénales était
d’obtenir «une clarification compléte des circonstances de l'aflaire». Le
procurcur régional de Cracovie était donc Iégalement tenu de rassembler
tous les éléments disponibles et ne pouvait clore ’enquéte tant que cela
n’avait pas été lait.

142. De P’avis du Gouvernement, le procureur régional a conduit cette
allaire trés complexe avec la célérité voulue et les autorités polonaises ne
sont responsables d’aucun retard dans la collecte des preuves ou Penquéte.

[43. Le requérant [ait valoir que la procédure a commencé bien avant
la date mentionnée par le gouvernement polonais, comme en témoigne le
fait que, le 19 septembre 1994, le parquet avait déja a sa disposition de
nombreux éléments visant a €tayer les charges retenues contre lui, qui
avaient donc d étre rassemblés plus tot. Il souligne de plus que les
autorités polonaises avaient demandé de recueillir des preuves aux Etats-
Unis en indiquant & tort aux autorités américaines que l'organisation
d’adoptions contre paiement était une infraction punie par la loi
polonaise en vigueur a I’époque des [laits. Le requérant insiste aussi sur le
fait que rien ne justilie que I'affaire soit restée en sommeil pendant plus
de six ans, méme si cela était dG au temps mis pour obtenir les preuves
demandées par commissions rogatoires.

B. Appréciation de la Cour

144. La Cour rappelle tout d’abord qu’en matiére pénale le «délai
raisonnable» dont il est question a Particle 6 § 1 commence a courir dés
qu’une personne se trouve «accusée»; or il lul arrive d’avoir pour point de
départ une date antérieure au procés devant la juridiction de jugement
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(voir, par exemple, I'arrét Deweer c. Belgique du 27 février 1980, série A
n’ 35, p. 22, § 42), comme celle de larrestation, de Pinculpation ou de
I'ouverture des enquétes préliminaires (arréts Wemholf c. Allemagne du
27 juin 1968, séric A n® 7, pp. 26-27, § 19, Neumeister c. Autriche de la
méme date, série A n” 8, p. 41, § 18, et Ringeiscn c. Autriche du 16 juillet
1971, série A n° 13, p. 45, § 110). L’«accusation» pourrait aux fins de
Particle 6 § | se définir comme «la notification officielle, émanant de
Pautorité compétente, du reproche d’avoir accompli une infraction
pénale», définition qui semble assez voisine de I'idée de «répercussions
importantes sur la situation» du suspect (arrét Deweer précité, p. 24, § 46).

145. En loccurrence, la Cour note que le procureur régional de
Cracovie a inculpé le requérant le 19 septembre 1994. Nul n’a avancé
d’argument montrant que des actes ou décisions antérieurs aient cu des
répercussions négatives sur la situation du requérant. En conséquence,
c’est a cette date qu’a commencé a courir le délai pertinent pour le calcul
de la durée de la procédure. Celle-ci étant encore pendante, la durée a
prendre en considération est de six ans.

146. La Cour rappelle que le caractére raisonnable de la durée d’une
procédure s’apprécie a l’aide des critéres qui se dégagent de la
jurisprudence de la Cour et suivant les circonstances de I’espéce, comme
la complexité de affaire, le comportement du requérant et celui des
autorités compétentes, qui commandent en l'occurrence une évaluation
globale (voir, entre autres, 'arrét Cesarini c. Italie du 12 octobre 1992,
série A n® 245-B, p. 26, § 17).

147. La Cour estime que l'affaire était sans nul doute complexe,
comme en témoigne notamment le fait que le dossier se composait de
quarante-six volumes dés juillet 1995. Pour établir les faits de la cause, il
a fallu recueillir les témoignages de nombreuses personnes vivant dans
différents pays ainsi qu'extraire une grande quantité d’éléments de
documents et décisions afférents 2 de nombreuses procédures relatives
au droit de la famille.

148. Toutefois, la Cour ne trouve rien qui lui donne & penser que le
requérant ait été responsable de la prolongation de la procédure.

149. Quant a I'attitude des autorités, la Cour ohserve que la procédure
s’est trouvée prolongée principalement en raison de [’émission de
commissions rogatoires adressées aux autorités judiciaires italiennes,
francaises et américaines. Les deux premiers pays avaient fourni tous les
renseignements demandés [in 1995 alors que les autorités américaines ont
beaucoup tardé a s’exécuter.

150. La Cour note a cet égard que le parquet a pris des mesures afin
d’accélérer la procédure en demandant & maintes reprises aux autorités
polonaises compétentes de faire ce qu'il fallait pour presser les autorités
américaines de procéder plus vite a la collecte des éléments de preuve. Or
ces démarches ont été vaines.
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151. La Cour conclut donc que les autorités polonaises ne sauraient
&tre tenues pour responsables du retard qu’a connu la procédure. En
conséquence, il n’y a pas eu violation de P’article 6 § 1 de la Convention.

V. APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

152. L’article 41 de la Convention dispose :

«Sila Cour déclare qu’il v a eu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, etsi le
droit interne dc la Haute Partic contractante nc permet d’elfacer qu'imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la partie Jésée, s'il v a lieu, une
satisfaction équitable.»

A. Dommage

153. Le requérant sollicite 600000 zlotys (PLN) en réparation du
dommage matériel résultant de sa détention et des perturbations qu’elle
a provoquées dans ’exercice de son métier d’avocat.

154. Il prie également la Cour de lui octroyer 100000 PLN en
réparation du dommage moral que lui-méme et sa [amille ont subi du
fait de sa détention et de la procédure pénale dont il a été 'objet.

155. Le Gouvernement prie [a Cour de dire que le constat de violation
constitue une satisfaction équitable suffisante. A titre subsidiaire, il lui
demande de fixer le montant de la réparation en s’inspirant des affaires
précédentes similaires, en tenant compte des circonstances particuliéres
de la causc ainsi que de la situation économique en Pologne, notamment le
pouvoir d’achat de la monnaie nationale et le salaire brut minimum actuel.

156. En ce qui concerne la demande de réparation du préjudice
découlant de la violation de larticle 5 § 4 de la Convention, la Cour
rappelle que, dans certaines affaires portant sur la violation de I’article 5
§8 3 et 4, elle a alloué des sommes modestes pour dommage moral (arréts
Van Droogenbroeck c. Belgique du 25 avril 1983 (article 50), série A n" 63,
p- 7,8 13, et De Jong, Baljet et Van den Brink c¢. Pays-Bas du 22 mai 1984,
série A n” 77, p. 29, § 63). Toutefois, dans les affaires récentes, elle n’a
accordé aucune somme a ce titre (arréts Pauwels ¢. Belgique du 26 mai
1988, série A n° 135, p. 20, § 46, Brogan et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du
30 mai 1989 (article 50), série A n® 152-B, pp. 44-45, § 9, Huber ¢. Suisse
du 23 octobre 1990, série A n” 188, p. 19, § 46, Toth c. Autriche du
12 décembre 1991, série A n® 224, p. 24, § 91, Kampanis précité, p. 49,
§ 66, Hood ¢. Royaume-Uni [GC]J, n® 27267/95, §§ 84-87, CEDH 1999-1,
Nikolova précité, § 76, et Niedbala ¢. Pologne, n® 27915/95, § 89, 4 juillet
2000, non publié). Dans certains de ces arréts, la Cour a déclaré qu’il n’y
a lieu d’accorder une satisfaction équitable que pour le dommage
résultant d’une privation de liberté que le requérant n’aurait pas subie si
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les garanties procédurales prévues a l'article 5 de la Convention avaient
été respectées, et a conclu, en fonction des circonstances, que le constat de
violation constitue une satisfaction équitable suffisante pour le dommage
moral subi.

157. En 'espéce, la Cour ne saurait spéculer sur le point de savoir si le
requérant aurait été détenu si les garanties procédurales de 'article 5 § 4
de la Convention avaient été respectées a son égard. En conséquence, elle
estime que le dommage moral est suffisamment réparé par le constat de
violation de cette disposition.

158. En ce qui concerne le dommage matériel, la Cour observe qu’il n’y
a pas de lien de causalité entre les faits Payant conduite & conclure a la
violation de la Convention et le préjudice matériel dont le requérant
demande l'indemnisation. Partant, la Cour rejette cette demande.

B. Frais et dépens

159. Le requérant demande le remboursement des (rais et dépens
encourus pour la procédure interne, qui s’élevent a 100000 PLN; ainsi
que des frais afférents & la procédure devant les organes de la
Convention, soit 2 600 PLN.

160. Le Gouvernement prie la Cour de ne rembourser que les [rais et
dépens dont se trouvent établis la réalité, la nécessité et le caractére
raisonnable de leur taux. Il renvoic a cet égard a arrét Zimmermann ct
Steiner ¢. Suisse du 13 juillet 1983 (série A n® 66, p. 14, § 36).

161. Selon la jurisprudence constante de la Cour, I'allocation des [rais
et dépens exposés par le requérant ne peut intervenir que dans la mesure
ol se trouvent établis leur réalité, leur nécessité et le caractére
raisonnable de leur taux. La Cour reléve toutefois a cet égard que le
requérant n’a pas prouvé comme il convient que les frais dont il réclame
le remboursement avaient été exposés dans la procédure interne. I
convient dés lors de rejeter sa demande (voir, mutatis mutandis, I'arrét
Belziuk c. Pologne du 25 mars 1998, Recueil 1998-11, p. 573, § 49).

162. S’agissant des frais et dépens afférents & la procédure devant les
organes de la Convention, la Cour alloue la somme de 2600 PLN, plus
toute somme pouvant étre due au titre de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée.

C. Intéréts moratoires

163. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét
légal applicable en Pologne 2 la date d’adoption du présent arrét est de
21 % Pan.
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PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’UNANIMITE,

IR

No

SR S

Rejetie les exceptions préliminaires du Gouvernement;;

. Dit qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle 5 § 1 de la Convention;

. Dit qu’il y a eu violation de Particle 5 § 4 de la Convention;

Dit qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle 6 § 1 de la Convention;

. Dit que le constat de violation constitue en soi une satisfaction

équitable suffisante pour le dommage moral subi par le requérant;
Dit

a) que I’Etat défendeur doit verser au requérant, dans les trois mois a
compter de la date a laquelle 'arréc deviendra définitif conformément
a Particle 44 § 2 de la Convention, 2600 PLN (deux mille six cents
zlotys) pour frais et dépens, plus tout montant pouvant étre di au
titre de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée;

b) que ce montant sera & majorer d’un intérét simple de 21 % I'an a
compter de 'expiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement;

. Rejette la demande de satisfaction équitable pour le surplus.

Fait en anglais, puis prononcé en audience publique au Palais des

Droits de P'Homme, & Strasbourg, le 19 octobre 2000.

Vincent BERGER Georg REss

Greffier Président
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SUMMARY'

Just satisfaction — unlawful occupation of premises by local authority

Article 41

Pecuniary damage — Restitutio in integrum — Loss of earnings — Method of calculation of
loss of earnings due to inability to operate business — Non-pecuniary damage — Relevance of age
and state of health — Costs and expenses — Conlingency fee agreement — Assessmen! of required
number of lawyers and howrs of work — Equitable assessment

Inajudgment ol 25 March 1999 (lairidis v. Greece [GC], no. 31107/96, ECHR 1999-11),
the Court held that there had been a violation of Article | of Protocol No. | due (o
the applicant’s eviction from premises on which he operated an open-air cinema.
The Court also concluded that there had been a violation of Article 13 of the
Convention. The Court reserved the question of just satislaction.

Held

Article 41: (a) Pecuniary damage : The linding of a breach imposes on the State an
obligation to put an end to the breach and make reparation for its consequences in
such a way as to restore as far as possible the situation which existed before the
breach. The State is in principle free 1o choose the means whereby it will comply
with a judgment of the Court and, if the nature of the breach allows for restitutio in
integrum, it is for the State to effect it, the Court having neither the power nor the
practical possibility of doing so itself. Il national law does not allow, or allows only
partial reparation to be made, Article 41 empowers the Court to alford the injured
party such satisfaction as appears (o it to be appropriatc. In the present case, the
Court considered in the principal judgment that the cinema should have been
returned to the applicant from the moment the applicant’s eviction was quashed.
Consequently, the manilest unlawlulness in Greek law ol the interference would
justify awarding the applicant full compensation. Nothing short of returning the
usc ol the cinema o the applicant would put him, as far as possible, in a situation
cquivalent to the one in which he would have been had there not been a breach.
The applicant rented the land from a third party, under a lease valid until
30 November 2002, and in all the circumstances he should be awarded only
compensation that will cover loss of earnings which he could have dcerived from
running the cinema until that date. Only the loss of carnings [tom ticket sales
and advertising is relevant, the value of the equipment allegedly appropriated
during the eviction and the loss of carnings [rom the bar being disregarded (the
bar having in [act been run by the applicant’s daughter). Taking as a basis the

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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applicant’s declared income in 1988 and making appropriate adjustments, the
Court assessed the damage relating to ticket sales at 12,721,451 drachmas
(GRD) and the damage relating to advertising at GRD 3,187,207, giving a total of
GRD 15,908,658, to which had to be added compensation for damage and loss of
enjoyment sustained by the applicant from the year 2000 until expiry of the lease,
amounting to GRD 5,882,920.

(b) Non-pecuniary damage: The unlawfulness of the interference and the
authorities’ persistent refusal to return the cinema to the applicant even after
the Court’s principal judgment, taken together with the applicant’s age and state
of hcalth, had clcarly caused the applicant non-pecuniary damage, assessed at
GRD 5,000,000.

(c) Costs and cxpenses: The applicant had concluded with his lawyers an
agreement concerning their fees which was comparable to a contingency fee
agreement. However, such agreements, giving risc to obligations solely between
lawyer and client, cannot bind the Court, which must assess the level of costs and
expenses to be awarded with reference not only to whether the costs were actually
incurred but also to whether they were reasonably incurred. The basis for
assessment was therefore the information provided as to the number of hours of
work, the number of lawyers required and the hourly rate sought. In that respect,
it was not necessary to have the services of three lawyers in the present casc, even if
it was to some degree complex, while the number of hours of work could not have
exceeded 300. Making its assessment on an equitable basis and with reference to

these criteria, the Court awarded GRD 12,825,000.

Case-law cited by the Court

The Sunday Times v. the United Kingdom (Article 50), judgment of 6 November
1980, Series A no. 38

Dudgeon v. the United Kingdom {(Article 50), judgment of 24 February 1983,
Series A no. 59

Baraona v. Portugal, judgment of 8 July 1987, Series A no. 122

Kamasinski v. Austria, judgment of 19 December 1989, Scries A no. 168
Papamichalopoulos and Others v. Greece (Article 50), judgment of 31 October
1995, Series A no. 330-B
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In the case of Iatridis v. Greece,
The European Court of Human Rights, sitting as a Grand Chamber
composed of the lollowing judges:
Mrs E. PaLm, President,
Mr L. FERRARI BravO,
Mr  GAUKUR JORUNDSSON,
Mr  G. BONELLO,
Mr L. CarLISCH,
Mr 1. CABRAL BARRETO,
Mr K. JUNGWIERT,
Mr M. FISCHBACH,
Mr  J. CASADEVALL,
Mr B. ZuPaNcic,
Mrs N. Vajic,
Mr J. HEDIGAN,
Mrs W. THOMASSEN,
Mrs M. TsaTsa-NIKOLOVSKA,
Mr E. Levirs,
Mr K. Traja,
Mr  C. Yeraris, ad hoc judge,
and also of Mr P.J. MAHONEY, Deputy Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 21 June and 27 September 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

I. The case was referred to the Court, as established under former
Article 19 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”), by the Greek Government
(“the Government”) on 30 July 1998, within the three-month period laid
down by former Articles 32 § 1 and 47 of the Convention. It originated in
an application (no. 31107/96) against the Hellenic Republic lodged with
the European Commission of Human Rights (“the Commission”) under
former Article 25 by a Greek national, Mr Georgios latridis, on 28 March
1996.

2. In its judgment of 25 March 1999 (“the principal judgment”) the
Court held that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. ]
(unanimously) and Article 13 of the Counvention (by sixteen votes to one).
More specifically, as regards Article | of Protocol No. [, it held that the
interference in question had been manifestly in breach of Greek law and,
accordingly, incompatible with the applicant’s right to the peacelul
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enjoyment of his posscssions (latridis v. Greece [GC], no. 31107/96, § 62,
ECHR 1999-1I).

3. Relying on Article 41 of the Convention, the applicant had sought
just satisfaction of several million drachmas for damage sustained and
costs and expenses. However, as the Government had not made any
precise submissions concerning the applicant’s claims, the Court
reserved the question of the application of that Article in whole and
invited the parties to submit, within three months, their written
observations on the matter and, in particular, to notify the Court of any
agreement that they might reach (ibid., § 73, and point 6 of the operative
provisions).

4. The applicant filed his observations on 23 June 1999 and the
Government filed theirs on 15 July 1999.

5. On 21 July 1999 the applicant lodged a new application with the
Court. He alleged a fresh violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. | and
Article 13 of the Convention on account of the authorities’ refusal to
return the cinema to him after the Court’s judgment of 25 March 1999.
He said that the Government’s conduct since that date showed that they
considered that the judgment had no effect on the cinema’s future status.

The President of the Grand Chamber replied that it would be for the
Court to decide whether that issuc could be regarded as a fresh
application or was to be treated as being part of the application of
Article 41 of the Convention. She also requested the Government to
include in the supplementary observations that they were to submit
thereafter their arguments on the issue of the failure to return the
cinema.

6. On 27 October 1999 the applicant filed his observations in reply to
those of the Government of 15 July 1999. On 5 November 1999 the
Government submitted their supplementary observations.

7. Given the diametrically opposed positions of the parties and in order
to provide the Court with objective information on which to base its
decision, the President of the Grand Chamber and the Judge Rapporteur
decided on 21 February 2000 to ask the parties to produce the following
documents and information:

“(a) anestimate of the valuc of the land on which the applicant’s cinema is situated,
together with supporting official documents as [ar as possible;

(b) extracts not yet made available by the Government of the applicant’s tax returns
proving, according to the applicant, that his nct income {rom ticket sales and from
advertising and bar takings was higher than that pat forward by the Government in
their observations to the Court.”

8. The applicant and the Government filed their observations and the
relevant documents on 24 March and 6 April 2000 respectively.
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THE LAW

9. Article 4] of the Convention provides:

“If the Court {inds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thercto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation 1o be made, the Court shall, if necessary, allord just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Pecuniary damage

1. Submissions by the applicant and the Government in their observations dated
23 June and 15 July 1999 respectively

(a) The applicant’s submissions

10. Under the head of pecuniary damage, the applicant claimed
317,190,000 drachmas (GRD) for loss of earnings [rom ticket sales,
advertising and bar sales and for the value ol the equipment
appropriated during the eviction.

I1. In respect of the loss ol carnings from ticket sales, he sought
GRD 173,320,000. It would appear from the applicant’s books, certified
by the Revenue, that the annual number of admission tickets issued
before the applicant’s eviction, up to 1988, was 24,520 each scason; with
an average annual increase of 3%, the number sold in the decade 1988-98
would have been 312,800.

2. The applicant pointed out that the notional income from running
the cinema itself during that decade had to be estimated on the basis of
the running of the cinema by himself and not on that of the running of it
by someone ¢lse, such as Ilioupolis Town Council. His cinema was a {family
business and the applicant, with help from his wile and children, had been
able to carry out all the tasks necessary for running it except the
projectionist’s duties.

I3. In respect of the loss of earnings from advertising, the applicant
claimed GRD 100,000,000. That claim was, he said, vouched lor with
invoices certified by the Revenue and annexed to the Court’s file.

4. In respect of the loss of earnings from bar takings, the applicant
sought GRD 33,870,000. While conceding that it was impossible to make
a reliable estimate of the income of the bar because of the lack of any
accounts, he assumed that one cinema-goer out of three had a drink at
the bar, that the average price of a drink was one-third of the admission
price and that the profit margin was at least 50%.
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15. Additionally, he assessed the value of the equipment that he had
not recovered after the eviction at GRD 10,000,000. He alleged that the
relevant departments at Ilioupolis Town Hall were continuing to refuse to
return to him the property that had been unlawfully taken.

16. Lastly, he maintained that the refusal by Ilioupolis Town Council
to return the cinema to him for the 1999 season had had the effect of
depriving him of a further year’s income, which he assessed at 10% of the
total sought.

(b) The Government’s submissions

17. The Government maintained, firstly, that the violation of Article |
of Protocol No. | had not deprived the applicant of the possibility of
continuing his business by using other premises in the same district.
Moreover, the popularity of open-air cinemas had plummeted between
1975 and 1995, and that had led to a dramatic fall in their numbers
and had prompted the State to support them on account of their
cultural value. That, the Government argued, might possibly explain the
applicant’s reluctance to transfer his business elsewhere.

18. As to the applicant’s claims, the Government submitted that he
was not entitled to any compensation as he had not transferred his
business elsewhere. Even if he had continued in business at the same
place, the cinema would have been run at a loss and would probably have
closed; even supposing that there had simply been a loss of earnings,
assuming that the applicant had been able to continue to run the cinema,
the income could not have exceeded GRD 11,401,727.

19. The Government compared the cinema’s results when it was run
by the applicant with those when it operated under the control of the
municipality; the information as to the former set of results was, they
said, bascd on the applicant’s tax returns. It appeared that for the period
1983-88 the net profit {rom running the cinema had been GRD 1,795,983
and that the applicant’s annual net income had been GRD 359,196. It was
clear that even if the applicant had continued to run his cincma after 1988,
he could - at best — only have maintained those takings, given the decline
in open-air cinemas during that period. Even supposing that he had been
able to increase his takings, the increase could not have exceeded 10%
per year.

20. Inorder to calculate the income that the applicant would have had
from 1989 to 1998, the Government took as a starting-point the
applicant’s biggest takings, those for 1988 (GRD 566,069), and increased
that figure by 10%. They reached the conclusion that the applicant’s
income from 1989 to 1998 would have amounted to GRD 9,929,064,
which sum, after adjustment on the basis of the consumer price index
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and after deductions allowed by the Revenue, would have risen to
GRD 11,401,727. However, the financial results of running the cinema as
a municipal undertaking from 1989 to 1998 showed that the business — if it
had been run by the applicant — would have made a loss during that
period. The cinema had madc a net profit of GRD 17,065,097 during that
period. If the cinema had been run by the applicant, the rent payable
would have had to be subtracted, and his balance sheet would then have
shown a loss of GRD 7,109,424.

21. Lastly, the Government pointed to the large discrepancies between
the sums sought by the applicant in the national courts and later before
the Court.

2. Submissions by the applicant and the Government in their supplementary
observations dated 27 October and 5 November 1999 respectively

(a) The applicant’s submissions

22. The applicant described the Government’s arguments as
misleading and even disingenuous. He pointed out that for the
Government to produce his tax returns was a breach of Greek law, which
required them to be kept confidential. He also criticised the Government
for producing only extracts in order to make it appear, for example, that
his income for 1988 was only GRD 566,069, and for providing only one of
three pages of the tax return, the one concerning the takings from ticket
sales. If the Government had taken the whole of the return into account,
they would have found that his net income for 1988 had amounted to
GRD 3,344,624. That amount should also have been adjusted: firstly in
order to reflect the increase in the price of admission tickets, which had
been GRD 200 in 1988 and GRD 1,400 in 1998, so that the amount in
question should have been multiplied by seven; and secondly because the
loss of earnings extended over a period of eleven years, from 1989 to 1999.
The amount thus rose to GRD 257,536,048.

23. As to the comparative data based on the municipality’s operation
of the cinema, the applicant categorically denied that his cinema had been
affected by the dramatic downturn. Furthermore, and above all, he
continued, the running of a municipal undertaking could not serve as a
vardstick for the running of a private business. The number of tickets
sold by the cinema under the applicant’s management had been
substantially greater than the number sold when it had been a municipal
undertaking. As a result of the cinema’s transfer to the Town Council,
running costs had increased by over 100%, the price of an admission
ticket had fallen by 20% to 25% in comparison with the average and a
practice had been initiated of showing non-commercial films on two days
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of the week. Furthermore, the cinema had had no competition after two
other open-air cinemas in the district had closed down. Lastly, the
applicant asserted that the balance sheet of the municipality’s running of
the cinema had omitted to indicate the income from the bar and
advertising.

24. In the applicant’s submission, in arguing that he could have
transferred his business to any other site, the Government were in fact
attempting to shift onto him the responsibility for the unlawfulness
committed by the Greek authorities. It was by no mecans certain, he
continued, that he could have found a suitable alternative site, especially
as ever since the State had listed open-air cinemas as historic monuments,
landowners had stopped lcasing land to businesses of that kind. Lastly, the
Town Council could itself very well have set up a cinema on one of the
numerous plots of land it owned.

(b) The Government’s submissions

25. The Government pointed out that in his supplementary
observations the applicant did not dispute their method of calculation.
The loss of earnings for 1999 relied on by the applicant should also have
been calculated on the basis of the method they proposed and the default
interest calculated after the expiry of three months after the delivery of
the judgment on Article 41, at a rate of 6% and not 21% as proposed by the
applicant.

26. The observations filed by the applicant in the form of a new
application should have been declared inadmissible rationae materiae, since
they did not, the Government maintained, constitute fresh allegations in
comparison with those contained in his initial application. Furthermore,
inasmuch as those allegations might have been regarded as referring to
the execution of the judgment of 25 March 1999, the Court had no
jurisdiction to examine them as that task was the responsibility of the
Council of Europe’s Committee of Ministers.

27. The return of the cinema could not, the Government maintained,
form part of the just satisfaction to be awarded the applicant under
Article 41. Any compensation awarded could only be for the pecuniary
and non-pecuniary damage flowing from the impossibility of keeping
the cinema running after the applicant’s eviction from the premises in
1ssue.

28. Lastly, the confidentiality of tax returns which was relied on by the
applicant existed only in relation to third parties and not in relation to the
taxpayer concerned (section 85(2) of Law no. 2238/1994); and such
confidentiality did not exist at all in respect of commercial undertakings
(section 83(3) of the same Law).
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3. Submissions by the applicant and the Government in their supplementary
observations dated 24 March and 6 April 2000 respectively

(a) The applicant’s submissions

29. Asto the tax returns, the applicant pointed out that the net income
from the sale of tickets for 1988 had been GRD 1,224,516 and not
GRD 566,069 as the Government stated, because the latter figure was
the taxable income (alter allowable deductions) and not the real income.
Similarly, as regards the bar, while the taxable income had been
GRD 68,578, the real net income had been GRD 130,649. The real
income {rom the advertising business had exceeded GRD 7,000,000, of
which GRD 1,084,970 had come [rom the advertising sites of the
llioupolis cinema alone. Lastly, the net income should have been
increased by the amount of the rent paid by the applicant, which for 1988
had been GRD 904,489. The applicant maintained that consequently his
net real income for 1988, as it appeared from the complete tax return, had
been the sum of the above amounts, that is to say GRD 3,344,624,

30. The applicant maintained, however, that the tax returns were not
an appropriate basis for calculating the loss of earnings, because of the
mefTiciency of Greece’s tax system and the fact that the authorities olten
closed financial years without any check in return for payment by the
taxpayer ol a lump sum — an implied admission that the declared income
was lower than the real income.

(b) The Government’s submissions

31. The Government pointed out that at the material time the
applicant had owned three open-air cinemas and an advertising business
independent of the cinemas. The applicant’s allegation that the
Government had not liled the whole of the applicant’s tax return was
untrue. The Government continued that the forms they had taken into
account — and filed with the Court - related solely to the Ilioupolis
cinema and showed the gross and net income from it, as the applicant
had been required to state on those lorms all his income [rom the
running of the cinema (tickets, bar and advertising). The other forms
referred to by the applicant related to his other activities and had
nothing to do with the instant case. In particular, the form showing
income {rom advertising which the applicant had mentioned related to
the advertising business’s activities and had nothing to do with the
income from the llioupolis cinema.

The Government stated, further, that it was apparent from one of the
forms filled in by the applicant that he had declared as annual income
from all his businesses an amount lower than the one declared as coming
solely from the running of the cinema. Moreover, in his observations to the
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Court of 29 October 1999 the applicant had said that his income for 1988
amounted to GRD 3,344,624, whereas on Form El of his tax return for
that year (table 8, page 2) he had declared the sum of GRD 2,483,360 as
the net income from three of his businesses (the advertising business, the
Ilioupolis cinema and the Alkyon cinema).

4. The Court’s decision

32. The Court reiterates that a judgment in which it finds a breach
imposes on the respondent State a legal obligation to put an end to the
breach and make reparation for its consequences in such a way as to
restore as far as possible the situation existing before the breach.

33. The Contracting States that are parties to a case are in principle
free to choose the means whereby they will comply with a judgment in
which the Court has found a breach. This discretion as to the manner of
execution of a judgment reflects the freedom of choice attaching to the
primary obligation of the Contracting States under the Convention to
secure the rights and freedoms guaranteed (Article 1). If the nature of
the breach allows of restitutio in integrum, it is for the respondent State to
cffect it, the Court having neither the power nor the practical possibility of
doing so itself. If, on the other hand, national law does not allow —or allows
only partial — reparation to be made, Article 41 empowers the Court to
afford the injured party such satisfaction as appears to it to be
appropriate (see the Papamichalopoulos and Others v. Greece judgment
of 31 October 1995 (Article 50), Series A no. 330-B, pp. 58-59, § 34).

34. In the principal judgment the Court said: “... on 23 October 1989
the Athens Court of First Instance heard the case under summary
procedure and quashed the eviction order on the grounds that the
conditions for issuing it had not been satisfied. No appeal lay against that
decision. From that moment on, the applicant’s eviction thus ceased to
have any legal basis and Ilioupolis Town Council became an unlawful
occupier and should have returned the cinema to the applicant, as was
indeed recommended by all the bodies from whom the Minister of
Finance sought an opinion, namely the Ministry of Finance, the State
Legal Council and the State Lands Authority.” (§ 61)

35. Consequently, the Court considers that the manifest unlawfulness
in Greek law of the interference complained of would justify awarding the
applicant full compensation. Nothing short of returning the use of the
cinema to the applicant would put him, as far as possible, in a situation
equivalent to the one in which he would have found himself had there not
been a breach of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. As to the documents lodged by
the applicant on 21 July 1999 in the form of a new application (see
paragraph 5 above), the Court will treat them as being part of the
evidence relating to the application of Article 41 of the Convention.
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36. The Court points out that the applicant did not own the land on
which the cinema that he ran was situated. He rented that land from a
third party, under a lease valid until 30 November 2002. The issue of the
ownership of the land was at the material time — and still is today — the
subject of proceedings in the national courts. The Court also notes the
information provided by the applicant’s lawyer about the applicant’s age
and state of health.

37. In all the circumstances, the Court considers that the applicant
should be awarded only compensation that will cover loss of the earnings
that he could have derived from running the cinema until the end of the
current lease (30 November 2002), the amount of which will be calculated
using the same method as the one used for compensating the pecuniary
damage sustained from 1989 to 1999 (see paragraphs 42-43 below).

38. Among the items of damage relied on by the applicant, only the
loss of earnings from ticket sales and advertising is relevant, in the
Court’s view. More particularly, as regards advertising, the Court does
not overlook the fact that the applicant had set up a separate business
for that purpose — which combined the advertising activities of the three
businesses, including the Ilioupolis cinema — and that the income from
advertising in the Ilioupolis cinema formed part of the profits ol that
business.

39. The Court will disregard both the value of the equipment allegedly
appropriated during the applicant’s eviction and the loss of carnings from
the bar. As to the equipment in question, the Court points out that, in its
decision on the admissibility of the application, the Commission had
declared that the complaint based on the failure to return to the
applicant the furniture retained by the authorities was inadmissible for
failure to exhaust domestic remedies. As to the income from bar sales, it
is apparent from the evidence that the bar was in fact run by the
applicant’s daughter and that the related income was declared on her tax
return.

40. Tt therefore remains to assess the damage caused by the loss of
earnings from ticket sales and advertising. In this connection, the Court
notes the wide gaps between the parties’ methods of calculation and
between their submissions. With regard to the advertising, in particular,
the Government denied that there had been any damage. However, the
Court notes that the aforementioned advertising business was a small
family busincss belonging exclusively to the applicant and that its profits
were declared in his tax return. The Court considers that the eviction
complained of must have caused the applicant pecuniary damage in
addition to that caused by the loss of ticket sales.

41. Asregards the method of calculation, the Court considers that the
one proposed by the Government is the only one which is based on
concrete financial information, namely the applicant’s tax returns, and
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which can provide the starting-point for quantifying the financial loss
sustained by the applicant. As to the confidentiality of those returns,
which was relied on by the applicant, the Court notes that he himself —
albeit after the Government — filed his tax returns for 1988 with the
Court and thereby agreed to their disclosure and that they were,
moreover, the only documents which could establish the truth of his
assertions.

42. In respect of the damage caused by the loss of earnings from ticket
sales, the Court will therefore take into account a period of eleven years
(1989-99) and the declared net income in 1988 (GRD 566,069), which,
according to the tax return for that year, was the largest in the five years
preceding the eviction. As the Government suggest, it will increase it by
10% a year (to reflect any reasonably foreseeable increase in takings
during that period) and will adjust it in line with the average annual
consumer price index; lastly, it will reduce the resulting figure by 20% in
order to allow for the tax that the applicant would have had to pay on it.

43. In respect of the damage caused by the loss of earnings from
advertising, the Court will again take as a basis the annual net income
from the Ilioupolis cinema in 1988. It will calculate that income from the
tax return for 1988, which indicates the total income from the advertising
business, and, more specifically, will take account of the gross income from
the Ilioupolis cinema’s advertising sites as shown by the invoices filed by
the applicant himself (GRD 1,084,970). The net income from advertising
for the Ilioupolis cinema alone in that year amounts to GRD 141,823.
Thereafter, the Court will proceed in the manner set out in the
preceding paragraph.

44. The Court accordingly assesses damage under the first head
(relating to ticket sales) at GRD 12,721,451, and under the sccond head
(relating to advertising) at GRD 3,187,207, a total of GRD 15,908,658.

45. To that must be added compensation for damage and loss of
enjoyment sustained by the applicant from the year 2000 until expiry of
his lease on account of the authorities’ refusal to return the cinema to
him, amounting, by the same method of calculation, to GRD 5,882,920.

B. Non-pecuniary damage

46. In respect of non-pecuniary damage, the applicant sought
GRD 50,000,000. He pointed out that his distress had only increased in
1999 in the face of the State’s refusal to comply with the principal
judgment, and he asked the Court to increase the foregoing sum by 10%.

47. The Government relied on the discrepancy between the sums
claimed by the applicant at the various stages of the proceedings and
concluded that if the Court held that the applicant had indeed sustained
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non-pecuniary damage, the finding of the violation would be sufficient to
compensate for it.

48. The Court considers that the unlawfulness of the interference
complained of and the authorities’ persistent refusal to return the
cinema even after the Court’s principal judgment, taken together with
the applicant’s age and state of health, have clearly caused the applicant
non-pecuniary damage. In the Court’s view, the finding in the principal
judgment does not in itself afford sufficient just satisfaction in this
respect.

49. Making its assessment on an equitable basis, the Court awards the
applicant GRD 5,000,000 under this head.

C. Costs and expenses

30. The applicant sought GRD 82,957,000 for the costs and expenses
he had incurred in the proceedings until delivery of the judgment on the
merits.

51. In his submission, the sum, which corresponded to 20% of the one
he was seeking for damage, was perfectly reasonable in view of the
quantity of work done and was wholly in conformity with the rules in
force in Greece. He maintained, further, that he could not be accused of
having been excessive in having recourse to three lawyers, since their
qualifications were complementary and were necessary for the case. In
the applicant’s submission, a proportion of 20% of the total sought for
damage would be sufficient, and he had, morcover, agreed that figure
with his lawyers. Lastly, he stated that the proceedings before the
Commission and the Court alone, up to delivery of the Court’s judgment,
had required 936 hours’ work by the three lawyers.

52. For the proceedings after the judgment on the merits the applicant
sought GRD 10,500,700. He accepted that the services of a single lawyer
were suflicient for the proceedings in question and that the
aforementioned agreement with his lawyers (fees amounting to 20% of
the total claim) could not apply to those proceedings. As regards the
proceedings relating to the attempt to reach a friendly settlement, he
sought GRD 2,205,000 (hourly rate of 200 United States dollars for
thirty-five hours’ work). As to the proceedings thereafter, namely those
strictly concerning the application of Article 41, he asked the Court to set
the fees at 2% of the amount sought for damage, that is to say
GRD 8,295,700 per memorial or appearance.

53. The Government stated that they wished to leave the matter of the
claims under this head to the Court’s discretion. They considered,
however, that the sum sought was “exorbitant, at least by Greek
standards”.
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34. According to the Court’s established case-law, costs and expenses
will not be awarded under Article 41 unless it is established that they were
actually incurred, were necessarily incurred and were also reasonable as to
quantum (see the Sunday Times v. the United Kingdom judgment of
6 November 1980 (Article 50), Series A no. 38, p. 13, § 23).

35. The Court notes that the applicant concluded an agreement with
his counsel concerning their fees which is comparable to a contingency fee
agreement. This is an agreement whereby a lawyer’s client agrees to pay
the lawyer, in fees, a certain percentage of the sum, if any, awarded to the
litigant by the court. Such agreements may show, if they are legally
enforceable, that the sums claimed are actually payable by the applicant
(see the Dudgeon v. the United Kingdom judgment of 24 February 1983
(Article 50}, Series A no. 39, p. 10, § 22, and the Kamasinski v, Austria
judgment of 19 December 1989, Series A no. 168, p. 47, § 115).
Agreements of this nature — giving rise to obligations solely between
lawycr and client — cannot bind the Court, which must assess the level of
costs and expenses to be awarded with reference not only to whether the
costs are actually incurred but also to whether they have been reasonably
incurred. Accordingly, the Court will take as a basis for its assessment the
other information provided by the applicant in support of his claims,
namely the number of hours ol work and the number of lawyers
necessitated by the case, together with the hourly rate sought.

56. The Court points out that it has already held that the use of more
than one lawyer may sometimes be justified by the importance of the
issues raised in a case (see, among many other authorities, the Sunday
Times judgment cited above, and the Baraona v. Portugal judgment of
8 July 1987, Series A no. 122). However, it considers that even if the
instant case was to some degree complex, it was not necessary to have
the services of three lawyers — one a specialist in European law, one
specialising in constitutional law and one who had represented the
applicant in the national courts.

57. The number of hours’ work for the proceedings leading to the
principal judgment, for those relating to the attempt to reach a friendly
settlement and for those concerning the application of Article 41 cannot,
in the Court’s opinion, have exceeded 300 hours. As to the hourly rate, it
considers that an amount of GRD 40,000 per hour of work would be
sufficient, bearing in mind the rates applied in Greece.

58. Making its assessment on an equitable basis and with reference to
the above-mentioned criteria (see paragraph 54 above), the Court awards
GRD 12,000,000 undecr this head.

59. The applicant also sought GRD 1,226,500 in respect of costs
relating to the appearance of his two lawyers at the hearing of
17 December 1998. The Government made no submissions on this point.
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60. Making its assessment on an cquitable basis, as required by
Article 41 of the Convention, the Court awards the applicant
GRD 825,000 under this head.

D. Default interest

61. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in Greece at the date of adoption of the present
judgment is 6% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three
months, the following amounts, together with any value-added tax
that may be chargeable:
(1) GRD 21,791,578 (twenty-one million seven hundred and ninety-
one thousand five hundred and seventy-eight drachmas) in respect
of pecuniary damage;
(if) GRD 5,000,000 (five million drachmas) in respect of non-
pecuniary damage;
(iii) GRD 12,825,000 (twelve million eight hundred and twenty-five
thousand drachmas) in respect of costs and expenses;
(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 6% shall be payable from
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

2. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction,
Done in English and in French, and notified in writing on

19 October 2000, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.
Elisabeth Paim

President

Paul MAHONEY
Deputy Registrar
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SOMMAIRE'

Satisfaction équitable - occupation illégale d’un terrain par une autorité
locale

Article 41

Dommage matériel — Restitutio in integrum — Manque a gagner — Méthode de calcul du
manque a gagner résultant de Uimpossibilité dexploiter une entreprise — Dommage moral —
Pertinence de 'dge el de Uétat de santé — Frais et dépens — Accord de quota litis — Evaluation
du nombre d’avocals nécessaire et des heures de travail — Appréciation en équité

Par un arrét du 25 mars 1999 (latridis ¢. Gréce [GC], n® 31107/96, CEDH 1999-11), la
Cour ditqu’ily a eu violation de Particle I du Protocole n” | du fait que le requérant
a été expulsé du terrain ol il exploitait un cinéma de plein air. La Cour a aussi
conclu a la violation de I'article 13 de la Convention et réservé la question de la
satisfaction équitable.

Article 41: a) Dommage matériel — Un constat de violation entraine pour I’Etat
Pobligation de mettre un terme a la violation et d’en eflacer les conséquences de
maniére a rétablir autant que [aire se peut la situation antérieure a celle-ci; L’Etat
est en principe libre de choisir les moyens dont il usera pour se conformer a un
arrét de la Cour et, si la nature de la violation permet une restitutio in integrum, il
incombe a I'Etat de la réaliser, la Cour n’ayant ni la compétence ni la possibilité
pratique de "accomplir elle-méme. Si le droit national ne permet pas ou ne permet
qu'imparfaitement d’elTacer les conséquences de la violation, I'article 41 habilite la
Cour a accorder, §’il v a lieu, a la partie l1ésée la satisfaction qui lui semble
appropriée. En I'espece, la Cour a considéré dans son arrét au principal que le
cinéma aurait da &tre rendu au rvequérant a partir du moment ob larrété
d’expulsion a é1é annulé. En conséquence, le caractére manifestement illégal en
droit interne de l'ingérence aurait justifié loctroi au requérant d’une
indemnisation entiére. En effet, scule la restitution de 'usage du cinéma au
requérant aurait placé celui-ci, le plus possible, dans une situation équivalente a
celle ol il se scrait trouvé s’il n’y avail pas cu violation. Le requérant louait le
terrain a un tiers en vertu d’un contrat de bail valable jusqu’au 30 novembre
2002; dans ces conditions, il faut accorder au requérant seulement une indemnité
pour couvrir le manque a gagner sur I'exploitation du cinéma jusqu’a cette date.
Seul entre en ligne de compte le manque a gagner sur la vente de billets et la
publicité; la valeur du matériel prétendument usurpé lors de Pexpulsion et le
manque a gagner sur Jes ventes au bar (qui était en [ait tenu par la fille du
requérant) ne sont pas pris en considération. Se fondant sur le revenu déclaré par

1. Rédigé pav le greffe, il nc lic pas la Cour.
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le requérant en 1988 et moyennant quelques ajustements, la Cour évalue le
dommage afférent a la vente des billets & 1272145] drachmes (GRD) et celui
alférent a la publicité a 3187207 GRD, soit un total de 15908658 GRD, a quoi
doit s’ajouter une indemnité pour le dommage et la perte de jouissance subis par
le requérant a partir de Pan 2000 et jusqu’a Dexpiration de son bail, soit
5882920 GRD.

b) Dommage moral — Le caractére illégal de Pingérence et le refus persistant des
autorités de restituer le cinéma au requérant, méme aprés Parrét de la Cour au
principal, combinés avec I'dge et I'état de santé de celui-ci, lui ont porté un tort
moral certain, évalué a 5000000 GRD.

¢) Frais et dépens — Le requérant a conclu avec ses consells un accord concernant
les honoraires de ceux-ci, qui se rapprocherait d’un accord de quota litis. Toutefois,
ces accords, qui ne font naftre des obligations qu’entre Pavocat et son client, ne
sauraient lier la Cour, qui doit évalucr le niveau des {rais et dépens a rembourser
non sculement par rapport a la réalité des frais allégués, mais aussi par rapport a
leur caractére raisonnable. L'appréciation doit donc se fonder sur les éléments
fournis par le requérant, a savoir le nombre d’heures de travail et le nombre
d’avocats qu’a nécessités affaire, ainsi que le tarif horaire réclamé. A cet égard,
il n’était pas nécessaire de recourir aux services de trois avocats dans cette aflaire,
méme si elle revétait une certaine complexité. Quant au nombre d’heures de
travail, il ne saurait dépasser trois cents. Statuant en équité et a laide des
critéres susmentionnés, la Cour allouc 12 825000 GRD.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Sunday Times c. Royaume-Uni (article 50), arrét du 6 novembre 1980, série A n* 38
Dudgeon ¢. Royaume-Uni (article 50), arrét du 24 février 1983, séric A n" 39
Baraona c. Portugal, arrét du 8 juillet 1987, série A n" 122

Kamasinski c. Autriche, arrét du 19 décembre 1989, série A n" 168
Papamichalopoulos ¢t autres c. Gréce (article 50), arrét du 31 octobre 1993, série A
n" 330-B
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En Paffaire latridis c. Gréce,
La Cour européenne des Droits de PHomme, siégeant en une Grande
Chambre composée des juges dont le nom suit:
M™  E. PaLwm, présidente,
MM. L. FERRARI BRAVO,
GAUKUR JORUNDSSON,
G. BONELLO,
L. CAFLISCH,
[. CaBRAL BARRETO,
K. JUNGWIERT,
M. FIsCHBACH,
J. CasaDpEVALL,
B. ZupanCIC,
M™ N. VaJic,
M. J. HEDiGaN,
M™ W, THOMASSEN,
M. TsaTsa-NIKOLOVSKA,
MM. E. LEvITS,
K. Traga,
C. YEraris, juge ad hoc,
ainsi que de M. P.J. MAHONEY, greffier adjoint,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil Jes 21 juin et
27 septembre 2000,

Rend Parrét que voici, adopté a cette derniere date:

PROCEDURE

1. L’aflaire a été déférée a la Cour, telle qu’établie en vertu de l'ancien
article 19 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de P'Homme et des
Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»), par le gouvernement grec («le
Gouvernement») le 30 juillet 1998, dans le délai de trois mois
qu’ouvraient les anciens articles 32 § | et 47 de la Convention. A son
origine se trouve une requéte (n® 31107/96) dirigée contre la République
hellénique et dont un ressortissant de cet Etat, M. Georgios latridis, avait
saisi la Commission européenne des Droits de PHomme («la
Commission») le 28 mars 1996, en vertu de 'ancien article 25.

2. Dans son arrét du 25 mars 1999 («l’arrét au principal»), la Cour a
conclu a la violation des articles | du Protocole n® I (a P'unanimité) et 13 de
la Convention (par seize voix contre une). Plus précisément, en ce qui
concerne Particle 1 du Protocole n® 1, elle a estimé que lingérence
litigieuse était manifestement illégale sur le plan du droit interne et, par
conséquent, incompatible avec le droit au respect des biens du requérant

(arrét latridis c. Gréce [GCJ, n® 31107/96, § 62, CEDH 1999-1I).
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3. En s’appuyant sur l'article 41 de la Convention, le requérant
réclamait une satisfaction équitable de lordre de plusieurs millions de
drachmes pour les préjudices subis ainsi que pour frais et dépens.
Toutefois, le Gouverncment n’ayant pas présenté de conclusions précises
quant aux prétentions du requérant, la Cour avait réservé en entier la
question de Papplication de cet article et invité les parties a lui adresser
par écrit, dans les trois mois, leurs observations en la matiére et
notamment 2 lui donner connaissance de tout accord auquel elles
pourraient aboutir (ibidem, § 73, ct point 6 du dispositif).

4. Le requérant déposa ses observations le 23 juin 1999 et le
Gouvernement en fit de méme le 15 juillet 1999.

5. Le 21 juillet 1999, le requérant introduisit une nouvelle requéte
devant la Cour. Il alléguait une nouvelle violation des articles 1 du
Protocole n® 1 et 13 de la Convention, en raison du refus des autorités de
lui restituer le cinéma en cause aprés ’arrét de la Cour du 25 mars 1999. 1l
souligna que l'attitude du Gouvernement, depuis cette date, démontrait
que celui-ci considérait que Parrét en question ne produisait aucun effet
quant au statut futur du cinéma.

La présidente de la Grande Chambre répondit qu’il appartiendrait a la
Cour de décider si cette question pouvait &tre considérée comme une
nouvelle requéte ou si elle devait étre traitée comme faisant partie de
Papplication de Particle 41 de la Convention. Elle invita, en outre, le
Gouvernement a inclure, dans ses observations complémentaires a venir,
ses arguments sur la question de la non-restitution du ciné ma.

6. Le 27 octobre 1999, le requérant déposa ses observations en réponse
a celles du Gouvernement du 15 juillet 1999. Le 5 novembre 1999, le
Gouvernement présenta des observations complémentaires.

7. Compte tenu des positions diamétralement opposées des parties et
afin de permettre a la Cour de disposer d’éléments objectifs sur lesquels
fonder sa décision, la présidente de la Grande Chambre et le juge
rapporteur déciderent, le 21 février 2000, d’inviter les parties a produire
les pieces et informations suivantes:

«a) une estimation de la valeur du terrain sur lequel se situe le cinéma du requérant,

accompagnée dans la mesure du possible des pieces justificatives officielles;

b) les extraits des déclarations liscales du requérant — non encore communiqués par
le Gouvernement - qui prouveraient, d’aprés le requérant, que ses revenus nets
provenant de la vente des billets ainsi que des publicités et des consommations au bar,
seralent supérieurs { ceux avancés par le Gouvernement dans ses observations a la
Cour.»

8. Requérant et Gouvernement déposérent leurs observations et les
documents pertinents le 24 mars et le 6 avril 2000 respectivement.
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EN DROIT

9. Aux termes de P’article 41 de la Convention,

«Sila Cour déclare qu’il y a eu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, ctsi e
droitinterne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’effacer qu'imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde 3 la partie lésée, s’il v a licu, une
satisfaction ¢quitable. »

A. Dommage matériel

1. Théses du requérant et du Gouvernement conlenues dans leurs observations

du 25 juin el du 15 juillet 1999 respectivement

a) Theése du requérant

10. Au titre du dommage matériel, le requérant sollicite
317190000 drachmes (GRD) pour manque 4 gagner sur la vente des
billets d’entrée, la publicité et les consommations au bar, ainsi que pour
la valeur du matériel usurpé lors de I'expulsion.

11. Pour le manque a gagner sur les billets d’entrée, 1l réclame
173320000 GRD. Il ressortirait des livres comptables du requérant,
certiliés par le fisc, que le nombre annuel des billets d’entrée avant son
expulsion et jusqu’en 1988 était de 24520 par saison; avec une
augmentation annuelle moyenne de 5 %, le nombre de billets s’établirait
4 312 800 pour la décennie 1988-1998.

12. Le requérant souligne que les revenus hypothétiques de
I'exploitation du seul cinéma pendant cette décennie doivent étre
estimés sur la base de I'exploitation du cinéma par lui-méme et non sur
celle de I'exploitation par un tiers, comme la municipalité d’Tlioupolis. Son
cinéma était une entreprise familiale et, avec I'aide de sa femme et de ses
enfants, il pouvait s’acquitter de toutes les tiches nécessaires a son
fonctionnement sauf celles accomplies par le projectionniste.

13. Pour le manque a gagner sur la publicité, le requérant demande
100000000 GRD. Ces prétentions s’appuieraient sur des factures
certiliées par le [sc et jointes au dossier devant la Cour.

14. Pour le manque & gagner sur les consommations au bar, le
requérant sollicite 33870000 GRD. Tout en admettant qu’il serait
impossible d’établir de manigre fiable les revenus d’un tel bar, en raison
de 'absence de comptabilité, il part de 'hypothése qu’un spectateur sur
trols consomme au bar, que le prix de la consommation moyenne est le
tiers du prix d’entrée et que la marge de profit est au moins de 50 %.

15. Enoutre, il estime la valeur du matériel qu’il n’aurait pas récupéré
apres 'expulsion 2 10 000 000 GRD. Il prétend que les services de la mairie
d’Tlioupolis continuent a refuser de lui restituer le matériel usurpé.
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16. Enfin, il soutient que le refus de la mairie d’Ilioupolis de lui rendre
le cinéma pour la saison 1999 aurait eu pour effet de le priver des revenus
d’une année supplémentaire, qu’il évalue 2 10 % du total réclamé.

b) Thése du Gouvernement

17. En premier lieu, le Gouvernement soutient que la violation de
I'article 1 du Protocole n" | n’aurait pas privé le requérant de la
possibilité de continuer a faire fonctionner son entreprise en utilisant un
autre local dans le méme quartier. De plus, les cinémas de plein air
auraient connu un déclin radical entre 1975 et 1995, ce qui aurait
entrainé une diminution spectaculaire de leur nombre et incité 'Etat a
les soutenir en raison de leur valeur culturelle. Cela expliquerait
éventuellement la réticence du requérant a transférer son entreprise
ailleurs.

18. Quant aux prétentions du requérant, le Gouvernement allégue
que celui-ci n’a droit & aucune indemnité car il n’a pas transféré son
entreprise ailleurs. Méme s’il était resté dans les lieux, exploitation du
cinéma aurait été déficitaire et le cinéma aurait probablement fermé; a
supposer méme qu’il y ait simplement eu manque a gagner au cas ol le
requérant aurait pu continuer d’exploiter le cinéma, celui-ci n’aurait pu
dépasser 11401727 GRD.

19. Le Gouvernement dresse unc comparaison entre les résultats du
cinéma lorsqu’il était exploité par le requérant et lorsqu’il fonctionnait
sous le contrfle de la mairic. Les éléments concernant les premiers
seraient tirés des déclarations fiscales du requérant. Il en ressort que, pour
la période 1983-1988, les bénéfices nets réalisés par I'exploitation du cinéma
s’élevaient & 1795983 GRD et que le revenu net annuel du requérant était
de 359 196 GRD. 1l est évident que méme si le requérant avait continué a
exploiter son cinéma apres 1988, il n’aurait pu — au mieux — que maintenir
ces recettes, compte tenu de la crise du cinéma de plein air pendant cette
période. A supposer méme que le requérant elit pu augmenter ses recettes,
cette augmentation n’aurait pas dépassé 10 % par an.

20. Pour calculer les revenus que le requérant aurait pergus pendant la
période 1989-1998, le Gouverncment prend comme point de départ la
recette la plus favorable du requérant, celle de 1988 (566069 GRD), en
laugmentant de 10%. Il arrive a la conclusion que les revenus du
requérant de 1989 a 1998 se seraient élevés a2 9929064 GRD, somme qui,
aprés réajustement sur la base de I'indice des prix 4 la consommation, mais
aussi aprés déductions fiscales, atteindrait 11401727 GRD. Toutefois, les
résultats financiers de lexploitation du cinéma, en tant qu’entreprise
municipale pendant la période 1989-1998, démontrent que I’entreprise — si
elle avait été dirigée par le requérant — aurait été déficitaire pendant cette
période. En effet, le cinéma municipal avait fait un bénéfice net de
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17065097 GRD pendant cette période. Si le cinéma avait été exploité par le
requérant, il aurait fallu déduire aussi les loyers dus par celui-ci; son bilan
aurait alors présenté un passif de 7109424 GRD.

21. Enfin, le Gouvernement souligne les différences importantes entre
les sommes que le requérant a sollicitées devant les tribunaux nationaux
et plus tard devant la Cour.

2. Theses du requérant et du Gouvernemen! conlenues dans leurs observations
complémentaires du 27 oclobre el du 5 novembre 1999 respectivement

a) These du requérant

22. Le requérant qualifie les arguments du Gouvernement de
fallacieux, voire de malhonnétes. II souligne que le fait pour le
Gouvernement de produire ses déclarations d’imp6ts constitue une
vioJation de la loi grecque, qui impose le secret a cet égard. Il Jui reproche
en outre d’en produire seulement des extraits afin de faire croire, par
exemple, que ses revenus pour 'année 1988 se limitaient a 566 069 GRD,
et de ne fournir qu’un seul des trois feuillets de la déclaration, celui
concernant les recettes provenant de la vente des billets. Si le
Gouvernement avait pris en compte la déclaration dans son intégralité, il
aurait constaté que les revenus nets du requérant pour Pannée 1983
s’élevaient a 3344624 GRD. Ce montant devrait aussi étre ajusté, d’'une
part, pour tenir compte de "augmentation du prix du billet d’entrée, qui
était de 200 GRD en 1988 et de 1400 GRD en 1998, cc qui impose une
multiplication par sept de la somme précitée, d’autre part, parce que le
mangque 2 gagner s’étend sur une période de onze ans, c’est-a-dire de 1989
2 1999. Ainsi, la somme précitée atteindrait 257 536 048 GRD.

23. Quant aux éléments comparatifs tirés de I’exploitation du cinéma
par la municipalité, le requérant nie catégoriquement que son cinéma ait
été affecté par la crise. En outre, et surtout, le fonctionnement d’une
entreprise municipale ne saurait nullement servir de modele de
comparaison pour le fonctionnement d’une entreprise privée. Le nombre
de billets vendus lorsque le requérant dirigeait le cinéma aurait été
nettement supérieur au nombre de billets vendus par [Ientreprise
municipale. La cession du cinéma 2 la municipalité aurait entrainé une
augmentation des frais d’exploitation de plus de 100 %, une baisse du prix
du billet d’entrée de 20 % a 25 % par rapport a la moyenne et I'institution
d’une pratique selon laquelle deux jours par semaine auraient été consacrés
a des films non commerciaux. De plus, le cinéma aurait fonctionné sans
concurrence a la suite de la fermeture de deux autres cinémas de plein air
dans le quartier. Enfin, le bilan de Pexploitation du cinéma par la mairie
omettait d’indiquer les revenus provenant du bar et de la publicité.
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24. Enprétendant que le requérant aurait pu transférer son entreprise
sur n’importe quel autre terrain, le Gouvernement tenterait en fait de
déplacer sur le requérant la responsabilité de I'illégalité commise par les
autorités grecques. Il n’est pas du tout certain que le requérant aurait pu
trouver un terrain approprié pour y transférer son entreprise, d’autant
plus que, depuis que ’Etat a classé monuments historiques les cinémas
de plein air, les propriétaires de terrains ne les louent plus a des
entreprises de ce genre. Enfin, la municipalité aurait trés bien pu
installer un cinéma sur un des nombreux terrains qu’elle posséde.

b) Thése du Gouvernement

25. Le Gouvernement souligne que le requérant nc conteste pas, dans
ses observations complémentaires, la méthode de calcul utilisée par lui-
méme. Le manque 4 gagner pour 1999 invoqué par le requérant devrait
étre calculé aussi sur la base de la méthode proposée, et les intéréts
moratoires & partir de Pexpiration du délai de trois mois suivant le
prononcé de ’arrét sur Particle 41, en appliquant un taux de 6 % et non
de 21 % comme le propose le requérant.

26. Quant aux observations que le requérant a déposées sous la forme
d’une nouvelle requéte, elles devraient étre déclarées irrecevables ratione
materige, car elles ne constitueraient pas de nouvelles allégations par
rapport a celles contenues dans sa requéte initiale. De plus, dans la
mesure ol ces allégations pourraient étre considérées comme se référant
a Iexécution de ’arrét du 25 mars 1999, la Cour ne serait pas compétente
pour les examiner car cette tiche incombe au Comité des Ministres du
Conseil de 'Europe.

27. La restitution du cinéma ne saurait faire partie de la satisfaction
équitable & accorder au requérant au titre de I’article 41. Une indemnité
éventuelle ne pourrait que réparer les dommages matériel et moral
résultant de 'impossibilité de faire fonctionner le cinéma a la suite de
I’éviction du requérant du local litigieux.

28. Enfin, quant au caractere secret des déclarations d’impéts invoqué
par le requérant, il n’existerait qu’a ’égard des tiers ct non a 'égard de
Pintéressé (article 85 § 2 de la loi n® 2238/1994). Un tel secret n’existerait
pas du tout pour les entreprises commerciales (article 85 § 3 dc la méme loi).

3. Theses du requérant et du Gouvernement contenues dans leurs observations
complémentaires du 24 mars et du 6 avril 2000 respectivement

a) Thése du requérant

29. Quant aux déclarations fiscales, le requérant précise que le revenu
net provenant de la vente des billets pour 1988 était de 1224516 GRD et
non de 566 069 GRD, comme ’affirme le Gouvernement, car ce dernier
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chiffre constituerait le revenu (aprés certaines déductions fiscales)
imposable et non le revenu réel. De méme, en ce qui concerne le bar, si le
revenu imposable était de 68578 GRD, le revenu net réel se montait a
130649 GRD. Le revenu réel provenant de l'entreprise de publicité
dépasserait les 7000000 GRD, dont 1084 970 GRD résulteraient des seuls
emplacements publicitaires du cinéma llioupolis. Enfin, le revenu net
devrait étre majoré du montant du loyer que le requérant versait et qui
s’élevait, pour 1988, a 904 489 GRD. Par conséquent, le revenu réel net du
requérant pour 'année 1988, tel qu’il résulterait de la déclaration fiscale
compléte de celui-ci, serait I'addition des sommes susmentionnées, soit
3344624 GRD.

30. Le requérant soutient cependant que les déclarations fiscales ne
constituent pas une base de calcul appropriée pour évaluer le manque a
gagner en raison de l'inefficacité du systéme fiscal en Gréce et du fait que
les autorités cléturent souvent les exercices non contr6lés contre
paiement par les intéressés d’un montant forfaitaire, ce qui est un aveu
implicite que les revenus déclarés sont inférieurs aux revenus réels.

b) Thése du Gouvernement

31. Le Gouvernement souligne que le requérant possédait, a I'époque
des faits, trois cinémas de plein air et une entreprise publicitaire
indépendante des cinémas. L’allégation du requérant selon laquelle le
Gouvernement aurait omis de déposer lintégralité de la déclaration
fiscale du requérant serait mensongere. Les formulaires que le
Gouvernement a pris en compte — et déposés devant la Cour -
concerneraient exclusivement le cinéma Ilioupolis et présenteraient les
revenus bruts et nets, le requérant étant obligé de déclarer dans ces
formulaires tous ses revenus provenant de l'exploitation du cinéma
(billets, bar et publicité). Les autres formulaires invoqués par le
requérant concerneraient les autres activités de celui-ci et n’auraient
aucun rapport avec le cas d’espéce. En particulier, le formulaire
contenant les revenus tirés de la publicité, mentionné par le requérant,
se rapporterait aux activités de ’entreprise de publicité et n’aurait
aucune relation avec les revenus du cinéma [lioupolis.

Le Gouvernement affirme, en outre, qu’il ressort d’un des formulaires
remplis par le requérant que celui-ci avait déclaré, comme revenus
annuels provenant de D’ensemble de ses entreprises, un montant
inférieur 4 celui déclaré comme provenant exclusivement de
I’exploitation du cinéma. De plus, dans ses observations a la Cour du
29 octobre 1999, le requérant allégue que ses revenus pour 1988
résultant de la déclaration fiscale compléte s’élevaient a 3 344 624 GRD,
alors que, dans le formulaire E1 de sa déclaration fiscale (table 8, page 2)
pour la méme année, il déclarait la somme de 2483360 GRD comme
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revenu net provenant de trois de ses entreprises (entreprise de publicité,
cinéma Ilioupolis ct cinéma Alkyon).

4. Décision de la Cour

32. La Cour rappelle qu’un arrét constatant une violation entraine
pour I'Etat défendeur Iobligation juridique au regard de la Convention
de mettre un terme a la violation et d’en effacer les conséquences de
maniére a rétablir autant que faire se peut la situation antérieure a
celle-ci.

33. Les Etats contractants parties a une affaire sont en principe libres
de choisir les moyens dont ils useront pour sc conformer a un arrét
constatant une violation. Ce pouvoir d’appréciation quant aux modalités
d’exécution d’un arrét traduit la liberté de choix dont est assortie
Pobligation primordiale imposée par la Convention aux Etats
contractants: assurcr lc respect des droits et libertés garantis (article 1).
Si la nature de la violation permet une restitutio in integrum, il incombe 2
I'Etat défendeur de la réaliser, la Cour n’ayant ni la compétence ni la
possibilité pratique de Paccomplir elle-méme. Si, en revanche, le droit
national ne permet pas ou ne permet qu'imparfaitement d’effacer les
conséquences de la violation, l’article 41 habilite la Cour a accorder, s’il y
a lieu, a la partie lésée la satisfaction qui lui semble appropriée (arrét
Papamichalopoulos et autres c¢. Gréce du 31 octobre 1995 (article 50),
série A n° 330-B, pp. 58-39, § 34).

34. Dans son arrét au principal, la Cour s’cst exprimée ainsi: «{...) le
23 octobre 1989, le tribunal de grande instance d’Athénes, statuant selon
la procédure en référé et par une décision ayant force de chose jugée, a
annulé Parrété d’expulsion au motif que les conditions requises pour son
adoption n’étaicnt pas réunies. Ainsi, et a partir de ce moment, ’expulsion
du requérant a perdu toute base légale et la municipalité d’Ilioupolis est
devenue un occupant sans titre. Gelle-ci se trouvait alors dans I’obligation
de rendre le cinéma au requérant, ce qui fut rccommandé du reste par
tous les organes chargés de donner au ministre des Finances leur avis en
la matiére, a savoir le ministére des Finances, le Conseil juridique de
I'Etat et la Société des biens immobiliers de ’Etat.» (§ 61)

35. En conséquence, la Cour estime que le caractére manifestement
illégal en droit interne de lingérence litigicuse justifierait Poctroi au
requérant d’une indemnisation entiére. En effet, seule la restitution de
I'usage du cinéma au requérant placerait celui-ci, le plus possible, dans
une situation équivalente a celle ot il se trouverait s’il n’y avait pas eu
manquement aux exigences de l'article | du Protocole n® 1. Quant aux
documents déposés par le requérant le 21 juillet 1999 sous la forme d’une
nouvelle requéte (paragraphe 5 ci-dessus), la Cour les traitera comme
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faisant partie du dossier relatif a Papplication de Particle 41 de la
Convention.

36. La Cour rappelle que le requérant n’était pas propriétaire du
terrain sur lequel est situé le cinéma qu’il exploitait. Il louait ce terrain a
un tiers, en vertu d’un contrat de bail valable jusqu’au 30 novembre 2002.
La question du droit de propriété sur ce terrain faisait, a I'époque des
faits, et fait encore aujourd’hui, l'objet d’une procédure devant les
juridictions nationales. La Cour prend par ailleurs note des informations
fournies par le conseil du requérant sur P’age et Pétat de santé de ce
dernier.

37. Dans ces circonstances, la Cour estime devoir accorder au
requérant seulement une indemnité pour couvrir le manque a gagner sur
Pexploitation du cinéma jusqu’au terme du contrat de bail en cours (le
30 novembre 2002) et dont le montant sera calculé selon la méme
méthode que celle employée pour 'indemnisation du préjudice matériel
subi de 1989 4 1999 (paragraphes 42-43 ci-dessous).

38. Parmi les éléments constitutifs du dommage invoqués par le
requérant, seul entre en ligne de compte, aux yeux de la Cour, le
manque 3 gagner sur la vente de billets et la publicité. Plus
particulierement, concernant cette derniére, la Cour ne perd pas de vue
que le requérant avait créé unc cntreprisc distinete 2 cette [in — qui
regroupait les activités publicitaires des trois entreprises, dont le cinéma
Ilioupolis — et que les revenus de la publicité diffusée dans le cinéma
Tlioupolis faisaient partie des bénéfices de cette entreprise.

39. La Cour ne prendra en considération ni Ja valeur du matériel
prétendument usurpé lors de I'éviction du requérant, ni le manque a
gagner relatil au bar. Quant au matériel précité, la Cour rappelle que
dans sa décision sur la recevabilité de la requéte la Commission avait
déclaré irrecevable pour non-épuisement des voles de recours internes le
griel tiré de la non-restitution au requérant des meubles retenus par les
autorités. Au sujet des revenus provenant des consommations au bar, il
ressort des pieces du dossier que le bar érait en lait exploité par la (ille
du requérant et que les revenus y relatifs {iguraient sur la déclaration
liscale de celle-ci.

40. Reste alors a évaluer le dommage causé par le manque a gagner
sur la vente de billets et la publicité. A cet égard, la Cour releve
Pimportance de 'écart qui sépare les méthodes de calcul et les theses des
parties. Concernant la publicité notamment, le Gouvernement nie
Pexistence de tout dommage. Toutelois, la Cour reléve que I'entreprise
de publicité susmentionnée était une petite entreprise familiale
appartenant exclusivement au requérant et dont les bénélices étaient
déclarés sur la feuille d'impdts de celui-ci. Or elle estime que Péviction
litigieuse a db causer un dommage matériel au requérant, qui s’ajoute a
celul causé par la perte des entrées au cinéma.
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41. Concernant la méthode de calcul, la Cour considére que celle
proposée par le Gouvernement est la seule 4 se fonder sur une donnée
financiére concréte, 2 savoir les déclarations fiscales du requérant, et a
pouvoir servir comme point de départ 4 la Cour afin de chiffrer la perte
financiere subie par celui-ci. Quant au caractére secret de ces
déclarations, invoqué par le requérant, la Cour note que celui-ci a déposé
lui-méme, quoiqu’aprés le Gouvernement, ses déclarations de revenus
pour 'année 1988 et a consenti de la sorte a la divulgation de celles-ci,
qui constituaient, d’ailleurs, les seules pieces justificatives de nature a
établir la véracité de ses allégations.

42. Pour le dommage causé par la perte de revenus provenant de la
vente de billets, la Cour tiendra alors compte d’une période de onze ans
(1989-1999) ainsi que du revenu net déclaré en 1988 (566 069 GRD) qui
serait, d’apres la déclaration fiscale de cette année, le plus élevé dans les
cing ans ayant précédé ’éviction. Llle Paugmentera, comme le suggere le
Gouvernement, de 10% par an (pour y inclure toute augmentation
éventuclle et raisonnablement prévisible de recettes pendant cette
période), puis le réajustera en fonction de I'indice annuel moyen des prix
a la consommation; enfin, elle le réduira de 20 %, afin de tenir compte de
Pimpét qu’aurait da verser le requérant sur ce montant.

43. Pour le dommage causé par le manque a gagner sur la publicité, la
Cour se fondera aussi sur le revenu net réalisé en 1988 par le cinéma
Ilioupolis. Elle calculera ce revenu a partir de la déclaration fiscale de
1988 faisant état de la totalité des revenus réalisés par U'entreprise de
publicité et, plus spécifiquement, tiendra compte des revenus bruts des
emplacements publicitaires du cinéma Ilioupolis, tels qu’ils ressortent
des factures que le requérant a lui-méme déposées (1084970 GRD). Or
le revenu net provenant des publicités pour le seul cinéma Ilioupolis pour
cette année s’éleve a 141 823 GRD. Par la suite, la Cour procédera de la
méme maniére que celle exposée au paragraphe 42 ci-dessus.

44. Deés lors, la Cour évalue le premier dommage (afférent a la vente
des billets) a 12721451 GRD et le second (afférent & la publicité) a
3187207 GRD, soit un total de 15908 658 GRD.

45. A cela doit s’ajouter une indemnité pour le dommage et la perte
de jouissance subis par le requérant a partir de I'an 2000 et
jusqu’a Dexpiration de son bail, en raison du refus des autorités de
restituer le cinéma, et qui, selon la méme méthode de calcul, atteint

5882920 GRD.

B. Dommage moral

16. Au titre du dommage moral, le requérant réclame 50 000 000 GRD.
I souligne que son désarroi n’a pu qu’augmenter en 1999 en raison du
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refus de I'Etat de se conformer a I’arrét au principal et invite la Cour 2
majorer la somme susmentionnée de 10 %.

47. Le Gouvernement se prévaut de la divergence entre les sommes
demandées par le requérant aux différents stades de la procédure et
conclut que si la Cour estimait que le requérant avait en fait subi un
préjudice moral, le constat de violation suffirait 4 le réparer.

48. La Cour estime que le caractére illégal de I'ingérence litigieuse et
le refus persistant des autorités de restituer le cinéma, méme apres larrét
de la Cour au principal, combinés avec I'dge et I’état de santé du
requérant, ont porté a celui-ci un tort moral certain. Selon la Cour, le
constat figurant dans Parrét au principal ne fournit pas en soi une
satisfaction équitable suffisante a cet égard.

49. Statuant en équité, la Cour alloue au requérant 5000000 GRD de
ce chef.

C. Frais et dépens

50. Pour ses frais et dépens afférents a la procédure jusqu’au prononcé
de I’arrét sur le fond, le requérant réclame 82957 000 GRD.

51. D’aprés lui, ce montant, qui correspondrait 4 20 % de celui qu’il
réclame pour dommage, est parfaitement raisonnable au vu du volume
de travail fourni et se trouve en pleine conformité avec les regles en
vigueur en Greéce. Il soutient qu'on ne pourrait, du reste, lui reprocher
d’avoir exagéré en faisant appel a trois avocats, car leurs qualifications
ont été complémentaires et nécessaires pour cette affaire. D’apres le
requérant, un pourcentage de 20 % du total réclamé pour dommage
serait suffisant, chiffre dont il est d’ailleurs convenu avec ses conseils.
Enfin, la seule procédure devant la Commission et la Cour, jusqu’au
prononcé de I’arrét de celle-ci, aurait nécessité neuf cent trente-six heures
de travail pour les trois avocats.

52. Pour la procédure ultérieure a l’arrét sur le fond, le requérant
sollicite 10500700 GRD. Il admet que le recours 4 un seul avocat est
suffisant pour cette procédure et que l'accord susmentionné avec ses
conseils (honoraires d’un montant de 20 % du total réclamé) ne saurait
s’appliquer & celle-ci. En ce qui concerne la procédure relative a la
tentative de réglement amiable, il demande un montant de 2205000 GRD
(tarif horaire de 200 dollars américains pour trente-cing heures de travail).
Quant a la procédure postérieure, a savoir celle qui concerne strictement
'application de I’article 41, il invite la Cour a fixer les honoraires a 2 % du
montant réclamé pour dommage, soit 2 8295700 GRD par mémoire ou
comparution.
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33. Le Gouvernement déclare s’en remettre a la Cour pour les

prétentions a ce titre. Il estime toutefois la somme sollicitée pour la
présente affaire «exorbitante, au moins par rapport a la réalité grecque ».

54. Selon la jurisprudence constante de la Cour, I’allocation de frais et
dépens au titre de larticle 41 présuppose que se trouvent établis leur
réalité, leur nécessité et, de plus, le caractére raisonnable de leur taux
(arrét Sunday Times c¢. Royaume-Uni du 6 novembre 1980 (article 50),
série A n” 38, p. 13, § 23).

535. La Cour note que le requérant a conclu avec ses conseils un accord
concernant les honoraires de ceux-ci, qui se rapprocherait d’un accord de
quota litis. Il s’agit 1a d’accords par lesquels le client d’un avocat s’engage a
verser & ce dernier, en tant qu’honoraires, un certain pourcentage de la
somme qu’une juridiction pourrait lui octroyer. Les accords de quota litis
peuvent attester, s’ils sont juridiquement valables, que !intéressé
est effectivement redevable des sommes réclamées (arréts Dudgeon
¢. Royaume-Uni du 24 février 1983 (article 50), série A n® 59, p. 10, § 22, et
Kamasinski c¢. Autriche du 19 décembre 1989, série A n° 168, p. 47, § 115).
Pareils accords, qui ne font naitre des obligations qu’entre 'avocat et son
client, ne sauraient lier la Cour, qui doit évaluer le niveau des frais et
dépens 4 rembourser non seulement par rapport a la réalité des frais
allégués, mais aussi par rapport a leur caractére raisonnable. Ainsi la
Cour se fondera pour son appréciation sur les autres éléments fournis
par le requérant a I’appui de ses prétentions, a savoir le nombre d’heures
de travail et le nombre d’avocats qu’a nécessités la présente affaire, ainsi
que le tarif horaire réclamé.

56. La Cour rappclle avoir déja jugé que emploi de plus d’un avocat
peut parfois se justifier par 'importance des questions soulevées par une
affaire (voir, parmi beaucoup d’autres, les arréts Sunday Times précité et
Baraona c. Portugal du 8 juillet 1987, série A n° 122). Toutefois, elle
considére que, méme si la présente affaire revétait une certaine
complexité, le concours de trois avocats — un spécialiste de droit
européen, un spécialiste de droit constitutionnel et I'avocat qui avait
représenté le requérant devant les juridictions nationales — ne
correspondait pas a une nécessité.

37. Le nombre d’heures de travail pour la procédurce au principal, pour
celle relative a la tentative de réglement amiable ainsi que pour
I'application de 'article 41 ne saurait dépasser, de 'avis de la Cour, trois
cents heures. Quant au tarif horaire, elle estime qu’un montant de
40000 GRD par heure de travail serait suffisant, compte tenu des tarifs
pratiqués en Grece.

38. Statuant en équité et a l'aide des critéres susmentionnés
(paragraphe 54 ci-dessus), la Cour alloue 12000000 GRD de ce chef.
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59. Le requérant sollicite également 1226500 GRD au titre des [rais
alférents a la comparution de ses deux avocats a Paudience du 17 décembre
1998. Le Gouvernement ne se prononce pas sur ce point.

60. Statuant en équité, comme le veut I’article 41 de la Convention, la
Cour alloue au requérant la somme de 825000 GRD a ce titre.

D. Intéréts moratoires

61. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét légal
applicable en Gréce a la date d’adoption du présent arrét est de 6 % lan.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’UNANIMITE,
1. Dit

a) que PEtat défendeur doit verser au requérant, dans les trois mois,
les sommes sulvantes, plus tout montant pouvant étre dd au titre de la
taxe sur la valeur ajoutée :
i. 21791578 GRD (vingt et un millions sept cent quatre-vingt-onze
mille c¢inq cent soixante-dix-huit drachmes), pour dommage
matériel;
ii. 5000000 GRD (cing millions de drachmes), pour dommage

moral;
iii. 12825000 GRD (douze millions huit cent vingt-cing mille
drachmes), pour [rajs et dépens;
b) que ces montants seront a majorer d’un intérét simple de 6 % I’an a
compter de I’expiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement;

2. Rejette la demande de satisfaction équitable pour le surplus.
Fait en {rangais et en anglais, puis communiqué par écrit le 19 octobre

2000, en application de Particle 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

Elisabeth PaLm
Présidente

Paul MAHONEY
Greflier adjoint
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SUMMARY'

Recognition by the authorities of one of two rival leaderships of the Muslim
community

Article 9

Freedom of religion — Manifest religion or belief — Recognilion by the authorities of one of lwo
rival leaderships of the Muslim community — Imporiance Lo believers of personality of minisiers
of religion — Prohibition of arbitrary State intervention in_functioning of religious communities
— State’s duty of neutralitly in vecognition of religious communities — Absence of reasons for
Javouring particular religious leader — Prescribed by law — Lack of precision of law — Absence
of safeguards against arbitrary exercise of discretion

Article 13

Effective remedy — Religious communities — Provision of remedies accessible only lo
representatives of religious communily — Scope of judicial review — Non-compliance with court
Judgments

In the late 1980s, a dispute arose between two rival factions of the Muslim
community in Bulgaria. In 1992 the Directorate of Religious Denominations, a
governmental agency atlached to the Council of Ministers, declared the election
of Mr Gendzhev as Chief Mufti in 1988 null and void. At a national confercnce
organiscd by an interim leadership, the first applicant was clected as Chiel Multi;
the new leadership was registered by the Dircctorate of Religious Denominations.
However, in 1994 Mr Gendzhev’s supporters held a national conflerence and
¢lected an alternative leadership, which applied for registration as the legitimate
leadership of Bulgaria’s Muslims. Following a change of government, the Deputy
Prime Minister issued a decree apparently approving the statute adopted at this
alternative conference and the Directorate of Religious Denominations registered
the lcadership, including Mr Gendzhev. No reasons were given and neither the
decrce nor the decision was scrved on the first applicant. The new leadership
forcibly ejected the first applicant and his stall from the Chief Mufti’s Office and
took over all documents and assets; the second applicant maintained that he was
dismissed de facto from his post as a part-time secretary to the Chief Mufti’s Office.
The prosccution authorities refused to take any action. The first applicant’s appeal
to the Supreme Court, on behalf of the Chief Mufti’s Officc, was dismissed on the
basis that the Council of Ministers enjoyed full discretion with regard to
registration of religious groups. The first applicant was re-elected Chiel Mufti at

1. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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a national conference organised by him in 1993, but no reply was given to his
requests for registration. He appealed to the Supreme Court, which held that the
tacit refusal was unlawful. However, the Deputy Prime Minister refused to register
the applicant, on the ground that a leadership of the Muslims had already been
registered. The applicant again appealed to the Supreme Court, which quashed
the refusal. However, the Council of Ministers continued to refusce registration.
Eventually a joint conference was held and a new leadership elected and registered.

Held

(1) Government’s preliminary objection (non-exhaustion): The objection was
raised aflter the decision of the European Commission of Human Rights on the
admissibility of the application. There was therefore estoppel.

(2) Article 9: The personality of ministers of religion is undoubtedly of importance
to every member of a religious community and participation in the life of the
community is thus a manifestation of one’s religion. Where organisation of the
religious community is at issue, Article 9 must be interpreted in the light of
Article 11. The believers’ freedom of religion cncompasscs the expectation that
the community will be allowed to function free from arbitrary State intervention;
indeed, the autonomous existence of religious communities is indispensable for
pluralism and thus at the very heart of the protection which Article 9 affords.
Since the applicants were active members of their religious community, the
events complained of concerned their frecdom of religion and Article 9 was
applicable.

The failure of the authorities to remain neutral in the exercise of their powers in the
field of registration of religious communitics cntails an interference by the State
with the believers’ freedom to manifest their religion. Except in very exceptional
cases, the right to freedom of religion excludes any discretion on the part of the
State to determine whether religious beliefs or the means used (o express them
are legitimate. State action favouring onc leader of a divided religious community
or with the purpose of forcing the community to come under a single leadership
against its wishes would likewise constitute an interference. In the present case,
the changes in the leadership of the Muslim community were announced without
any rcasons being given and resulied in the first applicant being deprived of his
representation powers in law and in practice. The effect of the measures was to
favour one faction, granting it the status of the single officially recognised
leadership while depriving the first applicant of the possibility of continuing to
represent at least part of the community. There was therefore an interference
with the internal organisation of the Muslim religious community and with the
applicants’ right to freedom of religion. The relevant law did not provide for any
substantive criteria for registration in a situation of internal divisions, there were
no procedural safeguards against arbitrary exercise of the authorities’ discretion,
and the decree and decision were neither reasoned nor notified to the first
applicant. The interference was thus not prescribed by law, in that it was arbitrary,
was based on legal provisions which allowed the executive an unfettered discretion
and failed to meet the required standards of clarity and foresceability.
Furthermore, the repeated refusal of the Council of Ministers to comply with the
Supreme Court’s judgments was a clearly unlawful act of particular gravity.
Conclusion: violation (unanimously).
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(3) Article 11: No separate issue arose under this provision, since Article 9 had
already been interpreted in the light of Article 11.

Conclusion: no separate issue (unanimously).

(4) Article 13: The scope of the obligation under this provision varies depending
on the nature of the right involved. Article 13 cannot be seen as requiring a
possibility for every believer to institute in his individual capacity formal
proceedings challenging a decision concerning the registration of his religious
leaders; the individual believers’ interests can be safeguarded by their turning to
their leaders and supporting any legal action which the latter may initiate. The
State may thus fulfil its obligation by providing remedies which are accessible
only to representatives of the community. In the present case, since the Supreme
Court accepted the first applicant’s appeal for examination, a representative of the
religious community was provided with access to a judicial remedy. However, the
court refused to examine the substantive issues, holding that the Council of
Ministers enjoyed full discretion. The initial appeal was therefore not an effective
remedy. The two further appeals were not cflective either, as the Council of
Ministers refused to comply with the judgments of the Supreme Court. Moreover,
the Government have not indicated how criminal proceedings could have led to an
examination of the substance of the applicants’ complaints and have not indicated
any other remedy. Consequently, the leadership of the faction led by the [irst
applicant was unable to mount an effective challenge to the unlawful State
interference in the internal affairs of the religious community and to assert its
right to organisational autonomy. Thus, neither applicant had an effective remedy.
Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

(3) Article 6: The applicants had not substantiated the legal basis of their alleged
civil rights and had not shown that there were any obstacles preventing them from
bringing civil proceedings in respect of their right to remuneration.

Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).

(6) Article 1 of Protocol No. I: The applicants had not reiterated their complaints
under this provision.

Conclusion: not necessary to examine (unanimously).

Article 41: The Court dismissed the applicants’ claims in respect of pecuniary
damage but made awards in respect of non-pecuniary damage and costs and
expenses.
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In the case of Hasan and Chaush v. Bulgaria,
The European Court of Human Rights, sitting as a Grand Chamber
composed of the following judges:
Mr L. WILDHABER, President,
Mr  J.-P. CosTa,
Mr A, PasTOR RIDRUEJO,
Mr L. FERRARI BRAVO,
Mr G. BONELLO,
Mr  J. MAKARCZYK,
Mr P. Kuris,
Mrs F. TULKENS,
Mrs V. STRAZNICKA,
Mr V. BUTKEVYCH,
Mr J. CASADEVALL,
Mrs H.S. GREVE,
Mr A.B. Baka,
Mr  R. MARUSTE,
Mr E. LeviTs,
Mrs S. BOTOUCHAROVA,
Mr M. UGREKHELIDZE,
and also of Mrs M. DE BOER-BUQUICCHIO, Depuly Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 29 May and 4 October 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

I. The case was referred to the Court in accordance with the provisions
applicable prior to the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (“the Convention”) by the European Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) on 30 October 1999 (Article 5 § 4 of Protocol
No. 11 and former Articles 47 and 48 of the Convention).

2. The case originated in an application (no. 30985/96) against the
Republic of Bulgaria lodged with the Commission under former
Article 25 of the Convention on 22 January 1996. The application had
initially been brought by four applicants. Following the Commission’s
decision to disjoin and strike out the complaints of two of the applicants
(see the Commission’s report of 17 Septcmber 1998 under flormer
Article 30 § 1 (a) of the Convention), the present case concerns the
complaints of the remaining two applicants. These are Mr Fikri Sali
Hasan and Mr Ismail Ahmed Chaush, Bulgarian nationals born in 1963
and 1940 respectively and residing in Sofia (“the applicants”).
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3. The applicants alleged violations of Articles 6, 9, 11 and 13 of the
Convention and of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 in respect of the alleged
forced replacement of the leadership of the Muslim religious community
in Bulgaria and the ensuing administrative and judicial procecdings.

4. The Commission declared the application admissible on
8 September 1997. In its report of 26 October 1999 (former Article 31 of
the Convention)', it expressed the unanimous opinion that there had been
violations of Articles 9 and 13 of the Convention, that it was not necessary
to examine separately the applicants’ complaints under Article 11 of the
Convention and that there had been no violation of Article 6 of the
Convention or Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

5. Before the Court the applicants were represented by Mr Y. Grozev,
a lawyer practising in Sofia. The Bulgarian Government (“the
Government”) were represented by Mrs V. Djidjeva, Agent, of the
Ministry of Justice.

6. On 6 December 1999 a panel of the Grand Chamber determined
that the case should be decided by the Grand Chamber (Rule 100 § | of
the Rules of Court). The composition of the Grand Chamber was
determined according to the provisions of Article 27 §§ 2 and 3 of the
Convention and Rule 24 of the Rules of Court.

7. The applicants and the Govcrnment each filed a memorial.

8. A hearing took place in public in the Human Rights Building,
Strasbourg, on 29 May 2000. Mr R. Tirmen, who was initially a member
of the Grand Chamber constituted to examine the case, was unable to
attend the hearing. He was replaced by Mr L. Ferrari Bravo, substitute
judge, as a member of the Grand Chamber (Rule 24 § 5 (b)).

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government
Mrs V. Diipjeva, Ministry of Justice, Agent;

(b) for the applicants
Mr Y. Grozev, Lawyer, Counsel.

The applicants were also present. The Court heard addresses by
Mr Grozev and Mrs Djidjeva.

Mr M. Fischbach, who was initially a membcr of the Grand Chamber in
the present case, was unable to take part in its examination after the
hearing. He was replaced by Mr E. Levits, substitute judge.

1. Nole by the Registry. The report is obtainable from the Registry.
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THE FACTS
I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

A. The applicants

9. Mr Fikri Sali Hasan (“the first applicant”) was Chief Mufti of the
Bulgarian Muslims from 1992 until the events complained of. Mr Ismail
Ahmed Chaush (“the second applicant”) was formerly a teacher at the
Islamic Institute in Sofia.

In his submissions to the Court the second applicant stated that from
February 1995 he had also worked on a part-time basis as secretary to
the Chief Mufti’s Office (I'maBHO MIO(THIICTBO), the national leadership
of the Muslim religious organisation, and editor of Musulmanin, its
newspaper. The Government disputed these assertions.

B. Background to the case

10. At the end of 1989 a process of democratisation commenced in
Bulgaria. Soon thercafter some Muslim believers and activists of the
Muslim religion in the country sought to replace the leadership of their
religious organisation. They considered that Mr Gendzhev, who was the
Chief Mufti at that time, and the members of the Supreme Holy Council
(Buciu nyxoBen cbBeT) had collaborated with the communist regime. The
old leadership, with Mr Gendzhev as Chief Mufti of the Bulgarian
Muslims, also had supporters. This situation caused divisions and
internal conflict within the Muslim community in Bulgaria.

1. Following general elections held in Bulgaria in October 1991 a new
government, formed by the Union of Democratic Forces (CIIC) and the
Movement for Rights and Freedoms (JITC), took office towards the end
of 1991.

On 10 February 1992 the Directorate of Religious Denominations
(qupekuus No BEpOU3NOBENAHUATA), a governmental agency attached to
the Council of Ministers, declared the election of Mr Gendzhev in 1988 as
Chief Mufti of the Bulgarian Muslims null and void and proclaimed his
removal from that position. On 21 February 1992 the Directorate
registered a three-member Interim Holy Council as a temporary governing
body of the Muslims’ religious organisation, pending the election of a new
permanent leadership by a national conference of all Muslims.

12. Following these events Mr Gendzhev, who claimed that he
remained Chief Mufti of the Bulgarian Muslims, challenged the decision
of 10 February 1992 before the Supreme Court. On 28 April 1992 the
Supreme Court rejected his appeal. The court found that the decision of
the Directorate of Religious Denominations was not subject to judicial
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appeal. The ensuing petition for review, submitted by Mr Gendzhev
against the Supreme Court’s decision, was examined by a five-member
Chamber of the Supreme Court. On 7 April 1993 the Chamber dismissed
the petition. While confirming the rejection of Mr Gendzhev’s appeal, the
Chamber also discussed the merits of the appeal. It found, inter alia, that
the Directorate’s decision to declare Mr Gendzhev’s election null and void
had been within its competence. In so far as the impugned decision had
also proclaimed “the removal” of Mr Gendzhev from his position of Chief
Mufti, this had been ultra vires. However, 1t was unnecessary to annul this
part of the Directorate’s decision as in any event it had no legal
consequences.

13. The National Conference of Muslims, organised by the interim
leadership, took place on 19 September 1992. It elected Mr Fikri Sali
Hasan (the first applicant) as Chief Mufti of the Bulgarian Muslims and
also approved a new Statute of the Religious Organisation of Muslims
in Bulgaria (¥YcraB 3a NyXOBHOTO YCTPOHMCTBO M YNpPABIEHUE HA
mioctonmanuTe B Bwarapust). On | October 1992 the Directorate of
Religious Denominations registered the statute and the new leadership
in accordance with sections 6 and 16 of the Religious Denominations Act.

C. Events of 1994 and early 1995

14. While the leadership dispute between Mr Gendzhev and Mr Hasan
continued, the official position of the Directorate of Religious
Denominations, throughout 1993 and at lcast the first half of 1994,
remained that the first applicant was the legitimate Chief Mufti of the
Bulgarian Muslims.

15. On 29 July 1994 the Directorate of Religious Denominations wrote
a letter to Mr Hasan urging him to organise a national conference of all
Muslims to solve certain problems arising from irregularities in the
election of local religious leaders. The irregularities in question
apparently concerned alleged inconsistencies with the internal statutc of
the Muslim religious organisation, and not breaches of the law.

16. On 2 November 1994 the supporters of Mr Gendzhev held a
national conference. The conference proclaimed itself the legitimate
representative of Muslim believers, elected an alternative leadcrship and
adopted a statute. Mr Gendzhev was electcd President of the Supreme
Holy Council. After the conference the newly elected leaders applied to
the Directorate of Religious Denominations for registration as the
legitimate leadership of the Bulgarian Muslims.

17. On 3 January 1995 the Supreme Holy Council presided over by the
first applicant decided to convene a national conference on 28 January

1995.
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18. At the end of 1994, parliamentary elections took place in Bulgaria.
The Bulgarian Socialist Party (BCII) obtained a majority in Parliament
and formed a new government, which took office in January 1995.

19. On 16 January 1995 the Directorate ol Religious Denominations
wrote a letter to the first applicant in his capacity of Chiel Multi urging
him to postpone the conference. The letter stated, inter alia :

“As the Dircctorate of Religious Denominations was concerncd with [the]
irregularitics |as regards the clection of local muftis] as early as the middle of 1994, it
repeatedly ... urged the rapid resolution of the problems ... Unfortunately no specific
measures were undertaken ... As a result the conflicts in the religious community
decpened, and discontent among Muslims increased, leadiug to the holding ol an
extraordinary national conference on 2 November 1994, This brought to light a new
problem. related to the shortcomings of the statute of the Muslim religious
community ... [The statute] does not clarify the procedure for comvening a national
conference ... Issucs concerning the participants, and the manner in which they arc
chosen ..., are not regulated.

Therefore, Tor the exccutive branch of the State it becomes legally impossible 1o
decide whether the national conference is in conformity with the stawute [of the
Muslim religion] and, accordingly, whether its decisions are valid. These decisions,
quite understandably, could be challenged by some of the Muslims in Bulgaria. Any
other national conference, except onc organised by a joint committce [of the rival
lcaderships], would raise the same problem. Morcover, the decision of 3 January 1995
of the Supreme Holy Council to hold an extraordinary national confercnce on 2§ January
1993 is signed only by six legitimate members of the Holy Council ... |and] ... cannot be
regarded as being in conformity with the statute.

The Dircctorate of Religious Denominations cannot disregard the lindings of the
[Chambeyr of the] Supreme Court in its decision of 7 [April] 1993. It is mentioned
thercin that the Divectorate had acted wltra vires when removing Mr Gendzhev from his
posttion of Chief Mufti and that the decision of the Dirvectorate of 10 February 1992
could not have legal conscquences.

Exuremely worried as regards the current situation and deeply concerned over the
well-being of the Muslims in Bulgaria, the Dircctorate of Religious Denominations
supports the opinjon of the Chief Multi [the first applicant] that it is not advisable to
vush ahead with the holding of an exwraordinary conference before overcoming the
conflicts in the religious community ...

Firmly convinced that the disputed questions in the religious community should not
be decided by administrative means by the executive branch of the State ... the
Dircctorate appeals to vou 1o show good will and reach a conscnsus (or the holding of a
united conference ...”

20. On 27 January 1995 the Supreme Holy Council presided over by
Mr Hasan announced that it had postponed the national conference until

6 March 1995.
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D. Removal of the first applicant from his position of Chief Mufti

21. On 22 February 1995 Mr Shivarov, Deputy Prime Minister of
Bulgaria, issued Decree R-12, which reads as follows:
“In accordance with Decrce KV-15 of 6 February 1995 of the Council of Ministers read

in conjunction with section 6 of the Religious Denominations Act, I approve the statute
of the Muslim religion in Bulgaria, based in Solia.”

22. The statute of the Muslim religion in Bulgaria mentioned in the
decree was apparently the one adopted at the rival national conference,
organised by Mr Gendzhev and held on 2 November 1994. Decree KV-15,
referred to in Decrce R-12, determined that Deputy Prime Minister
Shivarov should be in charge of supervising the activity of the Dircctorate
of Religious Denominations.

23. On 23 February 1995 the Directorate of Religious Denominations
of the Council of Ministers issued a decision which stated that, in
accordance with sections 6, 9 and 16 of the Religious Denominations Act
and Decree R-12 of the Deputy Prime Minister, it had registered a new
leadership of the Bulgarian Muslim community. The leadership thus
registered included Mr Gendzhev as President of the Supreme Holy
Council and, apparently, those elected at the conference of 2 November
1994.

24. Neither Decree R-12 nor the decision of the Directorate of
Religious Denominations gave any reasons or any explanation regarding
the procedure followed. The decisions were not formally served on
Mr Hasan, who learned about them from the press.

25. On 27 February 1995 the newly registered leadership of the
Muslim community accompanied by private security guards entered the
premises of the Chiel Mufti’s Office in Sofia, forcibly evicted the staff
working there, and occupied the building. The applicants submit that the
police, who arrived after the surprise action, immediately stepped in to
protect the new occupants of the building. Following the action of
27 February 1995 the new leadership took over all documents and assets
belonging to the religious organisation of Bulgarian Muslims in Sofia and,
in the months which followed, in various other towns in the country. The
Directorate of Religious Denominations allegedly sent letters to the banks
where the Muslim religious organisation had its accounts, informing them
of the change of leadership. In the foliowing weeks several municipalities,
allegedly upon the instructions of the Directorate, registered new regional
muftis. Also, the staff of the Chief Mufti’s Office and ten Islamic teachers,
the second applicant among them, were allegedly dismissed de facto as they
were prevented from continuing their work.

26. On 27 February 1995, immediately after the take-over, the first
applicant submitted to the Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office (I'maBna
IPOKypaTypa) a request for assistance, stating that there had been an
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unlawful mob action and that the persons who had occupied the building
of the Chief Mufti’s Office were squatters who had to be evicted. By
decisions of 8 and 28 March 1995 the prosecuting authorities refused to
take action. They found, inter alia, that the new occupants of the building
had legal grounds to stay there as they were duly registered by the
Directorate of Religious Denominations and represented the religious
leadership of the Muslim community in the country.

E. The appeal to the Supreme Court against Decree R-12

27. On 23 March 1993, apparently in reply to a request from the first
applicant, the Directorate of Religious Denominations sent him, in his
capacity as a private person, a letter which stated, inter alia:

“The Muslim religious community in Bulgaria ... has, in 1888, 1891, 1919, 1949, 1986,
1992 and 1993, repeatedly changed its statute as concerns its organisational structure ...,
but never as regards its religious foundation. Decree R-12 of 22 February 1995 ...
sanctions an [organisational] change, which the religious community itself wished to
undertake ..."

This letter was apparently the first document originating from the
competent State bodies which implied clearly that the statute of the
Muslim religious community approved by Decree R-12 had replaced the
previous statute and that the new registered leadership had replaced the
first applicant.

28. On 18 April 1995 the first applicant, acting on behalf of the Chief
Mufti’s Office which he headed, lodged an appeal against Decree R-12
with the Supreme Court. He stated that, on the face of it, Decree R-12
stipulated nothing more than the registration of a new religious
organisation. However, from the decisions and the letter of the
Directorate of Religious Denominations which had followed, it had
become clear that what had taken place was the replacement of the
statute and the leadership of an existing religious denomination.
Furthermore, it transpired that the motivation behind this act had been
the understanding that the Muslim religion in Bulgaria could have only
one leadership and one statute. The State did not have the right to
impose such a view on Muslims, multiple religious organisations of one
and the same religion being normal in other countries, as in Bulgaria.
Therefore the Council of Ministers had acted beyond its powers. The
resulting interference in the internal disputes of the Muslim religious
community was unlawful. At the oral hearing held by the Supreme Court
the first applicant also stated that there had been an unlawful
interference with Muslims’ religious liberties, as enshrined in the
Constitution.
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29. The first applicant also submitted that the conference of
2 November 1994 had been organised by people outside the Muslim
religious organisation over which he presided. Accordingly, they could
register their own religious organisation but could not claim to replace
the leadership of another. The second applicant asked the Supreme
Court cither to declare Decree R-12 null and void as being against the
law, or to declare that it constituted the registration of a new religious
community, the existing Muslim organisation being unaffected.

30. On 27 July 1995 the Supreme Court dismissed the appeal. The
court stated that under the Religious Denominations Act the Council of
Ministers enjoyed full discretion in its decision as to whether or not to
register the statute of a given religion. The Supreme Court’s jurisdiction
was therefore limited to an examination of whether the impugned
decision had been issued by the competent administrative organ and
whether the procedural requirements had been complied with. In that
respect Decree R-12 was lawful. As regards the request for interpretation
of Decree R-12, it was not open to the Supreme Court, in the framework
of those particular proceedings, to state its opinion as to whether it had
the effect of creating a new legal person, or introducing changes, and
whether after this decision there existed two parallel Muslim religious
organisations.

F. The national conference of 6 March 1995 and the appeal to the
Supreme Court against the Council of Ministers’ refusal to
register its decisions

31. The national conference of Muslims in Bulgaria organised by
Mr Hasan took place as planned on 6 March 1995. The minutes of the
conference establish that it was attended by 1,553 persons, of whom 1,188
were official delegates with voting rights. These were representatives of
eleven local chapters and of the central leadership. The conference
adopted some amendments of the statute of the Muslim community and
elected its leadership. The first applicant was re-elected Chief Mufti.

32. On 5 June 1995 the first applicant, acting as Chief Mufti,
submitted a petition to the Council of Ministers requesting the
registration of the new statute and leadership of Muslims in Bulgaria, as
adopted by the conference of 6 March 1995. On 6 October 1995 he
repeated the request. However, there was no response {rom the Council
of Ministers.

33. Onan unspecified date the first applicant appealed to the Supreme
Court against the tacit refusal of the Council of Ministers to register the
decisions of the March 1995 conference.
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34. On 14 October 1996 the Supreme Court delivered its judgment. It
noted that in 1992 the Chief Mufti’s Office as represented by Mr Hasan
had been duly registered as a religious denomination under section 6 of
the Religious Denominations Act and had thus obtained legal personality
of which it had not been subsequently deprived. Therefore the Council of
Ministers was under an obligation, pursuant to sections 6 and 16 of the
Act, to examine a requesl for registration of a new statute or of changes
in the leadership in the existing religious denomination. Accordingly, the
Supreme Court ruled that the tacit refusal of the Council of Ministers had
been unlawful and ordered the transmission of the file to the Council of
Ministers, which was required to examine it.

35. On 19 November 1996 Deputy Prime Minister Shivarov refused to
register the 1995 statute and leadership of the Chief Mufti’s Office as
represented by Mr Hasan. He sent him a letter stating, infer alia, that the
Council of Ministers had already registered a leadership of the Muslim
community in Bulgaria, which was that elected by the November 1994
conference with Mr Gendzhev as President of the Supreme Holy Council.
The Deputy Prime Minister concluded that the first applicant’s request
“[could not] be granted as it [was] clearly contrary to the provisions of
the Religious Denominations Act”.

36. On 5 December 1996 the first applicant, acting as Chief Mulfti,
appealed to the Supreme Court against the refusal of the Deputy Prime
Minister.

37. On 13 March 1997 the Supreme Court quashed that refusal on the
ground that it was unlawful and contrary to Article 13 of the Constitution.
The refusal constituted “an unlawful administrative intervention into the
internal organisation of [a] religious community”. The Supreme Court
again ordered the transmission of the file to the Counci] of Ministers for
registration.

38. Despite these Supreme Court judgments the Council of Ministers
did not grant registration to the religious leadership headed by Mr Hasan.

G. The 1997 unification conference and subsequent events

39. In February 1997 the government of the Bulgarian Socialist Party
stepped down and an interim cabinet was appointed. At the general
elections which followed in April 1997 the Union of Democratic Forces
obtained a majority in Parliament and formed a new government.

40. On 24 March 1997 the first applicant again requested the Council
of Ministers to register the 1995 statute and leadership. There followed
informal contacts between the Muslim leadership of Mr Hasan and
representatives of the government. The applicants were allegedly told
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that the government would only agree to register a new leadership of the
Muslims if it was elected at a unification conference.

41. The Directorate of Religious Denominations urged the two rival
leaderships of Mr Hasan and of Mr Gendzhev to negotiate a solution. On
12 September 1997 the leadership headed by Mr Hasan decided to accept
the holding of a unification conference under certain conditions. A five-
member contact group was appointed to hold negotiations. On
30 September 1997 representatives of the two rival lecaderships signed an
agreement to convene a national conference of all Muslim believers on
23 October 1997. The agreement, which was also signed by Deputy Prime
Minister Mctodiev and the Director of Religious Denominations, provided,
inter alia, that the parties would not obstruct the unification process,
failing which the Directorate would take appropriate administrative
measures. In addition, the leadership of Mr Gendzhev undertook not to
dispose of any Muslim property or assets before the conference.

42. The Directorate of Religious Denominations took an active part in
organising the national conference. The mayors in many localities
distributed to the local chapters forms bearing the seal of the
Directorate. These forms were filled out at the meetings of the local
chapters which elected delegates to the national conference and were
certified by the mayors’ signatures.

43. On 23 October 1997, 1,384 delegates attended the conference.
Only delegates whose clection had been certified by the mayors were
allowed to participate. The conference adopted a new statute of the
Muslim denomination in Bulgaria and elected a new leadership
comprising members of the leadership of Mr Hasan and others.
Mr Hasan apparently attended the conference and approved of the new
leadership. Six leaders of the group led by him were clected to the new
Supreme Holy Council. Mr Hasan was not among them. On 28 October
1997 the government registered the newly elected leadership.

44. Although the religious community which accepted Mr Gendzhev’s
authority was involved in the unification process, Mr Gendzhev himself
and some of his supporters did not sign the agreement of 30 September
1997 and did not attend the conference, considering that it was
manipulated by the State. The conference voted a resolution authorising
the new leadership to conduct an audit and seck the prosecution of
Mr Gendzhev for alleged unlawlful transactions.

45. Mr Gendzhev, who claimed that he remained the Chief
Mufti, appealed to the Supreme Administrative Court (Bbpxosen
aJIMIHACTPATUBEH Cbj) against the government’s decision to register the
new leadership. By a judgment of 16 July 1998 the Supreme
Administrative Court rejected the appeal as being inadmissible. It found
that the Chief Mufti’s Office of Mr Gendzhev had no locus standi to lodge
an appeal as it had never been validly registered. Decree R-12 of
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22 February 1995 had been signed by Deputy Prime Minister Shivarov,
who had not been duly authorised by the Council of Ministers. Decree
KV-15 did not contain an express authorisation [or the Deputy Prime
Minister to approve the statutes ol religious denominations. As a result
the Chiel Mufti’s Office of Mr Gendzhev had never legally existed and all
its acts between 1995 and 1997 were null and void.

[I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

46. The relevant provisions of the 1991 Constitution read as follows:
Article 13
“(1) Religions shall be frec.
(2) Relhgious institutions shall be scparate [rom the State.

(3) Eastern Orthodox Christianity shall be considered the traditional religion in the
Republic of Bulgaria.

(4) Religious institutions and communities, and religious beliefs shall not be used for
political ends.”

Article 37

“(1) The freedom of conscience, the frecdom of thought and the choice of religion
or of rcligious or atheistic views shall be inviolable. The State shall assist
the maintenance of tolerance and respect between the adherents of different
denominations, and between believers and non-believers.

(2) The Ireedom ol conscience and religion shall not be exercised to the detriment of
national sccurity, public order, public health and morals, or of the rights and {recdoms
of others.”

47. The Constitutional Court’s judgment no. 5 of 1l June 1992
provides a legally binding interpretation of the above provisions. It states,
inter alia, that the State must not interfere with the internal organisation
ol religious communities and institutions, which must be regulated by
their own statutes and rules. The State may interfere with the activity of
a religious community or institution only in the cases contemplated in
Articles 13 § 4 and 37 § 2 of the Constitution. An assessment as to
whether there is such a case may also be undertaken at the time of
registration of a religious community or institution.

48. The Religious Denominations Act came into [orce in 1949 and has
been amended several times since then. The relevant provisions of the Act,
as in force at the time of the events at 1ssue, read as follows.

Section 6

“(1) A religious denomination shall be considered recognised and shall become a
legal person upon the approval of its statute by the Council of Ministers, or by a
Deputy Prime Minister authorised for 1his purpose.
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(2) The Council of Ministers, or a Deputy Prime Minister authorised for this
purpose, shall revoke the recognition, by a reasoned decision, il the activities of the
religious denomination breach the law, public order or morals.”

Section 9
“(1) Every religious denomination shall have a leadership accountable to the State.

(2) The statute of the religious denomination shall establish its governing and
representative bodies and the procedure for their election and appointment ...”

Section 16

“(1) The national governing bodies of the religious denominations shall register with
the Directorate of Religious Denominations ol the Council of Ministers, and local
governing bodies with the local municipalitics, and they shall submit a list of the

names ol all members of these governing bodies.”

49. The Act also lays down rules regarding the activities of a religious
denomination, imposes requirements as regards its clergy and gives the
Directorate of Religious Denominations certain supervisory functions. In
its judgment no. 5 of 11 June 1992 the Constitutional Court, while
agreeing that certain provisions of the Religious Denominations Act were
clearly unconstitutional, found that it was not its task to repeal legal
provisions adopted prior to the entry into force of the 1991 Constitution,
the ordinary courts being competent to declarc them inapplicable.

50. The applicants contended that as a consequence of the provisions of
section 6 of the Act, and since there is no public register for recognised
religious denominations, in practice a religious community can establish its
existence as a legal entity only by producing a copy of a letter or a decision to
that effect issued by the Directorate of Religious Denominations. The same
applies to the lecader of a religious denomination when he needs to provide
accreditation.

51. Under Decree no. 125 of the Council of Ministers of
6 December 1990, as amended, the competence of the Directorate of
Religious Denominations includes “contacts between the State and
religions denominations”, assistance to central and local administrative
authorities in solving problems which involve religious matters and
assistance to religious organisations as regards education and publications.

52. There are no procedural provisions under Bulgarian law
specifically applicable to the examination by the Council of Ministers, or
by a deputy prime minister, of a petition for authorisation of a religious
denomination. Section 3 of the Administrative Procedure Act (3akoH 3a
aJJMMHUCTPATUBHOTO NPOU3BOACTBO), which contains a general legal
regime on the procedure for the issuing of and appeal against
administrative decisions, provides that the Act is not applicable as
regards decisions of the Council of Ministers.
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THE LAW

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

53. Belore the Court the Government maintained that the application
should be rejected [or lailure to exhaust domestic remedies, regard being
had to the fact that the domestic judicial appeals had been submitted by
the first applicant on behalf of the Chief Mufti’s Office, and not in his
individual capacity.

The applicants stated that they had no standing to institute
proceedings in their individual capacity. The only possibility was an
appeal on behall of the community. Furthermore, the appeals on behall
of the Chief Mufti’s Office had proved to be ineffective. The applicants
referred to their complaint under Article 13 of the Convention.

4. The Court reiterates that objections of the kind now made by the
Government should be raised before the admissibility of the application is
considered (see, among other authorities, the Campbell and Fell v. the
United Kingdom judgment of 28 June 1984, Series A no. 80, p. 31, § 57;
the Artico v. [taly judgment of 13 May 1980, Series A no. 37, pp. 13-14, § 27;
and Brumdrescu v. Romania [GC], no. 28342/95, §§ 52-53, ECHR 1999-VII).
However, the Government’s objection was (irst raised on 25 August 1998,
after the Commission’s decision declaring the application admissible (see
paragraph 12 of the Commission’s report of 26 October 1999). There is,
thereflore, estoppel.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 9 OF THE CONVENTION

55. The applicants complained that the alleged forced replacement of
the leadership ol the Muslim religious community in Bulgaria in 1995
and the ensuing events up to October 1997 had given rise to a violation
ol their rights under Article 9 of the Convention. Article 9 reads as
lollows:

“I. LEveryonc has the right to {recdom of thought, conscience and veligion; this right
includes Irecdom to change his rcligion or belicl and freedom, either alone or in
community with others and in public or private, 10 manilest his religion or belief, in
worship, teaching, practice and observance.

2. Freedom to maniflest one’s religion or belicfs shall be subject only to such
limitations as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society in the
interests of public safcty, for the protection of public order, health or morals, or for the
protcction of the rights and [reedoms of others.”
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A. Applicability of Article 9

1. Arguments before the Court

(a) The applicants

26. The applicants maintained that the right to manifest one’s religion
in community with others meant that the community should be allowed to
organise itself according to its own rules. In their view any interference in
the internal life of the organisation was a matter of concern not only to the
organisation but also to every person who belonged to the religious
community and, in particular, to those directly involved in the religious
or organisational leadership.

The applicants stated that for a religious community the organisational
structure was not simply a form of their existence, but had a substantive
meaning. The identity of the leaders of the community was crucial, history
abounding with examples of religious leaders converting believers or
founding new religions. No less important for the individual believer was
the way in which the organisation managed its places of worship and its
property.

The applicants were thus of the opinion that the alleged forced removal
of the leadership of their religious community concerned their individual
rights protected by Article 9 of the Convention, the more so given the first
applicant’s position of Chief Mufti and the second applicant’s involvement
in the life of the community.

(b) The Government

37. The Government maintained that in the Convention organs’
practice an application submitted in terms of Article 9 together with
other provisions of the Convention would normally be examined under
the other provisions relied on. They therefore concentrated in their
memorial on Article 11 of the Convention. In their view not every act
motivated by religious belief could constitute a manifestation of religion,
within the meaning of Article 9.

58. The Government further submitted that in Bulgaria freedom of
religion was guaranteed by the Constitution. Religious institutions being
independent, the State had a duty to maintain a climate of tolerance and
mutual respect between them without interfering in their internal
organisational life. Thus, the Muslim religion was officially registered
under the Religious Denominations Act. Muslim believers attended more
than 1,000 mosques in the country. They had several religious schools and
a newspaper, and maintained international contacts freely.

Against that background the Government asserted that the facts relied
on by the applicants had no bearing on their right to practise their
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religion, individually or collectively, in private or in public, to observe
rcligious holidays, or to teach in schools.

(c) The Commission

59. The Commission considered that the organisation of a religious
community was an important part of religious life and that participation
therein is a manifestation of one’s religion. The applicants’ complaints
therefore [ell within the ambit of Article 9 of the Convention.

2. The Court’s assessment

60. The Court recalls that freedom of thought, conscience and religion
is one of the foundations of a democratic society within the meaning of the
Convention. The pluralism indissociable from a democratic society, which
has been dearly won over the centuries, depends on it (see Serif v. Greece,
no. 38178/97, § 49, ECHR 1999-IX, and the Kokkinakis v. Greece
judgment of 25 May 1993, Series A no. 260-A, pp. 17-18, §§ 31 and 33).

While religious freedom is primarily a matter of individual conscience,
it also implies, inter alia, [reedom to manifest one’s religion, alone and in
private, or in community with others, in public and within the circle of
those whose faith one shares. Article 9 lists a number of forms which
manifestation of one’s religion or beliel may take, namely worship,
teaching, practice and observance. Nevertheless, Article 9 does not
protect every act motivated or inspired by a religion or belief (sec the
Kalag v. Turkey judgment of 1 July 1997, Reports of Judgments and Decisions
1997-1V, p. 1209, § 27).

61. In the present case the parties differ on the question whether or
not the events under consideration, which all relate to the organisation
and leadership of the Muslim community in Bulgaria, concern the right
of the individual applicants to freedom to manilest their religion and,
consequently, whether or not Article 9 of the Convention applies. The
applicants maintained that their religious liberties were at stake,
whereas the Government analysed the complaints mainly from the angle
of Article 11 of the Convention.

62. The Court recalls that religious communities traditionally and
universally exist in the form of organised structures. They abide by rules
which are often seen by followers as being of a divine origin. Religious
ceremonies have their meaning and sacred value for the believers if they
have been conducted by ministers empowered for that purpose in
compliance with these rules. The personality of the religious ministers is
undoubtedly of importance to every member of the community.
Participation in the life of the community is thus a manifestation of one’s
religion, protected by Article 9 of the Convention.
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Where the organisation of the religious community is at issuc, Article 9
of the Convention must be interpreted in the light of Article 11, which
safcguards associative life against unjustified State intcrference. Seen in
this perspective, the believers’ right to freedom of religion encompasses
the expectation that the community will be allowed to function
peacefully, free from arbitrary State intervention. Indeed, the
autonomous existence of religious communities is indispensable for
pluralism in a democratic society and is thus an issue at the very heart of
the protection which Article 9 affords. It directly concerns not only the
organisation of the community as such but also the effective enjoyment
of the right to freedom of religion by all its active members. Were the
organisational life of the community not protected by Article 9 of the
Convention, all other aspects of the individual’s freedom of religion
would become vulnerable.

63. There is no doubt, in the present case, that the applicants are
active members of the religious community. The first applicant was an
elected Chief Mufti of the Bulgarian Muslims. The Court need not
establish whether the second applicant, who uscd to work as an Islamic
tcacher, was also employed as a secretary to the Chief Mufti’s Oftice, it
being undisputed that Mr Chaush is a Muslim believer who actively
participated in religious life at the relevant time.

64. Tt follows that the events complained of concerned both applicants’
right to frcedom of religion, as enshrined in Article 9 of the Convention.
That provision is therefore applicable.

65. Further, the Court does not consider that the case is better dealt
with solely under Article 11 of the Convention, as suggested by the
Government. Such an approach would take the applicants’ complaints
out of their context and disregard their substance.

The Court finds, therefore, that the applicants’ complaints fall to be
examined under Article 9 of the Convention. In so far as they touch upon
the organisation of the religious community, the Court reiterates that
Article 9 must be interpreted in the light of the protection afforded by
Article 11 of the Convention.

B. Compliance with Article 9

1. Arguments before the Court

(a) The applicants

66. The applicants contended that the State authorities had interfered
twice with the organisational life of the Muslim community. Firstly, in
February 1993, they had replaced the legitimate leadership of the
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community led by the [irst applicant and then, in the following years, they
had refused recognition of the re-elected leadership of the lrst applicant.

In the applicants’ view the measures undertaken by the State had
profound consequences and amounted to replacement of the whole
organisational structure ol the Muslim community and a complete
destruction of normal community life. All income was frozen, offices werc
seized by force, control over mosques was transferred, and any use of the
communities’ documents and property by the leadership of the first
applicant was made impossible. Mr Hasan was thus compelled to
continue his activities as head of the second largest religious community
in Bulgaria “from the street, with zero financial resources”. Moreover,
following the registration in February 1995 by the Directorate of
Religious Denominations of Mr Gendzhev’s leadership, no court,
government body or indeed no person would recognise Mr Hasan as a
legitimate represcentative of the Muslim believers.

67. The applicants further maintained that State interference with the
internal affairs of the religious community had not been based on clear
legal rules. They considered that the law in Bulgaria, in matters
concerning religious communities, did not provide clarity and guarantees
against abuse of administrative discretion. In their view the relations
between the State and religious communities in Bulgaria were governed
not by law, but by politics. Indeed, the replacement of the leadership ol the
Muslim religious community had curiously coincided with the change of
government in Bulgaria.

The relevant law, which had remained unchanged since the events
complained of, provided for a discretionary power of the government to
change religious leaderships at will. In the absence of a clear procedure
in this respect or a public register of the by-laws and the representation
of religious denominations, the system of ad hoc letters, issued by the
Directorate of Religious Denominations to confirm the representation of
the community to interested third parties and even to courts, created vast
opportunities for arbitrary exercise of powers. In the applicant’s view the
authorities had failed in their duty to enact an adequate legal [ramework
in this respect.

68. The applicants lurther claimed that Decree R-12 was in breach of
the relevant law as it sanctioned a leadership which had not been elected
in accordance with the statute and the by-laws of the Muslim community.
These rules provided for a procedure for the election of leaders at a
national conflerence convened by decision of the Supreme Holy Council,
the Chiel Mufti, and the Control Commission. Having recognised these
rules in 1992, the authorities should not have registered leaders elected
in breach thereof.

Furthermore, in the applicants’ view the replacement of the leadership
had been achieved through arbitrary decrees which gave no reasons and
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had been issued without the parties concerned even being informed. The
refusal of the Council of Ministers to comply with two judgments of the
Supreme Court had been another arbitrary interference with the internal
life of the community. The prosecuting authorities’ refusal to intervene
and remedy what the applicants saw as a blatant criminal act, namely
the forcible eviction of the first applicant and the staff from the building
of the Chief Mufti’s Office on 27 February 1995 had also been a clear
breach of domestic law.

69. The applicants further asserted that the interference with their
rights under Article 9 of the Convention had no legitimate aim. It could
not be argued seriously that the government’s purpose was to ensure
clarity as to the representation of the Muslim religious community. Its
actions at the material time had replaced one leadership of the
community with another.

(b) The Government

70. The Government submitted that there had not been any
interference with the applicants’ rights under Article 9 of the Convention.
The acts of the Directorate of Religious Denominations were of a
declarative nature. They did not give rise to rights and obligations and
consequently were not capable of affecting the legal rights of others.
According to the Court’s casc-law a registration requirement in religious
matters was not as such incompatible with the Convention.

71. In the Government’s view nothing prevented the applicants from
freely participating in the organisation of the Muslim community during
the period of time under consideration. There was no evidence that the
applicants could not hold meetings or could not be clected to the
leadership of the Muslim community. Indeed, on 6 March 1995 they had
freely organised a new national conference at which the first applicant had
been re-clected Chicf Mufti. The fact that there was another natiounal
conference, that of 2 November 1994, which elected other leaders, could
not be imputed to the State. It had been an expression of the free exercise
of the right to freedom of association.

Therefore, in the Government’s view, it was not the State that had
replaced the first applicant as Chief Mufti, but the independent will of
the Muslim believers. In fact, Mr Hasan did not meet the age and
qualification requirements for the position of Chief Mulfti, as provided
for in the statute of the Muslim religion in Bulgaria.

72. The Government also submitted that the State had continued to
pay subsidies to the Muslim community. The question of who managed
these funds had been decided freely by the community. The Government
further rejected as unsubstantiated and ill-founded the first applicant’s
allegation that he could not address the faithful through the media on
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the occasion of religious holidays, the media being free and independent
from the State. In the Government’s view all complaints concerning the
alleged indirect effects of the registration of another leadership were ill-
founded.

73. In the Government’s opinion the applicants were pursuing their
own personal career by falsely presenting before the Court the events
complained of as involving human rights issues. If their logic was
followed, every leader of a religious community who had lost the
confidence of the believers could lodge an application. That would create
a dangerous precedent. The Government urged the Court to distance
itself from such essentially political disputes. They reiterated that the
Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe had noted the progress
made in Bulgaria in respect of religious freedoms and informed the Court
that a new law on religious denominations was being drafted.

(¢) The Commission

74. The Commission found unanimously that there had been an
unlawful State interference with the internal organisation of the Muslim
community and the applicants’ right to freedom of religion.

2. The Court’s assessment

(a) Whether there has been an interference

75. The Court must examine whether there has been State
interference with the internal organisation of the Muslim community
and, consequently, with the applicants’ right to freedom of religion.

76. The Government’s position was entirely based on the assertion
that the impugned acts of the Directorate of Religious Denominations
could not be regarded as an interference with the internal organisation
of the community as they had been of a purely declaratory nature and
had constituted nothing more than an administrative registration. The
applicants alleged that these acts had had serious legal and practical
consequences and had been aimed directly at removing the legitimate
leadership of the Muslim community and replacing it by leaders
politically associated with the government of the day.

77. The Court does not deem it necessary to decide in abstracto whether
acts of formal registration of religious communities and changes in their
leadership constitute an interference with the rights protected by Article 9
of the Convention.

78. Nevertheless, the Court considers, like the Commission, that facts
demonstrating a failure by the authorities to remain neutral mn the
exercise of their powers in this domain must lead to the conclusion that
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the State interfered with the believers’ freedom to manifest their religion
within the meaning of Article 9 of the Convention. It recalls that, but for
very exceptional cases, the right to freedom of religion as guaranteed
under the Convention excludes any discretion on the part of the State to
determine whether religious beliels or the means used to express such
beliefs are legitimate. State action favouring one leader of a divided
religious community or undertaken with the purpose of forcing the
community to come together under a single leadership against its own
wishes would likewise constitute an inter(erence with freedom ol religion.
In democratic societies the State does not need to take measures to ensure
that religious communities are brought under a unified leadership (see
Serif, cited above, § 52).

79. In the present case the Court notes that by virtue of Decree R-12
and the decision of the Directorate of Religious Denominations of
23 February 1995 the executive branch of government in Bulgaria
proclaimed changes in the leadership and statute of the Muslim religious
community. No reasons were given [or this decision. There was no
explanation why preference was to be given to the leaders elected at the
national conference of 2 November 1994, which was organised by
Mr Gendzhev’s followers, and not to the first applicant, who had the
support of another part of the community, as evidenced by the results of
the national conference held on 6 March 1995.

The Court further observes that in Bulgaria the legitimacy and
representation powers of the leadership of a religious denomination are
certified by the Directorate of Religious Denominations. The first
applicant was thus deprived of his representation powers in law and in
practice by virtue of the impugned decisions of February 1995. He was
refused assistance by the prosecuting authorities against the forced
eviction from the offices of the Chief Mufti precisely on the ground that
Decree R-12 proclaimed another person as the Chief Mufti. He was
apparently not able to retain control over at least part of the property
belonging to the community, although Mr Hasan undoubtedly had the
support of a significant proportion of its members. The impugned
decisions thus clearly had the effect of putting an end to the first
applicant’s functions as Chief Mufti, removing the hitherto recognised
leadership of the religious community and disallowing its statute and by-
laws.

The resulting situation remained unchanged throughout 1996 and
until October 1997 as the authorities repeatedly refused to give effect to
the decisions of the national conlerence organised by the first applicant on
6 March 1995.

80. It is true that in its judgments of 14 October 1996 and
13 March 1997 the Supreme Court implicitly refused to accept that the
registration of a new leadership of the divided religious community had
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the effect of removing the previously recognised leadership ol the rival
laction. It therefore found that the Council of Ministers was under an
obligation to examine the first applicant’s request for registration of a
new statute. However, those judgments did not have any practical effect,
the Council of Ministers having refused to comply with them.

81. The Government’s argument that nothing prevented the first
applicant and those supporting him from organising meetings is not an
answer to the applicants’ grievances. It cannot be seriously maintained
that any State action short of restricting the freedom of assembly could
not amount to an interference with the rights protccted by Article 9 of
the Convention even though it adversely affected the internal life of the
religious community.

82. The Court therefore [inds, like the Commission, that Decree R-12,
the decision of the Directorate of Religious Denominations of 23 February
1995, and the subsequent refusal ol the Council of Ministers to recognise
the existence ol the organisation led by Mr Hasan were more than acts of
routine registration or ol correcting past irregularities. Their effect was to
lavour one laction ol the Muslim community, granting it the status of the
single official leadership, to the complete exclusion of the hitherto
recognised leadership. The acts of the authoritics operated, in law and in
practice, to deprive the excluded leadership of any possibility of
continuing to represent at least part ol the Muslim community and of
managing its aflairs according to the will of that part of the community.

There was therefore an interference with the internal organisation of
the Muslim religious community and with the applicants’ right to [recdom
ol religion as protected by Article 9 of the Convention.

83. Such an interference entails a violation of that provision unless it is
prescribed by law and necessary in a democratic society in pursuance of a
legitimate aim (see Cha’are Shalom Ve Tsedek v. France [GC], no. 27417/95,
§§ 75 and 84, ECHR 2000-VII).

(b) Whether the interference was justified

84. The Court reiterates its settled case-law according to which the
expressions “prescribed by law” and “in accordance with the law” in
Articles 8 to 11 of the Convention not only require that the impugned
measure should have some basis in domestic law, but also refer to the
quality of the law in question. The law should be both adequately
accessible and foreseeable, that is, formulated with sufficient precision to
enable the individual — il need be with appropriate advice — to regulate his
conduct (see the Sunday Times v. the United Kingdom (no. |) judgment
ol 26 April 1979, Series A no. 30, p. 31, § 49; the Larissis and Others
v. Greece judgment of 24 February 1998, Reports 1998-1, p. 378, § 40;
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Hashman and Harrup v. the United Kingdom [GC], no. 25594/94, § 31, ECHR
1999-VIII; and Rotaru v. Romania [GC], no. 28341/95, § 52, ECHR 2000-V).

For domestic law to meet these requirements it must afford a
measure of legal protection against arbitrary interferences by public
authoritics with the rights safeguarded by the Convention. In matters
affecting fundamental rights it would be contrary to the rule of law,
one of the basic principles of a democratic society enshrined in the
Convention, for a legal discretion granted to the executive to be
expressed in terms of an unfettered power. Consequently, the law must
indicate with sufficient clarity the scope of any such discretion conferred
on the competent authorities and the manner of its exercise (see Rotaru,
cited above, § 55).

The level of precision required of domestic legislation — which cannot in
any case provide for every eventuality — depends to a considerable degree
on the content of the instrument in question, the field it is designed to
cover and the number and status of those to whom it is addressed (see
Hashman and Harrup, cited above, § 31, and the Groppera Radio AG and
Others v. Switzerland judgment of 28 March 1990, Series A no. 173, p. 26,
§ 68).

85. The Court notes that in the present case the relevant law does not
provide for any substantive criteria on the basis of which the Council of
Ministers and the Directorate of Religious Denominations register
religious denominations and changes of their leadership in a situation of
internal divisions and conflicting claims for legitimacy. Moreover, there
are no procedural safeguards, such as adversarial proceedings before an
independent body, against arbitrary cxercise of the discretion left to the
executive.

Furthermore, Decree R-12 and the decision of the Directorate were
never notified to those directly affected. These acts were not reasoned
and were unclear to the extent that they did not even mention the first
applicant, although they were intended to, and indeed did, remove him
from his position as Chief Mufti.

The Court has already found that these acts and the subsequent refusal
of the Council of Ministers to recognise the Icadership of Mr Hasan had
the effect of arbitrarily favouring one faction of the divided religious
community. It is noteworthy in this context that the replacement of the
community’s leadership in 1995, as well as in 1992 and 1997, occurred
shortly alter a change of government.

86. The Court finds, therefore, that the interference with the internal
organisation of the Muslim community and the applicants’ freedom of
religion was not “prescribed by law” in that it was arbitrary and was
based on legal provisions which allowed an unfettered discretion to the
executive and did not meet the required standards of clarity and
foresceability.
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87. The Court further agrees with the Commission that the repeated
refusal of the Council of Ministers to comply with the judgments of the
Supreme Court of 1996 and 1997 was a clearly unlawful act of particular
gravity. The rule of law, one of the fundamental principles of a democratic
society, is inherent in all Articles of the Convention and entails a duty on
the part of the State and any public authority to comply with judicial
orders or decisions against it (see the Hornsby v. Greece judgment of
19 March 1997, Reports 1997-11, pp. 510-11, §§ 40-41, and latridis v. Greece
[GC], no. 31107/96, § 58, ECHR 1999-11).

88. In view of these findings the Court deems it unnecessary to
continue the examination of the applicants’ complaints in respect of the
“legitimate aim” and “necessary in a democratic society” requirements.
Such an examination can only be undertaken if the aim of the
interference is clearly defined in domestic law.

89. There has, therefore, been a violation of Article 9 of the
Convention.

III. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 11 OF THE CONVENTION

90. The applicants complained that the State interference with the
internal organisation of the Muslim religious community also violated
their rights under Article 11 of the Convention. The Government denied
that the Muslim community was an “association” and maintained that in
any event there had not been any State interference with rights protected
by that Article. The Commission considered that it was not necessary to
examine the applicants’ complaints under Article 11 of the Convention
separately.

91. The Court, like the Commission, considers that no separate issue
arises undcer Article 11 of the Convention. It has already dealt with the
complaint concerning State interference with the internal organisation of
the Muslim religious community under Article 9 of the Convention,
interpreted in the light of Article 11 (see paragraphs 62 and 65 above).

IV. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONVENTION

92. The applicants complained that they did not have an effective
remedy against the interference with their right to freedom of religion.
They relied on Article 13 of the Convention, which reads as follows:

“Everyone whose rights and freedoms as set forth in [the] Convention are violated
shall have an effective remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the
violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity.”
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1. Arguments before the Court

93. The applicants submitted, inter afia, that the procedure before the
Supreme Court, which ended with a judgment of 27 July 1995, was not an
effective remedy. Although the Supreme Court could have granted
appropriate relief by quashing Decree R-12, it had chosen not to deal
with the applicants’ arguments on the merits. This had been the
consequence of what the applicants described as “the doctrine of full
discretion”. In the applicants’ submission the Bulgarian Supreme Court
had repeatedly adhered to the position that in numerous arcas the
executive enjoyed full discretion which was not subject to judicial review.

94. The Government replied that the applicants had not instituted any
proceedings in their capacity as individuals. In these circumstances they
could not claim in abstracto that the law did not guarantee effective
remedies.

In the Government’s view the applicants could have requested the
institution of criminal proceedings under Articles 164 and 165 of the
Criminal Code, which concern hate speech and impeding the free
manifestation of religion through force or duress.

95. The Commission considered that the applicants did not have an
effective remedy and that there had been a violation of Article 13 of the
Convention.

2. The Court’s assessment

96. The Court recalls that Article 13 guarantees the availability at
national level of a remedy in respect of grievances which can be regarded
as “arguable” in terms of the Convention. Such a remedy must allow the
competent domestic authority both to deal with the substance of the
relevant Convention complaint and to grant appropriate relief, although
Contracting States are afforded some discretion as to the manner in which
they discharge their obligations under Article 13. The remedy required by
Article 13 must be “effective” in practicc as well as in law, in particular in
the sense that its exercise must not be unjustifiably hindered by the acts or
omissions of the authorities of the respondent State (see Cakucr v. Turkey
[GC], no. 23657/94, § 112, ECHR 1999-1V).

97. In the present case the Court has found that the applicants’ rights
undcr Article 9 of the Convention were infringed. They therefore had an
arguable claim within the meaning of the Court’s case-law.

98. The Court further considers that the scope of the obligation under
Article 13 varies depending on the nature of the Convention right relied
on. Like the Commission, it takes the view that in the context of the
present case Article 13 cannot be seen as requiring a possibility for every
believer, such as the second applicant, to institute in his individual
capacity formal proceedings challenging a decision concerning the
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registration ol his religious community’s leadership. Individual believers’
interests in this respect can be saleguarded by their turning to their
lcaders and supporting any legal action which the latter may initiate.

99. The Court thus finds that in such a case the State’s obligation
under Article 13 may well be discharged by the provision ol remedies
which are only accessible to representatives ol the religious community
aggrieved by a State interference with its internal organisation. In the
present case the first applicant, Mr Hasan, was the leader of the faction
ol the Muslim organisation which was replaced through the State
decisions complained of. The Court will therelore examine whether
effective remedies existed for the first applicant in his capacity as
religious leader.

100. The Court observes that Mr Hasan, acting as Chiel Mufti,
attempted to obtain a remedy against the inter(erence with the internal
organisation ol the religious community by challenging Decree R-12
before the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court did not question
Mr Hasan’s locus standi and accepted the case [or examination. A
representative of the religious community was thus provided access to a
judicial remedy.

However, the Supreme Court refused to study the substantive issues,
considering that the Council of Ministers enjoyed (ull discretion whether
or not to register the statute and leadership of a religious denomination,
and only ruled on the formal question whether Decree R-12 was issued by
the competent body.

The appeal to the Supreme Court against Decree R-12 was not,
thereflore, an effective remedy.

101. The other two appeals to the Supreme Court, which were
submitted by the first applicant against the refusal of the Council of
Ministers to register the results of the national conference of 6 March
1995, were not effective remedies either. Although the Supreme Court
upheld these appeals, the Council of Ministers refused to comply with its
judgments,

102, The Government suggested that the applicants could have
requested the institution of criminal proceedings against persons who
might have impeded the exercise of their [reedom of religion.

The Court observes, however, that the first applicant did in [act turn
to the prosecuting authorities [or assistance, but to no avail (see
paragraph 26 above).

Furthermore, the Government have not indicated how criminal
proceedings, il instituted, could have led to an examination of the
substance of the applicants’ complaints, which concern decisions issued by
a Deputy Prime Minister and the Directorate of Religious Denominations
and found by the Supreme Court, in its judgment of 27 July 1995, to have



148 HASAN AND CHAUSH v. BULGARIA JUDGMENT

been formally lawful. It is unclear how such proceedings could have
remedied the situation complained of.

103. The Government have not indicated any other remedy which
could be used by the applicants or other representatives of the religious
community.

104. The Court finds, therefore, that the leadership of the faction led
by Mr Hasan were unable to mount an effective challenge to the unlawful
State interference in the internal affairs of the religious community and to
assert their right to organisational autonomy, as protected by Article 9 of
the Convention.

It follows that neither applicant had an effective remedy in respect of
the violation of Article 9. There has, therefore, been a violation of
Article 13 of the Convention.

V. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 OF THE CONVENTION

105. The applicants complained that they did not have access to a
court for the determination of certain civil rights. In their view Decree
R-12 was decisive for some of their civil rights. These were the first
applicant’s right, in his capacity of Chief Mufti, to manage the religious
affairs of the community, to administer its funds and property, and his
right to remuneration for his services as Chief Mufti, and the second
applicant’s right to continue his job of an Islamic teacher, from which he
was allegedly de facto dismissed. The applicants asserted that the
determination of their civil rights without them having been parties to
any proceedings, and without the Supreme Court having examined in
substance the challenge against Decree R-12, was contrary to Article 6 of
the Convention.

106. The Government submitted that the misfortunes in the
applicants’ careers were not the consequence of the impugned decisions.
The applicants had not been parties to the proceedings before the
Supreme Court against Decree R-12. Furthermore, if the second
applicant had had an employment contract, he could have challenged its
termination before the courts.

107. The Commission considered that the applicants’ complaints
under Article 6 were unsubstantiated.

108. The Court notes that the applicants have not substantiated the
legal basis and the content of their alleged civil rights. Furthermore, they
have not shown that there existed any obstacles preventing them from
bringing civil actions before the courts in respect of their alleged right to
remuneration.

The Court therefore finds that there has been no violation of Article 6
of the Convention.
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VI. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF PROTOCOL No. 1

109. The Court notes that the applicants did not reiterate their
complaints made before the Commission under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

In those circumstances the Court sees no reason to deal with them of its
own motion.

VII. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

110. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thercto, and il the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

/. PECUHZCZT)J n.’amage

111. The first applicant claimed 9,240 new levs (BGN) in respect of
lost salary for the period between his removal {rom the position of Chiel
Mufti in February 1995 and November 1997, when a Chief Mufti elected at
a unification conference took office.

He also claimed costs for maintaining his activities as Chiel Mufti
between February 1995 and November 1997 (rent for an office and
publication of the Musulmanin newspaper) in the amount of 5,500 United
States dollars (USD).

The second applicant claimed BGN 6,060 in lost salary as secretary to
the Chief Mufti’s Office and editor of the Musulmanin newspaper for the
period between February 1995 and November 1997.

112. The applicants supported their claims by copies of contracts for
the rent of two flats, receipts concerning expenses for the publication of
the Musulmanin newspaper and for the holding of local meetings of the
religious community, and a declaration from a Mr Velev who certilied
that he knew the applicants, that the second applicant used to perform
“secretarial functions” at the Chief Mufti’s Office and used to be the
editor of the Musulmanin newspaper, and that as far as he remembered
the applicants’ monthly salaries were the equivalent of BGN 280 for the
first applicant and BGN 200 for the second applicant.

The applicants stated that they were unable to present other
documentary proof as all documents concerning their income had
remained in the building of the Chief Mufti’s Office from where they had
been evicted by force on 27 February 1995.
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113. The Government submitted that all claims were unsubstantiated
and not supported by sufficient evidence. In particular, the claims in
respect of lost salary were without any basis, the applicants not having
presented a single payment slip. Furthermore, a number of documents
submitted by the applicants were unclear and contained numerous
contradictions. The contracts for the rent of two flats mentioned that the
flats were to be used by the tenant not only as olfices but also as
residences. There was no proof that the tenauts had actually moved in or
had paid the rent. In one contract the figure “1995” had clearly been
overwritten to read “1996”.

The Government further pointed out that the applicants had used
arbitrary methods ol calculation. In particular, the [first applicant
claimed that as of February 1995 his salary was 10,000 “old” levs (BGL)
and that this amount was the cquivalent of BGN 280. However, this
calculation had apparently been made on the basis of the exchange rate
of the lev with another currency. In fact, in July 1999 BGL 1,000 (“old”
levs) beccame BGN 1 (“new” lev). Thus, BGL 10,000 would be the
equivalent of BGN 10.

I14. As regards the expenses for the publication of the Musulmanin
newspaper, the Government contended that there were contradictions
between the initial submissions of the applicants where they had claimed
expenses in respect of three issues of the newspaper, and their later
submissions, where they mentioned two issues and then four issues.
Furthermore, the trade name of the newspaper had been registered by a
third person and nothing demonstrated that the applicants could claim
expenses in respect of the publication of this newspapcr.

F15. In respect of the second applicant the Government submitted a
copy of a letter dated 8 May 2000 from the Chief Mufti’s Office which
certified that Mr Chaush had not worked at the Chief Mufti’s Office as
claimed by him. He had occasionally taught at the Islamic Institute in
Sofia. Furthermore, the Government drew attention to a contradiction
between the claims of the second applicant and his declaration of means
made on 31 January 2000 and submitted for the purposes of his legal aid
request. In the latter document the second applicant had stated that he
had variable income, during the school year only, at the average level of
BGN 40 to 80 per month.

116. The Government finally asserted that in February 1993 the first
applicant had ceased to be Chief Mufti and could not therefore claim sums
in respect of expenses allegedly incurred in his activitics as Chief Mufti.

117. The Court considers that Mr Chaush, the second applicant, has
not established a direct causal link berween the violation found in the
present case and the loss of income or other pecuniary damage allegedly
suffered by him. The present case did not concern the circumstances of the
second applicant’s alleged dismissal from his position of an Islamic
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teacher, but the interference with his right to (reedom of religion
resulting from the forced removal of the leadership of the religious
community to which he adhered as an active member. His claim for
pecuniary damage is therefore dismissed.

118, In respect of the first applicant, it appears that some of the
amounts claimed by him, such as sums for rent of offices and publication
of a newspaper, concern the Chief Muft1’s Office, which initially submitted
an application to the Commission but then withdrew [rom the proceedings
(see paragraph 2 above). Such amounts notwithstanding, the Court
considers that the first applicant personally must have suffered some
pecuniary damage as a result of his unlawful removal [rom the position
of Chief Mufti and the forced eviction from the building of the Chief
Multi’s Office. His claim in this respect, however, is not supported by
reliable documentary evidence. As regards the alleged loss of income he
has only submitted a declaration by a person who allegedly knew the
amount of his salary. The Court finds therefore that the claim [or
pecuniary damage cannot be granted (see Freedom and Democracy Party

(OZDEP) v. Turkey [GC], no. 23885/94, § 54, ECHR 1999-VIII).

Nevertheless, the Court accepts that the first applicant’s inability to
furnish documentary proof may to a certain extent be due to the lact
that he was evicted by force from his office in February 1995 and denied
access to his documentation. It will therefore take these circumstances
into account when deciding on the first applicant’s claim for non-
pecuntary damage.

2. Non-pecuniary damage

119, The first applicant claimed USD 50,000 and the second applicant
USD 30,000 under this head.

The applicants submitted that they had suffered considerable distress
over a long period of time. The first applicant had been the head of the
second largest religious community in the country. His duty and
responsibility vis-a-vis the thousands of believers who had placed their
trust in him as their representative had been to ensure the functioning of
the legitimate leadership of the religious community. The fact that he
could not succeed in this task on account of the unlawful interference of
the State with the internal organisation of the Muslim religion caused him
acute emotional suffering. This situation was aggravated by the complete
disrespect of the authorities for the rule of law between February 1995 and
October 1997 when the applicants made numerous attempts to obtain
Justice, but were simply ignored. Throughout this period of time they
continued to work facing enormous difficulties.
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120. The Government invited the Court to reject the applicants’
claims and to accept that the finding of a violation would be sufficient
just satisfaction.

The Government stated that the applicants had not shown damage to
their reputation or their health and could not therefore claim non-
pecuniary damage. Their personal emotional reactions to the events
complained of were of a purely subjective nature and could not serve as
grounds for a quantified claim.

In the Government’s submission the amounts claimed were in any
event excessive and did not find support in the Court’s case-law or the
practice of the Committee of Ministers. Furthermore, the applicants’
claims were exorbitant in view of the standard of living in Bulgaria,
where, for the period 1992-98, on average, the minimum monthly salary
was the equivalent of about USD 30 and the monthly salary of a judge at
regional level about USD 140.

121. The Court considers that the unlawful State interference with the
organisation of the Muslim community has undoubtedly caused distress to
the first applicant, who was removed from his position as head of the
second largest religious community in Bulgaria. This situation was
aggravated by the continuous disrespect for his rights, the lack of any
clear legal foundation for the acts of the authorities and their failure to
provide an effective remedy.

The Court considers, however, that the claims are excessive, regard
being had to its case-law (see Thlimmenos v. Greece [GC], no. 34369/97,
§ 70, ECHR 2000-1V; Ceylan v. Turkey [GC], no. 23556/94, § 50, ECHR
1999-1V; and the following judgments cited above: Kokkinakis, p. 23, § 59;
Serif, § 61; and Larissis and Others, p. 384, § 74).

Making its assessment on an equitable basis, the Court awards
BGN 10,000 to the first applicant.

As regards the second applicant the Court holds that the finding of
violations of the Convention constitutes sufficient just satisfaction.

B. Costs and expenses

122. The applicants claimed USD 3,150 for 105 hours of work (at the
rate of USD 30 per hour) by their lawyer on the proceedings before the
Commission and the Court, an additional USD 640 for 16 hours ol legal
work on the hearing hefore the Court and USD 2,685 for expenses related
to the hearing in Strasbourg on 29 May 2000. The latter amount included
USD 1,560 in air fares for the two applicants and their lawyer, USD 1,080
in subsistence expenscs for three days (on the basis of USD 120 per day
per person) and USD 55 paid for French visas.
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The amount claimed by the applicants is equivalent to about
BGN 13,500.

123. The Government pointed out that part of the legal work
concerned the initial complaints of the Chief Mufti’s Office before the
Commission. However, the Chiel Mufti’s Office withdrew its complaints.
The Government further objected to the hourly rate applied by the
applicant’s lawyer, which was many times superior to the normal rate
charged by lawyers in Bulgaria, and submitted that the “time sheet”
presented by the lawyer was unreliable. Finally, the amounts claimed in
respect of air fares and subsistence expenses were not supported by
invoices.

124. The Court agrees with the Government that a certain reduction
should be applied in view of the fact that part of the costs were incurred in
relation to the complaints which were disjoined and struck out by the
Commission on 17 September 1998 (see paragraph 2 above). The
remainder of the claim does not appear excessive in the light of the
Court’s case-law (see the Lukanov v. Bulgaria judgment of 20 March
1997, Reports 1997-11, p. 546, § 56; the Assenov and Others v. Bulgaria
judgment of 28 October 1998, Reports 1998-VIII, p. 3305, §§ 176-78;
Nikolova v. Bulgaria {GC], no. 31195/96, § 79, ECHR 1999-11; and Velikova
v. Bulgaria, no. 41488/98, § 104, ECHR 2000-VI).

The Court accordingly awards the sum of BGN 10,000 in respect of
costs and expenses, together with any value-added tax that may be
chargeable, less 18,655.87 French francs received by the applicants by
way of legal aid, to be converted into levs at the rate applicable on the
date of settlement.

C. Default interest

125. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in Bulgaria at the date of adoption of the
present judgment is 13.85% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT

I. Dismisses unanimously the Government’s preliminary objection;
b; y

2. Holds unanimously that there has been a violation of Article 9 of the
Convention,;

3. Holds unanimously that no separate issue arises under Article 11 of
the Convention,;

4. Holds unanimously that there has been a violation of Article 13 of the
Convention;
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Holds unanimously that there has been no violation of Article 6 of the
Convention;

Holds unanimously that it is not necessary to examine the complaints
under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1;

Holds unanimously that the respondent State is to pay within three
months to the first applicant, for non-pecuniary damage, BGN 10,000
(ten thousand levs);

Holds by eleven votes to six that the finding of violations of the
Convention constitutes sufficient just satisfaction in respect of the
second applicant;

Holds unanimously that the respondent State is to pay within three
months to both applicants, for costs and expenses, the global sum of
BGN 10,000 (ten thousand levs) plus any value-added tax that may be
chargeable, less FRF 18,655.87 (eighteen thousand six hundred and
fifty-five French francs eighty-seven centimes) received by them by
way of legal aid, to be converted into levs at the rate applicable on
the date of settlement;

. Holds unanimously that simple interest at an annual rate of 13.85%

shall be payable from the expiry of the above-mentioned three
months until settlement.

. Dismisses unanimously the remainder of the applicants’ claims for just

satisfaction.
Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the

iman Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 26 October 2000.

Luzius WILDHABER
President

Maud pE BOER-BuQuiccHIO

Deputy Registrar

In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of

the Rules of Court, the joint partly dissenting opinion of Mrs Tulkens and
Mr Casadevall joined by Mr Bonello, Mrs StraZnicka, Mrs Greve and
Mr Maruste is annexed to this judgment.

LW.
M.B.
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JOINT PARTLY DISSENTING OPINION
OF JUDGES TULKENS AND CASADEVALL JOINED BY
JUDGES BONELLO, STRAZNICKA, GREVE AND MARUSTE

. We donot agree with the majority regarding point 8 of the operative
provisions on just satislaction for the second applicant in respect of non-
pecuniary damage.

2. Since the freedom of thought, conscience and religion protected by
Article 9 of the Convention is one of the foundations of a democratic
society, as the judgment quite rightly points out, we consider that the
mere finding of a violation of that provision does not in itself constitute
sufficient just satisfaction.

3. In the present case there is no doubt that both the first and cthe
second applicants were victims ol the violations alleged and that they
were both “active members of the religious community ...”. Moreover, it
is undisputed that the second applicant, Mr Chaush, who used towork as a
Muslim teacher, “is a ... believer who actively participated in religious life
at the relevant time” (see paragraph 63 of the judgment), and he
“continued to work lacing enormous difficulties” for nearly three years
(see paragraph 119 in fine).

4. That being so, we think that the second applicant also suffered
distress and sustained non-pecuniary damage, certainly less serious
damage than the first applicant, but damage which nevertheless
warranted an award of just satisfaction to Mr Chaush under Article 4] of
the Convention.
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SOMMAIRE'

Reconnaissance par les autorités des dirigeants de 'une des deux factions
rivales de la communauté musulmane

Article 9

Liberté de religion — Manifester sa veligion ou sa conviction — Reconnaissance par les aulorités
des dirigeants de ['une des deux factions rivales de la communaulé musulmane — Importance pour
les fidéles de la personnalité des ministres du culte — Interdiction de toute ingérence arbilraire de
U'Etat dans le foncltionnement des communautés religieuses — Obligation de neulralité de I’Elat
quant @ la reconnaissance des communaulés religieuses — Décision non motivée de favoriser un
divigeant veligieux particulier — Prévue par la loi — Manque de précision de la loi — Absence de
garanties conlre un exercice arbitraive du pouvoir d’appréciation

Article 13

Recours effectif — Communaulés religieuses — Offre de vecours accessibles aux seuls représentants
de la communauté religieuse — Portée du contrile juridictionnel — Inexécution de décisions
Judiciaires

A la [in des années 80, un conflit surgit entre dcux factions rivales de la
communauté musulmanc bulgare. En 1992, la direction des affaires religieuses,
un organe gouverncmental rattaché au Conseil des ministres, annula I'élection
de M. Gendjev, qui avait eu lieu en 1988, a la fonction de grand multi. Lors d’une
conlérence nationale organisée par les dirigeants provisoires, le premicr requérant
fut élu grand multi et la Direction des affaires veligicuses enregistra les nouveaux
dirigcants. Toutefois, en 1994, les partisans de M. Gendjev organisérent une
conlérence nationale a laquelle furent élus d’autres dirigeants qui demandérent
leur enregistrement cn tant que chefs légitimes des musulmans bulgares. A la
suite d’un changement de gouvernement, le vice-premier ministre prit un déeret
approuvant apparemment les staluts adoptés a cette autre conlérence, et la
Dircction des alfaires religicuses enregistra les dirigeants, y compris M. Gendjev.
Ni le décret ni la décision ne furent motivés et signifiés au premier requérant. Les
nouvcaux dirigeants se rendirent au burcau du grand mult, expulsérent le
premier requérant el les personnes qui y travaillaient, et s’emparérent de tous
les documents et biens. Le second requérant, qui travaillait a temps partiel
comme sccrétaire du bureau du grand mufti, alfirme avoir été renvové de faclo.
Les autorités de poursuite refusérent de prendre des mesures. Le premier
requérant, agissant au nom du bureau du grand mult, saisit Ja Cour supréme
d’un recours qui {ut rejeté au motil que le Conseil des ministres jouissait d’un

1. Rédigé par le greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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pouvoir discrétionnaire illimité pour décider d’enregistrer ou non des groupes
religicux. Le premier requérant fut réélu grand mufti a la conférence nationale
qu’il organisa en 1995, mais ses demandes d’enregistrement demeurgrent lettre
morte. Il saisit la Cour supréme, qui jugea illégal le refus implicite. Toutefois, le
vice-premier ministre refusa d’enregistrer le requérant, au motif que les chefs de
la communauté musulmane avaient déja été enregistrés. Le requérant forma un
nouveau recours devant la Cour supréme, qui infirma le refus. Cependant, le
Conscil des ministres continua de refuser Penregistrement. Finalement, une
conférence communc fut organisée et de nouveaux dirigeants furent élus ct
enregistrés.

1. Exception préliminaire du Gouvernement (non-épuisement): I'exception a été
soulevée apreés la décision de la Commission européenne des Droits de 'Homme
sur la recevabilité de la requéte. Il'y a donc forclusion.

2. Article 9: la personnalité des ministres du culte est assurément importante
pour tout membre de la communauté religicuse, et la participation a la vie de la
communauté est donc une manifestation de la religion. Lorsque l'organisation
d’unc communauté religieuse cst en cause, Particle 9 doit s’interpréter a la
lumiere de I'article 11. Lc droit des [ideles a la liberté de religion suppose que la
communauté puisse fonctionner paisiblement, sans ingérence arbitraire de IEtat.
En cffet, lautonomie des communautés religicuses est indispensable au
pluralisme et se trouve donc au cceur méme de la protection offerte par Iarticle 9.
Etant donné que les requérants étaient des membres actifs de leur communauté
religieuse, les événements litigieux concernent leur droit a la liberté de religion et
article 9 trouve a s’appliquer.

Le manquement des autorités A leur obligation de neutralité dans Pexercice de
leurs pouvoirs c¢n matiere d’enregistrement des communautés religieuses
constitue une atteinte de ’Etat 2 la liberté des fideéles de manifester leur religion.
Sauf dans des cas trés exceptionnels, le droit & la liberté de religion exclut toute
appréciation de la part de I'Etat sur la légitimité des croyances religieuses ou sur
les modalités d’cxpression de celles-ci. Des mesures de I'Etat favorisant un
dirigeant d’'une communauté rcligieuse divisée ou visant a contraindre la
communauté, contre ses propres souhaits, 4 se placer sous une direction unique
constitueraient également une atteinte. En lespéce, les changements des
instances dirigeantes de la communauté musulmane ont été édictés sans qu'ils
soient motivés et ont eu pour effct de priver le premier requérant de ses pouvoirs
de représentation, tant juridiquement que concrétement. Ces mesures ont eu pour
conséquence de favoriser une faction de la communauté en lui reconnaissant le
statut de direction officielle unique et de priver le premier requérant de la
possibilité de continuer a représenter au moins une partic de la communauté.
Partant, il v a eu une ingérence dans l'organisation interne de la communauté
musulmane et dans le droit des requérants a la liberté de religion. La loi
pertinente n’énongait aucun critére matériel pour 'enregistrement en cas de
scissions internes, il n’existait aucune garantie procédurale coutrc un exercice
arbitraire du pouvoir d’appréciation des autorités, et le décret et la décision
n’étaient pas motivés et n’ont pas été signifiés au premier requérant. Des lors,
'ingérence n’était pas prévue par la loi, en ce qu’elle était arbitrairc et sc fondait

sur des dispositions légales accordant a Pexécutif un pouvoir d’appréciation
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illimité, et ne répondait pas aux exigences de prévision ct de prévisibilité. Par
ailleurs, le refus répété du Conscil des ministres d’exécuter les arréts de la Cour
supréme conslitue un acte manifestement illégal d’une gravité particuliére.
Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

3. Article |l: aucune question distincte ne se pose sous Iangle de cette
disposition, larticle 9 ayant déja é1é interprété a la lumiére de I'article 11.
Conclusion : aucune qucstion distincte (unanimité).

4. Article 13 la portée de I'obligation découlant de cette disposition varie en
fonction de la nature du droit invoqué. L’article 13 ne saurait étre interpré(é
comme exigeant la possibilité pour tout croyant d’engager a titre personnel une
procédure formelle pour contester une décision relative a 'enregistrement des
dirigeants de sa communauté religicuse. Une telle personne peut protéger ses
intéréts a cet égard en s’adressant a ses dirigeants et en appuyant toute action
judiciaire que ceux-ci pourraient engager. Des lors, 'Etat peut remplir son
obligation en oflrant des recours qui ne sont accessibles qu’aux représentants de
la communauté. En Pespéce, la Cour supréme a retenu le recours du premier
requérant pour examen; un représentant de la communaulé religicuse a donc eu
acceés a un recours juridictionnel. Toutelois, la Cour supréme a refusé d’examiner
le fond, estimant que le Conseil des ministres jouissait d’un pouvoir
discrétionnaire illimité. Partant, le premier recours n’était pas cffectil. Les deux
autres recours n’étaient pas non plus ellectifs, le Conscil des ministres avant
refusé de se conformer aux arréts de la Cour supréme. Le Gouvernement n’a pas
indiqué comment une procédure pénale aurait pu aboutir 2 un examen du fond des
griefs des requérants et n’a fait état d’aucun autre recours. Dés lors, les dirigeants
de la faction du premier requérant n’ont pas pu contester effectivement
ingérence illégale de P’Eiat dans les affaires internes de la communauté
religieuse et revendiquer leur droit de s’organiser de manitre autonome. I
s’ensuil qu’aucun des requérants n’a disposé d’un recours cflectil.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

5. Article 6: les requérants n’ont pas précisé la base légale des droits de caractére
civil qu’ils invoquent et n'ont pas démontré Pexistence d’obstacles qui les
empéchaient d'intenter une action civile concernant leur droit & rémunération.
Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).

6. Article | du Protocole n® I: les requérants ne réitérent pas leurs griefls sur le
terrain de cette disposition.

Conclusion : non-licu a cxamen (unanimité).

Article 41: la Cour rejette les demandes des requérants pour dommage matériel
mais leur alloue une indemnité pour préjudice moral et pour {rais et dépens.
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En Paffaire Hassan et Tchaouch c. Bulgarie,
La Cour curopéenne des Droits de PHomme, siégeant en une Grande
Chambre composée des juges dont le nom suit:
MM. L. WILDHABER, président,
J.-P. Costa,
A. PasTOR RIDRUEJO,
L. FERrRARI BRAVO,
G. BonFLLO,
J. MAKARCZYK,
P. Kuris,
M™* F. TULKENS,
V. STRAZNICKA,
MM. V. BUTKEVYCH,
J. CASADEVALL,
M™ H.S. GRrevg,
MM. A.B. Baka,
R. MARUSTE,
E. LeviTs,
M™ S. BOTOUCHAROVA,
M. M. UGREKHELIDZE,
ainsi que de M™ M. pE Boter-BuQuiccHio, greffiere adjointe,
Apres en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 29 mai et 4 octobre

2000,
Rend Parrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date :

PROCEDURE

. L’affaire a été déférée a la Cour, conformément aux dispositions qui
s’appliquaient avant Dentrée en vigueur du Protocole n” Il a la
Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de 'Homme et des Libertés
[ondamentales («la Convention»), par la Commission européenne des
Droits de ’'Homme («la Commission») le 30 octobre 1999 (article 5 § 4
du Protocole n® 'l et anciens articles 47 ¢t 48 de la Convention).

2. A son origine se trouve une requéte (n° 30985/96) dirigée contre la
République de Bulgarie et dont quatre requérants avaient saisi la
Commission le 22 janvier 1996 en vertu de Pancien article 25 de la
Convention. A la suite de la décision de la Commission de disjoindre les
griefs de deux des requérants et de rayer la requéte du réle pour autant
qu’elle concernait ces derniers (voir le rapport adopté par la Commission
fe 17 septembre 1998 en vertu de Pancien article 30 § 1 a) de la
Convention), la présente aflaire porte sur les griels des deux autres
requérants: M. Fikri Sali Hassan et M. Ismail Ahmed Tchaouch,
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ressortissants bulgares nés respectivement en 1963 et 1940 et résidant a
Sofia («les requérants »).

3. Les requérants se plaignent, sur le terrain des articles 6,9, [ 1 et 13
de la Convention et de l'article 1 du Protocole n° 1, du remplacement,
prétendument imposé, des dirigeants de la communauté musulmane en
Bulgarie et des procédures administrative et judiciaire qui s’en sont
suivies.

4. La Commission a déclaré la requéte recevable le 8 septembre 1997.
Dans son rapport du 26 octobre 1999 (ancien article 31 de la Convention)',
elle formule l’avis unanime qu’il y a eu violation des articles 9 et 13 de
la Convention, qu’il n’y a pas lieu d’examiner séparément les griefs
des requérants sur le terrain de larticle 1 de la Gonvention et qu’il n’y
a pas eu violation de Particle 6 de la Convention ct de Particle 1 du
Protocole n” 1.

5. Devant la Cour, les requérants sont représentés par M° Y. Grozev,
avocat au barreau de Sofia, et le gouvernement bulgare («le Gouverne-
ment») est représenté par M™ V. Djidjeva, agente, du ministére de la
Justice.

6. Le 6 décembre 1999, un collége de la Grande Chambre a décidé que
'affaire devait étre examinée par la Grande Chambre (article 100 § 1 du
réglement de la Cour). La composition de la Grande Chambre a été fixée
conformément aux dispositions des articles 27 §§ 2 et 3 de la Convention
et 24 du réglement.

7. Tant les requérants que le Gouvernement ont déposé un mémoire.

8. Une audience s’est déroulée en public au Palais des Droits de
I’'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 29 mai 2000. M. R. Tirmen, membre de la
Grande Chambre constituée pour connaitre de l'affaire, n’a pas pu
participer a laudience. Il a été remplacé par M. L. Ferrari Bravo, juge
suppléant, en tant que membre de la Grande Chambre (article 24 § 5 b)
du réglement).

Ont comparu:

—  pour le Gouvernement
M™ V. DjinjEvA, ministére de la Justice, agente;

—  pour les requérants
M Y. GrRo7ZEV, avocat, conseil.

Les requérants étaient également présents. La Cour a entendu en leurs
déclarations M’ Grozev et M™ Djidjeva.

1. Note du greffe: 1c rapport cst disponible au greffe.
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M. M. Fischbach, initialement membre de la Grande Chambre, se
trouvant empéché de participer a ’examen de P’affaire aprés audience,
M. E. Levits, juge suppléant, I'a remplacé.

EN FAIT
. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L'ESPECE

A. Les requérants

9. M. Fikri Sali Hassan («le premier requérant ») était grand mufti des
musulmans bulgares de 1992 jusquaux événements litigieux.
M. Ismail Ahmed Tchaouch («le second requérant») enseignait a
PInstitut d’études islamiques 2 Sofia.

Devant la Cour, le second requérant déclare qu’a partir de février 1995
il a également travaillé a temps partiel comme secrétaire du bureau du
grand mufti (InmaBHo MrogTUHCTBO), instance dirigeante au niveau
national de [lorganisation religicuse musulmane, et rédacteur de
Musulmanin, la revue de celle-<ci. Le Gouvernement conteste ces
affirmations.

B. Le contexte de P’affaire

10. Fin 1989, la Bulgaric amorga sa transition a la démocratie. Peu
aprés, certains croyants et activistes musulmans du pays tentérent de
renverser les dirigeants de leur organisation religicuse. Ils estimérent
que M. Gendjev, alors grand mufti, et les membres du Haut Conseil
spirituel (Bucw gyxoBeH cbBeT) avaient collaboré avec le régime
communiste. Les anciens chefs religieux, dont M. Gendjev en tant que
grand mufti des musulmans bulgares, avaient également leurs partisans.
Cette situation entraina des scissions et un conflit au sein de la
communauté musulmane bulgare.

I1. A la suite des élections législatives tenues en octobre 1991, un
nouveau gouvernement, formé par I'Union des forces démocratiques
(CHC) et le Mouvement pour les droits et les libertés (OITC), fut installé
fin 1991.

Le 10 février 1992, la Direction des affaires religieuses (Jupekuus no
BEpOU3INOBEAHUATA), un organe gouvernemental rattaché au Conseil des
ministres, annula élection de M. Gendjev, qui avait eu lieu en 1988, i la
fonction de grand mufti des musulmans bulgares et proclama la
destitution de lintéressé. Le 21 février 1992, elle enregistra un Haut
Conseil spirituel provisoire de trols membres en tant qu’instance
dirigeante de organisation musulmane jusqu’a I’élection de nouveaux
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chefs permanents par une conférence nationale de I'ensemble des
musulmans.

12. A la suite de ces événements, M. Gendjev, qui se prétendait
toujours grand mufti des musulmans bulgares, contesta la décision du
10 février 1992 devant la Cour supréme, laquelle le débouta le 28 avril
1992, estimant que la décision de la Direction des affaires religieuses
était insusceptible de recours. Le pourvoi en révision de cet arrét qu’il
présenta ultérieurement fut examiné par un eollege de cing juges de la
Cour supréme et écarté le 7 avril 1993. Tout en confirmant le rejet, le
college examina également le recours au fond. Il considéra notamment
que la Direction des affaires religieuses était compétente pour annuler
Pélection de lintéressé. Quant au fait que la décision contestée
proclamait aussi la «destitution» de M. Gendjev de ses fonctions de
grand mufti, le collége estima que la direction avait excédé ses pouvoirs.
Toutefois, il n’y avait pas licu d’annuler cette partie de la décision dc la
direction puisque, quoi qu’il en soit, clle n’avait aucune conséquence
juridique.

13. La conférence nationale des musulmans, organisée par les
dirigeants provisoires, eut lieu le 19 septembre 1992. Elle élut M. Fikri
Sali Hassan (le premier requérant) grand mufti des musulmans bulgares
et adopta les nouveaux statuts de l'organisation des musulmans de
Bulgaric (YcTaB 3a [yXOBHOTO YCTPOHCTBO U YyIpaBleHUHE Ha
MIOCIONMaHHTe B bbarapms). Le 1Y octobre 1992, la Direction des
affaires religieuses enregistra les statuts et les nouveaux dirigeants,
conformément aux articles 6 et 16 de la loi sur les confessions.

C. Les événements survenus en 1994 et début 1995

14. Alors que le conflit entre MM. Gendjev et Hassan se poursuivait, la
position officielle de la Direction des affaires religicuses fut, pendant
toute 'année 1993 et au moins durant le premier semestre 1994, que le
premier requérant était le grand mufti légitime des musulmans bulgares.

15. Dans une lettre du 29 juillet 1994, la Direction des affaires
religieuses engagea M. Hassan 2 organiser une conférence nationale de
tous les musulmans pour résoudre certains problémes résultant
d’irrégularités dans D'élection de chefs religieux locaux. 1l s’agissait
apparemment d’incompatibilités alléguées avec les statuts de
Porganisation religicuse musulmane, et non d’infractions a la loi.

16. Le 2 novembre 1994, les partisans de M. Gendjev organisérent une
conférence nationale qui se proclama la représentante légitime des
musulmans, élut d’autres dirigeants et adopta des statuts. M. Gendjev
fut élu président du Haut Conseil spirituel. Aprés la conférence, les
nouveaux chefs élus demandeérent leur enregistrement a la Direction des
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affaires religicuses en tant que dirigeants légitimes des musulmans
bulgares.

17. Le 3 janvier 1995, le Haut Conseil spirituel présidé par le premier
requérant décida de réunir une conlérence nationale le 28 janvier 1995.

18. Fin 1994, des élections législatives eurent lieu. Le Parti socialiste
bulgare (BCIT) remporta la majorité au Parlement et forma un nouveau
gouvernement, qui fut installé en janvier 1995.

19. Dans une lettre du 16 janvier 1993, la Direction des affaires
religieuses pressa le premier requérant, en sa qualité de grand mufti, de
reporter la conférence, précisant notamment:

«Préoccupée par [les| irrégularités [concernant Pélection de muftis locaux] dés e
milicu de 'annéc 1994, ta Direction des aflaires religicuses n’a cess¢ (...) de demander
unc solution rapide aux problemes (...) Malhcurcusement, aucune mesure particuliere
n’a ¢été prisc (...) En conséquence, les conflits au sein de la communauté religieuse se
sont intensifiés, ct le mécontentement des musulmans s’est aggravé, donnant licu a la
tenuc d’une conlércnce nationale extraordinaire le 2 novembre 1994. Cetie conférence a
révélé un nouveau probléme, 1ié aux lacuncs des statuts de la communauté musulmane
(...) [Les statuts] ne précisent pas les modalités de tenuce d’une conférence nationale (...)
s ne régissent pas la question des participants, leur mode de sélection (...}

Dés lors, il devient juridiguement impossible pour exécutif de se prononcer sur la
conformité de la conférence nationale avec les statuts |de la religion musulmanc| et, par
conséquent, sur la validité de ses décisions. Celles-ci sont contestables pour unc partic
des musulmans bulgares, ce qui se comprend lort bien. Toute autre conférence
nationale poserait le méme probleme, & moins qu’clle ne soit organisée par un comité
mixte [des divigeants des factions rivales]. En outre, la décision du 3 janvier 1995 du
Haur Conseil spiritael de tenir une conférence nationale extraordinaire le 28 janvier
1993 n’cst signée que par six membres légitimes de ce Conscil (1.) [et] (...) ne saurait
étre considérée comime conforme aux statuts.

La Dircction des affaires religieuses ne saurait méconnafire les constats formulés par
[l college de juges def la Cour supréme dauns sa décision du 7 [avril] 1993, notamment
que la dircction a excédé ses pouvoirs en destituant M. Gendjev de ses fonctions de
grand mufti ¢t que la décision rendue le 10 février 1992 n’a aucunc conséquence
Jjuridique.

Extrémenient préoccupée par Ja situation actuelle ct soucicusc du bien-étre des
musulmans bulgarces, la Direction des alfaires religicuses se rallic & Pavis du grand
mufti fle premicr requérant|, sclon lequel il n’est pas souhaitable de précipiter la
tenive d’une conférence extraordinaire avant la résolution des conflits au scin de la
communauté {...)

Fermement convaincuc que les questions litigieuses au sein de la communauté
religicuse ne doivent pas €ure tranchées administrativement par Pexécatil (...) la
dircetion en appelle 2 votre bonne volonté pour parvenir & un conscusus sur la tenue

d’une conférence unifice (..)»

20. Le 27 janvier 1993, le Haut Conseil spirituel présidé par M. Hassan
annonga qu’il avait reporté la tenue de la conférence nationale au 6 mars

1995.
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D. Ladestitution du premier requérant de ses fonctions de grand
mufti

21. Le 22 février 1995, M. Chivarov, vice-premier ministre, prit le
décret R-12, ainsi libellé:

«Conformément au décret KV-13 du Conseil des minisires du 6 février 1995, combiné
avee larticle 6 de la loi sur les confessions, j"approuve les statuts de la conlession
musulmanc en Bulgarie, dont le sigge se trouve a Sofia. »

22. Les statuts de la confession musulmanc en Bulgarie mentionnés
dans le décret étaient apparemment ceux qui avaient été adoptés a la
conférence nationale rivale, organisée par M. Gendjev et tenue le
2 novembre 1994, Le décret KV-15, visé dans le décret R-12, énongait que
le vice-premier ministre, M. Chivarov, serait chargé de superviser les
activités de la Direction des affaires religieuses.

23. Le 23 février 1995, la Direction des affaires religieuses du Conseil
des ministres rendit une décision indiquant qu’en application des articles
6, 9 et 16 de la loi sur les confessions et du décret R-12 du vice-premier
ministre, elle avait enregistré les nouveaux chefs religieux de la
communauté musulmane bulgare, a savoir M. Gendjev en tant que
président du Haut Conseil spirituel et, apparemment, les personnes
élues a la conférence du 2 novembre 1994.

24. Ni le décret R-12 ni la décision de la Direction des affaires
religieuses n’étaient motivés et ne donnaient d’explications sur la
procédure suivie. Les décisions ne furent pas formellement signifiées 2
M. Hassan, qui en eut connaissance par la presse.

25. Le 27 février 1995, les nouveaux dirigeants enregistrés,
accompagnés par des agents de sécurité privés, se rendirent au bureau
du grand mufti & Sofia, expulsérent les personnes qui y travaillaient et
occupérent le bitiment. Selon les requérants, la police, qui était arrivée
sur les lieux aprés cette intervention inopinée, prit immédiatement fait
et cause pour les nouvecaux occupants. Apres 'action du 27 février 1995,
les nouveaux responsables s’emparérent de tous les documents et biens
appartenant a 'organisation religicuse des musulmans bulgares a Sofia
et, dans les mois qui suivirent, dans diverses autres villes du pays. La
Direction des affaires religicuses aurait adressé des lettres aux banques
ou étaient domiciliés les comptes de 'organisation pour les informer d’un
changement de dirigeants. Dans les semaines qui suivirent, plusieurs
communes enregistrérent de nouveaux muftis régionaux, prétendument
sur les instructions de la Direction des affaires religicuses. En outre, le
personnel du bureau du grand mufti et dix professeurs de religion
islamique, dont le second requérant, auraient été renvoyés de facto en ce
qu’on les empécha de continuer i travailler.

26. Le 27 février 1995, immédiatement aprés la prise de contréle, le
premier requérant saisit le parquet général (I'maBHa npokypaTypa)
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d’une demande d’assistance, déclarant que le batiment du bureau du
grand mufti avait été attaqué et occupé illégalement par des personnes
qui devaient étre expulsées. Par des décisions des 8 et 28 mars 1993, les
autorités de poursuite rejetérent la demande. Elles estimerent
notamment que les nouveaux occupants des locaux y demecuraient
légalement puisqu’ils avaient été diiment enregistrés par la Direction
des affaires religicuses et représentaient les autorités religicuses de la
communauté musulmane du pays.

E. Le recours devant la Cour supréme contre le décret R-12

27. Le 23 mars 1995, la Direction des afTaires religicuses adressa une
lettre au premier requérant en sa qualité de particulier, apparemment en
réponse a une demande de celui-ci; elle précisait notamment:

«En 1888, 1891, 1919, 1949, 1986, 1992 ¢t 1995, la communauté musulmane bulgare a
modifié¢ a plusicurs reprises ses statuts en ce qui concerne sa structure (...), mais jamais
quant a ses principes religicux. Le décret R-12 du 22 février 1995 (...) autorisc un
changement |de structure], que la communauté clle-méme a souhaité (..) »

Cette lettre était apparemment le premier document émanant des
autorités compétentes de PEtat qui laissait clairement entendre que les
statuts de la communauté musulmane approuvés par le décret R-12
avaient remplacé les statuts antérieurs et que les nouveaux dirigeants
enregistrés succédaient au premier requérant.

28. Le 18 avril 1995, le premier requérant, agissant au nom du bureau
du grand mufti qu’il dirigeait, saisit la Cour supréme d’un recours contre
le décret R-12. Tl déclara qu’a premieére vue ledit décret n’énongait riende
plus que Penregistrement d’une nouvelle organisation religieuse. Or il
ressortait clairement des décisions et de la lettre de la Direction des
affaires religieuses qui avaient suivi qu’il s’agissait du remplacement des
statuts et des dirigeants d’une conflession existante. En outre, il
apparaissait que ce texte était motivé par I'dée que la religion
musulmane en Bulgarie ne pouvait avoir qu’une direction unique et étre
régie que par un seul texte statutaire. L’Etat n’avait pas le droit d’imposer
un tel point de vue aux musulmans, la multiplicité des organisations
religieuses d’un seul et méme culte étant courante dans d’autres pays,
tout comme en Bulgarie. Le Consecil des ministres avait donc outrepassé
ses pouvoirs. L’ingérence de PEtat dans les conflits internes d’une
communauté religieuse était illégale. Au cours de 'audience devant la
Cour supréme, le premier requérant se plaignit également d’une atteinte
illégale aux libertés religicuses des musulmans, telles que consacrées par
la Constitution.

29. Le premier requérant fit valoir en outre que la conférence du
2 novemnbre 1994 avait été organisée par des personnes qui n’appartenalent
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pas a l'organisation musulmane qu’il présidait. Ces personnes pouvaient
donc enregistrer leur propre organisation religiense mais ne pouvaient
prétendre remplacer les dirigeants d’une autre. Le second requérant
demanda a la Cour supréme d’annuler le décret R-12 au motif qu’il était
contraire & la loi ou de déclarer qu’il s’agissait de Ienregistrement d’une
nouvelle communauté religieuse, Porganisation musulmane existante
n’élant pas touchée.

30. Le 27 juillet 1995, la Cour supréme rcjeta le recours. Elle déclara
qu’en vertu de la loi sur les confessions, le Conseil des ministres jouissait
d’un pouvoir discrétionnaire illimité pour décider d’enregistrer ou non les
statuts d’une religion donnée. Dés lors, elle n’avait que le pouvoir
d’examiner si la décision contestée avait été prise par lorgane
administratif compétent et si les exigences procédurales avaient été
satisfaites. A cet égard, le décret R-12 était légal. Quant a la demande
d’interprétation dudit texte, il n’appartenait pas a la Cour supréme, dans
le cadre de cette procédure, de se prononcer sur le point de savoir s’il avait
pour effet de créer une nouvelle personne morale ou d’introduire des
changements, et si, & la suite de cette décision, il ecxistait deux
organisations musulmanes parall¢les.

F. La conférence nationale du 6 mars 1995 et le recours devant
la Cour supréme contre le refus du Conseil des ministres
d’enregistrer les décisions de la conférence

31. La conférence nationale des musulmans de Bulgarie organisée par
M. Hassan eut lieu, comme prévu, le 6 mars 1993. Selon le proces-verbal,
1553 personnes y assistérent, dont 1188 délégués officiels ayant le
droit de vote. Il s’agissait des représentants de onze sections locales
et des dirigeants au niveau national. La conférence adopta quelques
modifications des statuts de la communauté musulmane et élut ses
dirigeants. Le premier requérant fut réélu grand mufti.

32. Le 5juin 1995, le premier requérant, en sa qualité de grand mufti,
demanda au Conseil des ministres d’enregistrer les nouveaux statuts et
dirigeants des musulmans bulgares, tels qu’ils avaient été approuvés a la
conférence du 6 mars 1995. Le 6 octobre 1995, il réitéra sa demnande.
Toutefois, le Conseil des ministres ne répondit pas.

33. A une date non précisée, le premier requérant saisit la Cour
supréme d’un recours contre le refus implicite du Conseil des ministres
d’enregistrer les décisions adoptées a la conférence de mars 1995.

34. Le 14 octobre 1996, la Cour supréme rendit son arrét. Elle releva
qu’en 1992 le bureau du grand mufti, représenté par M. Hassan, avait été
dliment enregistré comme une confession en vertu de larticle 6 de la loi
sur les confessions et avait donc acquis la personnalité morale, dont il
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navait pas été privé ultérieurement. Dés lors, le Conseil des ministres
avait Pobligation, conformément aux articles 6 et 16 de ladite loi,
d’examiner une demande d’enregistrement de nouveaux statuts ou de
changements des dirigeants de la confession existante. En conséquence,
la Cour supréme jugea que le refus implicite du Conseil des ministres
érait illégal et ordonna la communication du dossier a ce dernier pour
examen.

35. Le 19 novembre 1996, le vice-premier ministre, M. Chivarov,
refusa d’enregistrer les statuts et les dirigeants du bureau du grand
mufti représenté par M. Hassan, tels qu’ils avaient été approuvés en
1995. 1l adressa a ce dernier unc lettre précisant notamment que le
Conseil des ministres avait déja enregistré les chefs de la communauté
musulmane bulgare, c’est-a-dire ceux qui avaient été élus a la conférence
de novembre 1994, avec M. Gendjev comme président du Haut Consell
spirituel. Le vice-premier ministre conclut que la demande du premier
requérant «ne [pouvait] étre accueillie car elle [était] manifestement
contraire aux dispositions de la loi sur les confessions ».

36. Le 5 décembre 1996, le premier requérant, agissant en sa qualité
de grand mufti, saisit la Cour supréme d’un recours contre le refus du
vice-premier ministre.

37. Le 13 mars 1997, la Cour supréme infirma le refus au motif qu’il
était contraire a la lot et & larticle 13 de la Constitution. Le refus
constituait «une ingérence administrative illégale dans ['organisation
interne [d’une] communauté religieuse». La Cour supréme ordonna a
nouveau la communication du dossier au Conseil des ministres, pour
enregistrement.

38. Malgré ces arréts de la Cour supréme, le Conseil des ministres
n’enregistra pas les autorités religicuses représentées par M. Hassan.

G. La Conférence d’untfication de 1997 et les événements
ultérieurs

39. En février 1997, le gouvernement du Parti socialiste bulgare
démissionna et un gouvernement provisoire fut nommé. Aux élections
législatives qui  s’ensuivirent en avril 1997, I’'Union des forces
démocratiques remporta la majorité et forma un nouveau gouvernement.

40. Le 24 mars 1997, le premier requérant demanda de nouveau au
Conseil des ministres d’enregistrer les résultats de la conférence de 1995.
Des contacts informels eurent alors lieu entre les autorités de la faction
dirigée par M. Hassan et des représentants du gouvernement. On aurait
affirmé aux requérants que le gouvernement accepterait uniquement
d’enregistrer des nouveaux dirigeants élus 4 une conférence d’unification.
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41. La Direction des affaires religieuses engagea les deux groupes
rivaux dirigés respectivement par M. Hassan et M. Gendjev 2 mener des
négociations en vue de parvenir a une solution. Le 12 septembre 1997, la
faction de M. Hassan décida d’accepter la tenue d’une conférence
d’unification sous certaines conditions. Un groupe de liaison de cing
membres fut désigné pour conduire les négociations. Le 30 septembre
1997, des représentants des deux groupes rivaux signérent un accord
relatif 2 la tenue, le 23 octobre 1997, d’une conférence nationale de
Pensemble des musulmans. Cet accord, qui fut également signé par le
vice-premier ministre, M. Metodiev, et par le directeur des affaires
religieuses, disposait notamment que les parties n’entraveraient pas le
processus d’unification, faute de quoi la Direction des affaires religieuses
prendrait les mesures administratives appropriées. En outre, la faction de
M. Gendjev s’engagea a n’aliéner avant la conférence aucun bien
appartenant aux musulmans.

42. La Direction des affaires religieuses participa activement 2a
Porganisation de la conférence nationale. Les maires de nombreuses
communes distribuérent aux sections locales des formulaires portant le
sceau de la Direction des affaires religieuses. Ces formulaires furent
remplis au cours des réunions des sections locales qui élurent les
délégués a la conférence nationale et furent authentifiés par les maires
qui y apposérent leur signature.

43. Le 23 octobre 1997, 1384 délégués assistérent a la conférence.
Seuls les délégués dont I’élection avait éié attestée par les maires furent
autorisés a participer. La conférence adopta les nouveaux statuts du culte
musulman en Bulgarie et élut les nouveaux dirigeants, dont des membres
de la faction de M. Hassan et d’autres. M. Hassan participa apparemment
a la conférence et approuva la nouvelle direction élue. Six personnalités de
la faction dirigée par lui furent élues au Haut Conseil spirituel, mais non
lui-méme. Le 28 octobre 1997, le gouvernement enregistra les nouveaux
dirigeants élus.

44. Bien que la communauté religicuse favorable a M. Gendjev
participat au processus d’unification, M. Gendjev lui-méme et certains de
ses partisans ne signérent pas accord du 30 septembre 1997 et ne
participérent pas a la conférence, estimant qu’elle était manipulée par
I'Etat. La conférence vota une résolution autorisant les nouveaux
dirigeants a effectuer un audit et 2 engager des poursuites contre
M. Gendjev pour les opérations illégales auxquelles il aurait procédé.

45. M. Gendjev, qui se prétendait toujours grand mufti, saisit la Cour
administrative supréme (BbpxoBeH afMuHECTpaTUBEH CBHA) d’un recours
contre la décision du gouvernement d’enrcgistrer les nouveaux dirigeants.
Par un arrét du 16 juillet 1998, la Cour administrative supréme déclara le
recours irrecevable. Elle estima que le bureau du grand mufti dirigé par
M. Gendjev n’avait pas qualité pour former un recours étant donné qu’il
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n'avait jamais été légalement enregistré. Le décret R-12 du 22 [évrier
1995 avait été signé par M. Chivarov, vice-premier ministre, qui n’avait
pas été diment autorisé par le Conseil des ministres. Le décret KV-15
n’habilitait pas expressément le vice-premier ministre a approuver les
statuts d’une confession. En conséquence, le bureau du grand mufti
dirigé par M. Gendjev n’avait jamais eu d’existence légale et ensemble
des actes qu’il avait accomplis entre 1995 et 1997 étaient nuls et non
avenus.

II. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUE INTERNES PERTINENTS

46. Les dispositions pertinentes de la Constitution de 1991 se lisent
ainsi:

Article 13

«l) Les cultes sont libres.
2) Les institutions religicuses sont séparées de I'Etat.

3) La religion traditionnelle c¢n République de Bulgarie est celle de I'Eglisc
orthodoxe orientale du Christ.

4) Les institutions ct communaultés religicuses, ainsi que les convictions religieuses,
ne peuvent &tre utilisées a des fins politiques.»

Article 37

«1) La liberté de conscience, la liberté de pensée ct le choix du culte ou de
convictions religicuses ou athées sont inviolables., L'Etat contribue au maintien de la
tolérance et du respeet mutuel entre croyants de dillérentes confessions, el entre
crovanlts et non-crovants.

2) L’exercice de la liberté de conscience et de religion ne peut porter atteinte a la
sécurilé nationale, a 'ordre public, 4 Ja santé publigue et a la morale ou aux droits el
libertés d’antrui.»

47. L’arrét n° 5 rendu par la Cour constitutionnelle le 11 juin 1992
donne des dispositions ci-dessus une interprétation ayant force
contraignante. Il énonce notamment que Etat ne doit pas s'ingérer dans
Porganisation interne des communautés et institutions religieuses, qui est
régie par les propres statuts et régles de celles-ci. 1l ne peut y avoir
ingérence de 'Etat dans les activités d’une communauté ou institution
religicuse que dans les cas prévus par les articles 13 § 4 et 37 § 2 de la
Constitution. Il est également possible d’examiner, au moment de
I’enregistrement d’une communauté ou institution religicuse, si un tel
cas se présente.

48. La loi sur les conlessions, entrée en vigueur en 1949, a été modifiée
a plusieurs reprises. Les dispositions pertinentes, telles qu’applicables au
moment des événements litigieux, en sont ainsi libellées:
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Article 6

«1) Une conlession est répulée reconnue et acquiert la personnalité juridique apres
approbaltion de scs statuts par le Conseil des ministres ou par un vice-premier ministre
habilité a cet clTet.

2) Le Canseil des ministres, ou un vice-premicr ministre habilité a cet elfet, révoque,
par une décision motivée, Pagrément d’unc confession si les activités de celle-ci
enfreignent la loi ou portent atteinte a Pordre public ou & la morale.»

Article 9
« 1) Chaque conlession doit avoir des dirigeants responsables devant les organes de

I'Etat.

2) Les statuts d’une conlession doivent  déliniv les organes  directeurs et
représentatifs de celle-ci et leurs modalités d’¢lection et de désignation. (1) »
Article 16
«1) Les organes dirccteurs nationaux des confessions doivent étre enregistrés
auprés de la Direction des affaires religieuses du Conscil des ministres, ct les organes

directeurs locaux auprés des communes, et fournir la liste exhaustive de leurs
membres.»

49. Cette loi énonce aussi d’autres régles relatives aux activités d’une
confession, impose des exigences quant a son clergé et confie 2 la
Direction des affaires religieuses certaines fonctions de contréle. Dans
son arrét n" 5 du 11 juin 1992, la Cour constitutionnelle, tout en
reconnaissant que certaines dispositions de ladite loi étaient manifeste-
nment inconstitutionnelles, estima qu’il ne lui incombait pas d’abroger
des dispositions légales adoptées avant Pentrée en vigueur de la
Clonstitution de 1991, les juridictions ordinaires étant compétentes pour
les déclarer inapplicables.

50. Selon les requérants, vu les dispositions de I'article 6 de cette loi et
compte tenu de I'absence de registre public des religions reconnues, une
communauté religicuse peut, en pratique, prouver son existence en tant
que personne morale cn produisant sculement une copic d’une lettre ou
d’une décision a cet effet émanant de la Direction des affaires religicuses.
Il en est de méme pour le dirigeant d’'unc communauté religicuse appelé a
justifier de son accréditation.

51. En vertu du décret n” 125 du Conseil des ministres du 6 décembre
1990, dans sa version modifiée, la Direction des affaires religicuses a
notamment pour role «d’assurer la liaison entre UEtat et les confessions »,
d’apporter son concours aux autorités administratives nationales et locales
pour la résolution de problémes a caractére religieux, et d’assister les
organisations religieuses en matiére d’éducation et de publications.

52. Le droit bulgare ne contient aucune disposition procédurale
spécifiquement applicable 4 'examen par le Conseil des ministres ou par
un vice-premier ministre d’une demande d’agrément d’une confession. La
loi sur la procédure administrative (3aKOH 3a aIMHHHCTPAaTHBHOTO
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NpOM3BOACTBO), qui instaure un régime juridique général concernant la
procédure de prononcé et de contestation des décisions administratives,
en exclut expressément en son article 3 les décisions du Conseil des
ministres.

EN DROIT

I SUR L’EXCEPTION PRELIMINAIRE DU GOUVERNEMENT

53. Devant la Cour, le Gouvernement excipe du non-épuisement des
voies de recours internes, le premier requérant ayant formé les recours
judiciaires au nom du bureau du grand mufti et non a titre personnel.

Les requérants affirment qu’ils n’avaient pas qualité pour engager une
procédure a titre individuel. La seule possibilité était d’interjeter appel au
nom de la communauté. En outre, les recours au nom du bureau du grand
mufti s’étaient révélés inefficaces. Ils renvoient a leur grief sous 'angle de
Varticle 13 de la Convention.

54. La Cour rappelle que pareille exception devrait étre soulevée
avant I'examen de la recevabilité de la requéte (voir, parmi d’autres, les
arréts Campbell et Fell ¢. Royaume-Uni du 28 juin 1984, série A n® 80,
p. 31, § 57, Artico ¢. Italie du 13 mai 1980, série A n° 37, pp. 13-14, § 27,
et Brumarescu ¢. Roumanie [GC], n® 28342/95, §§ 52 et 53, CEDH 1999-VII).
Or le Gouvernement a formulé cette exception pour la premiére fois le
25 aolit 1998, apres la décision de la Commission déclarant Ja requéte
recevable (paragraphe 12 du rapport de la Commission du 26 octobre
1999). Il y a donc forclusion.

II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 9 DE LA CONVEN-
TION

55. Les requérants alleguent que le remplacement, imposé selon eux,
des dirigeants de la communauté musuimane bulgare en 1995 et les
événements qui s’en sont suivis jusqu’en octobre 1997 ont emporté
violation de leurs droits protégés par Particle 9 de la Convention. Cette
disposition se lit ainsi:

«1. Toute personne a droit & la liber(é de pensée, de conscience et de religion; cc
droit imphque la liberté de changer de religion ou de conviction, ainsi que la liberté de
manifester sa religion ou sa conviction individuellement ou collectivement, en public ou
en privé, par le culte, Penseignement, les pratiques et Paccomplissement des rites.

2. Laliberté de manifester sa religion ou ses convictions ne peut faire lobjet d’autres
restrictons que cclles qui, prévues par la loi, constituent des mesures nécessaires, dans
une société démocratique, a la séeurité publique, a la pratection de Pordre, de la santé
ou de la morale publiques, ou & la protection des droits ct libertés d’autrui.»
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A. Applicabilité de Particle 9

1. Theése des comparants

a) Les requérants

56. Les requérants soutiennent que le droit de toute personne de
manifester sa religion collectivement implique la possibilité pour la
communauté de s’organiser selon ses propres régles. D’aprés eux, une
ingérence dans la vie interne de P'organisation concerne non sculement
Porganisation elle-mé&me mais aussi tout membre de la communauté
religieuse et, en particulier, les dirigeants religieux et administratifs.

Les intéressés affirment que la structure d’une communauté religicuse
n'est pas simplement une question de forme; elle a également des
répercussions fondamentales. La personnalité des dirigeants d’une
communauté est déterminante, I’histoire abondant en exemples de chefs
religieux qui ont rallié des fidéles ou fondé de nouvelles religions. La fagon
dont Porganisation gére ses lieux de culte et scs biens est tout aussi
importante pour les fideles.

En conséquence, les requérants estiment que la destitution,
prétendument imposée, des dirigeants de leur communauté religieuse
touche & leurs droits individuels protégés par I’article 9 de la Convention,
ce d’autant plus que le premier requérant exergait les fonctions de grand
mufti ct que le second participait 4 la vie de la communauté.

b) Le Gouvernement

57. Le Gouvernement soutient que, selon la pratique des organes de la
Convention, une requéte présentée sur le terrain de I'article 9 et d’autres
dispositions de la Convention fait normalement P'objet d’'un examen sous
I’angle des autres dispositions invoquées. Aussi traite-t-il principalement
de I’article '] dans son mémoire. Selon lui, tous les actes motivés par une
conviction religieuse ne constituent pas une manifestation de la religion
au sens de I'article 9.

58. 1l fait valoir en outre qu’en Bulgarie la liberté de religion est
garantie par la Constitution. Les institutions religieuses étant
indépendantes, I’Etat a lc devoir de maintenir un climat de tolérance et
de respect mutuel entre elles, sans intervenir dans leur organisation
interne. Ainsi, le culte musulman est officiellement enregistré,
conformément 2 la loi sur les confessions. Plus de mille mosquées dans le
pays sont fréquentées par des croyants. Ceux-ct disposent de plusieurs
écoles religieuses et d’un journal, et entretiennent des contacts
internationaux en toute liberté.

Dans ces conditions, le Gouvernement soutient que les faits invoqués
par les requérants n’ont aucune incidence sur leur droit de pratiquer leur
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religion individuellement ou collectivement, en privé ou en public, de
respecter les fétes religieuses, ou d’enseigner dans des écoles.

c¢) La Commission

59. La Commission estime que lorganisation d’une communauté
religicuse est une composante importante de la vie religicuse et que la
participation 2 cette vie est une manifestation de la religion. Dés lors, les
griefs des requérants relévent de larticle 9 de la Convention.

2. Appréciation de la Cour

60. La Cour rappelle que la liberté de pensée, de conscience et de
religion représente 'une des assises d’une société démocratique au sens
de la Convention. Il y va du pluralisme - chérement conquis au cours des
siecles — consubstantiel 4 pareille société (arréts Serifc. Gréce, n® 38178/97,
§ 49, CEDH 1999-IX, et Kokkinakis c. Gréce du 25 mai 1993, série A
n° 260-A, pp. 17-18, §§ 31 et 33).

St la liberté de religion releve d’abord du for intérieur, elle implique
également celle de manifester sa religion individuellement et en privé, ou
de maniere collective, en public et dans le cercle de ceux dont on partage la
foi. L’article 9 énumére diverses formes que peut prendre la manifestation
d’une religion ou conviction, & savoir le culte, 'enseignement, les pratiques
et ’accomplissement des rites. Néanmoins, 1l ne protége pas n'importe
quel acte motivé ou inspiré par une religion ou conviction (arrét Kalag
c. Turquie du 1" juillet 1997, Recueil des arréts et décisions 1997-1V, p. 1209,
§ 27).

6l. En Pespéce, les parties sont en désaccord sur le point de savoir si
les événements en cause, qui ont tous trait a l'organisation et a la
direction de la communauté musulmane bulgare, portent ou non sur le
droit des requérants individuels 2 la liberté de manifester leur religion
et, par conséquent, si 'article 9 de la Convention trouve ou non a
s’appliquer. Les requérants prétendent que leurs libertés religicuses sont
en jeu, alors que le Gouvernement analyse les griefs principalement sous
P’angle de P’article 11 de la Convention.

62. La Cour rappelle que les communautés religieuses existent
traditionnellement et universellement sous la forme de structures
organisées. Elles respectent des reégles que les adeptes considérent
souvent comme étant d’origine divine. Les cérémonies religieuses ont
une signification et une valeur sacrée pour les fideles lorsqu’elles sont
célébrées par des ministres du culte qui y sont habilités en vertu de ces
régles. La personnalité de ces derniers est assurément importante pour
tout membre actif de la communauté. La participation a la vie de la
communauté est donc une manifestation de la religion, qui jouit de la
protection de 'article 9 de la Convention.
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Lorsque l'organisation de la communauté religieuse est en cause,
Particle 9 doit s'interpréter a la lumiére de article 11 de la Convention
qui protége la vie associative contre toute ingérence injustifiée de I’Etat.
Vu sous cet angle, le droit des fideles a la liberté de religion suppose que la
communauté puisse fonctionner paisiblement, sans ingérence arbitraire
de I'Etat. En effet, 'autonomic des communautés religicuses est
indispensable au pluralisme dans une société démocratique et se trouve
donc au eceur méme de la protection offerte par I’article 9. Elle présente
un intérét direct non sculement pour Porganisation de la communauté en
tant que telle, mais aussi pour la jouissance effective par 'ensemble de ses
membres actifs du droit 4 la liberté¢ de religion. Si Porganisation de la vie
de la comniunauté n’était pas protégée par larticle 9 de la Convention,
tous les autres aspects de la liberté de religion de lindividu s’en
trouveraient fragilisés.

63. En Pespéce, nul doute que les requérants étaient des membres
actifs de la communauté religieuse. M. Hassan était le grand mufti élu
des musulmans bulgares. Quant 4 M. Tchaouch, qui était professeur de
religion islamique, il n’y a pas lieu pour la Cour ’établir s’il était
également employé comme secrétaire du bureau du grand mufti, puisque
nul ne conteste que I'intéressé est un croyant qui participait activement 2
la vie religicuse a I'époque des faits.

64. Il s’ensuit que les événements litigieux concernent le droit des
deux requérants a la liberté de religion, tel que le consacre Particle 9 de
la Convention. Cette disposition trouve donc a s’appliquer.

65. En outre, la Cour ne partage pas 'avis du Gouvernement selon
lequel l'affaire se préterait micux a un examen sous 'angle de Particle 11
de la Convention uniquement. Une telle démarche détacherait les griefs
de leur contexte et ferait abstraction de leur substance.

Dés lors, la Cour estime que les griefs des requérants appcllent un
examen sur le terrain de l’article 9 de la Convention. Dans la mesure ol
ils ont trait a 'organisation de la communauté religieuse, la Cour réitére
que larticle 9 doit s’interpréter & la lumiére de la protection offerte par
'article 11 de la Convention.

B. Observation de ’article 9

1. These des comparants

a) Les requérants

66. Les requérants prétendent que les autorités de P’Etat se sont
immiseées par deux fois dans l'organisation de la communauté
musulmane. Elles ont d’abord remplacé, en février 1995, les autorités
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légitimes de la communauté dirigées par le premier requérant puis, dans
les années qui ont suivi, ont refusé de reconnaitre I'intéressé comme
dirigeant alors qu’il avait été réélu.

Selon les requérants, les mesures prises par 'Etat ont eu de profondes
répercussions et se sont traduites par le remplacement de toute la
structure de la communauté musulmane et un bouleversement total de
la vie normale de celle-ci: gel des revenus, prise de possession des
bureaux par la force, transfert de la gestion des mosquées et
impossibilité pour les instances dirigeantes présidées par le premier
requérant de faire usage des documents et biens de la communauté.
M. Hassan a donc été contraint de poursuivre ses activités en tant que
dirigeant de la deuxiéme communauté religieuse du pays «sans locaux ni
ressources financiéres». De plus, depuis 'enregistrement par la Direction
des affaires religieuses, en février 1995, de M. Gendjev comme dirigeant
de la communauté, aucun tribunal ni organe d’Etat ni personne d’ailleurs
ne reconnait M. Hassan comme représentant Iégitime des musulmans.

67. Enoutre, les requérants soutiennent que I'ingérence de ’Etat dans
les affaires internes de la communauté religicuse ne se fondait sur aucune
disposition juridique précise. Ils estiment que la législation bulgare en
matiére de communautés religicuses manque de clarté et ne fournit
aucune garantie contre les abus par Padministration de son pouvoir
discrétionnaire. Selon eux, en Bulgarie, les relations entre I’Etat et les
communautés religicuses ne sont pas régies par la loi, mais par la
politique. En effet, le remplacement des chefs de la communauté
musulmane a curieusement coincidé avec un changement de
gouvernement.

D’aprés les intéressés, la loi pertinente, qui est demeurée inchangée
depuis les événements dénoncés, confére au gouvernement un pouvoir
discrétionnaire pour remplacer, comme il Pentend, les chefs religieux. En
I’absence de modalités précises en la matiére et d’un registre public des
statuts et des représentants des confessions, le systéme de lettres émises
au cas par cas par la Direction des affaires religieuses pour accréditer les
représentants d’'une communauté devant des tiers, voire devant les
tribunaux, ouvre largement la voie a larbitraire dans Pexercice des
pouvoirs. Les autorités ont manqué a leur obligation d’adopter un cadre
juridique adéquat en la matiére.

68. Les requérants prétendent également que le décret R-12 enfreint
la loi pertinente puisqu’il reconnait officiellement des dirigeants qui n’ont
pas été élus conformément aux statuts et réglements de Jla communauté
musulmane. Ces textes disposent que les dirigeants doivent étre élus lors
d’une conférence nationale convoquée sur décision du Haut Conselil
spirituel, du grand mufti et de la commission de contrdle. Les autorités
n’auralent pas di enregistrer les chefs élus en violation de ces textes,
qu’elles ont approuvés en 1992,
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Par ailleurs, les requérants estiment que le remplacement des
dirigeants s’est fait au moyen de décrets arbitraires et non motivés, qui
ont été pris sans méme que les parties concernées en eussent été
informées. L’inobservation par le Conseil des ministres de deux arréts de
la Cour supréme constitue une autre ingérence arbitraire dans les affaires
internes de la communauté. Le refus des autorités de poursuite
d’intervenir et de remédier a un acte que les requérants considéraient
comme une infraction flagrante, c’est-d-dire ’expulsion de force, le
27 février 1995, du premier requérant et du personnel des locaux du
bureau du grand mufti, constituc également une violation manifeste du
droit interne.

69. Enfin, les requérants affirment que latteinte a leurs droits
protégés par larticle 9 de la Convention ne poursuivait aucun but
légitime. On ne saurait soutenir valablement quc le gouvernement
entendait clarifier la situation quant a la représentation de la
communauté musulmane. Les mesures qu’il a prises a I’époque des faits
ont abouti au remplacement des dirigeants de la communauté.

b) Le Gouvernement

70. Pour le Gouvernement, il n’y a eu aucune ingérence dans les droits
des requérants au titre de l'article 9 de la Convention. Les actes de la
Direction des affaires religieuses revétent un caractére déclaratoire. Ils
ne créent pas de droits et obligations et ne sont donc pas susceptibles de
porter atteinte aux droits d’autrui. D’apres la jurisprudence de la Cour,
une condition d’enregistrement dans le domaine des affaires religieuses
n’est pas en soi incompatible avec la Convention.

71. Rien n’empéchait les requérants, selon le Gouvernement, de
participer librement a l'organisation de la communauté musulmane
durant la période cxaminée. Rien n’indique que les intéressés n’aient pas
pu tenir de réunions ou se faire élire a la direction de la communauté.
Dailleurs, le 6 mars 1995, ils ont librement organisé une autre
conférence nationale a laquelle le premier requérant a été réélu aux
fonctions de grand mufti. L’Etat ne saurait étre tenu pour responsable
du fait qu’une autre conférence nationale, qui avait eu lieu le 2 novembre
1994, avait désigné d’autres dirigeants. Il s’agissait du libre exercice du
droit 2 la liberté d’association.

Deés lors, pour le Gouvernement, le remplacement du premier
requérant aux fonctions de grand mufti n’est pas di a I'Etat, mais 2 la
propre volonté des musulmans. En fait, M. Hassan ne remplissait pas les
conditions d’ige et ne possédait pas les qualifications requises par les
statuts de la confession musulmane en Bulgaric pour exercer les
fonctions de grand mufti.
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72. Le Gouvernement affirme également que I’Etat a continué de
verser des subventions a la communauté musulmane. La question de la
gestion de ces fonds a été librement tranchée par la communauté. En
outre, le Gouvernement rejette Pallégation, non étayée et mal fondée
d’aprés lui, du premier requérant selon laquelle celui-ci n’a pas pu
s’adresser aux [idéles par le biais des médias a4 Poccasion des f{étes
religieuses, les médias étant libres et indépendants de I’Etat. A son sens,
tous les griels concernant les prétendus ellets indirects de
Penregistrement d’autres dirigeants sont mal fondés.

73. Selon le Gouvernement, les requérants cherchent a servir leurs
propres ambitions en présentant faussement devant la Cour les
événements litigieux comme des questions touchant les droits de
Phomme. Si l'on suit leur logique, tout dirigeant d’'une communauté
religieuse qui a perdu la confllance des fideles pourrait introduire une
requéte, ce qui créerait un dangereux précédent. Le Gouvernement
demande a la Cour de se tenir a Iécart de ces conflits essentiellement
politiques. II rappelle que I’Assemblée parlementaire du Conseil de
PEurope a constaté les progrés accomplis en Bulgarie en matiére de
liberté de religion et informe la Cour qu’une nouvelle loi sur les
confessions est en cours d’élaboration.

¢) La Commission

74. La Commission estime a unanimité qu’il y a eu une ingérence
légale de PEtat dans lorganisation interne de la communauté
musulmane et dans le droit des requérants a la liberté de religion.

2. Appréciation de la Cour

a) Sur lexistence d’une ingérence

75. La Cour doit rechercher s’il y a eu une ingérence de I’Etat dans
Porganisation interne de la communauté musulmane et, par conséquent,
dans le droit des requérants a la liberté de religion.

76. Le Gouvernement fonde entiérement sa thése sur I'affirmation
selon laquelle les actes contestés de la Direction des alfaires religieuses
ne sauralent passer pour une ingérence dans l'organisation interne de la
communauté puisqu’ils revétaient un caractére purement déclaratoire et
ne constituaient rien d’autre qu’un enregistrement administratif. Pour les
requérants, ces actes ont engendré de graves conséquences juridiques et
pratiques et visalent purement et simplement a destituer les chefs
légitimes de la communauté musulmane pour les remplacer par des
dirigeants politiquement proches du gouvernement en place.

77. La Cour ne juge pas nécessaire d’examiner dans I"abstrait si les
mesures d’enregistrement [ormel des communautés religieuses et le



182 ARRET HASSAN ET TCHAOUCH c. BULGARIE

remplacement de leurs instances dirigeantes s’analysent en une ingérence
dans exercice des droits protégés par I'article 9 de la Convention.

78. Par contre, a I'instar de la Commission, elle estime qu’en présence
de faits démontrant un manquement des autorités a leur obligation de
neutralité dans 'exercice de leurs pouvoirs en la matigre, il y a licu de
conclure que PEtat a porté atteinte a la liberté des fideles de manifester
lcur religion au sens de Particle 9 de la Convention. Elle rappelle que, saul
dans des cas trés exceptionnels, le droit a la liberté de religion tel que
Pentend la Convention exclut toute appréciation de la part de 'Etat sur
la [égitimité des croyances religicuses ou sur les modalités d’expression de
cclles-ci. Des mesures de PEtat favorisant un dirigeant d’une communauté
religieuse divisée ou visant a contraindre la communauté, contre ses
propres souhaits, 4 se placer sous une direction unique constitueraient
¢galement une atteinte a la liberté de rcligion. Dans une société
démocratique, I'Etat n’a pas besoin de prendre des mesures pour
garantir que les communautés religieuses demeurent ou soient placées
sous une direction unique {arrét Serif précité, § 52).

79. En Pespéce, la Cour reléve que par le décret R-12 et la décision de
la Direction des affaires religieuses du 23 février 1993, le pouvoir exécutif
bulgare a édicté des changements de la direction et des statuts de la
communauté musulmane. Cette décision n’était pas motivée. Elle ne
fournissait aucune explication sur le choix des dirigeants élus a la
conférence nationale du 2 novembre 1994 organisée par les partisans de
M. Gendjev, au détriment du premier requérant, qui bénéficiait du
soutien d’une autre partie de la communauté, comme en témoignent les
résultats de la conférence nationale tenue le 6 mars 1995.

En outre, la Cour constate qu’en Bulgarie la 1égitimité et les pouvoirs
de représentation des dirigeants des confessions sont confirmés par la
Direction des affaires religicuses. Les décisions litigieuses de février 1995
ont donc privé le premier requérant de ses pouvoirs de représentation,
tant juridiquement que concrétement. Les autorités de poursuite lui ont
refusé leur assistance contre Vexpulsion forcée des bureaux du grand
mufti, précisément au motif que le décret R-12 reconnaissait une autre
personne comme grand mufti. M. Hassan n’a, scmble-t-il, pas pu
conserver le contrdle d’'une partie au moins des biens appartenant a la
communauté, alors qu’il bénéficiait indéniablement du souticn d’une
partiec importante de ses membres. Les décisions dénoncées ont donc
manifestement eu pour effet de mettre fin aux fonctions de grand mufti
du premier requérant, en destituant la dircction de la communauté
religieuse reconnue jusqu’alors et en rejetant ses statuts et reglements.

La situation qui en résulta est demeurée inchangée tout au long de
1996 et jusqu’en octobre 1997, les autorités ayant 4 plusieurs reprises
refusé d’appliquer les décisions de la conférence nationale organisée par
le premier requérant le 6 mars 1995.
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80. Certes, dans ses arréts du 14 octobre 1996 et du 13 mars 1997, la
Cour supréme a implicitement refusé d’admettre que lenregistrement
d’une nouvelle direction de la communauté religieuse divisée avait pour
conséquence d’écarter les dirigeants précédemment reconnus de la
[action rivale. Elle estima donc que le Conseil des ministres était tenu
d’examiner la demande d’enregistrement de nouveaux statuts présentée
par le premier requérant. Toutefois, ces arréts n’ont eu aucune incidence
concreéte, le Conseil des ministres ayant refusé de s’y plier.

81. L’argument du Gouvernement selon lequel rien n’empéchait le
premier requérant et ses partisans d’organiser des réunions ne répond
pas aux griefs des intéressés. On ne saurait affirmer qu’une mesure de
IEtat qui ne va pas jusqu’a restreindre la liberté de réunion ne peut
s’analyser en une atteinte aux droits protégés par P'article 9 de la
Convention, méme si elle rejaillit sur la vie de la communauté religieuse.

82. A DPinstar de la Commission, la Cour estime donc que le
décret R-12, la décision de la Direction des affaires religicuses du
23 février 1995 et le refus ultérieur du Conseil des ministres de
reconnaitre l’existence de l'organisation dirigée par M. Hassan ne
consistaient pas simplement a procéder a 'enregistrement d’usage ou a
redresser des irrégularités passées. Ils ont eu pour conséquence de
favoriser une faction de la communauté musulmane en lui reconnaissant
le statut de direction officielle unique, en excluant totalement les chels
reconnus jusqu’alors. Les mesures des autorités ont eu pour effet, en
droit et en fait, de priver la direction écartée de toute possibilité de
continuer a représenter au moins une partie de la communauté
musulmane et de gérer ses affaires selon les veeux de cette partie de la
communauté.

Partant, il v a eu une ingérence dans Porganisation interne de la
communauté musulmane et dans le droit des requérants a la liberté de
religion protégé par I'article 9 de la Convention.

83. Pareille ingérence emporte violation de cette disposition, sauf si
elle est prévue par la loi et nécessaire dans une société démocratique
pour atteindre un but légitime (Cha’are Shalom Ve Tsedek c. France [GC],
n’ 27417/95, §§ 75 et 84, CEDH 2000-VII).

b) Justification de I'ingérence

84. La Cour rappelle sa jurisprudence constante selon laquelle
I'expression «prévues par la loi» figurant aux articles 8 4 11 de la
Convention non seulement exige que la mesure incriminée ait une base
en droit interne, mais vise aussi la qualité de la loi en cause: ainsi, celle-
cidoit étre suffisamment accessible et prévisible, c’est-a-dire énoncée avec
assez de précision pour permettre a 'individu — en s’entourant au besoin
de conseils éclairés — de régler sa conduite (arréts Sunday Times
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c. Royaume-Uni (n° ) du 26 avril 1979, série A n” 30, p. 31, § 49, Larissis
et autres ¢. Gréce du 24 février 1998, Recueil 1998-1, p. 378, § 40, Hashman
et Harrup c¢. Royaume-Uni [GC], n® 25594/94, § 31, CEDH 1999-VIII, Rotaru
¢. Roumanie [GC], n® 28341/95, § 52, CEDH 2000-V).

Pour répondre a ces exigences, le droit interne doit offrir une certaine
protection contre des atteintes arbitraires de la puissance publique aux
droits garantis par la Convention. Lorsqu’il s’agit de questions touchant
aux droits fondamentaux, la loi irait a encontre de la prééminence du
droit, 'un des principes fondamentaux d’une société démocratique
consacrés par la Convention, si le pouvoir d’appréciation accordé 2
I’exécutif ne connaissait pas de limite. En conséquence, elle doit définir
I’étendue et les modalités d’exercice d’un tel pouvoir avec une netteté
suffisante (arrét Rofaru précité, § 55).

Le niveau de précision de la législation interne ~ qui ne peut en aucun
cas prévoir toutes les hypothéses — dépend dans une large mesure du
contenu de Pinstrument en question, du domaine qu’il est censé couvrir
et du nombre et du statut de ceux a qui il est adressé (voir 'arrét
Hashman et Harrup précité, § 31, et 'arrét Groppera Radio AG et autres
c. Suisse du 28 mars 1990, série A n° 173, p. 26, § 68).

85. La Cour constate qu’en I’espé&ce la loi pertinente n’énonce aucun
critére matériel pour 'enregistrement par le Conseil des ministres et la
Direction des affaires religieuses de confessions et de changements a leur
téte en cas de scissions internes et de revendications antagoniques de
légitimité. De plus, il n’existe aucune garantie procédurale, par exemple
des débats contradictoires devant un organe indépendant, contrc un
exercice arbitraire du pouvoir d’appréciation accordé a I'exécutif.

En outre, le décret R-12 ct la décision de la direction n’ont jamais
été notifiés a ceux qui étaient directement touchés. Ces mesures
n’étaient pas motivées et manquaient de précision étant donné qu’elles
ne mentionnaient pas méme le¢ premier requérant, alors qu’elles visaient
a le destituer de ses fonctions de grand mufti, but qu’elles ont
effectivement atteint.

La Cour a déja constaté que ces mesures et le refus ultérieur du Conseil
des ministres de reconnaitre la direction de M. Hassan ont eu pour
conséquence de favoriser arbitrairement une faction de la communauté
religieuse divisée. Il est révélateur a cet égard que le remplacement des
dirigeants de la communauté en 1995 a eu lieu, comme en 1992 et en 1997,
peu aprés un changement de gouvernement.

86. Des lors, la Cour estime que l'ingérence dans l'organisation
interne de la communauté musulmane et dans la liberté de religion des
requérants n’était pas « prévue par la loi», en ce qu’elle était arbitraire et
se fondait sur des dispositions légales accordant a l’exécutif un pouvoir
d’appréciation illimité, et ne répondait pas aux exigences de précision et
de prévisibilité.
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87. Par ailleurs, la Cour souscrit a ’avis de la Commission selon lequel
le refus répété du Conseil des ministres d’exécuter les arréts rendus par la
Cour supréme en 1996 et 1997 constitue un acte manifestement illégal
d’une gravité particuliére. La prééminence du droit, 'un des principes
fondamentaux d’une société démocratique, est inhérente & Pensemble
des articles de la Convention et implique le devoir pour I’Etat ou une
autorité publique de se plier & un jugement ou a un arrét rendu a leur
encontre (arréts Hornsby c. Gréce du 19 mars 1997, Recueil 199711,
pp. 510-511, §§ 40 et 41, et latridis ¢. Gréce [GC], n® 31107/96, § 58,
CEDH 1999-1I).

88. Eu égard a ces constats, la Cour estime qu’il n’y a pas lieu de
poursuivre l'examen des griefs des requérants pour rechercher si
I'ingérence visait un «but légitime » et était « nécessaire dans une société
démocratique ». Pareil examen ne s’impose que si le but de 'ingérence est
clairement défini par le droit interne.

89. Partant, il y a eu violation de I'article 9 de la Convention.

III. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 11 DE LA CONVEN-
TION

90. Les requérants alléguent que lingérence de I'Etat dans
Porganisation interne de la communauté musulmane a également
emporté violation de leurs droits protégés par ’article 11 de la Convention.
Le Gouvernement conteste la qualité d’«association» de la communauté
musulmane; il soutient que, quoi qu’il en soit, il n’y a eu aucune ingérence
de P’Etat dans DPexercice des droits garantis par cette disposition. La
Commission considére qu’il n’y a pas lieu d’examiner séparément les griefs
des requérants sous I'angle de I’article 11 de la Convention.

91. La Cour, a I'instar de la Commission, estime qu’aucune question
distincte ne se pose sous I'angle de Uarticle 11 de la Convention. Elle a déja
examiné lc grief relatif & I'ingérence de ’Etat dans I'organisation interne
de la communauté musulmane sur le terrain de Darticle 9 de la
Convention, interprété a la lumiére de Particle 11 (paragraphes 62 et 65
ci-dessus).

IV. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 13 DE LA CONVEN-
TION

92. Les requérants se plaignent de n’avoir disposé d’aucun recours
effectif contre 'atteinte 2 leur droit 2 la liberté de religion. Ils invoquent
Particle 13 de la Convention, ainsi libellé :

«Toute personne dont les droits et libertés reconnus dans la (...) Convention ont été
violés, a droit a l'octroi d’un recours effectif devant une instance nationale, alors méme
que la violation aurait été commise par des personnes agissant dans I’exercice de leurs
fonctions officielles. »
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1. These des comparants

93. Les requérants prétendent notamment que la procédure devant la
Cour supréme, qui a pris fin avec Parrét du 27 juillet 1993, n’a pas constitué
un recours cffectif. Bien que cette juridiction efit pu offrir un redressement
adéquat en annulant le décret R-12, elle a choisi de ne pas cxaminer la these
des requérants quant au fond. Pour les intéressés, il s’agit de la conséquence
du «principe du pouvoir discrétionnaire illimité ». Ils font valoir que la Cour
supréme bulgare s’est souvent ralliée au point de vue selon lequel 'exécutif
jouit, dans de nombreux domaines, d’un pouvoir discrétionnaire absolu qui
n’est pas susceptible d’un contrdle juridictionnel.

94. Le Gouvernement répond que les requérants n’ont cngagé aucune
procédure a titre personnel. Deés lors, ils ne sauraient prétendre dans
’abstrait que le droit n’offrait aucun recours effectif.

Selon le Gouvernement, les intéressés auraient pu demander
I'ouverture d’une procédure pénale en vertu des articles 164 et 165 du
code pénal qui répriment les discours a caractére haineux et I’entrave de
la libre manifestation d’une religion par la force ou la violence.

95. La Commission considére que les requérants n’ont disposé d’aucun
recours effectif et qu’il y a eu violation de I'article 13 de la Convention.

2. Appréciation de la Cour

96. La Cour rappelle que Particle [3 de la Convention garantit
I'existence en droit interne d’un recours pour les griefs que l'on peut
estimer «défendables» au regard de la Convention. Un tel recours doit
habiliter I'instance nationale compétente a connaitre du contenu du grief
fondé sur la Convention et a offrir le redressement approprié, méme si les
Etats contractants jouissent d’une certaine marge d’appréciation quant a
la maniére de se conformer aux obligations que leur fait cette disposition.
Le recours exigé par Particle 13 doit étre «effectif », en pratique comme en
droit, en ce sens particulierement que son exercice ne doit pas étre entravé
de maniére injustifiée par les actes ou omissions des autorités de I'Etat
défendeur (Cakicr c. Turguie [GC], n°23657/94, § 112, CEDH 1999-1V).

97. En lespeéce, la Cour a conclu a la violation des droits des
requérants au titre de l'article 9 de la Convention. Les griefs des
intéressés revétaient donc un caractére défendable au sens de la
jurisprudence de [a Convention.

98. En outre, la Cour estime que la portée de I'obligation découlant de
Iarticle 13 varie en fonction de la nature du droit invoqué au regard de la
Convention. A linstar de la Commission, elle est d’avis que, dans le
contexte de la présente affaire, V'article 13 ne saurait étre interprété
comme exigeant la possibilité pour tout croyant, tel que le second
requérant, d’engager a titre personnel une procédure formelle pour
contester une décision relative a I'enregistrement des dirigeants de sa
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communauté religieuse. Une telle personne peut protéger ses intéréts a
cet égard en s’adressant a ses dirigeants et en appuyant toute actlon
judiciaire que ceux-ci pourraient engager.

99. Des lors, la Cour estime qu’en pareil cas I'Etat peut trés bien
remplir Pobligation qu’impose I'article 13 en offrant des recours qui ne
sont accessibles qu’aux représentants de la communauté religieuse
victime d’une ingérence de I’Etat dans son organisation interne. En
Pespéce, le premier requérant, M. Hassan, dirigeait la faction de la
communauté musulmane qui a été remplacée par les décisions litigieuses
de I'Etat. La Cour examinera donc si le premier requérant, en tant que
chefl religieux, a disposé d’un recours effectil.

100. Elle constate que M. Hassan, en sa qualité de grand mufti, a tenté
un recours contre lingérence dans Porganisation interne de la
communauté religieuse en attaquant le décret R-12 devant la Cour
supréme. Cette juridiction n’a pas contesté la qualité pour agir de
Pintéressé et a retenu l'affaire pour examen. Un représentant de la
communauté religieuse a donc eu accés a un recours juridictionnel.

Toutefois, la Cour supréme a refusé d’examiner le fond, estimant que
le Consell des ministres jouissait d’un pouvoir discrétionnaire illimité
lorsqu’il s’agissait d’enregistrer ou non les statuts et les dirigeants d’une
confession, et s’est bornée a statuer sur la question formelle de savoir si le
décret R-12 avait été pris par 'organe compétent.

Partant, le recours devant la Cour supréme contre le décret R-12
n’était pas effectif.

101. Les deux autres recours dont le premier requérant a saisi la Cour
supréme contre le refus du Conseil des ministres d’enregistrer les
résultats de la conférence nationale du 6 mars 1995 n’étaient pas non
plus effectifs. Bien que cette juridiction les ait accueillis, le Conseil des
ministres a refusé de s’y conformer.

102. Le Gouvernement fait valoir que les requérants auraient pu
demander Pouverture d’une procédure pénale contre les personnes qui
auraient entravé I’exercice de leur liberté de religion.

Orla Cour constate que le premier requérant abien demandé I’assistance
des autorités de poursuite, mais en vain (paragraphe 26 ci-dessus).

De plus, le Gouvernement n'a pas indiqué comment une telle
procédure aurait pu, le cas échéant, aboutir 2 un examen du fond des
griefs des intéressés relatifs 4 des décisions qui ont été prises par un vice-
premier ministre et par la Direction des affaires religicuses et jugées
légates du point de vue formel par la Cour supréme dans son arrét du
27 juillet 1995. De surcroit, 'on ne voit pas bien comment une telle
procédure aurait remédié a la situation incriminée.

103. Le Gouvernement ne fait état d’aucun autre recours que les
requérants ou dautres représentants de la communauté religicuse
auraient pu exercer.
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104. Des lors, la Cour estime que les dirigeants de la faction de
M. Hassan n’ont pas pu contester effectivement 'ingérence illégale de
I’Etat dans les affaires internes de la communauté religieuse et
revendiquer leur droit de s’organiser de maniére autonome, tel que
protégé par l'article 9 de la Convention.

Il s’ensuit qu’aucun des requérants n’a disposé d’un recours effectif
quant a la violation de I'article 9. L’article 13 de la Convention a donc été
méconnu.

V. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 6 DE LA CONVEN-
TION

105. Les requérants alléguent n’avoir pas eu accés a un tribunal pour
obtenir une décision relative a des contestations sur certains de leurs
droits de caractére civil. Selon eux, le décret R-12 était déterminant pour
plusieurs de leurs droits de caractére civil, par exemple le droit du premier
requérant, en sa qualité de grand mulfti, de gérer les affaires religieuses,
les fonds et les biens de la communauté, et son droit 2 rémunération pour
son ministére de grand mufti, ainsi que le droit du second requérant, qui
aurait été renvoyé de facto, de conserver son emploi de professeur de
religion islamique. Les intéressés alleguent la violation de Iarticle 6 de la
Convention en ce qu’il a été décidé de leurs droits de caractere civil alors
qu’ils n’étaient parties & aucune procédure et que la Cour supréme n’a pas
examiné le fond de leur recours contre le décret R-12.

106. Le Gouvernement fait valoir que les revers subis par les
requérants dans leur carriére ne découlaient pas des décisions litigieuses.
Les intéressés n’étaient pas parties a la procédure devant la Cour suprémec
contre le décret R-12. En outre, si le second requérant avait un contrat de
travail, il aurait pu en contester la résiliation devant les tribunaux.

107. La Commission estime que les griefs des requérants sur le terrain
de Particle 6 sont dénués de fondement.

108. La Cour constate que les intéressés n’ont précisé ni la base légale
ni le contenu des droits de caractére civil qu’ils invoquent. En outre, ils
n’ont pas démontré 'existence d’obstacles qui les empéchaient d’intenter
une action civile devant les tribunaux concernant leur droit allégué a
rémunération.

Partant, la Cour estime qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle 6 de la
Convention.

VI. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE | DU PROTOCOLE
Nl
109. La Cour constate que les requérants ne réiterent pas les griefs
qu’ils ont formulés devant la Commission sur le terrain de l'article 1 du
Protocole n” 1.
Dés lors, elle n’apergoit aucune raison de les examiner d’office.
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VII. SUR L’APPLICATION DE I’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

[10. Aux termes de 'article 41 de la Convention:

«Si la Cour déclare qu’il y a eu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et sile
droitinterne dc la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’effacer qu'imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde 2 la partie lésée, s'il y a lieu, une
satisfaction équitable.»

A. Dommage

1. Dommage matériel

111. Le premier requérant demande 9240 nouveaux levs (BGN) pour
les pertes de salaires qu’il a subies entre le moment de sa destitution, en
février 1995, de ses fonctions de grand mufti et la prise de fonction, en
novembre 1997, du grand mufti élu a la conférence d’unification.

Il réclame également 5 500 dollars américains (USD) en remboursement
des frais qu’il a engagés pour poursuivre ses activités de grand mufti de
février 1995 & novembre 1997 (location d’un bureau et publication de la
revue Musulmanin).

Lc second requérant demande 6060 BGN pour pertes de salaires en
tant que secrétaire du bureau du grand mufti et rédacteur de Ja revue
Musulmanin de février 1995 2 novembre 1997.

112. A Pappui de leurs prétentions, les requérants ont produit des
coples des baux de deux appartements, les justificatifs des dépenses
exposées pour la publication de Musulmanin et la tenue de réunions
locales de la communauté religieuse, ainsi qu’une déclaration d’un
certain M. Velev qui certifie connaitre les intéressés et affirme que le
second requérant s’acquittait de «fonctions secrétariales» au bureau du
grand mufti et était rédacteur de la revue Musulmanin et que, pour
autant qu’il s’en souvienne, les salaires mensuels des requérants
équivalaient 2 280 BGN (pour le premier) et 200 BGN (pour le second).

Les requérants déclarent qu’il leur est impossible de soumettre
d’autres preuves €crites puisque tous les documents ayant trait a leurs
revenus sont restés dans les locaux du bureau du grand mufti d’ou ils ont
été expulsés par la force le 27 février 1995.

113. Pour le Gouvernement, ces demandes ne sont ni fondées ni
étayées d’éléments suffisants. En particulier, les prétentions relatives
aux pertes de salaires ne sont pas justifiées, les requérants n’ayant
présenté aucune [iche de rémunération. En outre, plusieurs documents
soumis par les intéressés manquent de précision et renferment de
nombreuses contradictions. Les baux des deux appartements font état
d’un usage a des fins de bureau mais aussi d’habitation. Rien ne prouve
que les locataires y ont réellement emménagé et payé le loyer. Sur I'un des
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baux, la date «1995» a manifestement été remplacée par «1996» au
moycn d’une surcharge.

En outre, le Gouvernement souligne que les requérants ont appliqué
des méthodes arbitraires de calcul. En particulier, le premicr requérant
prétend qu'a partir de février 1995 son salaire s’élevait a
10000 «anciens» levs (BGL) ct que ce montant équivaut a 280 BGN.
Toutefois, ce calcul a apparemment été effectué sur la base du taux de
change du lev avec une autre monnaie. En fait, en juillet 1999, les anciens
levs ont été remplacés par des nouveaux levs, a raison de 1000 pour 1. Par
conséquent, 10000 BGL équivaudraient 4 10 BGN.

114. Quant aux dépenses pour la publication de la revue Musulmanin,
le Gouvernement reléve des contradictions entre les observations initiales
des requérants dans lesquelles ils demandent le remboursement des frais
pour trois numéros de la revue, et leurs prétentions ultérieures, dans
lesquelles ils mentionnent d’abord deux, puis quatre numéros. Enfin, le
nom du journal a été enregistré par une tierce personne et rien ne
démontre que les requérants puissent réclamer le remboursement de
frais pour la publication de cette revue.

115. En ce qui concerne le second requérant, le Gouvernement a
soumis la copie d’une lettre du 8 mai 2000 émanant du bureau du grand
mufti et certifiant que M. Tchaouch n’a pas été employé par le bureau
comme il le prétend. Il a occasionnellement enseigné a l'institut d’études
islamiques de Sofia. De plus, le Gouvernement attire attention sur une
contradiction entre les prétentions du second requérant et la déclaration
de ressources qu’il a établie le 31 janvier 2000 et présentée aux fins de sa
demande d’assistance judiciaire. Dans ce dernier document, 'intéressé
précise qu’il pergoit, durant 'année scolaire uniquement, un revenu
mensuel moyen variant de 40 2 80 BGN par mois.

116. Enfin, le Gouvernement affirme que le premier requérant n’est
plus grand mufti depuis février 1995 et qu’il ne saurait donc formuler des
prétentions pour des frais prétendument exposés pour les activités
menées dans le cadre de cette fonction.

117. La Cour estime que M. Tchaouch, le second requérant, n’a pas
établi de lien de causalité directe entre la violation constatée en I'espéce
et le manque 4 gagner ou les autres dommages matériels qu’il aurait
subis. La présente affaire ne porte pas sur les circonstances du prétendu
renvoi du second requérant de son poste de professeur de religion
islamique, mais sur l'atteinte a son droit a la liberté de religion qu’a
entrainée la destitution des dirigeants de la communauté religicuse dont
il est un membre actif. La Cour rejette par conséquent sa demande pour
dommage matériel.

118. Quant au premier requérant, il apparait que certaines des
sommes qu’il réclame — pour la location de bureaux et la publication
d’une revue, par exemple — se rapportent au bureau du grand mufti qui a
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initialement présenté une requéte & la Commission mais s’est par la suite
désisté (paragraphe 2 ci-dessus). Quoi qu’il en soit, la Cour estime que le
premier requérant a dii subir un certain dommage matériel du fait de sa
destitution illégale de ses fonctions et de son expulsion par la force des
locaux du bureau du grand mufti. Toutefois, sa demande a cet égard
n’est pas étayée par de solides preuves écrites. S’agissant de la prétendue
perte de revenus, il a uniquement soumis la déclaration d’une personne
qui prétend connaitre le montant de son salaire. En conséquence, la Cour
estime que la demande pour dommage matériel ne saurait étre accucillie
(Parti de la liberté el de la démocratie (OZDEP) ¢. Turquie [GC], n® 23885/94,
§ 54, CEDH 1999-VIII).

La Cour admet néanmoins que I'impossibilité pour le premier
requérant de produire des preuves écrites peut dans une certaine mesure
étre due au fait qu’il a été expulsé par la lorce de son bureau en février
1995 et empéché d’accéder a sa documentation. Elle prendra donc ces
circonstances en considération dans son examen de la demande de
I'intéressé pour préjudice moral.

2. Préjudice moral

119. Le premier requérant réclame 50000 USD et le second
30000 USD a ce titre.

Ils prétendent avoir éprouvé un profond désarroi durant une longue
période. Le premier requérant dirigeait la deuxiéme communauté
religicuse du pays. Ses devoirs et responsabilités envers des milliers de
fideles qui avaient placé leur confiance en lui pour les représenter lui
imposaient d’assurer le fonctionnement de la direction légitime de la
communauté religieuse. Son échec dans sa mission en raison de 'ingérence
illégale de PEtat dans 'organisation interne de la communauté musulmane
lui a causé d’intenses souffrances émotionnelles. Cette situation a été
aggravée par le total mépris des autorités pour la prééminence du droit
entre février 1995 et octobre 1997, période durant laquelle les requérants
ont fait plusieurs tentatives pour obtenir justice, qui ont tout simplement
été ignorées. Tout au long de cette période, ils ont continué a travailler en
se heurtant a d’énormes difficultés.

120. Le Gouvernement invite la Cour a rejeter les demandes des
requérants et a reconnaitre que le constat d’une violation constituerait
une satisfaction équitable suffisante.

Selon lui, les requérants n‘ont démontré aucun préjudice pour leur
réputation ou pour leur santé et ne sauralent donc réclamer une indemnité
pour dommage moral. Leurs réactions émotionnelles personnelles face aux
événements incriminés revétent un caractére purement subjectif et ne
sauraient fonder une demande chiffrée.
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Pour le Gouvernement, les sommes revendiquées sont en toute
hypothé&se excessives et ne trouvent pas appui dans la jurisprudence de la
Cour ou dans la pratique du Comité des Ministres. En outre, les
prétentions des requérants sont exorbitantes eu égard au niveau de vie
en Bulgarie oli, entre 1992 et 1998, le salaire mensuel minimum était en
moyenne équivalent a 30 USD et le salaire mensuel d’un juge au niveau
régional a 140 USD.

121. La Cour estime que lingérence illégale de [I'Etat dans
I'organisation de la communauté musulmane a sans conteste causé du
désarroi au premier requérant, qui a été destitué de ses fonctions de chef
de la deuxiéme communauté religieuse de Bulgarie. Cette situation s’est
trouvée aggravée par la méconnaissance continue de ses droits, I’absence
de base légale précise aux actes des autorités et le défaut de recours
effectifs.

Toutefois, eu égard a sa jurisprudence, la Cour juge les prétentions
excessives (voir Thlimmenos ¢. Gréce [GC], n® 34369/97, § 70, CEDH 2000-
IV, Ceylan c. Turguie [GC], n® 23556/94, § 50, CEDH 1999-1V, et les arréts
suivants précités: Kokkinakis, p. 23, § 59, Serif, § 61, et Larissis et autres,
p. 384, § 74).

Statuant en équité, elle octroie 10000 BGN au premier requérant.

En ce qui concerne le second requérant, la Cour estime que le constat
de violations constitue une satisfaction équitable suffisante.

B. Frais et dépens

122. Les requérants réclament 3150 USD d’honoraires d’avocat,
correspondant 2 105 heures de travail (au taux horaire de 30 USD) sur la
procédure devant la Commission et la Cour, 640 USD pour 16 heures de
travail juridique pour 'audience devant la Cour et 2685 USD pour les
frais afférents 4 'audience tenue a Strasbourg le 29 mai 2000. Ce dernier
montant se décompose ainsi: 1560 USD de frais d’avion pour les deux
requérants et leur avocat, 1080 USD pour les frais de séjour pendant
trois jours (120 USD par jour et par personne) et 55 USD pour les frais
de visa.

N

La somme demandée par les requérants équivaut a environ
13500 BGN.

123. Le Gouvernement souligne que le travail juridique concerne pour
partie les griefs présentés a l'origine par le bureau du grand mufti devant
la Commission. Or ce dernier s’est désisté. En outre, le Gouvernement
conteste le taux horaire appliqué par Pavocat des requérants, qui est
bien supérieur au taux normal facturé par les avocats en Bulgarie, et
soutient que le «relevé des heures de travail» produit par P’avocat n’est
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pas fiable. Enfin, aucune facture n’a été soumise a appui des montants
revendiqués pour les frais de voyage et de séjour.

124. La Cour estime avec le Gouvernement qu’il y a lieu de réduire la
somme réclamée, étant donné que les frais ont pour partie été exposés
pour la présentation des griefs qui ont été disjoints et ont fait Pobjet
d’une décision de radiation de la part de la Commission le 17 septembre
1998 (paragraphe 2 ci-dessus). Les demandes, pour le surplus, ne
paraissent pas excessives a la lumiére de la jurisprudence de la Cour
(arréts Loukanov c. Bulgarie du 20 mars 1997, Recueil 1997-11, p. 546, § 56,
Assenov et autres ¢. Bulgarie du 28 octobre 1998, Recueil 1998-VIIL, p. 3303,
§§ 176-178, Nikolova c. Bulgarie [GC], n® 31195/96, § 79, CEDH 1999-1, et
Velikova c. Bulgarie, n” 41488/98, § 104, CEDH 2000-VI).

En conséquence, la Cour octroie aux requérants la somme de
10000 BGN pour frais et dépens, a majorer de tout montant pouvant étre
dii au titre de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée et a minorer de 18 655,87 francs
frangais pergus par les intéressés au titre de I'assistance judiciaire, a
convertir en levs au taux applicable a la date du réglement.

C. Intéréts moratoires

125. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét 1égal
applicable en Bulgarie 4 la date d’adoption du présent arrét est de 13,85 %
I'an.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR

1. Rejette, 3 l'unanimité, ’exception préliminaire soulevée par le
Gouvernement ;

2. Dit, al'unanimité, qu’il y a eu violation de I'article 9 de la Convention;

3. Dit, 2 'unanimité, qu’aucune question distincte ne se pose sous I'angle
de Particle 11 de la Convention;

4. Dit,al’unanimité, qu’il y a eu violation de l’article 13 de la Convention;

5. Dit, a 'unanimité, qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de larticle 6 de la
Convention;

6. Dit, a 'unanimité, qu’il n'y a pas lieu d’examiner les griefs sur le
terrain de I’article 1 du Protocole n” 1;
7. Dit, a Punanimité, que UEtat défendeur doit verser au premier

requérant, dans les trois mois, 10000 BGN (dix mille levs) pour
préjudice moral;
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8. Dit, par onze voix contre six, que le constat de violations de la
Convention constitue en sol une satisfaction équitable suffisante
pour le second requérant;

9. Dit, a Punanimité, que DPEtat défendeur doit verser aux deux
requérants, dans les trois mois, la somme globale de 10000 BGN
(dix mille levs) pour frais et dépens, plus tout montant pouvant étre
dfi au titre de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée, moins 18 655,87 FRF (dix-
huit mille six cent cinquante-cing francs frangais quatre-vingt-sept

centimes) percus au titre de l'assistance judiciaire, a convertir en
levs au taux applicable 4 la date du versement

10. Dit, a I'unanimité, que ces montants seront a majorer d’un intérét
simple de 13,85 % l'an a2 compter de l'expiration dudit délai et
jusqu’au versement ;

11. Rejette, a 'unanimité, la demande de satisfaction équitablc pour le
surplus.

Fait en frangais et en anglais, puis prononcé en audience publique au
Palais des Droits de 'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 26 octobre 2000.

Luzius WILDHABER
Président

Maud pE BoErR-BUQUICCHIO
Greffiere adjointe

Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2 de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, 'exposé de 'opinion partiellement
dissidente commune a M™ Tulkens et M. Casadevall, 2 laquelle
déclarent se rallier M. Bonello, M™ Straznick4, M™ Greve et M. Maruste.

LW.
M.B.
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OPINION PARTIELLEMENT DISSIDENTE COMMUNE
A M™ TULKENS ET M. CASADEVALL, JUGES,

A LAQUELLE DECLARENT SE RALLIER M. BONELLO,

M™ STRAZNICKA, M™ GREVE ET M. MARUSTE, JUGES

(Traduction)

I. Nous ne partageons pas I'avis de la majorité en ce qui concerne le
point 8 du dispositif relatif a la satisfaction équitable, pour préjudice
moral, du second requérant.

2. Des lors que la liberté de pensée, de conscience et de religion,
protégée par larticle 9 de la Convention, représente 'une des assises
d’une société démocratique, comme arrét le rappelle a juste titre, nous
estimons que le seul constat de la méconnaissance de cette disposition ne
constitue pas en soi une satisfaction équitable suffisante.

3. En P’espéce, il n’est pas douteux que tant le premier que le second
requérant ont été victimes des violations alléguées et qu’ils étaient tous
les deux «des membres actifs de la communauté religieuse (...)». En
outre, «(...) nul ne conteste que lintéressé [le second requérant,
M. Tchaouch, qui était professeur de religion islamique] est un croyant
qul participait activement & la vie religieuse a I'époque des faits»
(paragraphe 63 de Parrét), et il a «(...) continué a travailler en se
heurtant a d’énormes difficultés (..)» pendant presque trois ans
(paragraphe 119 in fine).

4. Dans ces conditions, nous pensons que le second requérant a
également éprouvé du désarroi et subi un préjudice moral, certes
moindre que celui du premier requérant, mais qui justifiait néanmoins
que la Cour lui accorde une satisfaction équitable au titre de 'article 41
de la Convention,
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SUMMARY'

Right to an effective remedy in respect of a complaint concerning the length
of court proceedings

Article 3

Inhuman treatment — Delainee suffering from depression and with suicidal tendencies —
Adequacy of psychiatric care of detainee — Psychological condition aggravating distress felt by
detainee — Minimum level of severity

Article 5§ 3

Length of pre-trial detention — Calculation of period lo be examined — Reasonableness of
condinuing detention on remand — Risk of absconding — Effect of passage of time on relevance
of grounds for detention — Relevant and sufficient reasons

Article 13

Effective remedy — Examination of relevance of Article 13 in relation to Article 6 — Article 6 § [
as lex specialis in relation to Article 13 — Safeguards of Article 13 absorbed by those of
Anticle 6 § 1 — Distinct nature of complaint about length of proceedings — Review of case-law
— Frequency of violations due to undue length of proceedings — Subsidiary nature of Convention
protection — Right to an effective remedy in respect of complaint concerning length of court
proceedings — Absence of effective remedy

In August 1991 the applicant was charged with fraud and forgery and placed in
detention on remand. As he had indicated that he suffered from depression, he
was examined by a doctor, who [ound that he was fit to be detained in prison. In
October 1991 the applicant attempted to commit suicide. In November 1991 the
authorities ordered a medical examination. The medical report recommended
that if the applicant’s detention was to continue he should be confined in the
psychiatric ward of a prison hospital. Consequently, he was transferred to a
prison hospital, where he was given treatment for his mental condition. He was
later sent back to the remand centre. Specialists in [orensic medicine who
examined the applicant in January and February 1992 considered that, while he
required psychiatric treatment in prison, it was not necessary to place him in a
prison hospital. In June 1992, at the request of the regional court, a further
report on the applicant’s mental condition was prepared. It stated that in view ol
his depression and suicidal tendencies, detention seriously endangered his life. The

1. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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court quashed the detention order. However, it issued a fresh detention order on
18 February 1993, as the applicant had failed to appear for a hearing and not
informed the court of an address where a summons could be served on him. The
detention order was enforced when the applicant was arrested on 4 October 1993
in connection with a traflic offence. He was placed in detention at the remand
centre. According to an expert report ohtained by the regional court at the end of
1993, the applicant’s mental state was not an obstacle to keeping him in detention.
In January 1994 the applicant attempted to commit suicide. From March to May
1994 he was kept under psychiatric observation in a prison hospital. The applicant
lodged numerous unsuccessful requests lor release and in January 1995 he again
attempted to commit suicide. On | June 1995 the regional court convicted him and
sentenced him to six years’ imprisonment and a fine. On 22 February 1996 the
court of appeal quashed his conviction and ordered a retrial, and in May 1996 the
regional court decided that he could be released on bail. The applicant’s appeal
against this decision, in which he requested that the amount of bail be reduced,
was rejected by the court of appeal, which considered that the amount was not
excessive given tbe serious nature of the offences and the fact that the applicant
had absconded before. In the meantime, the regional court had received a further
psychiatric report in which it was stated that the applicant was in a state of chronic
depression and that continuing detention could put his life at risk due to the
likelihood of suicide. On 29 October 1996 the regional court quashed the
detention order after bail had been paid. On 4 December 1998 the applicant was
convicted and sentenced to six years’ imprisonment, reduced on appeal. He lodged
a cassation appeal. The proceedings were still pending in the Supreme Court on
the date of adoption of the present judgment.

Held

(1) Article 3: The applicant had suffered from chronic depression before and
during his detention and had attempted to commit suicide in prison. The medical
evidence produced by the Government showed that during his detention the
applicant had regularly sought and obtained medical attention: he had been
examined by doctors of various specialities and had frequently received
psychiatric assistance. At the end of 1993 the trial court had obtained a
psychiatric report confirming that the applicant’s state of health was at that time
compatible with detention. Shortly after his suicide attempt in January 1994,
which did not appear to have rcsulted from any discernible shortcomings on the
part of the authorities, he had been put under psychiatric observation at the prison
hospital and there had been follow-up examinations. Moreover, there was nothing
to show that the authorities could be held respousible for the further suicide
attempt in January 1995 or that there had been any failure to keep the applicant
under observation. On the contrary, from the beginning of 1995 until his release in
October 1996, he had been examined by a psychiatrist at least once a month.
Although the very nature of the applicant’s psychological condition made him
more vulnerable than the average detainee and his detention might have
exacerbated his distress, it had not been established that he had been subjected
to ill-treatment attaining a sufficient level of severity to come within the scope of

Article 3.

Conclusion: no violation (unanimously).
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(2) Article 5 § 3: The applicant had been detained on remand twice and the Court
was competent ratione lemporis to examine only the second detention, from
4 October 1993 to 29 October 1996, Poland’s recognition of the right of individual
petition under former Article 25 having come into effect on 1 May 1993. Moreover,
the period between 1 June 1995, the date of his original conviction, and 22 February
1996, when the conviction was quashed, could not be taken into account for the
purposes of Article 5 § 3. Therefore, the relevant period consisted of two separate
terms, the first lasting from 4 October 1993 to 1 June 1995 and the second from
22 February to 29 October 1996, amounting to two years, four months and three
days. As to reasonableness of this period, the second period of detention had
followed the applicant’s failure to appear and most of the decisions rejecting the
applicant’s requests for release had referred to the risk of his absconding as the
main reason justifying his detention. However, although that ground could initially
have sufficed to warrant detention, it became less relevant with the passage of
time and given that the applicant had already spent a year in detention the first
time, only very compelling reasons could justify further detention of two years and
four months. No such reasons could be found and the domestic courts had not
mentioned any circumstance capable of showing that the risk of absconding
actually persisted during the entire period. Accordingly, the reasons relied on by
the domestic courts were not sufficient to justify the applicant’s being held in
detention for the period in question.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

(3) Article 6 § 1: The proceedings against the applicant started on 8 August 1991
and were still pending. Given the Court’s jurisdiction ratione lemporis, the period to
be taken into consideration was seven years and some five months. As to the
reasonableness of that period, it could not be said that the complexity of the case
in itself justified the entire length of the proceedings. Moreover, the applicant’s
conduct had not substantially contributed to the length. The courts had a duty to
administer justice expeditiously, especially as during the major part of his trial the
applicant was in custody and suffering from serious depression. However, following
the quashing of the applicant’s conviction, there had been a lack of progress for
which there was no sufficient justification and which was incompatible with the
requirement of diligence. Accordingly, the length of the proceedings could not be
regarded as reasonable.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

(4) Article 13: (a) Whether it was necessary to examine the complaint under
Article 13: In many previous cases in which the Court had found a violation of
Article 6 § 1 it had not considered it necessary to rule on an accompanying
complaint under Article 13, the former often being seen as a lex specialis. Thus, in
cases involving a civil right the protection afforded by Article 6 § 1, the safeguards
of which are stricter than and absorb those of Article 13, will be available, and
similar logic was applied in cases concerning the adequacy of an existing appeal
or cassation procedure coming within the ambit of both Article 6 § 1 under its
criminal head and Article 13. However, there was no absorption of the safeguards
of Article 13 by those of Article 6 § 1 where, as in the present case, the alleged
violation concerned the right to a trial within a reasonable time. The question of
whether an applicant benefited from a trial within a reasonable time was a
separate one from that of whether an effective remedy to lodge a complaint on
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that ground was available to the applicant under domestic law. In the present case,
the issue determined by the domestic courts concerned the criminal charges
brought against the applicant, whereas the complaint that he wished to see
examined by a national authority for the purposes of Article 13 related to the
unreasonable length of the criminal proceedings. In comparable past cases, the
Court had declined to rule on accompanying complaints of the absence of an
effective remedy as guaranteed by Article 13 where it had already found a breach
of the reasonable time requirement laid down in Article 6 § 1. However, in view of’
the growing frequency of violations in this respect, the time had come for the
ourt to review its case-law and it was necessary to examine separately the
applicant’s complaint under Article 13.

(b) Applicability of Article 13 to complaints in respect of the right to a hearing
within a reasonable time: Although the protection afforded by Article 13 was not
absolute, there was no inherent qualification on its scope as regards alleged failure
to ensure trial within a reasonable time. The object of Article 13 is to provide a
means whereby individuals can obtain relicl at a national level [or violations of
the rights guaranteed by the Convention before having to lodge an application
before the Court. The right of an individual to trial within a reasonable time
would be less effective if there existed no opportunity to submit a Convention
claim first to a national authority. The requirements of Article 13 are in such
cases to be seen as reinforcing those of Article 6 § | rather than being absorbed
by the general obligation imposecd by the latter provision. Moreover, a remedy to
complain about unreasonable length of proceedings does not as such involve an
appcal against the determination of any criminal charge or civil rights and
obligations. In any event, subject to compliance with the requirements of the
Convention, the Contracting States are afforded some discretion as to the
manner in which they provide the relief required by Article 13. While there is no
prevailing pattern in legal orders of Contracting States in respect ol remedies for
excessive length of proceedings, there are examples emerging from the Court’s
own case-law on the rule of exhaustion of domestic remedies which demonstrate
that it is not impossible to create such remedies and operate them cffectively. If
Article 13 were to be interpreted as having no application to the right to a hearing
within a reasonable time as safeguarded by Article 6 § 1, individuals would
systematically be forced to refer to the Court complaints that could otherwise be
addressed in the first place at the national level. In the long run, the effective
functioning of the system of human rights protection sct up by the Convention
would be liable to be weakened both at the national and international levels. In
conclusion, Article 13 guarantecs an effective remedy before the national
authority for alleged breaches of the requirement ol Article 6 § | to hear a case
within a reasonable time.

(c) Compliance with the requirements of Article 13: The scope of the Contracting
States’ obligations under Article 13 varies depending on the nature of the
applicant’s complaint but the remedy required by Article 13 must be effective in
practice as well as in law. In the present case the Government did not claim there
was any specific remedy whereby the applicant could complain of the length of the
proceedings but submitted that the aggregate of several remedies satisfied the
requirements of Article 13. However, they did not indicate whether the applicant
could obtain relief by having recourse to those remedics and did not provide any
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example from domestic practice showing that it was possible for the applicant to
obtain such relicl. Accordingly, the applicant had no domestic remedy whereby he
could enforce his right to a hearing within a reasonable time.

Conclusion: violation (sixteen votes to one).

Article 41: The Court made awards in respect of non-pecuniary damage and in
respect of costs and expenses.
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In the case of Kudla v. Poland,
The European Court of Human Rights, sitting as a Grand Chamber
composed of the following judges:
Mr L. WILDHABER, President,
Mrs E. PaLm,
Mr J.-P. CosTa,
Mr  A. Pastor RIDRUEJO,
Mr G. BONELLO,
Mr J. MAKARCZYK,
Mr P. KURIs,
Mr R. TURMEN,
Mrs F. TULKENS,
Mrs V. STRAZNICKA,
Mr P. LORENZEN,
Mr M. FISCHBACH,
Mr J. CASADEVALL,
Mrs H.S. GREVE,
Mr A.B. Baka,
Mrs S. BOTOUCHAROVA,
Mr M. UGREKHELID7F,
and also of Mr P. J. MAHONEY, Deputy Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 7 June and 18 October 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case was referred to the Court, in accordance with the
provisions applicable prior to the entry into force of Protocol No. 1 to
the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (“the Convention”), by the European Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) on 30 October 1999 and by a Polish national,
Mr Andrzej Kudfa (“the applicant™), on 2 December 1999 (Article 5 § 4 of
Protocol No. 11 and former Articles 47 and 48 of the Convention).

2. The case originated in an application (no. 30210/96) against the
Republic of Poland lodged with the Commission under former Article 25
of the Convention by the applicant on 12 April 1995.

3. The applicant alleged, in particular, that he had not received
adequate psychiatric treatment during his detention on remand, that his
detention had been unreasonably lengthy, that his right to a “hearing
within a reasonable time” had not been respected and that he had had no
effective domestic remedy whereby to complain about the excessive length
of the criminal proceedings against him.
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4. The Commissiondeclared the application partly admissible on 20 April
1998. In its report of 26 October 1999 (former Article 31 of the Convention)',
it expressed the opinion that there had been a violation of Article 3 of the
Convention (by fourteen votes to thirteen); that there had been a violation
of Article 5 § 3 (unanimously); that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1
(unanimously); and that it was not necessary to examine whether there had
been aviolation of Article 13 (by eighteen votes to nine).

5. Before the Court the applicant, who had been granted legal aid, was
represented by Mr K. Tor and Mr P. Sothaj, lawyers practising in Cracow
(Poland). The Polish Government (“the Government™) were represented
by their Agent, Mr K. Drzewicki, of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

6. On 6 December 1999 a panel of the Grand Chamber decided that
the case should be considered by the Grand Chamber (Rule 100 § 1 of the
Rules of Court). The composition of the Grand Chamber was determined
according to the provisions of Article 27 §§ 2 and 3 of the Convention and
Rule 24 of the Rules of Court. The President of the Court directed that in
the interests of the proper administration of justice (Rules 24,43 § 2 and
71), the case should be assigned to the same Grand Chamber as the case of
Mikulski v. Poland (application no. 27914/95).

7. The applicant and the Government each filed a memorial.

8. Subscquently the President of the Grand Chamber invited the
Government to produce the applicant’s medical records kept by Cracow
Remand Centre during his detention on remand after 4 October 1993,
The Government supplied the relevant documents on 12 May 2000.
Copies were sent to the applicant on 25 May 2000.

9. A hearing took place in public in the Human Rights Building,
Strasbourg, on 7 June 2000 (Rule 59 § 2).

There appeared before the Court:

(a) Jor the Government

Mr K. DRZEWICKI, Agent,
Mrs M. WASEK-WIADEREK,

Mr K. KaLKskr, Counsel,
Mr W. DziuBan, Adviser,

(b) for the applicant
Mr K. Tor,
Mr P. Sotnaj, Counsel.
The Court heard addresses by Mr Sothaj, Mr Drzewicki, Mr Kalinski
Mrs Wasek-Wiaderek and Mr Tor.

I. Note by the Registry. The report is obtainable from the Registry.
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THE FACTS
[. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

A. The applicant’s detention and the proceedings against him

10. On 8 August 1991 the applicant was brought before the Cracow
Regional Prosecutor (Prokurator Wojewédzki), charged with [raud and
forgery and detained on remand. Since the applicant reported to the
prosecutor that he was sulfering from various ailments — in particular,
depression — the authorities ordered that he be examined by a doctor.
After the examination, which was carried out a few days later, the
applicant was found fit to be detained in prison. He was placed in Cracow
Remand Centre (Areszt Slea’czy).

11, Later, on an unspecified date, the applicant appealed against the
detention order. On 2] August 1991 the Cracow Regional Court (Sgd
Wejewsdzki) dismissed his appeal, finding that there were strong
indications that he had committed the offences with which he had been
charged. Referring to the results of his medical examination, the court
found no circumstances which would justily his release on health grounds.

12. From August 1991 to the end of July 1992 the applicant filed some
thirty applications for release and appeals against decisions refusing to
release him.

13. In the meantime, in October 1991, the applicant had attempted to
commit suicide in prison. From 4 November 1991 he went on hunger strike
for an unspecified period.

14. In November 1991 the authorities ordered that the applicant
be examined by doctors. The relevant report was made by experts of
the Faculty of Forensic Psychiatry of the Jagiellonian University on
25 November 1991. The doctors considered that the applicant was not fit
to be detained in an ordinary prison and recommended that, il his
detention was to be continued, he should be confined in the psychiatric
ward of a prison hospital. The applicant was subsequently taken to
Bytom Prison Hospital, where he was placed in a ward for internal
diseases and given treatment for his mental condition. The applicant
stayed in the hospital for an unknown period. He was then transferred
back to Cracow Remand Centre.

15. On 20 January and 27 February 1992 the applicant was examined
by specialists in forensic medicine. They considered that he needed
psychiatric treatment in prison but that it was not necessary to place him
in the psychiatric ward of a prison hospital.

16. On 30 April 1992 a bill of indictment against the applicant was
lodged with the Cracow Regional Court. In all, twenty-nine charges were
brought against him and his nine co-defendants. The case file comprised
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nineteen volumes. The prosecution requested the court to hear evidence
from ninety-eight witnesses.

17. On 15 June 1992, at the court’s request, doctors from the Cracow
Clinic of Psychiatry and the Faculty of Medicine of the Jagiellonian
University reported on the applicant’s psychological state. Their report
stated, inter alia:

“The patient shows persistent suicidal tendencies. Following the medical
examination, we f{ind that he is suffering from a deep syndrome of depression
accompanied by thoughts of suicide. In the light of the intensity of the suicidal
thoughts and of the lact that he has already attempted to commit suicide, he should
receive psychiatric trcatment. His detention seriously endangers his life (a grave risk
of a further suicide attempt) ...”

18. On 27 July 1992 the Cracow Regional Court quashed the detention
order.

19. On 26, 27 and 28 October and on 14 and 15 December 1992 the
court held hearings in the applicant’s case. A hearing listed for
8 February 1993 was cancelled because the applicant failed to appear.
His lawyer submitted a certificate to the effect that the applicant was on
five days’ sick-leave; however, the court ordered that the applicant should,
within three days, submit a medical certificate issued by a forensic expert,
“failing which preventive measures [Srodki zapobiegawcze] to ensure his
presence at the trial [will] be imposed on him”. The applicant did not
submit the required certificate but, on 12 February 1993, informed the
court that he was undergoing climatic treatment in Swinoujécie and was
to stay there until 7 March 1993. On 18 February 1993, since the applicant
had not informed the court of the address at which summonses could be
served on him, the court ordered that a “wanted” notice be issucd with a
view to locating and redetaining him on the ground that he had failed to
attend hearings. The next hearing scheduled for 16 March 1993 was
cancelled due to the applicant’s absence.

20. The detention order of 18 February 1993 had not been enforced by
4 October 1993, when the applicant was arrested by the police in
connection with a traffic offence. He was placed in Cracow Remand
Centre.

21. The Regional Court listed hearings for 6 October and 15 and
17 November 1993 but cancelled all of them becausc the applicant’s
mental state (in particular, his difficulties in concentrating) did not allow
him to participate properly in the trial. In a prison doctor’s notc made on
17 November 1993 his state was described as follows:

“Is able to take part in today’s proceedings (with limited active participation on
account of [illegible words] difficulty in concentrating).”
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According to a further expert report (obtained by the court at the end
of 1993) the applicant was “not suffering from mental illness” at that time
and his mental state was “not an obstacle to keeping him in detention”.

22. Meanwhile, on 18 October 1993, the applicant’s lawyer had
unsuccessfully appealed against the detention order, arguing that the
applicant, after his release on 27 July 1992, had received continuous
treatment for his severe depression and that his failure to appear before
the trial court had been due to his psychological state.

23. Between October 1993 and November 1994 the applicant made
twenty-one further unsuccessful applications for release and appealed,
likewise unsuccessfully, against each refusal.

24. On 13, 14 and 16 December 1993 the court held hearings. Hearings
scheduled for the end of January 1994 were cancelled as, on 26 January
1994, the applicant had attempted to commit suicide by taking an
overdose (see paragraphs 63-64 below).

25. The trial continued on 14, 15 and 16 February 1994. The hearings
listed for 9 and 10 March 1994 were cancelled because the presiding judge
was ill. Subsequent hearings took place on 14, 15 and 16 June 1994. In the
meantime the applicant had undergone psychiatric observation in
Wroctaw Prison Hospital (see paragraph 58 below).

26. The next hearing took place on 11 July 1994. The hearings listed
for 12 and 14 July 1994 were cancelled because the applicant had
withdrawn the power of attorney granted to his defence counsel. The
trial continued on 20, 21 and 22 September, 25 and 26 October, and 14
and 15 November 1994. The hearings listed for 20, 21 and 22 December
1994 were cancelled because one of the applicant’s co-defendants was
admitted to hospital at that time.

27. In the meantime, on 17 November 1994, the applicant had
complained to the President of the Cracow Regional Court about the
length of his detention and the conduct of the proceedings in his case. He
complained, in particular, that all of his nine co-defendants had been
released, whereas he was still being detained despite the fact that the
overall length of his detention had now exceeded two years. He asserted
that the minutes of the hearings had not reflected witnesses’ testimony,
that the court had failed to enter in the record his and his lawyer’s
submissions and had not allowed him to express his version of the facts of
the case freely. The criminal proceedings against him, which had to date
lasted more than four years, were, to use his term, a “nightmare”.

28. On 7 December 1994 the applicant complained to the court about
his psychiatric treatment in prison. The presiding judge asked the prison
authorities for explanations. They informed him of the number of medical
examinations undergone by the applicant, gave details of them and
produced copies of the relevant medical records.
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29. At about the same time, the applicant again requested the court to
release him on health grounds. He also referred to his family situation,
maintaining that his lengthy detention was putting a severe strain on his
family. On 8 December 1994 the Cracow Regional Court dismissed the
application.

30. On 4 January 1995, on an appeal by the applicant, the Cracow
Court of Appeal (Sgd Apelacyjny) upheld the Regional Court’s decision
and held that his detention should continue in view of the reasonable
suspicion that he had committed the offences in question and the fact
that he had been dctained on the ground of the risk that he would
abscond. The court also found that the situation of the applicant’s family,
although difficult, was not a circumstance that could militate in favour of
his release.

31. On 25 January 1993 the applicant’s lawyer applied to the Cracow
Regional Court to have the detention order quashed and the applicant
released under police supervision. He stressed that on 23 January 1995
the applicant had again tried to commit suicide in prison, by attempting
to hang himsclf (see paragraphs 69-70 below). This event, taken together
with his chronic depression, had been a clear warning that continuing
detention could jeopardise his life. He further pointed out that the
applicant had been redetained only because of his absence from hearings.
That ground could not warrant his detention any longer because evidence
against him had already been heard and kceping the applicant in
detention did not serve the purpose of ensuring the proper conduct of the
trial.

32. On 13 February 1995 the Cracow Regional Court dismissed that
application. It held that, according to a report from the prison
authorities, the applicant’s suicide attempt had been of an attention-
seeking nature and that the original grounds for his detention were still
valid. The relevant report, dated 10 February 1995, reads:

“Further to the [Regional] Court’s request regarding the accused, we conlirm that
Andrzej Kudta, who remains at your disposal, ... at 4.45 a.m. on 23 January this year,
attempted suicide in order to attract attention to his case.

On the basis of information {rom, and the conclusions of, the duty doctor, psychiatrist
and psychologist, it was established that the prisoner suffered from personality
disorders manifesting themselves as reactive depression. The result of the prisoner’s
action was a slight abrasion of the skin on his neck in the form of a stripe made by the
rope after hanging; no neurological changes were obscrved.

The prisoner carried out this demonstration as he considers that the criminal
proceedings arc taking a very long time and because he is distancing himsell from the
charges laid against him.

Despite his emotional problems, he is in control of the situation and is putting
pressure on the [prison authoritics).
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By decision of the Governor, he did not receive disciplinary punishment for his
behaviour. Psycho-corrective discussions [were held with him], aimed at ¢xplaining the
real threats to the prisoner’s health and life arising vom his behaviour.

In a subsequent psychiatric consultation (carried out after the suicide attempt) a
regression of the symptoms of reactive depression was noted.

He continues 1o be held in a cell with others because of the possibility of his self-
destructive behaviour arising [rom a subjective feeling of suffering. He is classed as a
difficult prisoner and therefore remains under constant observation and under the
control of the prison security and medical staff.

[Stamp and signature illegible]”

.33, On 25 February 1995 the applicant’s lawyer appealed against the
Regional Court’s decision, submitting that the applicant’s mental health
had significantly deteriorated and that he was constantly suffering from
depression. He requested the court to appoint psychiatric and other
medical experts to assess the applicant’s state of health, instead of
relying on the assessment made by the prison authorities. He also
maintained that the length of the proceedings was inordinate and
stressed that the applicant had already spent two years and four months
in detention.

34. On 2 March 1995 the Cracow Court of Appeal dismissed the
appeal. The court considered that it was not necessary to call medical
experts and that the applicant’s detention should continue in order
to ensure the proper conduct of the proceedings. Later, between
8 March and | June 1995, the applicant made four further unsuccessful
applications for release and lodged similarly ineffective appeals against
decisions to keep him in detention.

35. On 13, 14 and 15 March, 3, 4 and 5 April, and 4, 5, 30 and 31 May
1995 the Regional Court held hearings and heard evidence from
witnesses. Certain witnesses, who had previously failed to appear, were
brought to the court by the police.

36. On | June 1993 the Cracow Regional Court convicted the applicant
of fraud and forgery and sentenced him to six years’ imprisonment and a
fine of 5,000 zlotys (PLN). On 2 June 1995 both the applicant and his
lawyer filed a notice of appeal.

37. On | August 1995 the applicant complained to the Minister of
Justice that the trial court had not prepared the statement of reasons for
its judgment within the statutory time-limit of seven days. He submitted
that the delay had already amounted to two months.

38. At some later date the applicant requested to be released, arguing
that his prolonged detention had had very harmful effects on his health
and on the well-being of his family. On 14 August 1995 the Cracow
Regional Court dismissed his application. On 31 August 1995, on an
appeal by the applicant, the Cracow Court of Appeal upheld that decision
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and observed that his detention was warranted by the severity of the
sentence imposed.

39. On another unspecified date the applicant complained to the
Minister of Justice about the length of the proceedings in his case,
pointing out that the Cracow Regional Court had failed to provide him
with the statement of reasons for its judgment within the statutory time-
limit. That had significantly prolonged the appellate proceedings. On
28 August 1995 the Head of the Criminal Department of the Ministry of
Justice, in reply to that complaint, informed him that it was likely that the
statement of reasons for the judgment would exceed two hundred pages
and that the failure to comply with the statutory time-limit was due to the
fact that the judge rapporteur had been on leave.

40. On 27 September 1995, at the Regional Court’s request, the
applicant was examined by forensic psychiatrists from the Collegium
Medicum - Faculty of Forensic Medicine of the Jagiellonian University in
Cracow. The relevant part of their report reads:

“... As can be sccn in the file, and in accordance with the findings of the medical
experts, the defendant underwent observation in the psychiatric ward of Wroctaw
Prison Hospital. In the course of the hospital observation, attempts at suicide and
lengthy, vague losses of consciousness were observed. The comprehensive conclusions
.. of the report by the psychiatric experts in Wroclaw showed that the defendant
exhibited personality disorders and a predisposition to situational reactions, which do
not militate decisively against him being in prison, provided there is guaranteed
outpatient psychiatric care.

[The applicant] explained that he was still in the remand centre and felt very ill, he
had a permanent headache located in the apex, radiating to the nape. He very often
became breathless and had difficulty breathing, particularly at night. On those
occasions he asked the officers for help and they took him to the medical ward. On
most occasions the doctor prescribed Relanium [diazepam], which did not relieve his
suffering. He claimed that he continued to take Relanium at doses of at least 30 mg at
night and 15 mg during the day. This medicine ‘organised him’, as he said, and he could
not function without it. He felt constantly tired, did not sleep at night and was annoyed
by his continued stay in prison. He considered this preposterous, as he had already
‘overserved’ any sentence he could be given. During a conversation with the defendant,
it was observed that he had an abrasion of the epidermis at the base of the neck. When
his shirt collar was opened, it was found to be a linear abrasion of the epidermis around
the front section of the neck, corresponding to the furrows found on a hanging victim.
‘The defendant explained that ... he had tried to hang himse!f with a sheet, but had been
resuscitated. This was his second attempt at suicide and he could not explain why he
behaved in this way. He maintained that he had moments when he felt as if his
consciousness was interrupted and that at these times he tried to take his own life,
mainly by hanging but also by taking drugs and slashing himself with a razor. He
claimed that there was also an occasion when he left home after a family dispute and
woke up several weeks later in a boarding house in éwinoujécie. He did not understand
how he came to be there or what had happened to him during those weeks.

The person under examination is currently making good verbal contact, is oriented,
his mood is somewhat subdued, he is tense, irritable and experiences a strong sense of
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injustice. He states that he is being treated inappropriately. He receives some medicines
which do not improve his state of mind and he considers that this trcatment only
‘subjects him to psychotropic behaviour’.

Alter the psvchiatric examination, the delendant was sent to the EEG department (o
undergo a specialist examination.

The results of that examination are attached to the report.
Report

The examination of the defendant Andrzej Kudla, male, 33 years of age, and the
analysis of rhe results of previous examinations and medical and psychological
observations performed during hospitalisation lasting several wecks show that his
current mental state is the result of his personality disorders and predisposition to
decompensation in difficult situations. Thesc disorders are not psychotic in nature but
further suicide attempts will prove to be a real threat to his health. For this reason, we
also consider that if the legal proceedings require that the defendant spend a further
period in prison, he should be sent to a hospital ward and be supervised by specialist
stall. He should also be guaranteed access to a psychiatrist and a psychologist.

Expert Expert

Dr Elzbicta Skupien Dr Andrzej Zigba”

4]1. On 6 October 1995 the applicant received the statement of the
reasons for the judgment and, at some date thereafter, lodged an appeal.
The case file was translerred to the Cracow Court of Appeal on
14 November 1995.

42. On 22 February 1996 the Court of Appeal quashed the conviction
and ordered a retrial on the ground that the trial court had been
incorrectly constituted and that there had been numerous breaches of
procedural provisions. During the appellate hearing the applicant’s
lawyer had asked the court to quash the detention order, but without
success.

43. On 11 April 1996 the case file was sent to the Regional Court. The
Regional Court subsequently made a severance order and thereaflter the
applicant was tried separately from several other defendants.

44. On 30 April 1996 the applicant requested that the preventive
measure imposed on him be lifted or varied. On 28 May 1996 the Cracow
Regional Court gave a decision in which it stated, inter alia:

“... At the present stage of the casce, proper conduct of the proceedings can be ensured
by imposing preventive measures other than detention. ... The Court therefore quashes
the detention order on condition that the applicant puts up bail of PLN 10,000 within
one month from the date on which this decision is served on him. ..”

45. The applicant appealed against that decision and requested that
the bail be reduced and set in the light of his financial circumstances or,
alternatively, that the court secure proper conduct of the trial by ordering
him to submit to police supervision.
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46. On 11 June 1996 the trial court received a report from a psychiatric
expert it had appointed. The cxpert found that the applicant was in a state
of chronic depression accompanied by suicidal thoughts. He considered
that the applicant was able to participate in hearings but that continuing
detention could jeopardise his life because of the likelihood that he would
attempt to commit suicide.

47. On 20 June 1996 the Cracow Court of Appeal dismissed the
applicant’s appeal against the decision of 28 May 1996, holding that the
sum sel for bail was not excessive, given the cost of the damage resulting
from the commission of the offences with which he had been charged and
the serious nature of those offences. The court attached considerable
importance to the fact that after the first order for his detention had
been quashed in July 1992, the applicant had absconded and had been
redetained on that ground. Bail, the court added, was designed to secure
his presence at the trial and to prevent him from committing any further
acts aimed at obstructing the proper course of the proceedings. Having
regard to all the circumstances of his case, bail had therefore been set at
an appropriate level.

48. Shortly afterwards, the applicant complained to the Ombudsman
(Rzecznik Praw Obywatelskich) that the overall length of his detention had
now cxceeded three years. The complaint was referred to the President
of the Cracow Court of Appeal, who on 12 July 1996 sent a letter to the
applicant. The relevant part of that letter reads:

“... You were indicted for fraud and forgery on 30 April 1992. The bill of indictment
concerned ten co-defendants and evidence from ninety-eight witnesses was to be
obtaincd. The proceedings were delayed because you had been in hiding until your
subsequent detention in October 1993. You have also made numerous applications for
release. ... The delay in the proceedings between the date of the trial court’s judgment
and the date on which the case [ilc was sent to the Court of Appeal was justified by the
size of your case file and the length of the statement of reasons for the judgment
(29 volumes and 140 pages respectively). ... The statement of reasons was ready before
16 August 1995 and was sent out on 16 September 1995 because the judge rapporteur
was on leave. The only delay occurred in respect of handling your application for release
of 30 April 1996[;] it was examined on 28 May 1996 since from | May to 5 May 1996
there had been a public holiday. ...”

49. Meanwhile, the applicant had again applicd to the Cracow
Regional Court to release him under police supervision or to reduce the
bail set by the court on 28 May 1996. On 2 July 1996 the court refused the
application. The applicant’s lawyer appealed against that decision and
argued that in the light of the psychiatric report of 11 June 1996 the
applicant should be released because his life was in danger.

50. On 18 July 1996 the Cracow Court of Appcal dismissed the appeal,
pointing out that the danger to the applicant’s life was “not absolute”
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because he could obtain psychiatric treatment in prison. The court
considered that, given the applicant’s behaviour after his release in July
1992, his detention should continue in order to secure the proper course
of the trial unless he put up bail of PLN 10,000.

531. On 31 July 1996 the applicant again requested the Regional Court
to reduce the amount of security or to release him under police
supervision. He submitted that he did not have sufficient financial
resources to pay such a substantial sum of money. On 19 August 1996 the
court dismissed his application as manifestly ill-founded. It observed that
the applicant’s arguments concerning the question of bail had been an
“unjustified dispute with the mstitutions of justice” and that bail could
be put up not only by the applicant himself but also by third parties.

32. Later, the applicant requested the Regional Court to release him
so that he could provide the required security. On 10 September 1996 the
court dismissed this request, holding, inter alia:

“... It is logical that [the applicant] should be released after bail is paid. The accused’s
request to reverse the sequence of events is against the rules of procedure and common
sense and must therefore be dismisscd. ...”

53. The retrial was to start on 10 October 1996 but was postponed
because one of the applicant’s co-defendants had meanwhile been
detained in connection with other criminal proceedings against him.

54. On 29 October 1996 the Cracow Regional Court quashed the
detention order after the applicant’s family had paid bail of PLN 10,000
to the court.

55. The next two hearings were listed for 18 March and 17 April 1997
but the trial was again postponed as another co-defendant was ill
Subsequent hearing dates were set for 6, 21 and 23 October 1997. The
Regional Court later listed hearings for the following dates in 1998:
15 January, 26 February, 19 March, 6 and 28 April, 2, 22 and 24 June,
13 July, 23 September, 3 and 30 October, and 17 and 24 November. On
4 December 1998 the court gave judgment. The applicant was convicted
as charged and sentenced to six years’ imprisonment.

56. He appealed on 19 April 1999. On 27 October 1999 the Cracow
Court of Appeal varied the trial court’s judgment and reduced the
applicant’s sentence to five years’ imprisonment.

57. Subsequently the applicant lodged a cassation appeal (fasacja). On
24 February 2000 the Cracow Court of Appeal, having found that the
applicant had complied with the relevant formal requirements for such
appeals, forwarded his appeal to the Supreme Court (Sqd Najwyzszy). The
proceedings in the Supreme Court are still pending.
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B. Medical treatment received by the applicant during his
detention from 4 October 1993 to 29 October 1996, as shown
by the medical register kept by Cracow Remand Centre

58. The applicant was held at Cracow Remand Centre from 4 October
1993 to 29 October 1996, with only one interruption: on 9 March 1994 he
was transferred to Wroctaw Prison Hospital where, until 26 May 1994, he
underwent psychiatric observation ordered in other criminal proceedings
against him.

59. The medical register shows that the applicant was examined by a
doctor shortly after being detained. On 6 October 1993 the applicant
asked to be examined by a psychiatrist. The examination took place on
15 October. The applicant was diagnosed as suffering from reactio
situatione (situational reaction). He had been examined by or had
consulted a prison doctor on three previous occasions.

60. In November 1993 the applicant was examined by prison doctors
eight times. It was recorded that he was suffering from chronic insomnia
and lack of appetite and, subsequently, from recurring headaches,
dizziness and difficulty in concentrating.

61. On 10 December 1993 the applicant was examined by a
psychiatrist. He was diagnosed as suftering from personality disorder and
depressive reaction. During that month, on four further occasions, he
consulted or was examined by doctors in the prison outpatient ward. He
complained of insomnia and requested a change of medicine. On
24 December 1993 a doctor recommended that he be examined by a
psychiatrist.

62. On 4 January 1994 the applicant started to complain about
darkness in front of his eyes and headaches.

63. On 26 January 1994 the applicant attempted suicide by taking an
overdose. The doctor on duty made the following entry:

“Patient unconscious, no verbal contact. ... From the report given by [his cell-mate] it
transpires that yesterday he took the evening dose of medication ... nobody saw him
taking any other medication.

Diagnosis: intoxicatio medicamentosa acuta per os susp. [suspected acute drug poisoning by
mouth].

Medical recommendations: hospital obscrvation and urgent psychiatric treatment.”

64. The applicant was admitted to the prison hospital and stayed there
from 27 to 28 January 1994, the diagnosis being “status post inloxicationem
medicamentosam”. He underwent several medical tests (blood-cell
morphology, toxicological examination of urine, electrocardiography).

65. On 27 February 1994 the applicant was examined by a psychiatrist
and diagnosed as suffering from neurotic disorder.
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66. From 26 May 1994 (the date of his return from Wroctaw Prison
Hospital) to the beginning of November 1994 the applicant consulted the
prison outpatient doctors on thirteen occasions. He complained mainly
about difficulty in getting to sleep and recurring headaches lasting
several days but also about cold and skin ailments. In September 1994 he
asked several times for an appointment with a psychiatrist. He was
examined by a psychiatrist on 9 November 1994 and diagnosed as having
neurotic disorder.

67. In the meantime, on 5 November 1994, the prison doctor on duty
had asked for a further appointment with a psychiatrist for the applicant.
The psychiatrist examined the applicant on 7 December 1994 and
confirmed his previous diagnosis. The register records that the applicant
complained about dizziness and sleep disorder.

68. On 2 January 1995 the doctor on duty requested a follow-up
appointment with a psychiatrist for the applicant. On 11 and 13 January
1995 the doctor noted that the applicant had not rcported back to him. On
16 January 1995 the applicant was given an unspecified medicine.

69. On 23 January 1995 the applicant attempted to commit suicide by
hanging himself. On that day doctors made two notes in the medical
register. The relevant part of the {irst note, written by the doctor on
duty, reads:

“Art approximately 4.30 a.m. he madc a conspicuous attempt to commit suicide by
hanging himself on a sanitary appliance on the wall. Blood pressure 110/60 ... In the
teft nostril was a small amount of {oaming blood. Abrasions of the epidermis were
found on the neck consistent with the scars of a hanging victim. ... He does not want to
communicate orally. ...

Diagnosis: conspicuous attempt to commit suicide by hanging.

Medical recommendations: psychiatric test ...”

The second note, made by a specialist in internal medicine, reads as
follows:

“General condition good. ... Able to communicate logically. He stated that this had
not been his first attempt at suicide.

Diagnosis: condition following attempted suicide.

Medical recommendations: psychiatric test. Admission to hospital for treatment not
required.”

70. On 24 January 1995 the applicant was examined by a psychiatrist,
who made the following report:

“Good verbal communication, emotions satis{actory. ... He was in the psychiatric ward
of Wroclaw Prison Hospital ... to June 1994, Attempted suicide: ‘I can’t take any more.’
He is anxious. Disturbed sleep, loss of appetite, nausea, vomiting. The case has lasted
threc years — without a judgment, he had no previous convictions. He was frightened by
his actions: ‘[ don’t know what came over me.
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Diagnosis: condition following attempted suicide by hanging. Situational depressive

reaction.”

71. On 3 February 1995 the applicant was again examined by a
psychiatrist. The doctor’s note reads:

“Good contact. Full orientation, balanced mood. No psychotic symptoms. Complains:
‘I feel unwell, I have had enough of this, I do not sleep well, I will hang myself.’

Diagnosis: personality disorder; auto-aggressive reaction.”

72. In March 1995 the applicant was examined by doctors six times.
Two of those cxaminations were carried out by psychiatrists. The
relevant part of a medical certificate issued after the first examination
reads:

“Cracow, 7 March 1995
Medical Certificate
As to the state of health of the prisoner

Prisoner’s complaints, previous illnesses and operations: He is currently submitting
the following complaint: difficulty concentrating, psychomotor agitation, feelings of
inner tension, recurring pain in the epigastric region. Medical history shows frequent
attempts at suicide, including by hanging and drug overdose. He is under regular
psychiatric supervision. ...

Psychiatric consultation 7 March 1995. Situational reaction with depressive features.
Fit to take part in court proceedings. ...”

After the second examination, carried out on 31 March 1995, a doctor
noted:

“Good contact, {ull orientation, dysphoric mood. Clomplaints — tension ... sleep
disorder, difficulty in concentrating.

Diagnosis: ncurotic disorder.”

73. From the beginning of April to the end of December 1995 the
applicant, either at his own request or at the request of prison doctors,
was examined by psychiatrists at least once a month. Apart from that, he
received treatment for other ailments. As regards the applicant’s mental
state, it appears from the medical register that he repeatedly complained
of depression, sleep disturbances, tension, difficulty in concentrating,
irritation and lack of improvement of his condition.

74. In the period from the beginning of January to the end of August
1996 the applicant was examined by doctors on thirty-two occasions;
twelve examinations were carried out by psychiatrists.
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II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

75. At the material time the rules governing detention on remand
were contained in Chapter 24 of the Law of 19 April 1969 - Code of
Criminal Procedure (Kodeks postgpowania karnego) — entitled “Preventive
measures” (Srodki zapobiegaweze). The Code is no longer in force. It was
repealed and rcplaced by the Law of 6 June 1997 (commonly referred to
as the “New Code of Criminal Procedure”), which entered into force on
1 September 1998.

76. The Code listed as “preventive measures”, inter alia, detention on
remand, bail and police supervision.

Article 209 set out the general grounds justifying imposition of the
preventive measures. This provision read:

“Preventive mecasures may be imposed in order 1o ensure the proper conduct of

proceedings if the evidence against the accused sufficiently justifies the opinion that he
has committed a criminal offence.”

Article 217 § | defined grounds for detention on remand. The relevant
part of this provision, in the version applicable until 1 January 1996,
provided:

“1. Detention on remand may be imposed if:

(1) there is a rcasonable risk that an accused will abscond or go into hiding, in
particular when he has no fixed residence [in Poland] or his identity cannot be
established; or

(2) thereis a reasonable risk that an accused will attempt 10 induce witnesses to give
false testimony or to obstruct the proper course of proceedings by any other unlawful

means; or

(3) anaccused has been charged with a serious offence or has relapsed into crime in
the manner defined in the Criminal Codc; or

(4) an accused has been charged with an offence which creates a serious danger to
suciety.

”»

On | January 1996 sub-paragraphs 3 and 4 of Article 217 § 1 were
repealed and the whole provision was redrafted. From that date onwards
the relevant sub-paragraphs read:

“(1) there is a reasonable risk that an accused will abscond or go into hiding, in

particular when his identity cannot be established or he has no permanent abode [in
Poland]; or

(2) [as it stood before | January 1996].”
Paragraph 2 of Article 217 provided:

“If an accused has been charged with a serious offence or an intentional offence [for
the commission ol which he may be] liable to a sentence of a statutory maximum of at
least cight years’ imprisonment, or if a court of first instance has sentenced him to at



220 KUDEA v. POLAND JUDGMENT

lcast threc years’ imprisonment, the need to continue detention in order to secure the
proper conduct of proccedings may be based upon the likelihood that a heavy penalty
will be imposed.”

The Code set out the margin of discretion in maintaining a specific
preventive measure. Articles 213 § 1, 218 and 225 of the Code were based
on the precept that detention on remand was the most extreme preventive
measure and that it should not be imposed if more lenient measures were
adequate.

Article 213 § 1 provided:

“A preventive measure {including detention on remand] shall be immediately lifted
or varied if the basis for it has ceased to exist or new circumstances have arisen which
justify lifting a given mcasure or replacing it with a more or less severe one.”

Article 225 stated:

“Detention on remand shall be imposed only when it is mandatory; this measure shall
not be imposed if bail or police supervision, or both of those measures, are considered
adequate.”

The provisions for “mandatory detention” (for instance, detention
pending an appeal against a sentence of imprisonment exceeding three
years) werc repealed on | January 1996 by the Law of 29 June 1995 on
Amendments to the Code of Criminal Procedure and Other Criminal
Statutes.

Finally, Article 218 stipulated:

“If there are no special reasons to the contrary, detention on remand should be lifted,
in particular, if:

(1) it may seriously jeopardise the life or hcalth of the accused; or

(2) it would entail excessively burdensome effects for the accused or his family.”

77. Under Polish law “release on bail” does not mean release on
condition that a detainee undertakes to pay a specified sum to the court
if he fails to appear before it, but release on condition that the required
security is paid to the court by either the detainee himself or sureties
before the detainee is released.

78. Article 219 of the Code dealt with medical treatment of an accused
during detention on remand. It provided the following:

“If the state of health of an accused requires treatment in a medical establishment, he
cannot be further detained except in such an establishment.”

79. Article 214 of the Code of Criminal Procedure provided that an
accused could at any time lodge an application for release. It read:
“An accused may at any time apply to have a preventive measure lifted or varied.

Such an application shall be decided by the prosecutor or, after the bill of indictment
has bcen lodged, by the court competent to deal with the case, within a period not
exceeding three days.”
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80. Article 371 § | of the Code laid down a time-limit for preparing the
statement of reasons for the judgment of the trial court where an appeal
had been brought. The relevant provision read:

“The statement of the reasons for the judgment shall be prepared within seven days
from the date on which a notice of appeal has been lodged; in a complex case, when jt is
impossible 1o prepare it within the prescribed time, the president of the court may
extend that time for a specified period ...”

81. The Code set out two principal appellate remedies, called
“appellate measures”: an appeal, which, under Articles 374 et seq., could
be brought solely against judgments and an interlocutory appeal which,
under Articles 409 et seq., could be brought against decisions other than
Judgments and against orders for preventive measures. There was (and
still is) no specific provision expressly providing lor remedies against
inactivity on the part of the judiciary in the course of criminal proceedings.

THE LAW

1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION

82. The applicant claimed that he had not received adequate
psychiatric treatment when in detention from 4 October 1993 onwards.
He had been held at Cracow Remand Centre, where there had been no
psychiatric ward and where no serious effort to treat his chronic
depression had been made. In his submission, this had resulted in his
repeated attempts to commit suicide in prison and constituted inhuman
and degrading treatment within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Convention, which provides:

“No onc shall be subjected to torture or 1o inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.”

83. The applicant asserted that Article 219 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure imposed an obligation on the authorities to at least consider
whether his state of health was such as to require that he be placed in an
appropriate medical establishment (see paragraph 78 above). Indeed,
they had been well aware that he had suicidal tendencies, which had
inevitably been aggravated by the extreme conditions of imprisonment.
They had had before them abundant evidence to that effect because he
had previously been released pending trial in view of the danger to his
life posed by his continued detention.

84. From 4 October 1993 to 29 October 1996, that is to say for three
years, he had again been detained on remand. During that time he had
only once received treatment in a “medical establishment” within the
meaning of Article 219. In March 1994, the court had placed him for
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several months in the psychiatric ward of Wroctaw Prison Hospital. In the
applicant’s view, the court had done so only because his state had
markedly deteriorated after his suicide attempt in January 1994.

85. The applicant further maintained that, after that short period of
specialist treatment, he had again been transferred to Cracow Remand
Centre where he had received no medication that could have prevented
him from making further suicide attempts and where he had becn
detained in difficult prison conditions together with convicted criminals.
This he had found psychologically unbearable, and on 23 January 1995 he
had again attempted to commit suicide. He contended that the prison
authorities had arbitrarily and groundlessly labelled the suicide attempt
as being not genuine, but of an attention-secking nature and they had
reported the event to the court in that manner. They had not mentioned
that a day later a psychiatrist had diagnosed his behaviour as a
“situational depressive reaction”.

Despite that diagnosis, he added, the authorities had not done anything
substantial to improve his condition or to provide him with adequate
psychiatric assistance. Not only had the trial court failed to ensure
continuous supervision of his health and of the conditions of his
detention but it had taken no notice of the doctors’ reports on his state
either. In particular, he had been held in prison from 11 June to
29 October 1996 even though on the first of those dates the psychiatric
expert had assessed his state as very serious and stated that his
continued detention had been putting his life at risk. In sum, keeping
him in detention regardless of the fact that it could have endangered his
life and failing to give him adequate medical assistance amounted to
treatment contrary to Article 3 of the Convention.

86. The Government disputed that — apart from the applicant’s
subjective feelings — the treatment complained of had attained the
minimum level of severity required to fall within tlic scope of Article 3.
They first of all maintained that in the light of the medical evidence
produced by them before the Court, there could be no doubt that the
relevant authorities had carefully and frequently monitored the
applicant’s state of health and provided him with medical assistance
appropriate to his condition.

87. As to whether the authorities had fulfilled their obligation to place
the applicant in an “appropriate medical cstablishment”, pursuant to
Article 219 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the Government pointed
out that the medical records showed that he had been admitted to
prison hospitals whenever it had proved necessary. Apart from the
aforementioned observation in Wroclaw, he had been placed in hospital
after his second suicide attempt. That being so, no shortcomings on the
part of the authorities could be found in that respect.
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88. Nor could it be said, the Government added, that the courts had not
checked whether the applicant had received proper medical assistance or
had not made sure whether his condition had been compatible with
continued detention. They had frequently asked the prison services about
the applicant’s health and, where necessary, inspected the findings of
psychiatric examinations or even intervened with a view to improving the
situation. For instance, the trial court had immediately reacted to the
applicant’s complaint about the psychiatric treatment received in prison
(which he had made on 7 December 1994) and had asked the relevant
prison services for an explanation. In addition, the court had on several
occasions asked psychiatrists to prepare reports on the applicant’s health.

89. In conclusion, the Government invited the Court to uphold the
opinion expressed by the dissenting members of the Commission, who
had considered that while it might well be argued that the authorities
should have paid more attention to the applicant’s psychiatric condition,
they had nevertheless not exposed him to suffering of such severity as to
constitute inhuman or degrading treatment.

90. As the Court has held on many occasions, Article 3 of the
Convention enshrines one of the most fundamental values of democratic
society. It prohibits in absolute terms torture or inhuman or degrading
treatment or punishment, irrespective of the circumstances and the
victim’s behaviour (see, among many other authorities, V. v. the United
Kingdom [GC], no. 24888/94, § 69, ECHR 1999-IX, and Labita v. Italy
[GC], no. 26772/95, § 119, ECHR 2000-1V).

91. However, ill-treatment must attain a minimum level of severity if
it is to fall within the scope of Article 3. The assessment of this minimum
is, in the nature of things, relative; it depends on all the circumstances of
the case, such as the nature and context of the treatment, the manner and
method of its execution, its duration, its physical or mental effects and, in
some instances, the sex, age and state of health of the victim (see, for
example, the Raninen v. Finland judgment of 16 December 1997, Reports
of Judgments and Decisions 1997-VIIL, pp. 2821-22, § 55).

92. The Court has considered treatment to be “inhuman” because, inter
alia, it was premeditated, was applied for hours at a stretch and caused
either actual bodily injury or intense physical or mental suffering. It has
deemed treatment to be “degrading” because it was such as to arouse in
the victims feelings of fear, anguish and inferiority capable of humiliating
and debasing them. On the other hand, the Court has consistently stressed
that the suffering and humiliation involved must in any event go beyond
that inevitable element of suffering or humiliation connected with a given
form of legitimate treatment or punishment (see, mutatis mutandis, the
Tyrer v. the United Kingdom judgment of 25 April 1978, Series A no. 26,
p- 13, § 30; the Soering v. the United Kingdom judgment of 7 July 1989,
Series A no. 161, p. 39, § 100; and V. v. the United Kingdom cited above, § 71).
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93. Measures depriving a person of his liberty may often involve such
an element. Yet it cannot be said that the execution of detention on
remand in itself raises an issue under Article 3 of the Convention. Nor
can that Article be interpreted as laying down a general obligation to
release a detainee on health grounds or to place him in a civil hospital to
enable him to obtain a particular kind of medical treatment.

94. Nevertheless, under this provision the State must ensure that a
person is detained in conditions which are compatible with respect for his
human dignity, that the manner and method of the execution of the
measure do not subject him to distress or hardship of an intensity
exceeding the unavoidable level of suffering inherent in detention and
that, given the practical demands of imprisonment, his health and wcll-
being are adequately secured by, among other things, providing him with
the requisite medical assistance (see, mutatis mutandis, the Aerts v. Belgium
judgment of 30 July 1998, Reports 1998-V, p. 1966, §§ 64 et seq.).

95. The Court observes at the outset that in the present case it was not
contested that both before and during his detention from 4 October 1993
to 29 October 1996 the applicant had suffered from chronic depression
and that he had twice attempted to commit suicide in prison. His state
had also becn diagnosed as personality or ncurotic disorder and
situational depressive reaction (sce paragraphs 58-67 and 69-72 above).

96. The Court further observes that the medical evidence which the
Government produced to it (but not to the Commission) shows that
during his detention the applicant regularly sought, and obtained,
medical attention. He was examined by doctors of various specialisms
and frequently received psychiatric assistance (see paragraphs 59-74
above). From the beginning of October to the end of December 1993 he
had several times been examined by psychiatrists in prison (see
paragraphs 59-61 above). At the end of 1993 the trial court obtained a
report from a psychiatrist confirming that his state of health was at that
time compatible with detention (see paragraph 21 above in fine).

Shortly after his 1994 suicide attempt, an event which in the light of the
evidence before the Court does not appear to have resulted from or have
been linked to any discernible shortcoming on the part of the authorities,
the applicant was given specialist treatment in the form of psychiatric
observation in Wroctaw Prison Hospital from 9 March to 26 May 1994
(see paragraph 58 above). Later, after the observation in Wroctaw, he
also underwent two further follow-up examinations, on 9 November and
7 December 1994 (sec paragraphs 66-67 above).

97. Admittedly, that did not prevent him from making another
attempt to take his life in January 1995 (sece paragraph 69 above).
However, the Court, while it does not consider it necessary to express a
view on whether that attempt was, as the authorities asserted, of an
attention-seeking character or a manifestation of the suffering caused by
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his disorder, does not find on the material before it anything to show that
they can be held responsible for what happened.

98. Similarly, the Court cannot discern any subsequent failure on their
part to keep the applicant under psychiatric observation. On the contrary,
it finds that from the beginning of 1995 to his release on 29 October 1996
the applicant was examined by a psychiatrist at least once a month. In
1996 alone, that is to say, before being released, he underwent twelve
such examinations (see paragraphs 70-74 above).

99. The Court accepts that the very nature of the applicant’s
psychological condition made him more vulnerable than the average
detainee and that his detention may have exacerbated to a certain extent
his feelings of distress, anguish and fear. It also takes note of the fact that
from 11 June to 29 October 1996 the applicant was kept in custody despite
a psychiatric opinion that continuing detention could jeopardise his life
because of a likclihood of attempted suicide (see paragraphs 46-50
above). However, on the basis of the evidencc before it and assessing the
relevant facts as a whole, the Court does not find it established that the
applicant was subjected to ill-treatment that attained a sufficient level of
severity to come within the scope of Article 3 of the Convention.

100. Accordingly, there has been no violation of that Article in the
present case.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 5 § 3 OF THE CONVENTION

101. The applicant complained, secondly, that his detention on remand
had been excessive and he alleged a violation of Article 5 § 3 of the
Convention, the relevant part of which provides:

“Everyone arrested or detained in accordance with the provisions of paragraph | (¢) of
this Article shall be ... entitled to trial within a reasonable time or to release pending
trial. Release may be condilioned by guarantees to appear for trial.”

A. Period to be taken into consideration

102. In the proceedings in quecstion the applicant was twice detained
on remand. He was detained for the first time on 8 August 1991 and
remained in custody for nearly a year, that is to say, until 27 July 1992.
Then, he was arrested on 4 October 1993 and thereafter spent some
three years in detention before being released on bail on 29 October 1996
(see paragraphs 10, 18-20 and 54 above).

103. However, as Poland’s declaration recognising the right of
individual petition for the purposes of former Article 25 of the Convention
took effect on | May 1993, the period of the applicant’s detention before
that date lies outside the Court’s jurisdiction ratione temporis.
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104. Furthermore, the Court reiterates that, in view of the essential
link between Article 5 § 3 of the Convention and paragraph 1 (c) of that
Article, a person convicted at first instance cannot be regarded as being
detained “for the purpose ol bringing him before the competent legal
authority on reasonable suspicion of having committed an offence”, as
specified in the latter provision, but is in the position provided for by
Article 5 § | (a), which authorises deprivation of liberty “after conviction
by a competent court” (see, for example, the B. v. Austria judgment of
28 March 1990, Series A no. 175, pp. 14-16, §§ 36-39). Accordingly, the
applicant’s detention from | June 1995, the date of his original first-
instance conviction, to 22 February 1996, the date on which that
conviction was quashed and his case remitted, cannot be taken into
account for the purposes of Article 5 § 3.

105. The Court consequently finds that the period to be taken into
consideration consisted of two separate terms, the first lasting from
4 October 1993 to | June 1995 and the second from 22 February to
29 October 1996, and amounted to two years, lour months and three days.

B. Reasonableness of the length of detention

106. The applicant submitted that the authorities had failed to give
sufficient grounds for his detention. First of all, there had been no valid
reason justifying his detention from 4 October 1993 onwards, because he
had submitted a medical certificate confirming that he had been on sick-
leave and had therefore duly justified his ahsence from the hearings in
February and March 1993. Furthermore, it had been evident from the
very beginning that the imposition of measures other than detention —
such as bail or police supervision, or both of those measures — could have
secured his presence at the trial.

107. In any event, he submitted, pre-trial detention lasting two years
and four months could not be regarded as “reasonable”. Indeed, in the
proceedings in issue, he had spent in detention not merely these two
years and four months falling within the Court’s jurisdiction ratione
temporis and within the ambit of Article 5 § 3, but a total of four years and
thirteen days.

108. The Government replied that the main reason why the applicant
had been redetained on 4 October 1993 had not been his failure to appear
before the court in February and March 1993 but his lawyer’s failure to
comply with the time-limit sct for submitting a forensic expert’s medical
certificate as to the applicant’s state of health.

109. The applicant’s detention, they argued, had resulted from his own
behaviour. It was imposed in view of the risk of his absconding because he
had absconded after his release in July 1992. Subsequently the trial court
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had considered releasing the applicant on bail. In order to lessen the risk
of his absconding again, it had set bail at 10,000 zlotys (PLN), a sum which
had been appropriate for the damage caused by the commission of the
offences in question but which the applicant had regarded as excessive
and had not secured for several months. The delay in his release had
therefore been duc to the late payment of the required security and had
been caused by the applicant himself. The authorities, the Government
considered, had displayed due diligence in handling his case and there
had been no periods of inertia attributable to their conduct. In view of
that, the Government invited the Court to hold that the length of the
applicant’s detention had not exceeded a “rcasonable time” within the
meaning of Article 5 § 3 of the Convention.

110. The Court reiterates that the question of whether or not a period
of detention is reasonable cannot be assessed in the abstract. Whether it is
reasonable for an accused to remain in detention must be assessed in each
case according to its special features. Continued detention can be justified
in a given case only if there are specific indications of a genuine
requirement of public interest which, notwithstanding the presumption
of innocence, outweighs the rule of respect for individual liberty laid
down in Article 5 of the Convention (sec, among other authorities,
Labita, cited above, §§ 152 et seq.).

It falls in the first place to the national judicial authorities to ensure
that, in a given case, the pre-trial detention of an accused person does
not exceed a reasonable time. To this end they must, paying due regard
to the principle of the presumption of innocence, examine all the facts
arguing for or against the existence of the above-mentioned requirement
of public interest justifying a departure from the rule in Article 5 and must
set them out in their decisions on the applications for release. It is
essentially on the basis of the reasons given in these decisions and of the
well-documented facts stated by the applicant in his appeals that the
Court is called upon to decide whether or not there has been a violation
ol Article 5 § 3 (see the Muller v. France judgment of 17 March 1997,
Reports 1997-11, p. 388, § 35).

111. The persistence of reasonable suspicion that the person arrested
has committed an offence is a condition sine qua non for the lawfulness of
the continued detention, but after a certain lapse of time it no longer
suffices. The Court must then establish whether the other grounds given
by the judicial authorities continued to justify the deprivation of liberty.
Where such grounds were “relevant” and “sufficient”, the Court must also
be satisfied that the national authorities displayed “special diligence” in
the conduct of the proceedings (ibid.).

112. The Court observes that in the instant case it does not appear tobe
contested that the principal reason why the authorities ordered that a
“wanted” notice be issued and the applicant again be detained on remand
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was his failure to comply with the time-limit for submitting a medical
certificate and Lo indicate an address at which summonses could be served
on him during his treatment in Swinoujécic (see paragraph 19 above). On
those two facts the Cracow Regional Court and the Cracow Court of Appeal
based their opinion that there was a risk that the applicant would abscond,
a risk which justified his being detained to ensure the proper conduct of the
proceedings. The courts reiterated that opinion in nearly all their decisions
dismissing the numerous applications for release he made in the years
following his arrest on 4 October 1993 (see paragraphs 29-34 above).

113. Again, the risk of his absconding was one of the main factors that
the Regional Court took into account when determining the amount of bail
required from the applicant (see paragraphs 44-47 above). That risk
warranted his detention pending a decision on the value of the security
(see paragraphs 49-34 above) and, apart from the reasonable suspicion
that the applicant had committed the offences of fraud and forgery, was
indeed the main reason why he was held in detention for the period in issue.

114. The Court agrees that that basis, in addition to the suspicion that
the applicant had committed the criminal offences in question, could
initially suffice to warrant his detention. However, with the passage of
time that ground inevitably became less relevant and, given that before
being redetained on 4 October 1993 the applicant had already spent
nearly a year in detention (see paragraphs 10-18 and 102-03 above), only
very compelling reasons would persuade the Court that his further
detention for two years and four months was justified under Article 5 § 3.

115. In the instant case the Court has not found any such reasons,
especially as the courts, despite repeatedly referring to the two
aforementioned instances of the applicant’s failure to comply with a
court order, did not mention any other circumstance capable of showing
that the risk relied on actually persisted during the entire relevant period.

116. The Court accordingly concludes that the reasons relied on by the
courts in their decisions were not sufficient to justify the applicant’s being
held in detention for the period in question.

117. There has, therefore, been a violation of Article 5 § 3 of the
Convention.

III. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § | OF THE CONVENTION

118. The applicant further maintained that his right to a trial “within a
reasonable time” had not been respected and that there had accordingly
been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, the relevant part of
which provides:

“In the determination of ... any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to
a ... hearing within a reasonable time by [a] ... tribunal ...”
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A. Period to be taken into consideration

119. There was no dispute over when the proceedings started; it was
common ground that the relevant date was 8 August 1991, when the
applicant was charged. The parties did, however, disagree over whether the
proceedings could be regarded as still pending for the purposes of Article 6 § 1.

120. The applicant asserted that the “charge against him” had not vet
been determined because the examination of the merits ol his cassation
appeal was pending in the Supreme Court.

121. The Government argued that the trial had ended on 27 October
1999, when the Cracow Court of Appeal delivered the final judgment and
that it was irrelevant whether or not the applicant had lodged a cassation
appeal with the Supreme Court, because that appeal was an exceptional
remedy whereby only final judgments could be contested.

122, The Court reiterates that Article 6 § | does not compel the States
to set up courts of appeal or of cassation. Nevertheless, a State which does
institute such courts is required to ensurc that persons amenable to the
law shall enjoy before them the fundamental guarantees contained in
Article 6 (see, among other authorities, the Delcourt v. Belgium
judgment of 17 January 1970, Series A no. 11 pp. 13-15, § 25, and the
Brualla Gémez de la Torre v. Spain judgment of 19 December 1997,
Reporis 1997-VI1IL, p. 2956, § 37).

While the manner in which Article 6 is to be applied in relation to courts
of appeal or of cassation depends on the special features of the proceedings
in question, there can be no doubt that appellate or cassation proceedings
come within the scope of Article 6 (see, mutatis mulandis, the Twalibv. Greece
judgment of 9 June 1998, Reports 1998-1V, pp. 1427-28, § 46). Accordingly, the
length ol such proceedings should be taken into account in order to establish
whether the overall length of the proceedings was reasonable.

[23. Consequently, and in the absence ol any evidence to show that the
Supreme Court has alrcady given a ruling in the applicant’s case, the Court
finds that the proceedings have so far lasted for more than nine years.
However, given its jurisdiction ratione temporis (see paragraph 103 above),
the Court can only consider the period of seven years and some five months
which have elapsed since | May 1993, although it will have regard to the
stage reached in the proceedings on that date (see, for instance, Humen

v. Poland [GC], no. 26614/95, §§ 58-59, 15 October 1999, unreported).

B. Reasonableness of the length of the period in issue

124. The Court will assess the reasonableness ol the length of the
proceedings in the light of the particular circumstances of the case and
having regard to the criteria laid down in its case-law, in particular the
complexity of the case and the conduct of the applicant and of the
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relevant authorities. On the latter point, what is at stake for the applicant
has also to be taken into account (see, among many other authorities, the
Philis v. Greece (no. 2) judgment of 27 June 1997, Reports 1997-1V, p. 1083,
§ 35, and the Portington v. Greece judgment of 23 September 1998, Reports
1998-VI, p. 2630, § 21).

125. The applicant submitted that the judicial authorities themselves
had made his case complex because they had organised the trial badly.
First of all, there had been nine co-defendants indicted together with the
applicant, even though the charges against them had had no connection
with those laid against him. This had resulted in ninety-cight witnesses
being summoned; however, the testimony of only seven of them had been
relevant to the applicant’s case. Secondly, at the original trial, the court
had been improperly constituted, and that had resulted in the judgment
being quashed and a retrial ordered. Thirdly, the court made a late
severance order and had eventually dealt with his case separately after his
original first-instance conviction had been quashed. Had it done that at the
outset, the charges against him would have been determined sooner.

126. The applicant went on to argue that the inefficient manner in which
the authorities had handled his case had been the main reason why the
proceedings had lasted for so long. Furthermore, over the lengthy period of
nineteen months from February 1996 to September 1997, the Regional Court
had failed to display due procedural diligence. The courts were therefore
wholly responsible for the excessive length of his trial.

127. The Government disagreed and argued that the case was complex
on account of the volume of evidence, the number of charges against the
applicant and his co-defendants and the large number of the witnesses heard.

128. In their view, the applicant had substantially contributed to
prolonging the proceedings. He had failed to appear at a number of
hearings. He had absconded, causing a stay in the trial from March to
October 1993. The psychiatric observation undergone by him and the
need to place him in hospitals had also caused delays. In sum, the length
of the proceedings had been attributable mainly to his conduct.

129. Referring to the conduct of the relevant authorities, the
Government pointed out that there had been no sign of inactivity on
their part. On the contrary, the courts had shown due diligence in
handling the case and, although there had been some, albeit negligible,
delays on their part, the “reasonable time” requirement had nevertheless
been complied with in the applicant’s case.

130. The Court considers that, even though the case was of some
complexity, it cannot be said that this in itself justified the entire length
of the proceedings.

It is true that in February and March 1993 the applicant failed to
appear before the court and that, as a result, the trial was adjourned to
October 1993 (see paragraphs 19-21 above). However, the Court finds no
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evidence to demonstrate that at any subsequent stage of the proceedings
the applicant showed dilatory conduct or otherwise upset the proper
conduct of the trial. In view of that, the Court considers that his conduct
did not contribute substantially to the length of the proceedings.

The Government maintained that the courts, although responsible for
some delays, had not on the whole failed to determine the case within a
reasonable time. The Court observes, however, that the duty to
administer justice expeditiously was incumbent in the first place on
them, especially as during the substantial part of his trial the applicant
had been in custody and had suffered from serious depression. This
required particular diligence of them in dealing with his case.

In this connection the Court notes that after the applicant’s original
first-instance conviction was quashed on 22 February 1996, the retrial
was scheduled for 10 October 1996 but began only on 18 March 1997,
that is to say, after a lapse of more than a year. It was then postponed to
October 1997 (see paragraphs 42 and 53-55 above). Admittedly, the
postponement was — at least in some part — caused by events attributable
to the applicant’s co-defendants (see paragraphs 53 and 55 above).
Nevertheless, that lack of progress in the proceedings resulted in a total
delay of nearly one year and eight months, a delay for which the Court
does not find a sufficient justification and which it considers
incompatible with the diligence required under Article 6 § |.

131, Accordingly, the Court cannot regard the period of time that
elapsed in the instant case as reasonable.

There has, therefore, been a violation of Article 6 § | of the Convention.

IV. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONVENTION

132. The applicant submitted, lastly, that he had had no effective
remedy whereby to raise the issue of the excessive length of the
proceedings in his case before a national authority. In his view, there had,
accordingly, been a violation ol Article 13 of the Convention, which provides:

“Evervonc whosc rights and freedoms as set forth in [the] Convention are violated
shall have an effective remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the
violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity.”

133. In the present case the Court has been invited to determine the
scope of the Contracting States’ obligation under Article 13 to provide a
person with an “effective remedy before a national authority” if the
Convention right asserted by the applicant is the right to a “hearing
within a reasonable time” guaranteed by Article 6 § 1. The applicant
argued that Article 13 should be interpreted as requiring such an
“effective remedy”; the Government disputed that. The Commission did
not find it necessary to determine this issue.
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A. Arguments of the parties

1. The applicant

134. The applicant, both in his memorial and at the hearing before the
Court, relied heavily on the opinion of the dissenting members of the
Commission, who had considered not only that it was necessary to
examine his complaint under Article 13 but also that there had been a
breach of that provision. In addition, he referred to the Commission’s
report in the case of Mikulski v. Poland (application no. 27914/95,
Commission’s report of 10 September 1999, unpublished), in which the
Commission, having found no violation of Article 6 § | of the Convention
in respect of the length of criminal proceedings against the applicant, had
nevertheless expressed the view that there had been a violation of
Article 13 on account of the lack of any remedy whereby he could have
put the substance of his complaint about the length of those proceedings
before a competent national authority.

135. The applicant considered, as the Commission had done in the
Mikulski report, that even though in certain cases Article 6 § 1 could be
seen as a lex specialis in relation to Article 13 — for instance in cases where a
person complained that his right of access to a tribunal had not been
respected — the same did not hold true for complaints about
infringements of the right to a hearing within a reasonable time. In such
cases Article 13 of the Convention should in principle apply irrespective of
whether a violation of Article 6 § 1 had been found.

136. He also pointed out that an individual’s entitlement to an
effective remedy under Article 13 did not depend on whether or not a
violation of his Convention rights had in fact been found but on whether
he had an arguable claim that those rights had been violated.

137. According to the applicant, Polish legislation had not provided
any legal remedy whereby he could have effectively contested the length
of the criminal proceedings against him and had his right to a “hearing
within a reasonable time” enforced. In consequence, his right to an
“effective remedy before a national authority” within the meaning of
Article 13 had not been respected.

2. The Government

138. The Government disagreed with the applicant on all points. In
their memorial they subscribed to the view expressed by the majority of
the Commission and maintained that it was not necessary to examine
whether in the present case there had also been a violation of Article 13
of the Convention on account of the alleged absence of an “effective
domestic remedy” against excessive length of proceedings.
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139. At the hearing, they further argued that the approach adopted by
the Commission in the Mikulski case had been inconsistent with the
Court’s established case-law on the relationship between Articles 6 § 1
and 13 of the Convention and that the Commission’s opinion in that case
was entirely unsupported by the ratio legis of the latter provision. In that
context, they stressed that the Court had given numerous judgments —
they referred in particular to those in the cases of Kadubec v. Slovakia
(Judgment of 2 September 1998, Reports 1998-VI) and Brualla Gémez de
la Torre (judgment cited above) — in which it had consistently held either
that “the requirements of Article 13 are less strict than, and are here
absorbed by, those of Article 6” or that “the role of Article 6 § 1 in
relation to Article 13 is that of a lex specialis, the requirements of
Article 13 being absorbed by those of Article 6 § 1”. It was noteworthy
that the Court had applied the same lex specialis approach in respect of
Article 5 § 4 of the Convention which, like Article 6 § |, guaranteed a
right of a strictly procedural character.

140. The Government also relerred to the cases of Pizzetti v. Italy,
judgment of 26 February 1993, Series A no. 257-C, Giuseppe Tripods
v. ltaly, no. 40946/98, 25 January 2000, unreported, and Bouilly v. France,
no. 38952/97, 7 December 1999, unreported, maintaining that the Court,
alter finding a violation of the right to a “hearing within a reasonable
time”, had consistently held that it was not necessary to examine
the complaint about the lack of a remedy for the excessive length of
those proceedings under Article 13. The Government stressed that
the Commission itself had cited that form of words in the present
case, relerring to the Pizzetti judgment. Yet in the Mikulski case the
Commission had deemed that judgment irrelevant because it had found
no violation of the right to a hearing within a reasonable time but had
considered that the applicant nevertheless had an “arguable claim” that
the right had been violated and that the less strict guarantees of Article 13
had therefore come into play.

141, Such a conclusion, the Government maintained, had been
inconsistent with the Commission’s own approach in the Pizzetti case, in
which it had considered that Article 13 was not applicable where the
alleged violation ol the Convention had taken place in the context of
judicial proceedings (see the Pizzetti judgment cited above, opinion ol
the Commission, pp. 41-42).

142. The Government said that they saw no convincing reason to
reconsider the existing clear, consistent case-law of the Court on the
relationship between Articles 6 § | and 13 of the Convention. In
particular, they criticised the Commission’s argument in the Mikulski
case that, given the very large number of complaints about the excessive
length of proceedings, the applicability of Article 13 to the right to a
hearing within a reasonable time might be of considerable practical
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importance in giving effect at domestic level to one of the fundamental
procedural guarantees in Article 6. On the contrary, they argued that
creating a separate, new remedy — which would for all practical purposes
mean establishing an additional right of appeal — could only prolong the
length of proceedings in domestic courts.

143. In that connection, they asserted that if a State had a backlog of
business in its system of justice, it would not seem reasonable to remedy
the situation by requiring that State to create a new judicial or other
means of complaining about delays in proceedings. The length of
proceedings should be looked on as a structural dysfunction and more
comprehensive measures would be needed to counteract it.

144. Furthermore, the Government added, carrying literal
interpretation ad absurdum would lead to the conclusion that there should
also be an “effective remedy before a national authority” for persons who
complained of a violation of Article 13. For all those reasons the
Government concluded that Article 6 § 1 of the Convention was a lex
specialis in relation to Article 13 and that consequently the latter
provision did not apply to cases in which the applicant’s complaint about
the length of proceedings was examined under Article 6 § 1.

145. The Government finally submitted that should the Court find it
necessary to examine the case under Article 13, there had been no violation
of that provision. They acknowledged that there was no single, specific
remedy in Poland whereby to complain about delays in judicial proceedings.
However, they were of the opinion that in the criminal proceedings against
him the applicant could have raised the issue of their length in his appeals
against decisions to prolong his detention or in the applications for release
he made under Article 214 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (see
paragraph 79 above). The applicant could also have lodged a complaint
with the president of the court dealing with his case or with the Minister of
Justice. That would have resulted in those persons’ putting his case under
their administrative supervision. The administrative supervision might, in
principle, have resulted in disciplinary sanctions being imposed on the
judge if he or she had failed to conduct the trial effectively and expeditiously.

Although it could not give any direct redress to such a complainant, the
Government maintained that the aggregate of remedies referred to by
them satisfied the requirements of Article 13 of the Convention.

B. The Court’s assessment

1. Whether it is necessary to examine the complaint under Article 13

146. In many previous cases in which the Court has found a violation of
Article 6 § 1 it did not consider it necessary also to rule on an accompanying
complaint made under Article 13. More often than not this was because in the
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circumstances Article 6 § | was deemed to constitute a lex specialis in relation
to Article 13.

Thus, where the Convention right asserted by the individual is a “civil
right” recognised under domestic law — such as the right ol property — the
protection afforded by Article 6 § | will also be available (see, for example,
the Sporrong and Lénnroth v. Sweden judgment of 23 September 1982,
Series A no. 52, pp. 31-32, § 88). In such circumstances the safeguards of
Article 6 § 1, implying the [ull panoply of a judicial procedure, are stricter
than, and absorb, those of Article 13 (see, for example, the Brualla Gémez
de la Torre judgment cited above, p. 2957, § 41).

The Court has applied a similar logic in cases where the applicant’s
grievance has been directed at the adequacy of an existing appellate or
cassation procedure coming within the ambit of both Article 6 § 1 under
its “criminal” hcad and Article 13 (see the Kamasinski v. Austria
judgment of 19 December 1989, Series A no. 168, pp. 45-46, § 110 - in
relation to nullity proceedings before the Supreme Court).

In such cases there is no legal interest in re-examining the same subject
matter of complaint under the less stringent requirements of Article 13.

147. There is, however, no overlap and hence no absorption where, as
in the present case, the alleged Convention violation that the individual
wishes to bring before a “national authority” is a violation of the right to
trial within a reasonable time, contrary to Article 6 § 1. The question of
whether the applicant in a given case did benefit from trial within a
reasonable time in the determination of civil rights and obligations or a
criminal charge is a separate legal issue from that of whether there was
available to the applicant under domestic law an effective remedy to
ventilate a complaint on that ground. In the present case the issue to be
determined before the Article 6 § 1 “tribunals” was the criminal charges
brought against the applicant, whereas the complaint that he wanted to
have examined by a “national authority” for the purposes of Article 13 was
the separate one of the unreasonable length of the proceedings.

In comparable cases in the past, the Court has nonetheless declined to
rule on an accompanying complaint of the absence of an effective remedy
as guaranteed by Article 13, considering it unnecessary in view of its prior
finding of a breach of the “reasonable time” requirement laid down in
Article 6 § | (see, among other examples, the judgments cited above:
Pizzetti, p. 37, § 21; Bouilly, § 27; and Giuseppe Tripodi, § 15).

148. In the Court’s view, the time has come to review its case-law in
the light of the continuing accumulation of applications before it in
which the only, or principal, allegation is that of a failure to ensure a
hearing within a reasonable time in breach of Article 6 § 1.

The growing frequency with which violations in this regard are being
found has recently led the Court to draw attention to “the important
danger” that exists for the rule of law within national legal orders when
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“excessive delays in the administration of justice” occur “in respect of
which litigants have no domestic remedy” (see, for example, Bottazzi
v. Italy [GC], no. 34884/97, § 22, ECHR 1999-V; Di Mauro v. Italy [GC],
no. 34256/96, § 23, ECHR 1999-V; A.P. v. Italy [GC], no. 35265/97, § 18,
28 July 1999, unreported; and Ferrari v. Italy [GC], no. 33440/96, § 21,
28 July 1999, unreported).

149. Against this background, the Court now perceives the need to
examine the applicant’s complaint under Article 13 taken separately,
notwithstanding its earlier finding of a viclation of Article 6 § 1 for
failure to try him within a reasonable time.

2. Applicability of Article 13 to complaints alleging a violation of the right to
a hearing within a reasonable time

150. The Government argued that Article 13 did not apply to cases in
which the applicant’s complaint about the length of proceedings was
examined under Article 6 § 1. They also referred to the Commission’s
opinion in the Pizzetti case that Article 13 was not applicable where the
alleged violation had taken place in the context of judicial proceedings
(see paragraphs 139-44 above).

151. The Court finds nothing in the letter of Article 13 to ground a
principle whereby there is no scope for its application in relation to any
of the aspects of the “right to a court” embodied in Article 6 § 1. Nor can
any suggestion of such a limitation on the operation of Article 13 be found
in its drafting history.

Admittedly, the protection afforded by Article 13 is not absolute. The
context in which an alleged violation — or category of violations — occurs
may entail inherent limitations on the conceivable remedy. In such
circumstances Article 13 is not treated as being inapplicable but its
requirement of an “effective remedy” is to be read as meaning “a remedy
that is as effective as can be having rcgard to the restricted scope for
recourse inherent in [the particular context]” (see the Klass and Others
v. Germany judgment of 6 September 1978, Series A no. 28, p. 31, § 69).
Furthermore, “Article 13 does not go so far as to guarantee a remedy
allowing a Contracting State’s laws to be challenged before a national
authority on the ground of being contrary to the Convention” (sec the
James and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment of 21 February 1986,
Series A no. 98, p. 47, § 85). Thus, Article 13 cannot be read as requiring
the provision of an effective remedy that would enable the individual to
complain about the absence in domestic law of access to a court as
secured by Article 6 § 1.

As regards an alleged failure to ensure trial within a reasonable time,
however, no such inherent qualification on the scope of Article 13 can be
discerned.
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152. On the contrary, the place of Article 13 in the scheme of human
rights protection set up by the Convention would argue in favour of
implied restrictions of Article 13 being kept to a minimum.

By virtue of Article | (which provides: “The High Contracting Parties
shall secure to everyone within their jurisdiction the rights and [reedoms
defined in Section I of this Convention™), the primary responsibility [or
implementing and enforcing the guaranteed rights and freedoms is laid on
the national authorities. The machinery ol complaint to the Court is thus
subsidiary to national systems safeguarding human rights. This subsidiary
character is articulated in Articles 13 and 35 § | of the Convention.

The purpose of Article 35 § 1, which sets out the rule on exhaustion of
domestic remedies, is to alford the Contracting States the opportunity of
preventing or putting right the violations alleged against them before those
allegations are submitted to the Court (see, as a recent authority, Selmouni
v. France [GC], no. 25803/94, § 74, ECHR 1999-V). The rule in Article 35§ | is
based on the assumption, reflected in Article 13 (with which it has a close
affinity), that there is an elfective domestic remedy available in respect of
the alleged breach of an individual’s Convention rights (ibid.).

In that way, Article 13, giving direct expression to the States’ obligation
to protect human rights first and loremost within their own legal system,
establishes an additional guarantee for an individual in order to ensure
that he or she eflectively enjoys those rights. The object of Article 13, as
emerges [rom the fravaux préparatoires (see the Collected Edition of the
“Travaux Préparatoires” of the European Convention on Human Rights, vol. 11,
pp. 485 and 490, and vol. 111, p. 631), is to provide a means whereby
individuals can obtain relief at national level for violations of their
Convention rights before having to set in motion the international
machinery of complaint before the Court. From this perspective, the
right of an individual to trial within a reasonable time will be less
ellective if there exists no opportunity to submit the Convention claim
first to a national authority; and the requirements of Article 13 are to be
seen as reinforcing those of Article 6 § 1, rather than being absorbed by
the general obligation imposed by that Article not to subject individuals to
inordinate delays in legal proceedings.

153. The Government, however, argued that requiring a remedy (or
inordinate length of proceedings under Article 13 is tantamount to
imposing on States a new obligation to establish a “right of appeal”, in
particular a right to appeal on the merits, which, as such, is guaranteed
only in criminal matters under Article 2 of Protocol No. 7 to the
Convention; and that in practice the exercise of such a remedy could only
prolong proceedings in domestic courts (see paragraphs 142-43 above).

154. The Court does not accept the Government’s submissions.

A remedy for complaining about unreasonable length of proceedings
does not as such involve an appeal against the “determination” of any
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criminal charge or of civil rights and obligations. In any event, subject to
compliance with the requirements of the Convention, the Contracting
States — as the Court has held on many previous occasions — are afforded
some discretion as to the manner in which they provide the relief required
by Article 13 and conform to their Convention obligation under that
provision (see, for example, the Kaya v. Turkey judgment of 19 February
1998, Reports 1998-1, pp. 329-30, § 106).

As to the suggestion that requiring yet a further remedy would result in
domestic proccedings being made even more cumbersome, the Court
would observe that even though at present there is no prevailing pattern
in the legal orders of the Contracting States in respect of remedies for
excessive length of proceedings, there are examples emerging from the
Court’s own case-law on the rule on exhaustion of domestic remedies
which demonstrate that it is not impossible to create such remedies
and opcrate them effectively (see, for instance, Gonzalez Marin v. Spain
(dec.), no. 39521/98, ECHR 1999-VII, and Tomé Mota v. Portugal (dec.),
no. 32082/96, ECHR 1999-1X).

155. If Article 13 is, as the Government argued, to be interpreted as
having no application to the right to a hearing within a reasonable time
as safeguarded by Article 6 § 1, individuals will systematically be forced to
refer to the Court in Strasbourg complaints that would otherwise, and in
the Court’s opinion more appropriately, have to be addressed in the first
place within the national legal system. In the long term the effective
functioning, on both the national and international level, of the scheme
of human rights protection sct up by the Convention is Hable to be
weakened.

156. In view of the foregoing considerations, the Court considers that
the correct interpretation of Article 13 is that that provision guarantees
an effective remedy before a national authority for an alleged breach of
the requirement under Article 6 § 1 to hear a case within a reasonable
time.

3. Compliance with the requirements of Article 13

157. As the Court has held on many occasions, Article 13 of the
Convention guarantees the availability at national level of a remedy to
enforce the substance of the Convention rights and freedoms in whatever
form they may happen to be secured in the domestic legal order. The
effect of Article 13 is thus to require the provision of a domestic remedy
to deal with the substance of an “arguable complaint” under the
Convention and to grant appropriate relief (see, among many other
authorities, the Kaya judgment cited above).

The scope of the Contracting States’ obligations under Article 13 varies
depending on the nature of the applicant’s complaint; however, the
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remedy required by Article 13 must be “effective” in practice as well as
in law (see, for example, ffhan v. Turkey [GC], no. 22277/93, § 97, ECHR
2000-VID).

The “effectiveness” of a “remedy” within the meaning of Article 13
does not depend on the certainty of a favourable outcome for the
applicant. Nor does the “authority” referred to in that provision
necessarily have to be a judicial authority; but if it is not, its powers and
the guarantees which it alfords are relevant in determining whether the
remedy before it is effective. Also, even if a single remedy does not by
itself entirely satisfy the requirements of Article 13, the aggregate of
remedies provided for under domestic law may do so (see, among many
other authorities, the Silver and Others v. the United Kingdom
judgment of 25 March 1983, Series A no. 61, p. 42, § 113, and the
Chahal v. the United Kingdom judgment of 15 November 1996, Reports
1996-V, pp. 1869-70, § 145).

158. It remains for the Court to determine whether the means
available to the applicant in Polish law for raising a complaint about
the length of the proceedings in his case would have been “effective”
in the sense either of preventing the alleged violation or its
continuation, or of providing adequate redress for any violation that
had already occurred.

159. The Court notes at the outset that the Government did not claim
that there was any specific legal avenue whereby the applicant could
complain of the length of the proceedings but submitted that the
aggregate of several remedies satisfied the Article 13 requirements. They
did not, however, indicate whether and, if so, how the applicant could
obtain relief — either preventive or compensatory — by having recourse to
those remedies (see paragraph 145 above). It was not suggested that any
ol the single remedies referred to, or a combination of them, could have
expedited the determination of the charges against the applicant or
provided him with adequate redress for delays that had already occurred.
Nor did the Government supply any example from domestic practice
showing that, by using the means in question, it was possible for the
applicant to obtain such a relief.

That would in itself demonstrate that the means referred to do not
meet the standard of “effectiveness” for the purposes of Article 13
because, as the Court has already said (see paragraph 157 above), the
required remedy must be effective both in law and in practice.

160. Accordingly, the Court holds that in the present case there has
been a violation of Article 13 of the Convention in that the applicant had
no domestic remedy whereby he could enforce his right to a “hearing
within a reasonable time” as guaranteed by Article 6 § | of the
Convention.
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V. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

161. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satislaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

162. Under the head of pecuniary damage, the applicant claimed a
sum of 480,000 zlotys (PLN) for loss of profits from his commercial
activity, caused by his lengthy detention.

The applicant further asked the Court to award him 800,000 United
States dollars (USD), or their equivalent in zlotys, for moral suffering
and distress resulting from a violation of his Convention rights.

163. The Government considered that the sums in question were
inordinately excessive. They requested the Court to rule that the finding
of a violation would constitute in itself sufficient just satisfaction. In the
alternative, they invited the Court to make an award of just satisfaction on
the basis of its case-law in similar cases and national economic
circumstances.

164. The Court’s conclusion, on the evidence before it, is that the
applicant has failed to demonstrate that the pecuniary damage pleaded
was actually caused by his being held in custody for the relevant period.
Consequently, there is no justification for making any award to him under
that head.

165. On the other hand, the Court accepts that the applicant has
certainly suffered non-pecuniary damage - such as distress and
frustration resulting from the protracted length of his detention and trial
— which is not sufficiently compensated by the findings of violation of the
Convention. Making its assessment on an equitable basis, the Court

awards the applicant PLN 30,000 under this head.

B. Costs and expenses

166. The applicant, who received legal aid from the Council of Europe
in connection with the presentation of his case, sought reimbursement of
USD 30,400 for costs and expenses incurred in the proceedings before the
Court.

167. In their memorial the Government invited the Court to make an
award, if any, only in so far as the costs and expenses claimed were actually
and necessarily incurred and were reasonable as to quantum. At the
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hearing they said that the claim for costs and expenses was excessive in
the extreme.

168. The Court has assessed the claim in the light of the principles laid
down in its case-law (see Nikolova v. Bulgaria [GC], no. 31195/96, § 79,
ECHR 1999-I1; Octiirk v. Turkey [GC], no. 22479/93, § 83, ECHR 1999-VI;
and Witold Litwa v. Poland, no. 26629/95, § 88, ECHR 2000-I1I).

Applying the said criteria to the present case and making its
assessment on an equitable basis, the Court considers it reasonable to
award the applicant PLN 20,000 for his costs and expenses together with
any value-added tax that may be chargeable, less the 10,589 French francs
received by way of legal aid from the Council of Europe.

C. Default interest

169. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in Poland at the date of adoption of the present
judgment is 21% per annum.

FFOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT

1. Holds unanimously that there has been no violation of Article 3 of the
Convention;

2. Holds unanimously that there has been a violation of Article 5 § 3 of the
Convention;

3. Holds unanimously that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the
Convention;

4. Holds by sixteen votes to one that there has been a violation of Article 13
of the Convention;

5. Hplds unanimously

(a) that the respondent State i1s to pay the applicant, within three

months, the following amounts:
(1) PLN 30,000 (thirty thousand zlotys) in respect of non-pecuniary
damage;
(i) PLN 20,000 (twenty thousand zlotys) in respect of costs and
expenses, together with any value-added tax that may be
chargeable, less FRF 10,589 (ten thousand five hundred and eighty-
nine French francs) to be converted into zlotys at the rate applicable
at the date of delivery of this judgment;

(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 21% shall be payable from

the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;
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6. Dismisses unanimously the remainder of the applicant’s claims for just
satisfaction.

Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the
Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 26 October 2000.

Luzius WILDHABER
President

Paul MAHONEY
Deputy Registrar

In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of
the Rules of Court, the partly dissenting opinion of Mr Casadevall is
annexed to this judgment.

LW.
P.JM.
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PARTLY DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGE CASADEVALL

(Translation)

1. Idonot share the majority’s view that it was necessary for the Court
to depart from precedent and hold in the instant case that it had to rule also
on the complaint based on an alleged violation of Article 13, that there had
been no effective remedy, when it had already found a violation of Article 6
§ | because a reasonable time had been exceeded in the same proceedings.

2. Given, in particular, the wording of Article 13, which is as succinct
as it is broad, there is certainly nothing to prevent its being applied to the
various aspects of the “right to a court” embodied in Article 6 § 1'. T have
no difficulty with that. On the other hand, the complications - of all kinds
— that this new case-law is likely to entail for the Court, for the member
States and, above all, for the only persons intended to benefit from the
protection afforded by the Convention, the applicants, make me fear that
the cure is worse than the disease, for the following reasons.

3. The first relates to the grounds given for departing from precedent.
I can accept, in theory, the reasoning in paragraph 147 of the judgment,
according to which there is neither overlap nor absorption where, as in the
present case, the alleged violation that the individual wishes to bring
before a national authority is a violation of the right to trial within a
reasonable time. However, the remainder of the reasoning, based on the
continuing accumulation of length-of-proceedings cases before the Court,
is of no legal interest”.

In July 1999, in the Italian length-of-proceedings cases cited in
paragraph 148 of the judgment, the Court did, indeed, rule that the
accumulation of identical breaches reflected a continuing situation that
had still not been remedied and in respect of which litigants had no
domestic remedy. That accumulation of breaches led it to hold that there
was a practice incompatible with the Convention.

It is true that since then there have been more and more findings of
violations based solely or principally on the excessive length of proceedings
in a good many member States. But by the terms of the Convention, the
Court has a duty to consider and try applications as submitted to it by
litigants. To state, as the Court does in paragraph 149, that the time has
now come, on account of the number of applications relating to length of
proceedings, to examine the complaint under Article 13 taken separately
smacks, in my view, more of expediency than of law.

1. Paragraph 151 of the judgment.
2. “.. in the light of the continuing accumulation of applications before [the Court] ...
(paragraph 148 of the judgment).

»



244 KUDEA v. POLAND JUDGMENT - PARTLY DISSENTING OPINION
OF JUDGE CASADEVALL

4. Moreover, it is not certain that the level of judicial protection
afforded at European level by the Convention will be strengthened
merely because the Court will now be able to find a double violation —
firstly on account of the excessive length of the proceedings and secondly
on account of the lack of any effective remedy to complain about it. The
finding of an additional violation of Article 13 is not in itself such as to
overcome the endemic structural problems besetting the judicial systems
of certain member States, any more than the finding that there is a
practice incompatible with the Convention has been. It will not make it
easier to reduce the Court’s caseload, at least not in the medium term.

5. The aim of this finding of a violation of Article 13 is to confront the
States with their responsibilities, in accordance with the subsidiarity
principle, and to encourage them to establish in their domestic legal
systems an effective remedy that will enable litigants to complain of
excessive length of proceedings. Supposing such a remedy is instituted, I
can hardly see how the structural problem of the unreasonable length of
proceedings could be remedied by the obligation to first exhaust, as
required by Article 35 of the Convention, an additional remedy designed
to make it possible to complain about the length of proceedings.

There is nothing to warrant an assumption that such an action would be
heard within a more reasonable time than the main proceedings. Nor does
anything warrant an assumption that the main proceedings would be
speeded up as a result of bringing such an action. Ultimately only the
litigant would suffer the consequences of this situation.

6. T also think that after this departure from precedent other issues
will nceessarily arisc on which the Court will have to rule. According to
the Court’s settled case-law, for instance, the remedy required by
Article 13 must be “‘effective’ in practice as well as in law” and likely to
afford the person concerned “appropriate relief”'. However, a mere
finding in the domestic courts of a breach of the obligation to rule within
a reasonable time — made after such a remedy has been exhausted — and
even, in an appropriate case, the award of compensation for non-pecuniary
damage, will not make it possible to describe the remedy as effective if the
main proceedings are still pending.

In that event, several years later, the applicant will be compelled to
submit his application to the Court, relying on a violation of Article 6 § 1
and also, in this instance rightly, of Article 13. The effectiveness of human-
rights protection will not thereby be strengthened, quite the contrary.

7. Although the Court reiterates” that the States “are afforded some
discretion as to the manner in which they provide the relief required by

I. See, among other authorities, the Aksoy v. Turkey judgment of 18 December 1996, Reports
of Judgments and Decisions 1996-V1.
2. Paragraph 154 of the judgment.
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Article 137, and although what 1s meant is “a remedy that is as effective as
can be having regard to the restricted scope for recourse inherent in [the
particular context]”, the requirement of effectiveness means that such a
remedy must be provided by an authority distinct — and independent —
from the one that is ruling on the merits of the case since it is the latter
that is responsible for the failure to rule within a reasonable time and
therefore for the violation alleged by the applicant. Furthermore, the
decisions of such an authority should be legally binding, since otherwise
the requirement of effectiveness would not be satisfied?.

8. Lastly, I should like to point out that in an appreciable number of
cases the Court has found a violation of the right to a hearing within a
reasonable time where the length of proceedings has been excessive in
member States’ supreme courts’. To whom should litigants turn either to
have proceedings expedited or to secure compensation for loss resulting
from a violation ol Article 6 § 1 where the violation has been committed
by the highest court in the land?

9. For all the above reasons, I am not able to concur with the majority
inasmuch as they consider it necessary to hold that there has been a
violation of Article 13 of the Convention. To my mind, it would have
sufficed in the instant case to {ind a violation of Article 6 § 1.

I. Paragraph 151 of the judgment.

2. A petition to a Parliamentary Commissioner who has no power 10 grant redress is not an
effective remedy (see the Silver and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment of 25 March
1983, Series A no. 61, p. 43, § 113).

3. See, for example, the Ruiz-Mateos v. Spain judgment of 23 June 1993, Series A
no. 262, p. 23, § 51; and, morc recently, Gast and Popp v. Germany, no. 29357/95, ECHR 2000-11;
Savvidow v. Greece, no. 38704/97, | August 2000, unreported; or Guisset v. France, no. 33933/96,
ECHR 2000-IX.
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SOMMAIRE'

Droit a un recours effectif pour se plaindre de la durée d’une procédure en
justice

Article 3

Traitement inhumain — Détenu souffrant de dépression el ayant des lendances suicidaires —
Adéquation des soins psychialriques prodigués & Uintéressé — Etal psychologique aggravant la
détresse ressentie par lui — Minimum de gravité

Article 5 § 3

Durée d’une détention provisoire — Calcul de la période a considérer — Caractére raisonnable du
maintien en délention provisoire — Risque de fuile — Effel de l'écoulement du temps sur la
pertinence des motifs a [origine de la détention — Caractére pertinent el suffisant des motifs

Article 13

Recours effectif — Examen de la pertinence de article 13 par rapport & Uariicle 6 - Article 6 § 1
lex specialis par rapport a larticle 13 — Garanties de Uarticle 13 absorbées par celles de
Uarticle 6 § 1 — Différence de nature du grief tiré de la longueur d’une procédure — Examen de
la jurisprudence — Fréquence des violations dues & la durée excessive d’une procédure — Nature
subsidiaire de la protection offerie par la Convention — Droil d un recours effectif pour dénoncer
la durée d’une procédure en justice — Absence de recours effectif

En aoit 1991, le requérant fut inculpé d’escroquerie et de faux, puis placé en
détention provisoire. Comme il avait indiqué qu'il souffrait de dépression
chronique, il fut examiné par un médecin, qui jugea que rien ne s’opposait a son
incarcération. En octobre 1991, il {it une tentative de suicide. En novembre 1991,
les autorités ordonnérent qu’il (it examiné par des médecins. Une fois leur travail
accompli, ceux-ci établirent un rapport dans lequel ils concluaient que si
Pintéressé devail étre maintenu en détention il y avait lieu de Pinterner dans le
scrvice psychiatrique d’un hépital carcéral. En conséquence, le requérant ful
transféré dans un hépital carcéral, ot on lui administra un traitement pour son
état mental. 1l fut par la suite ramené a la maison d’arrét. En janvier et février
1992, il fut examiné par des médecins légistes, qui déclarérent qu’il érait
justiciable d’un traitement psychiatrique en prison mais ne devait pas
nécessairement &tre interné dans le service psychiatrique d’un hépital carcéral.
En juin 1992, a la demande du tribunal régional, des médecins rédigérent un

I. Rédigé par le greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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nouveau rapport rclatif a état psychologique du requérant. Ils y alfirmaient qu’eu
égard a sa dépression et a ses tendances suicidaires, le maintien cn détention de
Pintéressé comportait un danger sérieux pour sa vie. Le tribunal annula
lordonnance de placement en détention. Le 18 février 1993, toutefois, le
requérant n’ayant pas indiqué 'adresse a laquelle la citation a comparaitre
devait lui étre notifiée, le tribunal ordonna sa réincarcération au motif qu’il
n’avait pas comparu aux audiences fixées. L’ordonnance fut exécutée le 4 octobre
1993, lorsque le requérant fut arrété en rapport avec une infraction au code de la
route. Il fut incarcéré a la maison d’arrét. D’aprés un rapport d’expert recueilli par
le tribunal régional a la fin de 1993, son état mental ne mettait pas obstacle 4 son
maintien en détention. En janvier 1994, il attenta de nouveau a ses jours. De mars
a mai 1994, il fut maintenu sous observation psychiatrique dans un hépital
carcéral. Aprés avoir introduit en vain de nombreuses demandes de mise en
liberté, il fit une nouvelle tentative de suicide en janvier 1995. Le 1" juin 19953, le
tribunal régional le reconnut coupable et le condamna 4 six ans d’emprisonnement
et & une amende. Le 22 février 1996, la cour d’appel annula sa condamnation et
ordonna qu’il fiit rejugé, puis, en mai 1996, le tribunal régional décida qu’il pouvait
étre libéré sous caution. Le requérant introduisit contre cette décision un recours
dans lequel il sollicitait la réduction du montant de la caution. La cour d’appel I’en
débouta, considérant que le montant en question n’était pas excessif eu égard a la
gravité des infractions reprochées a Dlintéressé et au fait que celui-ci avait
précédemment tenté de se soustrairce a la justice. Dans Pintervalle, le tribunal
régional avait recu un nouveau rapport psychiatrique, dans lequel il était dit que
le requérant souffrait de dépression chronique et que son maintien en détention
pouvait représenter un danger pour sa vie, compte tenu du risque de le voir se
suicider. Le 29 octobre 1996, le tribunal régional annula 'ordonnance de mise en
détention, aprés que la caution eut été versée. Le 4 décembre 1998, lc requérant
fut reconnu coupable et condamné i six ans d’emprisonnement, peine qui fut par
la suite réduite en appel. Il se pourvut ultérieurement en cassation. La procédure
devant la Gour supréme était toujours pendante 2 la date d’adoption du présent
arrét.

1. Article 3: le requérant a souffert de dépression chronique tant avant que
pendant sa détention, et il a tenté de mettre fin a ses jours en prison. Les preuves
médicales produites par le Gouvernement attestent qu’il a régulizrement sollicité
et obtenu des soins médicaux au cours de sa détention: il a été examiné par des
médecins de diverses spécialités et a [réquemment regu une assistance
psychiatrique. Fin 1993, la juridiction de premiére instance obtint d’un psychiatre
un rapport confirmant que I’état de santé de 'intéressé était a I’époque compatible
avec son maintien en détention. Peu aprés sa tentative de suicide en janvier 1994,
événement qui ne semble pas étre résulté d’une quelconque carence discernable
de la part des autorités, le requérant fut placé en observation psychiatrique &
I’hépital de la prison, aprés quoi il subit des examens de contrdle. De surcroit,
rien n’indique que les autorités puissent &tre tenues pour responsables de la
nouvelle tentative de suicide de janvier 1995 ou qu’il y ait eu un manquement
ultérieur de leur part 4 maintenir le requérant sous surveillance psychiatrique.
Au contraire, du début de 1995 i sa mise en liberté en octobre 1996, 'intéressé
fut examiné par un psychiatre au moins une fois par mois. Si la nature méme de
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son état psychologique le rendait plus vulnérable que le détenu moyen et si sa
détention peut avoir exacerbé sa détresse, il n’a pas été établi qu’il ait ¢té soumis
a des mauvais traitements atteignant un niveau de gravité suffisant pour cntrer
dans le champ d’application de Iarticle 3.

Conclusion : non-violation (unanimité).

2. Article 3§ 3:le requérant a séjourné a deux reprises en détention provisoire, et
la Cour n’cst compétente ratione lemporis que pour examiner la seconde détention
(période du 4 octobre 1993 au 29 octobre 1996), la reconnaissance par la Pologne
du droit de recours individuel au sens de 'ancien article 25 de la Convention
n’ayant pris elfet que le 1" mai 1993. En outre, la période écoulée entre le 1" juin
1995, date de la premiére condamnation du requérant, et le 22 février 1996, date
de Pannulation de cette condamnation, ne peut étre prise en compte aux fins de
I’article 5 § 3. Dans ces conditions, la période & considérer se compose de deux
parties distinctes — la premigre allant du 4 octobre 1993 au 1" juin 1995, la
seconde du 22 févricr au 29 octobre 1996 — couvrant au total deux ans, quatre
mois et trois jours. Quant au caractére raisonnable de la durée en cause, la
seconde période de détention faisait suite a la non-comparution du requérant, et
la plupart des décisions de rejet des demandes de mise cn liberté formées par
Iintéressé présentaient le risque de le voir se soustraire a la justice comme le
motil principal justifiant sa détention. Toutelois, si celui-ci pouvait initialement
suffire a Iégitimer la détention, il est devenu moins pertinent au fil du temps et,
compte tenu de ce que le requérant avait déja passé un an en détention, seules des
raisons vraiment impérieuses pourraient justifier la nouvelle période de deux ans
et quatre mois de privation de liberté. Or pareilles raisons ne peuvent étre
décelées en espéce, et les juridictions internes n’ont mentionné¢ aucune autre
circonstance ce naturc a attester que le risque invoqué soit resté d’actualité d’un
bout & Pautre de la période pertinente. Des lors, les motifs invoqués par les
tribunaux dans leurs décisions n’étaient pas suffisants pour justifier le maintien
en détention du requérant pendant la période en question.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

3. Article 6 § 1: entamée le 8 aoat 1991, la procédure dirigée contre le requérant
est toujours pendante. Eu égard a la compétence ratione lemporis de la Cour, la
période & considérer est de sept ans et cinq mois environ. En ce qui concernc la
qucestion du dépassement ou non du «délai raisonnable», la complexité de la
cause ne saurait, en soi, justifier la durée totale de la procédure, que tle
comportement du requérant n’a du reste pas contribué de maniére essenticlle a
allonger. C’est aux tribunaux qu'il incombait d’assurer une administration rapide
de la justice, d’autant que, pendant une bonne partie de la procédure, M. Kudta a
séjourné cn détention provisoire alors qu’il souffrait d’une grave dépression. Or,
aprés 'annulation de la condamnation de l'intéressé, la procédure connut une
période de stagnation, pour laquelle la Cour ne trouve pas une justification
sulfisante et qu’elle estime incompatible avec la diligence requise. Des lors, la
durée de la procédure ne peut passer pour raisonnable.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

4. Article 13: a) Sur la nécessité d’examiner le griel tiré de article 13: dans de
nombreuses allaires précédentes ol elle a constaté une violation de Iarticle 6 § 1,
la Cour n’a pas jugé nécessaire, lorsqu’était en outre invoqué larticle 13, de se
prononcer aussi sur ce griel, considérant la plupart du temps que l'article 6 § 1
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devait passer pour une lex specialis par rapport a l'article 13. Ainsi, lorsque le droit
revendiqué par le justiciable est un droit de caractére civil, la protection offerte par
Iarticle 6 § 1, dont les exigences sont plus strictes que celles de I'article 13, qui se
trouvent absorbées par elles, entre aussi en jeu, et un raisonnement analogue a été
suivi dans des affaires ol le requérant alléguait I'inadéquation d’une procédure
d’appel ou de cassation existante relevant tant de 'article 6 § | dans sa branche
pénale que de Particle 13. Il n’y a toutefois pas absorption des exigences de
'article 13 par celles de Plarticle 6 § | lorsque, comme en Pespéce, la violation
alléguée concerne le droit a faire entendre sa cause dans un délai raisonnable. La
question de savoir si le requérant a bénéficié dans une affaire donnée d’un proces
dans un délal raisonnable est distincte de celle de savoir s’il disposait, en droit
interne, d’un recours effectif pour se plaindre a cet égard. En P'espéce, la question
que les tribunaux internes devaient trancher éait celle des accusations en matiére
pénale dirigées contre le requérant, tandis que le grief que I'intéressé souhailait
voir examiner par une instance nationale aux fins de I'article 13 était celui du
caractére déraisonnable de la durée de la procédure pénale. Dans des affaires
comparables portées devant elle par le passé, la Cour s’est néanmoins refusée a
statuer sur le grief tiré de I’absence d’un recours effectif au sens de article 13,
jugeant que cela ne s’imposait pas, vu son constat de violation de la condition de
délai raisonnable imposée par larticle 6 § 1. Toutefois, compte tenu de la
fréquence croissante des violations a cet égard, la Cour estime que le temps est
venu de revoir sa jurisprudence et qu’il est nécessaire d’examiner séparément le
griel tiré de Particle 13 par le requérant.

b) Sur P'applicabilité de I'article 13 aux allégations de violation du droit a faire
entendre sa cause dans un délai raisonnable: si la protection offerte par cette
disposition n’est pas absolue, aucune restriction implicite de sa portée ne peut
étre discernée en ce qui concerne les allégations de manquement a Pobligation
d’entendre les causes dans un délai raisonnable. L’objet de l'article 13 est de
fournir un moyen au travers duquel les justiciables puissent obtenir, au niveau
national, le redressement des violations de leurs droits garantis par la
Convention avant d’avoir a2 metire en ceuvre le mécanisme international de
plainte devant la Cour. Le droit de chacun a voir sa cause entendue dans un délai
raisonnable ne peut étre que moins effectif s'il n’existe aucune possibilité de saisir
d’abord une autorité nationale des griefs tirés de la Convention. Les exigences de
'article 13 dans de telles affaires doivent étre regardées comme renforgant celles
de Particle 6 § | plutdt que comme étant absorbées par I'obligation générale
imposée par ce dernier. De plus, un recours permettant de dénoncer la durée
excessive d’une procédure n'implique pas en soi un appel contre la décision sur
’accusation en matiére pénale ou sur la contestation relative a des droits ou
obligations de caractére civil. De toute maniére, dans le respect des exigences de
la  Convention, les Etats contractants jouissent d’une certaine marge
d’appréciation quant a la fagon d’offrir le recours exigé par l’article 13. Méme s’il
n’existe pas, dans les ordres juridiques des Etats contractants, un systéme
prédominant en matiére de recours permettant de dénoncer les durées excessives
de procédure, on peut trouver, dans la jurisprudence de la Cour relative a la regle
de I’épuisement des voies de recours internes, des exemples démontrant qu’il n’est
pas impossible de créer pareils recours et de les faire fonctionner de maniére
effective. Si larticle 13 doit &tre interprété comme ne s’appliquant pas au droit a
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un procés dans un délai raisonnable au sens de Particle 6 § 1, les justiciables se
verront systématiquement contraints de soumettre a la Cour des requétes qui
auraient pu étre instruites d’abord au sein des ordres juridiques internes. A long
terme, le fonctionnement, tant au plan national qu’au plan international, du
systtme de protection des droits de 'homme érigé par la Convention risque de
perdre son efficacité. En conclusion, I’article 13 garantit un recours effectil
devant une instance nationale permettant de se plaindre d’une méconnaissance
de Pobligation, imposée par Particle 6 § 1, d’entendre les causes dans un délai
raisonnable.

¢) Sur Pobservation des exigences de larticle 13: la portée de ['obligation que
’article 13 fait peser sur les Etats contractants varie en fonction de Ja nature du
grief du requérant. Toutefois, le recours exigé par I'article 13 doit étre cffectif en
pratique comme en droit. En Pespéce, le Gouvernement n’affirme pas qu’il existat
une voie de droit spécifique au travers de laquelle le requérant aurait pu se
plaindre de la durée de la procédure mais soutient que I'ensemble des divers
recours disponibles remplissait les conditions de Particle 13. I n’indique toutefois
pas dans quelle mesure le requérant pouvait obtenir satisfaction en utilisant ces
voies de droit. De plus, il n’a pu produire aucun exemple de la pratique interne
attestant qu’il aurait été possible au requérant d’obtenir pareil redressement en
utilisant les recours en question. Dés lors, le requérant n’a pas disposé d’un
recours qui lui elt permis d’obtenir la sanction de son droit a4 voir sa cause
entendue dans un délai raisonnable.

Conclusion : violation (seize voix contre une).

Article 41: ]la Cour alloue diverses sommes pour dommage moral ¢t pour [rais et
dépens.
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En l’affaire Kudta c. Pologne,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme, siégeant en une Grande
Chambre composée des juges dont le nom suit:
M. L. WILDHABER, président,
M™ E. PaLm,
MM. J.-P. CosTa,
A. PasTOR RIDRUEJO,
G. BoNELLO,
J- MAKARCZYK,
P. KoOris,
R. TURMEN,
M™* F. TULKENS,
V. STRAZNICKA,
MM, P. LORENZEN,
M. FISCHBACH,
J- CASADEVALL,
M™ H.S. GREVE,
M. A.B. Baka,
M™ S, BOTOUCHAROVA,
M. M. UGREKHELIDZE,
ainsi que de M. P.J. MAHONEY, greffier adjoint,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 7 juin et
18 octobre 2000,

Rend l'arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

. Laffaire a été déférée ala Cour, conformément aux dispositions qui
s’appliquaient avant I’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n® | a la Convention
de sauvegarde des Droits de 'Homme et des Libertés fondamentales («la
Convention»}, par la Commission européenne des Droits de 'Homme («la
Commission») le 30 octobre 1999, puis par un ressortissant polonais,
M. Andrzej Kudta («le requérant»), le 2 décembre 1999 (article 5 § 4 du
Protocole n’ |1 et anciens articles 47 et 48 de la Convention),

2. A son origine se trouve une requéte (n" 30210/96) dirigée contre la
République de Pologne et dont le requérant avait saisi la Commission le
12 avril 1995 en vertu de I’ancien article 25 de la Convention.

3. Le requérant alléguait en particulier qu’il n’avait pas recu un
traitement psychiatrique adéquat pendant sa détention provisoire, que
celle-ci avait connu une durée excessive, que son droit a [aire entendre sa
cause «dans un délai raisonnable » avait été méconnu, et qu’il n’avait eu a sa
disposition aucun recours interne elfectif au travers duquel il aurait pu se
plaindre de la durée excessive de la procédure pénale intentée contre lui.
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4. La Commission a déclaré la requéte partiellement recevable le
20 avril 1998. Dans son rapport du 26 octobre 1999 (ancien article 31 de
la Convention)', elle formule Pavis qu’il y a eu violation de I’article 3 de la
Convention (quatorze voix contre treize), de article 5 § 3 (unanimité) et
de Particle 6 § 1 (unanimité), mais qu’il ne s’impose pas de rechercher s’il
y a eu violation de I'article 13 (dix-huit voix contre neuf).

5. Devant la Cour, le requérant, qui s’est vu accorder le bénéfice de
I’assistance judiciaire, est représenté par M™ K. Tor et P. Sothaj, avocats
inscrits au barreau de Cracovie (Pologne). Le gouvernement polonais («le
Gouvernement ») est représenté par son agent, M. K. Drzewicki, du
ministére des Affaires étrangéres.

6. Le 6 décembre 1999, un collége de la Grande Chambre a décidé que
I'affaire devait étre examinée par celle-ci (article 100 § 1 du réglement).
La composition de la Grande Chambre a été fixée conformément aux
dispositions des articles 27 §§ 2 et 3 de la Convention et 24 du réglement.
Le président de la Cour a décidé que, dans l'intérét d’une bonne
administration de la justice (articles 24, 43 § 2 et 71 du réglement),
Paffaire devait étre attribuée a la méme Grande Chambre que Paffaire
Mikulski c. Pologne (requéte n” 27914/95).

7. Le requérant et le Gouvernement ont chacun déposé un mémoire.

8. Par la suite, le président de la Grande Chambre a invité le
Gouvernement 2 produire le dossier médical du requérant constitué par
la maison d’arrét de Cracovie pendant la détention provisoire subie par
Pintéressé aprés le 4 octobre 1993. Le Gouvernement a fourni les
documents pertinents le 12 mai 2000. Des copies en ont été envoyées au
requérant le 25 mai 2000.

9. Une audience a eu lieu en public au Palais des Droits de 'Homme,
a Strasbourg, le 7 juin 2000 (article 59 § 2 du reglement).

Ont comparu:

— pour le Gouvernement

M. K. DR/EWICKI, agent,
M™ M. WASEK-WIADEREK,
MM. K. KALINSKI, conseils,
W. Dz1uBAN, conseiller
~ pour le requérant
M® K. Tor,
P. SorHaj, conseils.

La Cour a entendu M* Sothaj, M. Drzewicki, M. Kalifiski, M™ Wasek-
Wiaderek et M Tor.

1. Note du greffe: le rapport est disponible au greffe.
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EN FAIT
I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE I ESPECE

A. Ladétention du requérant et les poursuites dirigées contre lui

10. Le 8 aolt 1991, le requérant fut déféré au procureur régional
(Prokurator Wojewddzki) de Cracovie, inculpé d’escroquerie et de faux, et
placé en détention provisoire. L’intéressé ayant signalé au procureur
qu’il souffrait de divers maux, notamment de dépression, les autorités
ordonnérent qu’il fit examiné par un médecin. A Pissue de lexamen,
effectué quelques jours plus tard, le requérant fut déclaré apte a
séjourner en prison. Il fut incarcéré a la maison d’arrét (Areszt Sledczy) de
Cracovie.

11. Plus tard, & une date non précisée, il interjeta appel de
I’ordonnance de placement en détention. Le 21 aotit 1991, le tribunal
régional (Sgd Wojewddzki) de Cracovie rejeta le recours, estimant qu’il y
avait de forts indices donnant a penser que I'appelant avait commis les
infractions qui lui étaient reprochées. Se référant aux résultats de
I’examen médical pratiqué, le tribunal constata qu’aucune raison tenant
a ’état de santé du requérant ne justifiait qu’il fat libéré.

12. D’aoit 1991 a fin juillet 1992, le requérant introduisit une
trentaine de demandes de libération et recours contre les décisions de
rejet rendues a leur propos.

13. Dans Pintervalle, en octobre 1991, le requérant avait tenté de
mettre fin i ses jours en prison. Le 4 novembre 1991, il entama une gréve
de la faim, qu’il interrompit aprés une période non précisée.

14. En novembre 1991, les autorités ordonneérent que le requérant fat
examiné par des médecins. Daté du 25 novembre 1991, le rapport établi
a la suite de ces examens par des experts de la faculté de psychiatrie
criminelle de université jagellonienne affirmait que, vu son état, le
requérant ne pouvait étre détenu dans une prison ordinaire. Les experts
concluaient que si 'intéressé devait étre maintenu en détention, il y avait
lieu de P'interner dans le service psychiatrique d’un hépital carcéral. Le
requérant fut par la suite transféré a I’hdpital carcéral de Bytom, on il
fut placé dans un service de maladies internes et regut un traitement
pour son état mental. Il y demeura pendant une période non déterminée,
2 la suite de laquelle il fut ramené a la maison d’arrét de Cracovie.

15. Le 20 janvier et le 27 février 1992, le requérant fut examiné par des
médecins légistes. Ceux-ci conclurent que l'intéressé était justiciable
d’un traitement psychiatrique en prison mais qu’il ne devait pas
nécessairement étre interné dans le service psychiatrique d’un hopital
carcéral,
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16. Le 30 avril 1992, un acte d’accusation dirigé contre le requérant fut
déposé devant le tribunal régional de Cracovie. Au total, vingt-neuf
charges y étaient portées contre le requérant et ses neuf coaccusés. Le
dossier comportait dix-neuf volumes. L’accusation invita le tribunal a
entendre les dépositions de quatre-vingt-dix-huit témoins.

17. Le 15 juin 1992, a la demande du tribunal, des médecins de la
clinique psychiatrique de Cracovie et de la faculté de médecine de
I'université jagellonienne rédigérent un rapport relatif a Détat
psychologique du requérant. Il comportait notamment le passage suivant :

«Le patient présente des tendances suicidaires persistantes. Aprés Pavoir examing,
nous estimons qu'il souffre d’un profond syndrome de dépression, aggravé de pensées
suicidaires. Eu é¢gard a 'intensité de celles-ci et au fait qu’il a déja tenté de mettre fin d
ses jours, il est justiciable d’un traitement psychiatrique. Son maintien en détention
provisoire comporte un danger séricux pour sa vie (un risque grave de le voir a
nouvecau faire une tentative de suicide) (...)»

18. Le 27 juillet 1992, le tribunal régional de Cracovie annula
Pordonnance de placement en détention.

19. Les 26, 27 et 28 octobre et les 14 et 15 décembre 1992, le tribunal
tint des audiences. Une autre, fixée au 8 février 1993, fut annulée pour
défaut de comparution du requérant. I’avocat de 'intéressé soumit un
certificat médical attestant que son client était malade pour cing jours,
mais le tribunal ordonna la production, dans les trois jours, d’un
certificat médical établi par un médecin légiste, «faute de quoi, des
mesurcs préventives [srodki zapobiegaweze] destinées & assurer sa présence
au proces ser[aic]nt imposées a Pendroit de 'accusé». Le requérant ne
présenta pas le certificat requis mais, le 12 février 1993, il informa le
tribunal qu’il suivait un traitement climatique a Swinoujécic, ol il devait
demcurer jusqu’au 7 mars 1993. Le 18 févricr 1993, le requérant n’ayant
pas indiqué I’adresse a Jaquelle la citation a comparaitre devait fui étre
notifiée, le tribunal ordonna la diffusion d’un avis de recherche en vuc de
localiser I'intéressé et de le replacer en détention au motif qu’il n’avait pas
comparu aux audiences. La suivante, fixée au 16 mars 1993, fut annulée
en raison de I'absence du requérant.

20. L’ordonnance de placement en détention du 18 février 1993 n’avait
toujours pas été exécutée lorsque, le 4 octobre 1993, le requérant fut
arrété par la police en rapport avec une infraction au code de la route. Il
fut incarcéré a la maison d’arrét de Cracovic.

21. Le tribunal programma des audiences pour le 6 octobre et les 15 et
17 novembre 1993, mais dut les annuler toutes au motif que ’état mental
du requérant (en particulier ses difficultés de concentration} ne lui
permettait pas de participer utilement au proces. Unc note rédigée le
17 novembre 1993 par un médecin de la prison décrivait son état comme
suit:
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«Est aptc a participer aux débats de ce jour (avee une participation active limitée, eu
égard a ses [mots illisibles] difficultés de concentration).»

D’aprés un autre rapport d’expert (recueilli par le tribunal fin 1993), le
requérant «ne souffr[ait] pas d’'une maladie mentale» et son état mental
ne «form[ait] pas obstacle & son maintien en détention».

22. Entre-temps, le 18 octobre 1993, l'avocat du requérant avait
vainement interjeté appel de 'ordonnance de placement en détention,
faisant valoir que, depuis sa libération le 27 juillet 1992, son client était
traité en permanence pour sa grave dépression et que c’était son état
psychologique qui I'avait empéché de comparaitre devant le tribunal.

23. Entre octobre 1993 et novembre 1994, le requérant déposa sans
succeés vingt et une nouvelles demandes de libération et attaqua, sans
plus de succes, chacune des décisions de rejet rendues a leur propos.

24, Les 13, 14 et 16 décembre 1993, le tribunal tint des audiences.
D’autres, programmées pour fin janvier 1994, furent annulées au motif
que, le 26 janvier 1994, le requérant avait tenté de se suicider par
overdose (paragraphes 63-64 ci-dessous).

25. Le proces se poursuivit les 14, 15 et 16 février 1994. Les audiences
fixées aux 9 et 10 mars 1994 furent annulées pour cause de maladie du
président. De nouvelles audiences eurent lieu les 14, 15 et 16 juin 1994,
Dans lPintervalle, le requérant avait été placé en observation
psychiatrique a I’hépital carcéral de Wroctaw (paragraphe 58 ci-dessous).

26. L’audience suivante eut lieu le 11 juillet 1994. D’autres, prévues
pour les 12 et 14 juillet 1994, furent annulées au motif que le requérant
avait retiré la procuration donnéc a son avocat. Le proces se poursuivit les
20, 21 et 22 septembre, les 25 ¢t 26 octobre et les 14 et 15 novembre 1994,
Les audiences fixées aux 20, 21 et 22 décembre 1994 furent annulées au
motif que 'un des coaccusés du requérant écait hospitalisé.

27. Entre-temps, le 17 novembre 1994, le requérant s’était plaint au
président du tribunal régional de Cracovie de la durée de sa détention
provisoire et de la maniére dont la procédure était menée. Il faisait
valoir, en particulier, que I’ensemble de ses neuf coaccusés avaient été
élargis, alors que lui-méme se trouvait toujours détenu et que la durée
totale de sa détention provisoire excédait a présent deux ans. Il soutenait
que les comptes rendus des audiences tenues dans sa cause ne reflétaient
pas les dépositions des témoins et que le tribunal avait omis de consigner
par écrit les observations présentées par lul-méme et par son avocat et ne
avait pas laissé exposer librement sa version des faits. Enfin, il affirmait
que la durée de la procédure pénale engagée a son encontre plus de quatre
ans auparavant constituait pour lul un «cauchemar».

28. Le 7 décembre 1994, le requérant se plaignit au tribunal du
traitement psychiatrique qu’il recevait en prison. Le président demanda
des explications aux autorités carcérales. Celles-ci 'informeérent du
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nombre des examens médicaux subis par le requérant, donnérent le détail
de ces examens et produisirent dcs copies des dossiers médicaux
pertinents.

29. A la méme époque, le requérant demanda une nouvelle fois au
tribunal de le libérer pour motifs de santé. Il invoqua également sa
situation familiale, soutenant que sa longue détention provisoire mettait
sa famille a rude épreuve. Le 8 décembre 1994, le tribunal régional de
Cracovie rejeta la requéte.

30. Le 4janvier 1993, la cour d’appel (Sad Apelacyjny) de Cracovic, qui
avait été saisie par le requérant, confirma la décision du tribunal régional
et jugea que M. Kudta devait étrec maintenu en détention aux motifs que
I’on pouvait raisonnablement le soupgonner d’avoir commis les infractions
qui lui étaient reprochées ct qu’il avait été placé en détention eu égard au
risque de le voir se soustraire a4 la justice. La cour d’appel estima
également que, bien qu’elle fat difficile, la situation de la famille du
requérant ne constituait pas une circonstance pouvant militer en faveur
de son élargissement.

31. Le 25 janvier 1993, lavocat du requérant sollicita du tribunal
régional de Cracovie I'annulation de l'ordonnance de placement en
détention et la libération de I'intéressé, moyennant son placement sous
contrdle judiciaire. Il souligna que, le 23 janvier 1995, son client avait une
nouvelle fois cherché a mettre fin 4 ses jours en prison (il avait tenté de se
pendre, paragraphes 69-70 ci-dessous), ce qui, compte tenu de sa
dépression chronique, constituait un indice sérieux de ce qu’un maintien
en détention risquait de compromettre sa vie. Il affirmait de plus que sile
requérant avait été réincarcéré ¢’était uniquement parce qu’il n’avait pas
comparu aux audiences. Or ce motif ne pouvait d’aprés lui justifier le
maintien en détention de son client, dés lors que les preuves a charge
avalent déja été recueillies et que le maintien en détention ne visait pas a
assurer le bon déroulement du proces.

32. Le 13 février 1995, le tribunal régional de Cracovie rejeta la
demande de mise en liberté. Il observa que, d’aprés un rapport des
autorités carcérales, la tentative de suicide du requérant n’était qu’une
manceuvre destinée a attirer Pattention sur l'intéressé, et que les motifs
justifiant le maintien en détention n’avaient pas cessé d’exister. Daté du
10 février 1995, le rapport était ainsi libellé:

«En réponse a la demande du tribunal [régional] concernant Iaccusé, nous
confirmons qu’Andrzej Kudla, qui reste a votre disposition, a fait (...} 4 4 h 45 du matin
le 23 janvier de cette année, unc tentative de suicide afin d’attirer Pattention sur son
cas.

Sur la base des informations obtenues auprés du médecin de garde, qui est psychiatre
et psychologue, et sur ses conclusions, il a é1é établi que le prisonnier souffrait de
troubles de la personnalité se manifestant sous la forme d’une dépression réactive. La
tentative de PPintéressé a cu pour conséquence une légere abrasion, en forme de bande,
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de la peau de son cou, provoquée par la corde aprés la pendaison; aucun changement
d’ordre ncurologique n’a été obscrvé.

Le détenu s’est livré a cet acte parce qu’il considére que la procédure pénale traine
beaucoup en longueur ¢t parce qu’il se distancie des charges pesant sur lui.

Nonobstant ses problemes d’émotivité, il cst parfaitement lucide et exerce une
pression sur les [autorités carcérales].

Par décision du directeur de la prison, il n’a pas écopé d’une peine disciplinaire pour
son comportement. Des discussions psychocorrectives [ont cu lieu avee lui], le but étant
de lui expliquer les dangers récls qu'un tel comportement peut faire peser sur sa santé
el sur sa vie.

Lors d’unc consultation psychiatrique ultérieure (intervenue aprés la tentative de
suicide) une régression des symptémes de dépression réactive a é1é relevée.

Lintéressé continue d’8tre détenu dans une cellulc avee d’autres personnes, vu la
possibilité d’un comportement autodestructeur résultant d’un sentiment subjectil de
soulfrance. 1l ¢st classé dans la catégoric des détenus difficiles ct demeure pour cette
raison sous observation constante ct sous la surveillance des agents de sécurité et du
personnel médical de la prison.

[Tampon ct signature illisibles] »

33. Le 25 février 1995, l'avocat du requérant interjeta appel de la
décision du tribunal régional, faisant valoir que la santé mentale de son
client, qui souffrait en permanence de dépression, s’était beaucoup
détériorée. Il invita le tribunal a désigner des experts médicaux,
psychiatres notamment, afin d’évaluer Iétat de santé du requérant,
plutét que de s’en remettre a Jappréciation livrée par les autorités
carcérales. Il se plaignit également que la durée de la procédure était
excessive et que cela faisait déja plus de deux ans et quatre mois que son
client se trouvait en détention provisoire.

34. Le 2 mars 19995, la cour d’appel de Cracovie rejeta le recours. Elle
jugea notamment qu’il ne s’imposait pas de désigner des experts
médicaux et que le requérant devait étre maintenu en détention, eu
¢gard a la nécessité de garantir le bon déroulement de la procédure. Plus
tard, entre le 8 mars et le 1" juin 1995, le requérant forma en vain quatre
demandes de libération et autant de recours contre les décisions de rejet
rendues a leur propos.

35. Les 13, 14 et 5 mars,les 3,4 et 5 avril et les 4, 5,30 et 31 mai 1995,
le tribunal régional tint des audiences et entendit des témoins. Certains
de ceux-ci, qui s’étaient précédemment abstenus de comparaitre, furent
amenés au tribunal par la police.

36. Le 1* juin 1995, le tribunal régional de Cracovie reconnut le
requérant coupable d’escroquerie et de faux et le condamna a six ans
d’emprisonnement et a2 5000 zlotys (PLN) d’amende. Le 2 juin 1995, le
requérant et son avocat déposérent une déclaration d’appel.
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37. Le " aott 1993, le requérant se plaignit au ministre de la Justice
que les motifs du jugement n’avaient pas été rédigés dans le délai légal de
sept jours. Il affirmait que deux mois s’étaient écoulés avant
P’accomplissement de cette formalité.

38. A une date ultérieure non précisée, le requérant sollicita son
élargissement, faisant valoir que la prolongation de sa détention avait
produit des effets délétéres sur sa santé et sur le bien-&tre de sa famille.
Le 14 aoit 1995, le tribunal régional de Cracovie rejeta sa demande. Le
31 aofit 1995, la cour d’appel de Cracovie, qui avait été saisie par le
requérant, confirma ladite décision, précisant que le maintien en
détention était justifié, eu égard a la gravité de la peine infligée.

39. A unc date non précisée, le requérant se plaignit au ministre de la
Justice de la durée de la procédure relative a son affaire, soulignant que le
tribunal régional de Cracovic avait omis de lui notifier les motifs de son
jugement dans le délai légal. Cela avait eu pour effet, d’apres lui, de
prolonger de manieére significative la procédure d’appel. Le 28 aotit 1995,
le chef du service criminel du ministére de la Justice répondit au
requérant qu’il était probable que le document en question excédat deux
cents pages ct que le non-respect du délai légal s’expliquait par le fait que
le juge rapportcur était en congé.

40. Le 27 scptembre 1995, 4 la demande du tribunal régional, le
requérant fut examiné par les médecins légistes psychiatres du Collegium
Medicum, faculté de médecine légale de Puniversité jagellonienne de
Cracovie. Leur rapport comportait le passage suivant:

«(...) Ainsi qu'il ressort du dossicr, et conformément aux conclusions des experts
médicaux, I'accusé a séjourné en obscrvation dans le service psychiatrique de P'hépital
carcéral de Wroctaw. Au cours de cette période, il a commis des tentatives de suicide et
est passé par des phases assez longues de vagues pertes de conscience. Il ressort des
conclusions globales (...} du rapport établi par les experts psychiatres & Wroctaw que
P’accusé manifeste des troubles de la personnalité et une prédisposition aux réactions
situationncllcs, qui ne militent pas d’une maniére décisive conlre son mainticn en
prison, pourvu qu’on lui garantissc des soins psychiatriques en consultation externe.

|Le requérant] a expliqué qu’il est toujours a la maison d’arrét et s’y sent trés malade,
qu’il souflre en permanence d’un mal de téte localisé dans 'apex, avec irradiation dans
la nuque. Il est souvent a bout de souffle et a des difficultés a respirer, particulierement
la nuit. Lorsque cela arrive, il demande aux gardiens de Paider el ceux-ci I'emmeénent au
service médical. La plupart du temps, le docteur lui prescrit du Relanium [diazepam],
qui n’atténuce pas sa souffrance. A ses dires, il continue a prendre du Relanium a raison
d’au moins 30 mg la nuit ct de 15 mg le jour. Ce médicament laide, selon lui, &
«s’organiser» ct il affirme qu'il ne pourrait pas s’en passer. Il se sent constamment
fatigué, ne dort pas la nuit ¢t est perturbé par son séjour prolongé en prison. II juge
cela grotesque, estimant qu’il a déja «plus que purgé» les peines qui pourraicnt lui
étre infligées. Au cours d'une conversation avec l'accusé, il a été observé qu’il
présentait une abrasion de I’épiderme a la basc du cou. Une fois le col de la chemise
ouvert, il a été constaté qu’il s’agissait d’une abrasion linéaire de Pépiderme, tout
autour de la section antérieurc du cou, correspondant aux striures que l'on trouve chez
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un pendu. L’accusé a expliqué que (...) il avait tenté de se pendre avec un drap mais
qu’on l'avait ranimé. C’était sa deuxieme tenrative de suicide, ct il est incapable
d’expliquer pourquoi il a agi de cette maniere. Il affirme qu’il y a des moments ot il a
Pimpression que sa conscicnce s’interrompt et que, lorsque cela arrive, il tente de
mettre fin a ses jours, essentiellement par pendaison, mais également pav prise de
médicaments et par lacération avee un rasoir. Il lui serait égalcment arrivé un jour de
quitler son domicile aprés une dispute familiale et de se réveiller plusieurs semaines
plus tard, dans une pension de famille a éwinou_jécie. Il ne comprenait pas comment il
était arrivé 1a, ni ce qui lui était arrivé pendant ces semaines,

L’individu examiné s’exprime maintenant de maniére claire, il est parfaitcment
lucide, son humeur est quelque peu morose, il est tendu, irritable ct éprouve un fort
sentiment d’injustice. Il estime &tre traité de maniére inadéquate. Il regoit des
médicaments qui n’améliorent pas son état d’esprit et il considere que ce traitement
ne [ait que le «soumecttre & un comportement psychotrope ».

Aprés avoir é1¢ examiné par des psychiatres, 'accusé a été envové au laboratoire EEG
afin d’y subir un examen spécialisé.

Les résultats de cet examen s¢ trouvent annexés au rapport.
Rapport

L’cxamen de l'accusé Andrzej Kudta, homme de trente-trois ans, et Panalyse des
résultats des examens antérieurs ct des observations médicales ¢t psychologiques
effectués pendant son hospitalisation, qui a duré plusicurs semaines, montrent que
’érat mental actuel de Iintéressé est le résultat de ses troubles de la personnalité et de
sa prédisposition a décompenser lorsqu'il est confronté a des situations difficiles. Ces
troubles ne sont pas de nature psychotique, mais de nouvelles tentatives de suicide
pourraient constitucr unc menace réelle pour sa santé. Clest la raison pour laquelle
nous considérons également que si la procédure judiciaire exige que Pintéressé
continue de séjourner en prison il faut I'envover dans un service hospitalier ol il puisse
étre surveillé par du personnel spécialisé. Il faudrait également lul garantir Pacces a un
psychiatre et & un psychologuc.

Lxpert Expert
Docteur Elzbicta Skupien Docteur Andrzej Zigha»

41. Le 6 octobre 1993, le requérant se vit notifier les motifs du
jugement et, & une date ultérieure non précisée, il interjeta appel. Le
dossier fut transféré a la cour d’appel de Cracovie le 14 novembre 1995.

42. Le 22 février 1996, la cour d’appel annula la condamnation et
ordonna que l'affaire fiit rejugée, aux motifs que la juridiction inférieure
avait siégé dans une mauvaise composition et que de nombreuses
dispositions procédurales avaient été violées. Lors de I"audience, avocat
du requérant Iavait, sans succes, invitée a annuler ordonnance de
placement en détention.

43. Le 11 avril 1996, le dossier fut transmis au tribunal régional. Celui-
cirendit par la suite une ordonnance de disjonction, en vertu de laquelle le
requérant fut jugé séparément de plusieurs autres accusés.
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44. Le 30 avril 1996, le requérant sollicita ’'annulation ou, a défaut, la
modification de la mesure préventive prononcée a son égard. Le 28 mai
1996, le tribunal régional de Cracovie rendit une décision qui comportait
notamment Je passage suivant:

«(...) A ce stade de Paffaire, le bon déroulement de la procédure peut éire garanti par
I'imposition de mesures préventives autres que la détention provisoire. (...} En
conséquence, le tribunal soumect Pannulation de Pordonnance de placement cn
détention a la condition que le requérant verse a titre de caution la somme de
10 000 PLN dans lc délai d’un mois & compter dc la date a laquclle la présente décision
lui aura é1é notifiée. (...)»

45. Le requérant interjeta appel de cette décision et demanda que le
montant de la caution fiit réduit et fixé en fonction de sa situation
financieére, ou qu'a défaut le tribunal assurdt le bon déroulement du
proces en ordonnant un placement sous controle judiciaire.

46. Le 11 juin 1996, le tribunal recut le rapport d’un expert psychiatre
désigné par lui. L’expert y affirmait que le requérant souffrait d’un état de
dépression chronique et avait des pensées suicidaires. Il estimait que
I'intéressé était apte a participer aux audiences, mais que son mainticn
en détention pouvait mettre sa vie en danger, eu égard a la probabilité
de le voir tenter de se suicider.

47. Le 20 juin 1996, la cour d’appel de Cracovie rejeta le recours formé
par le requérant contre la décision du 28 mai 1996, estimant que le
montant de la caution n’était pas excessif, eu égard a Pampleur des
dommages étant résultés de la commission des infractions dont
Pintéressé avait été inculpé et a la gravité de celles-ci. La cour d’appel
altacha une importance considérable au fait qu’aprés 'annulation, en
juillet 1992, de la premiére ordonnance de placement en détention, le
requérant avait tenté d’échapper a la justice et avait été réincarcéré pour
ce motif. Elle précisa que la caution était une mesure censée assurer la
présence de l'accusé au proceés ou I'empécher de commettre d’autres
actes visant a perturber le bon déroulement de la procédure. Compte
tenu de 'ensemble des circonstances de 'espéce, la caution avait dés lors,
selon elle, été fixée a un niveau approprié.

48. Peu de temps apres, le requérant se plaignit au médiateur
(Rzecznik Praw Obywatelskich) du fait que la durée totale de sa détention
provisoire excédait maintenant trois ans. La plainte fut transmise au
président de la cour d’appel de Cracovie qui, le 12 juillet 1996, adressa au
requérant une lettre dont la partie pertinente en lespéce est ainsi

libellée:

«(...) Vous avce é1é inculpé d’escroqueric et de faux le 30 avril 1992. L'acte
d’accusation visait dix coaccusés, et les dépositions de quatre-vingt-dix-huit témoins
ont été recueillies. La procédurc a subi du retard en raison du fait que vous vous étes
tenu caché jusqu’a votre réincarcération en octobre 1993. Vous avez également présenté
de nombreuses demandes de libération. (...) La durée de la procédure cntre la date du
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jugement de Ja juridiction de premiére instance et la date a laquelle le dossier a été
envoyé A la cour d’appel s’explique par le volume de votre dossier et par la longueur
des motifs du jugement (29 liasses ¢t 140 pages respectivement). (..) Préts pour
le 16 aott 1995, les motifs écrits de la décision ne vous ont é1é notifiés que le
16 septembre 1995, du fait que le juge rapporteur était en vacances. Le seul retard
survenu concerne 'instruction de votre demande de libération du 30 avril 1996, celle-ci
n‘ayant été examinée que le 28 mai 1996 au motif que la période du 1 mai au 5 mai
1996 était férice. (..)»

49. Entre-temps, 'avocat du requérant avait une nouvelle fois invité le
tribunal régional de Cracovie a libérer son client, moyennant le placement
de celui-ci sous contrdle judiciaire, ou a réduire le montant de la caution
exigée par ladite juridiction le 28 mai 1996. Le 2 juillet 1996, le tribunal
écarta la requéte. L’avocat du requérant interjeta appel de cette décision,
soutenant que, compte tenu du rapport psychiatrique du 11 juin 1996, le
requérant devait étre libéré au motil que sa vie était en danger.

30. Le 18 juillet 1996, la cour d’appel de Cracovie repoussa le recours,
faisant observer que le danger pour la vie du requérant n’était pas absolu
puisque 'intéressé pouvait obtenir un traitement psychiatrique en prison.
Elle considéra qu’eu égard au comportement qu’il avait adopté aprés son
¢largissement cn juillet 1992, le requérant devait étre maintenu en
détention afin d’assurer le bon déroulement de la procédure, saul pour
I'intéressé a verser une caution de 10000 PLN.

51. Le 31 juillet 1996, le requérant invita une nouvelle fois le tribunal
régional de Cracovie a réduire le montant de la caution ou 2 le libérer
moyennant placement sous contrdle judiciaire. Il affirmait ne pas avoir
suffisamment de moyens pour verser une somme aussi substantielle. Le
19 aolt 1996, le tribunal rejeta la demande pour défaut manifeste de
fondement. I} observa que les arguments de Pintéressé relatils 2 la
question de la caution s’analysaient en une «polémique injustifiée avec
les organes de la justice» et que la caution pouvait étre versée non
seulement par le requérant lui-mé€me mais également par des tiers.

52. A une date ultérieure, le requérant demanda au tribunal régional
de le libérer afin de lul permettre de verser la caution. Le 10 septembre
1996, le tribunal rejeta la requéte. Il s’exprima notamment ainsi:

«(...) [l est logique que le requérant soit fibéré une fois la caution versée. La demande
de I'intéressé tendant au renversement de la séquence des événements est contraire aux
régles de procédure et au bon sens. Elle doit done €tre rejetée. (...)»

53. Fixée au 10 octobre 1996, I'ouverture du proces fut reportée au
motif que I'un des coaccusés du requérant avait entre-temps été placé en
détention dans le cadre d’autres poursuites pénales dirigées contre lui.

54. Le 29 octobre 1996, le tribunal régional de Cracovie annula
I'ordonnance de placement en détention apreés que la famille du requérant
eut versé la somme de 10000 PLN i titre de caution.
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55. Les deux prochaines audiences furent fixées au 18 mars et au
17 avril 1997, mais le procés fut derechef ajourné pour cause de maladie
d’un coaccusé du requérant. De nouvelles audiences furent fixées aux
6, 21 et 23 octobre 1997. Le tribunal régional fixa ultérieurement des
audiences pour les dates suivantes en 1998: le 15 janvier, le 26 février, le
19 mars, les 6 et 28 avril, les 2, 22 et 24 juin, le 13 juillet, le 23 septembre,
les 3 et 30 octobre, et les 17 et 24 novembre. Il rendit son jugement le
4 décembre 1998. Suivant les réquisitions du parquet, il condamna le
requérant a six ans d’emprisonnement.

56. L’intéressé attaqua la décision le 19 avril 1999. Le 27 octobre 1999,
la cour d’appel de Cracovie réforma le jugement et réduisit la peine du
requérant a cinq ans d’emprisonnement.

57. Par la suite, le requérant se pourvut en cassation (kasacja). Le
24 février 2000, la cour d’appel de Cracovie, aprés avoir constaté que le
requérant avait accompli les formalités requises pour ce type de recours,
transmit le pourvoi a la Cour supréme (Sgd Najwyzszy). La procédure
devant cette juridiction est toujours pendante.

B. Le traitement médical recu par le requérant pendant sa
détention du 4 octobre 1993 au 29 octobre 1996, tel qu’attesté
par le registre médical tenu par la maison d’arrét de Cracovie

58. Lerequérant sé€journa a la maison d’arrét de Cracovie du 4 octobre
1993 au 29 octobre 1996, avec seulement une interruption: le 9 mars 1994,
il fut transféré a ’hopital carcéral de Wroctaw ou, jusqu’au 26 mai 1994, il
demeura sous observation psychiatrique, conformément 4 cc qui avait été
ordonné dans une autre procédure pénale intentée contre lul.

39. Il ressort du registre médical que le requérant fut examiné par un
médecin peu apreés son incarcération. Le 6 octobre 1993, il demanda 2 étre
examiné par un psychiatre. L’examen eut lieu le 15 octobre. Le psychiatre
conclut que P'intéressé souffrait de reactio situatione (réaction situationnelle).
Auparavant, il avait été examiné a trois reprisecs par un médecin
pénitentiaire ou avait consulté un tel médecin.

60. En novembre 1993, le requérant fut examiné a huit reprises par
des médecins pénitentiaires. Ceux-ci notérent qu’il souffrait d’insomnie
et d’anorexie chroniques, de maux de téte récurrents, de vertiges et de
difficultés de concentration.

6l. Le 10 décembre 1993, le requérant fut examiné par un psychiatre,
Celui-ci diagnostiqua des troubles de la personnalité et une réaction
dépressive. Au cours du méme mois, il fut examiné ou se fit examiner a
quatre reprises dans le service de consultations externes de la prison. Il se
plaignit d’insomnies et demanda a changer de traitement. Le 24 décembre
1993, un médecin recommanda qu’il fit examiné par un psychiatre.
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62. Le 4 janvier 1994, le requérant commenga 2 se plaindre d’un voile
sombre devant les yeux et de maux de téte.
65. Le 26 janvier 1994, il fit une tentative de suicide par overdose. Le
médecin de garde rédigea le rapport suivant:
«Paticnt inconscient, aucun contact verbal. (...) 1 sc dégage des déclarations de [scs

compagnons de ccllule] qu’hier il a pris sa dose de médicaments du soir (...) Personne ne
I'a vu prendre d’autres médicaments.

Diagnostic: intoxicatio medicamentosa acuta per os susp. [suspicion d’intoxication
médicamenteusc aigué par vole orale].

Recommandations médicales: hospitalisation  pour observation et traitement
psychiatrique d'urgence. »

64. Le requérant fut admis a I’hopital de la prison, ou il demeura les
27 et 28 janvier 1994, avec le diagnostic suivant: «slalus post inloxicationem
medicamentosam ». Il subit plusieurs tests médicaux (morphologie des cellules
sanguines, examen toxicologique des urines et électrocardiographie).

65. Le 27 février 1994, il lut examiné par un psychiatre, qui
diagnostiqua des troubles névrotiques.

66. Du 26 mai 1994 (date de son retour de I’hépital de la prison de
Wroctaw) au début de novembre 1994, il consultd a treize reprises les
médecins du service de consultations externes de la prison. Il se plaignait
essentiellement de difficultés d’endormissement et de maux de téte
récurrents qui duralent plusieurs jours, mais également d’une sensation
de froid et de problemes de peau. En septembre 1994, il sollicita a
plusieurs reprises une consultation psychiatrique. Le 9 novembre 1994, il
fut examiné par un psychiatre, qui diagnostiqua des troubles névrotiques.

67. Dans intervalle, le 5 novembre 1994, le médecin de garde de la
prison avait demandé une nouvelle consultation psychiatrique pour le
requérant. Le psychiatre examina Pintéressé le 7 décembre 1994 ct
confirma son diagnostic précédent. D’aprés le registre, le requérant se
plaignait de vertiges et de troubles du sommeil.

68. Le 2janvier 1995, le médecin de garde sollicita pour le requérant une
consultation psychiatrique de suivi. Les |1 et 13 janvier 1995, le médecin
nota que le requérant ne lui avait pas fait part des résultats de la visite. Le
16 janvier 1995, le requérant se vit administrer un médicament non précisé.

69. Le 23 janvier 1995, il tenta de sc suicider ¢n sc pendant. Ce jour-la,
les médecins insérérent deux notes dans le registre médical. La partie
pertinente de la premiére, écrite par le médecin de garde, est ainsi libellée:

«Vers 4 h 30,11 a [ait unc tentative ostensible de suicide en se pendant a un appareil
sanitaire fixé au mur. Pression artérielle 110/60, (...). Petite quantité d’écume de sang

dans la narine gauche. Abrasions de I'épiderme sur le cou correspondant aux cicatrices
que I'on trouve chez les pendus. (...) Il ne souhaite pas communiquer oralement. (...)

Diagnostic: tentative ostensible de suicide par pendaison.

Recommandations médicales: examen psychiatrique (...) »
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La seconde note, établie par un spécialiste des maladies internes, est
ainsi libellée

«Etat général bon. (...) Capable de communiquer logiquement. A précisé qu’il n’en
¢tait pas & sa premigre tentative de suicide.

Diagnostic: érat consécutil a une tentative de suicide.

Recommandations médicales: examen psychiatrigue. Hospitalisation aux fins de
traitement non requise. »

70. Le 24 janvier 1995, le requérant fut examiné par un psychiatre, qui
établit un rapport ainsi libellé:

«Bonne communication verbale, état émotionnel satislaisant. (...) Il a séjourné dans
le service psychiatrique de Phodpital carcéral de Wroclaw (...) juin 1994. Tentative de
suicide: «Je n’en peux plus.» Il est anxieux. Sommeil perturbé, anorexie, nausées,
vomissements. L’affaire durc depuis trois ans — sans jugement, il n’a pas de casier
judiciaire. I} est effrayé par ses actes: « Je ne sais pas ce quim’a pris.»

Diagnostic: étal consécutif a unc (entative de suicide par pendaison. Réaction
situationnelle dépressive. »

71. Le 3 février 1995, le requérant fut une nouvelle fois examiné par un
psychiatre. La note du spécialiste est ainsi libellée:

«Bon contact. Bonne lucidité, humeur équilibrée. Pas de symptémes psychotiques.
Plaintes: «Je ne me sens pas bien, j’en ai asscz, je ne dors pas bien, je vais me pendre. »

Diagnostic: troubles de fa personnalité; réactions auto-agressives.»
72. En mars 1995, le requérant fut examiné par des médecins 2 six

reprises, dont deux fois par des psychiatres. Un certificat médical délivré
apreés le premier examen comporte les passages suivants:

«Cracovic, le 7 mars 1995
Certificat médical
Quant a I’état de santé du prisonnicr

Plaintes, maladies et opérations antérieures du prisonnier — Voici ce dont il s¢ plaint
actucllement: difficultés de concentration, agitation psychomotrice, sentiment de
tension intérieure, douleurs récurrentes dans la région épigastrique. Ses antécédents
médicaux révelent de fréquentes tentatives de suicide, notamment par pendaison et
par overdose. Il est sous surveillance psychiatrique réguliére. (...)

Consultation psychiatrique du 7 mars 1995, Réaction situationnelle avec
caractéristiques dépressives. Aptc a participer a des débats judiciaires. (...) »

Aprés le second examen, pratiqué Je 31 mars 1995, un médecin nota:

«Bon contact, bonne lucidité, humeur dysphorique. Plaintes — tension (...) troubles du
sommeil et difficultés de concentration.

Diagnostic: troubles névrotiques. »

73. De début avril a fin décembre 1995, e requérant fut examiné par
les psychiatres au moins une fois par mois, soit 2 sa propre demande, soit a
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la demande des médecins de la prison. Il fut par ailleurs soigné pour
d’autres problémes. En ce qui concerne son état mental, le registre
médical fait apparaitre qu’il ne cessait de se plaindre de dépression, de
troubles du sommeil, de tension, de dilficultés de concentration,
d’irritation et de Pabsence d’amélioration de son état.

74. Au cours de la période allant de début janvier a fin aolt 1996, le

requérant fut examiné par des médecins a trente-deux reprises; douze
examens [urent pratiqués par des psychiatres.

II. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUE INTERNES PERTINENTS

75. A Iépoque pertinente, les régles régissant la détention provisoire
étaient contenues dans le chapitre 24 de la loi du 19 avril 1969 - code de
procédure pénale (Kodeks postepowania karnego), sous le titre «Mesures
préventives» (Srodki zapobiegaweze). Le code n'est plus en vigueur. Il a été
abrogé et remplacé par la loi du 6 juin 1997 (communément appelée
«nouveau code de procédure pénale»), qui est entrée en vigueur le
1*" septembre 1998.

76. Parmi les mesures préventives énumérées par le code [iguraient
notamment la détention provisoire, la caution et le contréle judiciaire.

L’article 209 définissait les motifs généraux justifiant Pimposition de
mesures préventives. Il était ainsi libellé :

«Des mesures préventives peuvent &tre imposées alin d’assurer le bon déroulement
de la procédure si les preuves contre 'accusé justilient de maniére suffisante Popinion
qu’il a commis une infraction pénale.»

L'article 217 § | précisait les motifs pour lesquels un individu pouvait
étre mis en détention provisoire. Dans sa version applicable jusqu’au
1" janvier 1996, cette disposition était ainsi libellée:

« 1. La délention provisoire peul étre imposée:
1) s’il existe un risque raisonnable de voir l'accusé s’enluir ou se cacher, en

particulier s’il n’a pas de résidence [ixe [en Pologne] ou si son identité ne peut étre
élablie;

2) s'il existe un risque raisonnable de le voir tenter de suborner des témoins ou
d’entraver le bon déroulecment de la procédure par tous aulres moyens illégaux;

3) silaccusé a é1¢ inculpé d’unc infraclion grave ou a récidivé de la mani¢re prévue
par le code pénal; ou

4} silaccusé a é1é inculpé d’une infraction créant un danger grave pour la sociéré.
(o)

Le 1 janvier 1996, les alinéas 3 et 4 du paragraphe | de larticle 217
furent abrogés et toute la disposition fut réécrite. Aprés ladite date, les
alinéas pertinents se lisaient comme suit:
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«1) ¢’il existe un risque raisonnable de voir P'accusé s’enfuir ou se cacher, en
particulier si son identit¢ ne peut &tre établie ou s'il n’a pas de domicile permancent [en
Pologne]; ou

2) [texte tel qu’il était libellé avant le 17 janvier 1996].»

Le paragraphe 2 de larticle 217 disposait :

«Si un accusé a été inculpé d’une infraction grave ou d’une infraction intentionnelle
[pour la commission de laquelle il peut étre] passible d’une peine d’un maximum légal
d’au moins huit ans d'emprisonnement, ou si un tribunal de premiere instance I'a
condamné a au moins trois ans d’emprisonnement, la nécessité de maintenir
I'intéressé en détention afin d’assurcr lc bon déroulement de la procédure peut se
fonder sur la probabilité dc Pinfliction d'une lourde peine.»

Le code encadrait la marge d’appréciation relativement au maintien
d’une mesurc préventive décidée. Les articles 213 § 1, 218 et 225 se
fondaient sur P'idée que la détention provisoire constituait la mesure
préventive la plus extréme et qu’clle ne devait pas étre imposée si des
mesures moins sévéres pouvaient suffire.

L’article 213 § | était ainsi libellé :

«Toute mesure préventive [y compris de détention provisoire] scra immédiatement
annulée ou modifiée si son fondement a cessé d’exister, ou si des circonstances nouvelles

se sont lait jour qui justiltent Pannulation ou le remplacement de la mesure par une
autre, plus ou moins sévere.»

L’article 225 énongait :

«La détention provisoire nc doit étre décidée qu’en cas de nécessité; elle ne peut étre
imposée si le versement d’une caution ou un contrdle judiciaire, ou la combinaison de

ces deux mesures, sont jugés adéquats. »

Les dispositions régissant la «détention obligatoire» (par exemple,
pendant linstruction d’un recours formé contre une peine
d’emprisonnement supérieure a trois ans) furent abrogées le 1 janvier
1996 par la loi du 29 juin 1995 portant amendements au code de
procédure pénale et a d’autres lois pénales.

Enfin, article 218 disposait :

«Saul raisons spéciales, une détention provisoire doit éure annulée, en particulier,
1) siclle risque de compromettre gravement la vie ou la santé de Paccusé ; ou

2) siclle est de naturc a produire des ellets excessivement néfastes sur Paccusé ou sa
famille.»

77. Endroit polonais, une «libération sous caution» ne signifie pas une
libération subordonnée a la condition que le détenu s’engage & verser une
somme déterminée au tribunal en cas de non-comparution, mais une
libération subordonnée a la condition gue soit le détenu lui-méme
soit des tiers versent au tribunal la somme requise préalablement i
Pélargissement.
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78. L'article 219 du code traitait des soins médicaux prodigués aux
accusés séjournant en détention provisoire. Il était ainsi libellé:
«Si I'¢tat de santé d’un accusé nécessite des soins dans un établissement médical,
'intéressé ne peut continuer a étre dérenu que dans pareil érablissement. »
79. Larticle 214 prévoyait qu’un accusé pouvait a tout moment
introduire une demande de libération. Il se lisait ainsi:
«Un accusé peut a tout moment solliciter la levée ou la modification d'une mesure
préventive.
Il'sera statué sur semblable demande par le procurcur ou, si 'acte d’accusation a déja

été déposé, par le tribunal compétent pour connaitre de la cause, et ce dans un délai
n’excédant pas trois jours. »

80. L’article 371 § 1 prévoyait un délai pour la rédaction des motifs du
jugement de premiere instance dans les cas ot il y avait appel. Sa partie
pertinente en l'espeéce était ainsi libellée:

«Les motifs du jugement doivent étre rédigés dans un délai de sept jours & compter de
la date & laquelle un acte d’appel a €1¢ déposé; s’il s’agit d’une affaire complexe ou il est
impossible de rédiger les motifs dans le délai prescrit, le président du tribunal peut
proroger le délai pour une durée déterminée (...)»

81. Le code prévoyait deux voies de rccours principales, appelées
«mesures d’appel»: 'appel, qui, en vertu des articles 374 et suivants, ne
pouvait étre interjeté que contre un jugement rendu par un tribunal, et
Pappel interlocutoire, qui, en vertu des articles 409 et suivants, pouvait
étre interjeté contre les décisions autres que les jugements et contre les
ordonnances prescrivant des mesures préventives. Le code ne comportait
(et ne comporte toujours) aucune disposition spécifique prévoyant
expressément des voies de recours pour attaquer I'inaction des organes
judiciaires dans le cadre d’'une procédure pénale.

EN DROIT

I. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE IL’ARTICLE 3 DE LA
CONVENTION

82. Le requérant se plaint de n’avoir pas regu un traitement
psychiatrique adéquat pendant sa détention 4 compter du 4 octobre 1993.
La maison d’arrét de Cracovie, ol il séjourna alors, serait dépourvue de
service psychiatrique, et aucun effort n’y aurait été fait pour traiter sa
dépression chronique. A Porigine de ses tentatives répétées de suicide en
prison, cette carence s’analyserait en un traitement inhumain et dégradant
au sens de ['article 3 de la Convention, dont voicl le texte:

«Nul ne peut étre soumis a Ja torture ni a des peines ou traitements inhumains ou
dégradants.»
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83. L’intéressé affirme que les autorités avaient I’obligation, en vertu
de Particle 219 du code de procédure pénale, d’au moins rechercher si son
état de santé nécessitait son placement dans un établissement médical
approprié (paragraphe 78 ci-dessus). De fait, elles auraient été
parfaitement conscientes de ses tendances suicidaires, que n’avaient pu
qu’aggraver ses conditions extrémes de détention. Elles auraient disposé
de preuves abondantes a cet effet, puisque aussi bien il avait
précédemment été libéré dans l'attente de son jugement ecu égard au
danger que son maintien en détention aurait représenté pour sa vie.

84. Du 4 octobre 1993 au 29 octobre 1996, c’est-a-dire pendant trois
ans, il avait 4 nouveau séjourné en détention provisoire. Pendant cette
période, il n'avait recu des soins qu’une seule fois dans un
«établissement médical» au sens de Particle 219. En mars 1994, le
tribunal I’avait placé pour plusieurs mois dans le service psychiatrique de
I'hépital carcéral de Wroctaw. En réalité, le tribunal aurait agi ainsi au
seul motif que son état s’était nettement détérioré apreés sa tentative de
suicide, en janvier 1994.

85. Le requérant précise qu’apres cette bréve période de traitement
spécialisé il fut une nouvelle fois transféré i la maison d’arrét de
Cracovie, ot il ne regut aucun médicament propre a I'empécher de
commettre de nouvelles tentatives de suicide et o il fut détenu dans des
conditions carcérales difficiles, avec des délinquants condamnés. Il aurait
trouvé cela psychologiquement insupportable et, le 23 janvier 1995, aurait
tenté une nouvelle fois de mettre fin a ses jours. Il affirme que les
autorités carcérales ont arbitrairement et sans aucun motif considéré
que sa tentative de suicide n’était pas authentique mais constituait
plutét un geste destiné i attirer 'attention, et qu’elles ont présenté la
chose de cette maniere au tribunal. Elles auraient omis de signaler que le
lendemain un psychiatre avait expliqué son geste en lattribuant a une
«réaction situationnelle dépressive ».

Nonobstant ce diagnostic, les autorités n’auraient rien fait de
substantiel pour améliorer son état ou pour lui fournir une aide
psychiatrique adéquate. Non seulement le tribunal de premiére instance
aurait négligé d’assurer une surveillance constante de sa santé et de ses
conditions de détention, mais il n’aurait tenu aucun compte des rapports
des médecins concernant son état. En particulier, il aurait séjourné en
prison du 11 juin au 29 octobre 1996 alors que, & la premiére de ces deux
dates, Pexpert psychiatre avait qualifié son état de trés séricux et avait
déclaré que son maintien en détention mettrait sa vie en danger. En
somme, son maintien en détention alors qu’il aurait pu mettre sa vie en
péril et le défaut de soins médicaux adéquats s’analyseraient en un
traitement contraire a I’article 3 de la Convention.

86. Le Gouvernement conteste que — mis a part les impressions
subjectives du requérant — le traitement incriminé ait atteint le
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minimum de gravité requis pour tomber sous le coup de [larticle 3. Il
affirme tout d’abord qu’au vu des preuves médicales produites par lui
devant la Cour, nul ne peut douter que les autorités compétentes se
solent livrées a des contrdles attentifs et fréquents de I’état de santé du
requérant et lui alent fourni une assistance médicale conforme a ce
qu’exigeait son état.

87. Quant 2 la question de savoir si les autorités ont rempli leur
obligation de placer le requérant dans un «établissement médical
approprié», au sens de l'article 219 du code de procédure pénale, le
Gouvernement fait observer qu’il ressort des dossiers médicaux que
P'intéressé a séjourné en hopital carcéral chaque fois que cela s’est avéré
nécessaire. Hormis le séjour en observation 2 Wroctaw précité, il aurait
été hospitalisé aprés sa seconde tentative de suicide. Dés lors, on ne
pourrait rien reprocher aux autorités a cet égard.

88. Le Gouvernement estime que 'on ne peut davantage dire que les
tribunaux aient négligé de vérifier que le requérant recevait l'aide
médicale dont il avait besoin ou que son maintien en détention était
compatible avec son état. Ils auraient fréquemment interrogé les services
pénitentiaires au sujet de I’état de santé du requérant et, 13 ol c’était
nécessaire, étudié les conclusions des examens psychiatriques, et ils
seraient méme intervenus afin d’améliorer la situation. Par exemple, le
tribunal de premiére instance aurait immédiatement réagi a la plainte
formulée par I’intéressé le 7 décembre 1994 a propos de son traitement
psychiatrique en prison et aurait invité les services pénitentiaires
compétents a fournir des explications. En outre, il aurait a plusieurs
reprises demandé a des psychiatres d’établir des rapports sur Iétat de
santé du requérant.

89. En définitive, le Gouvernement invite la Cour a souscrire a
I’opinion exprimée par les membres dissidents de la Commission qui ont
considéré que si 'on peut certes soutenir que les autorités auraient di se
montrer plus attentives & I’état psychiatrique du requérant, il n’en reste
pas moins qu’elles ne 'ont pas exposé a des souffrances d’une gravité telle
que l'on pourrait conclure & un traitement inhumain ou dégradant.

90. La Cour Pa dit a de nombreuses reprises, l'article 3 de la
Convention consacre l'une des valeurs les plus fondamentales des
sociétés démocratiques. Il prohibe en termes absolus la torture et les
traitements ou peines inhumains ou dégradants, quels que soient les
circonstances et les agissements de la victime (voir, parmi beaucoup
d’autres, les arréts V. ¢. Royaume-Uni [GC], n° 24888/94, § 69, CEDH
1999-1X, et Labita c. Italie {GC], n° 26772/95, § 119, CEDH 2000-1V).

91. Toutefois, pour tomber sous le coup de l'article 3, un traitement
doit atteindre un minimum de gravité. L’appréciation de ce minimum est
relative par essence; elle dépend de 'ensemble des données de la cause, et
notamment de la nature et du contexte du traitement, de ses modalités
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d’exécution, de sa durée, de ses effets physiques ou mentaux, ainsi que,
parfois, du sexe, de I'dge et de I'état de santé de la victime (voir, par
exemple, ’arrét Raninen c. Finlande du 16 décembre 1997, Recueil des
arréts et décisions 1997-VIIL, pp. 2821-2822, § 55).

92. La Cour a jugé un traitement «inhumain» au motif notamment
qu’il avait été appliqué avec préméditation pendant des heures et qu’il
avait causé soit des lésions corporelles, soit de vives souffrances
physiques ou mentales. Elle a par ailleurs considéré qu’un traitement
était «dégradant » en ce qu’il était de nature a inspirer a ses victimes des
sentiments de peur, d’angoisse et d’infériorité propres a les humilier et a
les avilir. En revanche, elle a toujours souligné que la souffrance et
I'humiliation infligées doivent en tout cas aller au-dela de celles que
comporte inévitablement une forme donnée de traitement ou de peine
légitimes (volr, mutatis mutandis, les arréts Tyrer c¢. Royaume-Uni du
25 avril 1978, séric A n° 26, p. 15, § 30, Soering c. Royaume-Uni du
7 juillet 1989, série An" 161, p. 39, § 100, et V. c. Rgyaume-Uni précité, § 71).

93. Les mesures privatives de liberté s’accompagnent ordinairement
de pareilles souffrance et humiliation. Toutefois, on ne saurait considérer
qu’un placement en détention provisoire pose en soi un probléme sur le
terrain de P’article 3 de la Convention. De méme, cet article ne peut étre
interprété comme établissant une obligation générale de libérer un
détenu pour motifs de santé ou de le placer dans un hépital civil afin de
lui permettre d’obtenir un traitement médical d’un type particulier.

94. Néanmoins, article 3 de la Convention impose a I'Etat de
s’assurcr que tout prisonnier est détenu dans des conditions qui sont
compatibles avec le respect de la dignité humaine, que les modalités
d’exécution de la mesure ne soumettent pas Pintéressé 4 une détresse ou
a une épreuve d'une intensité qui cxcéde le niveau inévitable de
souffrance inhérent a la détention et que, eu égard aux exigences
pratiques de Pemprisonnement, la santé et le bien-étre du prisonnier
sont assurés de maniére adéquate, notamment par 'administration des
soins médicaux requis (voir, mutatis mutandis, 'arrét Aerts c. Belgique du
30 juillet 1998, Recueil 1998-V, p. 1966, §§ 64 et suiv.).

95. La Cour observe d’emblée qu’il n’est pas contesté en I’espéce que le
requérant a souffert de dépression chronique tant avant que pendant sa
détention du 4 octobre 1993 au 29 octobre 1996, et qu’il a par deux fois
tenté de mettre fin 4 s¢s jours en prison. Le diagnostic posé concernant son
état parlait de troubles de la personnalité ou de troubles névrotiques, et de
réaction situationnelle dépressive (paragraphes 58-67 et 69-72 ci-dessus).

96. La Cour note de surcroit qu’il ressort des preuves médicales
produites par le Gouvernement devant elle (mais non devant la
Commission) que le requérant a régulierement sollicité et obtenu des
soins médicaux au cours de sa détention. Il a été examiné par des
médecins de diverses spécialités et a fréquemment regu une assistance
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psychiatrique (paragraphes 59-74 ci-dessus). De début octobre a fin
décembre 1993, il a été a plusieurs reprises examiné par des psychiatres
en prison (paragraphes 59-61 ci-dessus). Fin 1993, la juridiction de
premiére instance obtint d’un psychiatre un rapport confirmant que
Pétat de santé de lintéressé était a I’époque compatible avec son
maintien en détention (paragraphe 21 in fine ci-dessus).

Peu apres sa tentative de suicide de 1994, événement qui, a la lumigre
des preuves produites devant la Cour, ne semble pas étre résulté d’une
quelconque carence discernable de la part des autorités ou pouvoir étre
corrélé a semblable carence, le requérant recut un traitement spécialisé,
sous la forme d’un séjour en observation psychiatrique a I’hépital carcéral
de Wroctaw du 9 mars au 26 mai 1994 (paragraphe 58 ci-dessus). Plus
tard, apres ladite période d’observation, il subit deux examens de controle,
les 9 novembre et 7 décembre 1994 (paragraphes 66-67 ci-dessus).

97. Certes, cela ne ’empécha pas de faire encore une tentative de
suicide en janvier 1995 (paragraphe 69 ci-dessus). Néanmoins, tout en ne
jugeant pas nécessaire de s’exprimer sur la question de savoir si cette
tentative représentait de la part de M. Kudta, comme les autorités ’ont
affirmé, un geste destiné a attirer lattention ou véritablement une
manifestation de la souffrance causée par ses troubles, la Cour estime,
au vu des éléments dont cllc dispose, que les autorités ne peuvent étre
jugées responsables de ce qui s’est produit.

98. De méme, elle ne discerne aucun manquement ultérieur de leur
part a maintenir le requérant sous surveillance psychiatrique. Elle
constate au contraire que, du début de 1995 a sa mise en liberté le
29 octobre 1996, I'intéressé a été examiné par un psychiatre au moins une
fois par mois. C’est ainsi que pour la seule année 1996, c’est-a-dire avant
I’élargissement précité, on recense douze consultations psychiatriques
(paragraphes 70-74 ci-dessus).

99. La Cour admet que la nature méme de I'état psychologique du
requérant rendait celui-ci plus vulnérable que le détenu moyen, et que sa
détention peut avoir exacerbé dans une certaine mesure les sentiments de
détresse, d’angoisse et de crainte éprouvés par lui. Elle prend note
également du fait que, du 11 juin au 29 octobre 1996, Pintéressé a été
maintenu en détention alors que, de I'avis d’un psychiatre, cela risquait
de compromettre sa vie a cause de la probabilité de le voir attenter a ses
jours (paragraphes 46-30 ci-dessus). Toutelois, aprés s’étre livrée a une
appréciation globale des faits pertinents sur la base des preuves
produites devant elle, la Cour n’estime pas établi que le requérant ait été
soumis a des mauvais traitements atteignant un niveau de gravité
sulfisant pour entrer dans le champ d’application de Particle 3 de la
Convention.

100. En conséquence, il n’y a pas eu violation de cette clause en
espece.
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II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 5 § 3 DE LA
CONVENTION

101. Le requérant estime par ailleurs que sa détention provisoire a
connu une durée excessive; il y voit une violation de 'article 5 § 3 de la
Convention, dont la partie pertinente en 'espéce est ainsi libellée:

«Toute personne arrétée ou détenue dans les conditions prévues au paragraphe 1 c)
du présent article (...) a le droit d’&tre jugée dans un délai raisonnable, ou libérée

pendant la procédurc. La mise en liberté peut étre subordonnée a unc garantie
assurant la comparution de P'intéressé a I’audience.»

A. Période a considérer

102. Au cours dc la procédurce litigieuse, le requérant a séjourné a
deux reprises en détention provisoire. Incarcéré une premiere fois le
8 aolit 1991, il demeura détenu jusqu’au 27 juillet 1992, soit pendant
pratiquement un an. A nouveau appréhendé le 4 octobre 1993, il passa
alors trois ans en détention provisoire, avant d’étre libéré sous caution le
29 octobre 1996 (paragraphes 10, 18-20 et 54 ci-dessus).

103. Toutefois, la déclaration polonaise reconnaissant le droit de
recours individuel aux fins de 'ancien article 25 de la Convention ayant
pris effet le 1*" mai 1993, la période de détention du requérant antérieure
a cette date échappe a la compétence ratione temporis de la Cour.

104. De surcroit, la Cour rappelle qu’eu égard au lien essentiel entre
le paragraphe 3 et le paragraphe 1c¢) de 'article 5 de la Convention, un
individu condamné en premiére instance ne peut &tre considéré comme
détenu «en vue d’étre conduit devant I'autorité judiciaire compétente,
lorsqu’il y a des raisons plausibles dc¢ soupgonner qu’il a commis une
infraction», au sens de cette derniére disposition, mais doit étre regardé
comme se trouvant dans la situation prévue a Particle 5 § 1 a), qui
autorise une privation de liberté «aprés condamnation par un tribunal
compétent» (voir, par exemple, I’arrét B. c¢. Autriche du 28 mars 1990,
série A n® 175, pp. 14-16, §§ 36-39). En conséquence, la détention
suble par le requérant du 1° juin 1995, date de sa condamnation initiale
en premicre instance, au 22 février 1996, date a laquelle cette
condamnation fut annulée et la cause renvoyée, ne peut étre prise en
considération aux fins de Particle 5 § 3.

105. Dans ces conditions, la Cour constate que la période a considérer
se compose de deux parties distinctes, la premiére allant du 4 octobre 1993
au 1 juin 1995 et la seconde du 22 février au 29 octobre 1996, ce qui
représente au total deux ans, quatre mois et trois jours.
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B. Caractére raisonnable de la durée de la détention

106. Le requérant soutient que les autorités n’ont pas fourni des
motifs suffisants pour sa détention. Premiérement, son incarcération le
4 octobre 1993 n’aurait reposé sur aucun motif valable, puisque aussi
bien il avait produit un certificat médical attestant qu’il était en congé de
maladie et avait donc dament justifié sa non-comparution aux audiences
de février et mars 1993. De surcroit, il aurait été évident dés le début que
Pimposition de mesures autres que la détention — caution ou contrdle
judiciaire, ou l'une et lautre de ces mesures, par exemple — était de
nature a assurer sa comparution au proces.

107. Quoi qu’il en soit, une détention provisoirc de deux ans et quatre
mois ne pourrait étre considérée comme «raisonnable» dans son cas. De
fait, dans la procédure litigieuse, il n’aurait pas seulemecnt passé en
détention ces deux ans et quatre mois relevant de la compétence ratione
temporis de la Cour ct de Particle 5 § 3 de la Convention, mais au total
quatre ans et treize jours.

108. Le Gouvernement rétorque que le motif principal pour lequel le
requérant fut réincarcéré le 4 octobre 1993 ne réside pas dans sa non-
comparution devant le tribunal en février et en mars 1993, mais dans le
non-respect par son avocat du délai imparti pour produire un certificat
médical émanant d’un médecin légiste.

109. La détention du requérant s’expliquerait ainsi par le
comportement de 'intéressé. Elle aurait été imposée 4 cause du risque
de voir M. Kudia se soustraire & la justice, ce qu’il avait tenté de faire
apres son élargissement en juillet 1992. Par la suite, le tribunal avait
envisagé de libérer le requérant sous caution. Afin de réduire le risque de
le voir & nouveau prendre la fuite, il avait fixé la caution 2 10000 zlotys
(PLN), somme qui était en rapport avec le préjudice résultant des
infractions reprochées mais que le requérant avait jugée excessive et
n’avait versée que plusieurs mois plus tard. Le retard mis a le libérer
aurait ainsi eu pour origine le caractére tardif du paiement de la caution
requise et aurait donc été provoqué par le requérant lui-méme. Les
autorités auraient fait preuve de la diligence voulue dans 'instruction de
la cause, laquelle n’aurait connu aucune période d’inertie imputable a leur
comportement. Aussi le Gouvernement invite-t-il la Cour a juger que la
détention provisoire subie par le requérant n’a pas dépassé une durée
«raisonnable », au sens de I'article 5 § 3 de la Convention.

110. La Cour rappelle que le caractére raisonnable de la durée d’une
détention ne se préte pas a une évaluation abstraite. La légitimité du
maintien en détention d’un accusé doit s’apprécier dans chaque cas d’apres
les particularités de la cause. La poursuite de 'incarcération ne se justifie
dans une espéce donnée que si des indices concrets révelent une
véritable exigence d’intérét public prévalant, nonobstant la présomption



278 ARRET KUDLA c. POLOGNE

d’innocence, sur larégle du respect de laliberté individuelle fixée a I’article 5
de la Convention (voir notamment ’arrét Labita précité, §§ 152 et suiv.).

Il incombe en premier lieu aux autorités judiciaires nationales de
veiller & ce que dans une affaire donnée la détention provisoire subie pai
un accusé n’exceéde pas une durée raisonnable. A cet effet, il leur faut, en
tenant diment compte du principe de la présomption d’innocence,
examiner toutes les circonstances de nature a manifester ou écarter
I'existence de ladite exigence d’intérét public justifiant une dérogation 2
la régle fixée a larticle 5 et en rendre compte dans leurs décisions
relatives aux demandes d’élargissement. C’est essentiellement au vu des
motifs figurant dans lesdites décisions et sur la base des faits non
contestés indiqués par l'intéressé dans ses moyens que la Cour doit
déterminer s’il y a eu ou non violation de l'article 5 § 3 (arrét Muller
c. France du 17 mars 1997, Recueil 1997-11, p. 388, § 35).

111. La persistance de raisons plausibles de soupgonner la personne
arrétée d’avoir commis une infraction est une condition sine qua non de la
régularité du maintien en détention, mais au bout d’un certain temps elle
ne suffit plus. La Cour doit alors établir si les autres motifs adoptés par les
autorités judiciaires continuent 2 légitimer la privation de liberté. Quand
ils se révelent «pertinents» et «suffisants», elle recherche de surcroit si
les autorités nationales compétentes ont apporté une «diligence
particuliere » & la poursuite de la procédure (ibidem).

112. La Cour observe qu’en 'espéce nul ne semble contester que la
raison principale pour laquelle les autorités ont ordonné la diffusion d’un
avis de recherche, puis décidé la réincarcération du requérant, réside dans
le non-respect par lui du délai imparti pour produire un certificat médical
et indiquer une adresse a4 laquelle les assignations pourraient lui étre
notifiées pendant qu’il se faisait traiter a Swinoujécie (paragraphe 19 ci-
dessus). C’est sur ces deux faits que le tribunal régional de Cracovie et la
cour d’appel de Cracovie fondérent leur opinion selon laquelle il y avait un
risque de voir le requérant chercher a se dérober a la justice, risque qui
justifiait son placement en détention, de maniére 4 assurer le bon
déroulement de la procédure. Les tribunaux réitérérent cet avis dans
pratiquement toutes leurs décisions rejetant les nombreuses demandes
d’élargissement que I'intéressé introduisit dans les années qui suivirent
son arrestation le 4 octobre 1993 (paragraphes 29-34 ci-dessus).

113. La encore, le risque de fuite fut 'un des éléments essentiels pris
en compte par le tribunal régional dans la fixation du montant de la
caution exigée du requérant (paragraphes 44-47 ci-dessus). Ce risque
justifiait la détention de l'intéressé pendant le litige portant sur ledit
montant (paragraphes 49-54 ci-dessus) et, au-dela des raisons plausibles
de le soupgonner de s’&tre rendu coupable d’escroquerie et de faux,
constitue effectivement le motif essentiel pour lequel il a été détenu
pendant la période en cause.
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114. La Cour reconnait que cc motif, ajouté aux raisons de soupgonner
le requérant d’avoir commis les infractions ecn question, pouvait
nitialement suffire a légitimer la détention. Toutefois, au fil du temps, il
est inévitablement devenu moins pertinent ct, compte tenu de ce qu’avant
d’étre réincarcéré le 4 octobre 1993 le requérant avait déja passé presque
un an en détention (paragraphes 10-18 et 102-103 ci-dessus), seules des
raisons vraiment impérieuses pourraient persuader la Cour que cette
nouvelle période de dcux ans et quatre mois de privation de liberté se
justifiait au regard de larticle 5 § 3.

115. La Cour n’a pas décelé pareilles raisons en l'espeéce, dés lors
spécialement que les tribunaux, s’ils n’ont cessé de se référer aux deux
occaslons précitées ol le requérant était resté en défaut de déférer a une
ordonnance judiciaire, n’ont mentionné aucune autre circonstance de
nature i attester que le risque invoqué soit resté d’actualité d’un bout a
lautre de la période pertinente.

116. Aussi la Cour conclut-clle que les raisons invoquées par les
tribunaux dans leurs décisions n’étaient pas suffisantes pour justifier le
maintien en détention du requérant pendant la période en question.

117. 1l'y a donc eu violation de I'article 5 § 3 de la Convention.

M. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE I’ARTICLE 6 § 1 DE LA
CONVENTION

118. Le requérant soutient en outre que son droit & un procés «dans un
délai raisonnable » a été méconnu et qu’il y a donc eu violation de 'article 6
§ | de la Convention, dont la partie pertinente en l'espéce est ainsi
libellée:

«Toute personne a droit & ce quc sa cause soit entendue (...) dans un délai
raisonnable, par un tribunal (...) qui décidera (...} du bien-fondé de toute accusation en
matiére pénale dirigée contre elle. (...} »

A. Période a considérer

119. 1 n’y a pas controverse sur le point de départ de la procédure:
chacun admet que celle-ci a débuté le 8 aolt 1991, avec I'inculpation du
requérant. Les parties sont par contre en désaccord sur la question de
savoir si la procédure peut toujours étre considérée comme pendante au
regard de larticle 6 § 1.

120. Le requérant affirme qu’il n’a toujours pas obtenu de déciston sur
«l’accusation dirigée contre lui», Pexamen au fond de son pourvoi en
cassation étant pendant devant la Cour supréme.

121. Le Gouvernement soutient que le proces a pris fin le 27 octobre
1999, date a laquelle la cour d’appel de Cracovie aurait rendu la décision
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définitive, et qu’il importe peu que le requérant se soit pourvu en
cassation, puisqu’il s’agit 1a d’une voie de recours exceptionnelle au
travers de laquelle on ne peut attaquer que des décisions définitives.

122. La Cour rappelle que article 6 § | n’astreint pas les Etats & créer
des cours d’appel ou de cassation. Néanmoins, un Etat qui se dote de
juridictions de cette nature a lobligation de veiller a ce que les
justiciables jouissent auprés d'elles des garanties fondamentales de
'article 6 (voir, entre autres, les arréts Delcourt c. Belgique du 17 janvier
1970, série An° 11, pp. 13-15, § 25, et Brualla Gémez de la Torre c. Espagne
du 19 décembre 1997, Recueil 1997-VIII, p. 2956, § 37).

Si la maniére dont P’article 6 doit s’appliquer aux procédures d’appel et
de cassation dépend des particularités de ces procédures, il ne peut faire
aucun doute que celles-ci entrent dans le champ d’application de 'article 6
(voir, mutatis mutandis, Varrét Twalib c. Gréce du 9 juin 1998, Recueil 1998-
IV, pp. 1427-1428, § 46). En conséquence, il y a lieu de les faire entrer en
ligne de compte pour déterminer si la durée globale de la procédure a été
raisonnable.

123. Dés lors, et en 'absence de toute preuve montrant que la Cour
supréme se soit déja prononcée sur la cause du requérant, la Cour
constate que la procédure dure a ce jour depuis plus de neuf ans.
Toutefois, eu égard a sa compétence ratione lemporis (paragraphe 103 ci-
dessus), elle ne peut prendre en considération que la période de sept ans
et cing mois environ qui s’est écoulée depuis le 1" mai 1993, méme si elle
aura égard au stade qu’avait atteint la procédure a cette date (voir, par
exemple, Parrét Humen ¢. Pologne [GC], n" 26614/95, §§ 58-59, 15 octobre
1999, non publié).

B. Caractére raisonnable de la durée de la procédure

124. La Cour appréciera le caractére raisonnable de la durée de la
procédure a la lumiére des circonstances de la cause et eu égard aux
critéres consacrés par sa jurisprudence, en particulier la complexité de
Vaffaire, le comportement du requérant et celui des autorités
compétentes. A cette fin, i1l importe également de tenir compte de Penjeu
du litige pour le requérant (voir, parmi beaucoup d’autres, ’arrét Philis
c. Gréce (n° 2) du 27 juin 1997, Recueil 1997-1V, p. 1083, § 35, et Parrét
Portington c. Gréce du 23 septembre 1998, Recueil 1998-VI, p. 2630, § 21).

125. Le requérant soutient que ce sont les autorités judiciaires elles-
mémes qui, en organisant mal le proces, ont rendu sa cause complexe.
Premiérement, neuf personnes auraient été mises en accusation en méme
temps que lui, alors que les charges dirigées contre elles ne présentaient
aucun rapport avec celles pesant sur lui. Cela expliquerait que quatre-
vingt-dix-huit témoins aient été assignés i comparaitre, alors que la
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déposition de sept d’entre eux seulement se serait révélée pertinente pour
la cause du requérant. Deuxiémement, lors du procés initial, le tribunal
aurait siégé dans une mauvaise composition, ce qui aurait entrainé
I’annulation de la décision et un nouveau procés. Troisiemement, le
tribunal n’aurait que tardivement rendu une ordonnance de disjonction,
pour finalement connaitre de sa cause séparément, aprés I'annulation de
sa condamnation initiale en premiére instance. Si le tribunal avait rendu
pareille ordonnance d’emblée, le requérant aurait obtenu plus t6t une
décision judiciaire sur les charges portées contre lui.

126. Le requérant considére donc que c'est linefficacité dont les
autorités ont fait preuve dans l'instruction de sa cause qui constitue la
raison principale pour laquelle la procédure a duré aussi longtemps. De
surcroit, pendant la longue période de dix-neuf mois s’étant écoulée de
février 1996 a septembre 1997, le tribunal régional n’aurait pas fait preuve
de la diligence procédurale requise. En conclusion, les tribunaux polonais
seraient entierement responsablcs de la durée excessive de la procédure.

127. Le Gouvernement combat cette analyse et soutient que l'affaire
était complexe du fait de ’abondance des preuves recueillies, du nombre
de charges dirigées contre le requérant et ses coaccusés et de la multitude
de témoins entendus.

128. Il considére que le requérant a contribué de maniére substantielle
a allonger la procédure. L'intéressé aurait omis de comparaitre 2 un
certain nombre d’audiences et se serait soustrait a la justice, provoquant
une suspension du proces de mars a octobre 1993. Ses séjours en
observation psychiatrique et la nécessité de le placer dans des hdpitaux
auraient également engendré des retards. En somme, la durée de la
procédure serait essentiellement imputable a son attitude.

129. Quant au comportement des autorités compétentes, on ne
pourrait déceler aucun signe d’inertie de leur part. Au contraire, les
tribunaux auraient fait preuve de la diligence requise dans le traitement
de laffaire et, malgré les quelques retards, somme toute négligeables, que
Pon pourrait effectivement leur imputer, la condition de «délai
raisonnable » aurait été satisfaite en ’espece.

130. La Cour considére que, si Uaffaire présentait assurément une
certaine complexité, celle-ci ne saurait, en soi, justifier la durée totale de
la procédure.

Certes, en février et en mars 1993, le requérant s’abstint de
comparaitre devant le tribunal, ce qui entraina I'ajournement du procés
a octobre 1993 (paragraphes 19-21 ci-dessus). Cela dit, la Cour n’apergoit
aucun élément propre a démontrer qu’a un quelconque stade subséquent
de la procédure le requérant ait adopté un comportement dilatoire ou ait
autrement mis obstacle au bon déroulement du procés. Dés lors, la Cour
considére que le comportement de l'intéressé n’a pas contribué de
maniére substantielle 4 allonger la procédure.
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Le Gouvernement soutient que, s’ils sont effectivement responsables de
quelques retards, les tribunaux ont dans I'ensemble rempli leur obligation
de statuer sur la cause dans un délai raisonnable. La Cour observe toutefois
que c’est & eux au premier chef qulll incombait d’assurer une
administration rapide de la justice, d’autant que, pendant une bonne
partie de la procédure, M. Kudia a séjourné en détention provisoire alors
qu’ill souffrait d’une grave dépression. Cela requérait de la part des
tribunaux une diligence particuliere dans I'instruction de la cause.

La Cour note a cet égard qu’apreés annulation, le 22 février 1996, de la
condamnation initiale du requérant en premiére instance, le nouveau
proces fut fixé au 10 octobre 1996 mais ne débuta que le 18 mars 1997,
soit aprés une période de plus d’un an, pour étre ensuite ajourné i
octobre 1997 (paragraphes 42 et 53-55 ci-dessus). Nul ne conteste que cet
ajournement fut provoqué — au moins en partie — par des événements
imputables aux coaccusés du requérant (paragraphes 33 et 55 ci-dessus).
Toujours est-il que cette stagnation de la procédure entraina au total un
retard de pratiquement un an et huit mois pour lequel la Cour ne trouve
pas une justification suffisante et qu’elle estime incompatible avec la
diligence requise au titre de 'article 6 § 1.

131. En conséquence, la Cour ne peut juger raisonnable le laps de
temps qui s’est écoulé en 'espéce.

Il y a donc eu violation de Particle 6 § 1 de la Convention.

IV. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 13 DE LA
CONVENTION

132. Le requérant soutient enfin qu’il n’y avait aucun recours effectif
au travers duquel il aurait pu soulever devant une instance nationale la
question de la durée excessive de la procédure suivie dans sa cause. Il y
voit une violation de I’article 13 de la Convention, aux termes duquel :

«Toute personne dont les droits et libertés reconnus dans la (...) Convention ont éi¢é
violés, a droit a 'octroi d’un recours effectif devant une instance nationale, alors méme
que la violation aurait été commise par des personnes agissant dans I'exercice de leurs
fonctions oflicielles. »

133. La Cour est appelée en Pespéce a déterminer la portée de
’obligation que l'article 13 impose aux Etats contractants de fournir aux
justiciables un «recours effectif devant une instance nationale » si le droit
revendiqué par le requérant est celui, garanti par larticle 6 § 1 de la
Convention, a voir statuer sur sa cause dans un «délai raisonnable». Le
requérant soutient que I'article 13 doit étre interprété comme exigeant
un «recours effectif» dans un tel cas; le Gouvernement défend la thése
inverse. Quant a la Commission, elle n’a pas jugé nécessaire de se
prononcer sur cette question.
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A. Les arguments des parties

1. Lerequérant

134. Tant dans son mémoire qu’a l'audience devant la Cour, le
requérant s’est beaucoup appuyé sur Pavis formulé par les membres
dissidents de la Commission qui ont considéré non seulement qu’il était
nécessaire d’examiner son grief tiré de P’article 13, mais également que
cette disposition avait été violée. Il s’est de surcroit référé au rapport
(non publié) adopté par la Commission le 10 septembre 1999 dans
'affaire Mikulski c. Pologne (requéte n® 27914/95), dans lequel la
Cominission, aprés avoir constaté que larticle 6 § 1 de la Convention
n’avait pas été violé du point de vue de la durée de la procédure pénale
intentée contre le requérant, avait néanmoins conclu a la violation de
Particle 13 du fait de Dabsence de tout recours au travers duquel
Iintéressé aurait pu saisir une autorité nationale compétente de la
substance de son grief relatil a la durée de la procédure.

135. Comme la Commission dans le rapport Mikulski, M. Kudta
considére que si dans certains cas article 6 § [ peut étre appréhendé
comme une lex specialis par rapport a ’article 13 — par exemple dans les
cas ot une personne allégue que son droit d’accés a un tribunal n’a pas
été respecté — il n’en va pas de méme des griels concernant le droit &
faire entendre sa cause dans un délai raisonnable. Dans cette hypothése,
I'article 13 de la Convention doit d’aprés lui en principe s’appliquer,
qu’une violation de I'article 6 § | ait ou non été constatée.

136. L’intéressé soutient également que le droit d’un individu 2 un
recours effectif au sens de l'article 13 ne dépend pas de la question de
savolr si une violation e ses droits garantis par la Convention a ou non été
constatée, mais de celle de savoir s’il avait un grief délendable a cet égard.

[37. D’apres le requérant, la législation polonaise ne prévoyait aucune
voie de droit au travers de laquelle il aurait pu dénoncer de maniére
elfective la durée de la procédure pénale dirigée contre lui er faire
sanctionner son droit a ce que sa cause soit «entendue dans un délai
raisonnable». En conséquence, son droit & un «recours effectil devant
une instance nationale », au sens de Particle 13, aurait été méconnu.

2. Le Gouvernement

138. Le Gouvernement est en désaccord avec le requérant sur tous les
points. Dans son mémoire, il déclare souscrire & 'opinion exprimée par la
majorité de la Commission et soutient qu’il n’est pas nécessaire de
rechercher §’il n’y a pas eu de surcroit en I'espéce une violation de
Particle 13 de la Convention i raison de I'absence alléguée d’un «recours
interne effectif» qui et permis de dénoncer la durée excessive de la
procédure.
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139. A Paudience, il a soutenu en outre que la démarche suivie par la
Commission dans l'affaire Mikulski était incompatible avec la
jurisprudence constante de la Cour sur la relation entre l'article 6 § 1 et
I'article 13 de la Convention, et que I’avis formulé par la Commission dans
ladite affaire ne trouvait aucun support dans la ratio legis de Particle 13. A
cet égard, il a souligné que la Cour a rendu de nombreux arréts — il s’est
référé en particulier aux arréts Kadubec c. Slovaquie du 2 septembre 1998
(Recueil 1998-VI) et Brualla Gomez de la Torre (précité) — dans lesquels
elle a considéré que «les exigences de I’article 13 sont moins strictes que
celles de I’article 6, et absorbées par elles en I’espéce » ou que «l’article 6
§ | constitue une lex specialis par rapport a 'article 13, dont les garanties se
trouvent absorbées par celle-ci». La Cour aurait d’ailleurs adopté la méme
démarche pour ce qui est de ’article 5 § 4 de la Convention qui, comme
Particle 6 § 1, garantit un droit de nature strictement procédurale.

140. S’appuyant sur les arréts Pizzetti c. Italie du 26 février 1993,
série A n°® 257-C, Giuseppe Tripodi c. Italie, n® 40946/98, 25 janvier 2000,
non publié, et Bouilly c. France, n® 38952/97, 7 décembre 1999, non publié,
le Gouvernement soutient également que la Cour a toujours considéré
qu’aprés un constat de violation du droit 4 un proces dans un «délai
raisonnable » il ne s’imposait pas d’examiner sur le terrain de I'article 13
le grief tiré de I'absence de tout recours permettant de dénoncer la durée
excessive de la procédure. Il souligne que la Commission elle-méme a
mentionné cette jurisprudence en Despéce, citant plus précisément
P’arrét Pizzetti. Or la Commission a jugé celui-ci dépourvu de pertinence
dans Paffaire Mikulski, au motif qu’elle n’avait constaté aucune violation
du droit 4 un procés dans un délai raisonnable mais avait estimé quc le
requérant n’en avait pas moins un «grief défendable » de violation de son
droit et qu’il y avait donc lieu de faire jouer les garanties moins strictes de
I'article 13.

141. Pour le Gouvernement, cette conclusion est incompatible avec la
démarche adoptée par la Commission elle-méme a I'occasion de I'affaire
Pizzetti, dans laquelle elle avait considéré que larticle 13 était
inapplicable lorsque la violation alléguée de la Convention s’inscrivait
dans le contexte d’une procédure judiciaire (arrét Pizzetti précité, avis de
la Commission, pp. 41-42).

142. Le Gouvernement affirme n’apercevoir aucune raison convaincante
pour la Cour de reconsidérer sa jurisprudence constante et limpide sur la
relation entre I’article 6 § 1 et I’article 13 de la Convention. En particulier, il
critique 'argument développé par la Commission dans 'affaire Mikulski et
selon lequel, eu égard au trés grand nombre de plaintes concernant la durée
excessive de procédures, I’applicabilité de I'article 13 au droit a2 un proces
dans un délai raisonnable pourrait revétir une importance pratique
considérable dans la mise en ceuvre au niveau interne de l'une des
garanties procédurales fondamentales de larticle 6. La création d’un
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recours distinct — qui en pratique impliquerait Vinstitution d’un droit
d’appel supplémentaire — ne ferait au contraire, d’aprés lui, que prolonger
la durée de la procédure devant les tribunaux internes.

143. 1l soutient a cet égard que si le systéme judiciaire d’'un Etat a un
probléme d’arriéré, il ne parait pas raisonnable, pour porter remede a la
situation, d’obliger cet Etat 4 créer une nouvelle voie, judiciaire ou autre,
permettant de se plaindre des longues durées de procédure. Il s’agirait la
d’un probléeme devant étre appréhendé comme un dysfonctionnement
structurel que seules des mesures plus globales pourraient résoudre.

144. Le Gouvernement soutient en outre qu’a pousser 'interprétation
littérale ad absurdum on aboutirait a la conclusion qu’il faudrait également
prévoir un «recours effectif devant une instance nationale» pour les
justiciables se plaignant d’une violation de larticle 13. Pour tous ces
motifs, le Gouvernement conclut que Varticle 6 § 1 de la Convention
constitue une lex specialis par rapport a larticle 13 et que, par conséquent,
cette dernigre disposition ne s’applique pas aux cas ol le grief du requérant
tiré de la durée de la procédure a été examiné sous 'angle de Particle 6 § 1.

145. Pour le cas ou la Cour jugerait nécessaire d’examiner l'affaire sur
le terrain de Particle 13, le Gouvernement soutient enfin que cctte
disposition n’a pas été enfreinte. 1l reconnait qu’il n’existe pas en Pologne
un recours bien spécifique permettant de se plaindre de la lenteur d’une
procédure judiciaire. 1l estime toutefois que, dans la procédure pénale
dirigée contre lui, le requérant aurait pu soulever la question de la durée
de la procédure a 'occasion de ses recours contre les décisions de maintien
en détention ou de ses demandes d’élargissement fondées sur Particle 214
du code de procédure pénale (paragraphe 79 ci-dessus). Le requérant
aurait également pu se plaindre au président du tribunal saisi de sa cause
ou au ministre de la Justice. Ces personnes auraient alors placé Iaffaire
sous leur contrdle administratif. Cela aurait pu, en principe, aboutir 2
Papplication de sanctions disciplinaires au juge s’il avait manqué 2 son
obligation de conduire le proces avec efficacité et célérité.

Tout en admettant que l'ensemble des recours mentionnés par lui
n’aurait pu fournir au requérant un redressement direct de ses griefs, le
Gouvernement soutient qu’il remplissait les exigences de Particle 13 de la
Convention. :

B. L’appréciation de la Cour

1. Surla nécessité d'examiner le grief tiré de Uarticle 13

146. Dans de nombreuses aflaires précédentes ot clle a constaté une
violation de I'article 6 § 1, la Cour n’a pas jugé nécessaire, lorsqu’était en
outre invoqué Particle 13, de se prononcer aussi sur ce grief. La plupart du
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temps, clle a estimé qu’eu égard aux circonstances article 6 § 1 devait
passer pour une lex specialis par rapport a Particle 13.

Ainsi, lorsque le droit revendiqué par le justiciable sur le fondement de
la Convention est un «droit de caractére civil» reconnu en droit interne —
tel le droit de propriété —, la protection offerte par larticle 6 § 1 entre
aussi en jeu (voir, par exemple, I’arrét Sporrong et Lonnroth c. Suéde du
23 septembre 1982, série An” 52, pp. 31-32, § 88). En pareille circonstance,
les exigences de Particle 6 § 1, qui impliquent toute la panoplie des
garanties propres aux procédures judiciaires, sont plus strictes que celles
de l'article 13, qui se trouvent absorbées par elles (voir, par exemple,
I’arrét Brualla Gémez de la Torre précité, p. 2957, § 41).

La Cour a suivi un raisonnement analogue dans des affaires ot le
requérant alléguait I'inadéquation d’une procédure d’appel ou de cassation
existante relevant tant de 'article 6 § 1 dans sa branche «pénale» que de
'article 13 (arrét Kamasinski c. Autriche du 19 décembre 1989, série A
n° 168, pp. 45-46, § 110, a propos d’une procédure en cassation devant la
Cour supréme).

En pareil cas, il n’y a aucun intérét juridique a réexaminer I'allégation
sous I'angle des exigences moins sévéres de Iarticle 13.

147. 1l n’y a toutefois pas superposition, et done pas absorption, lorsque,
comme en espéce, le grief fondé sur la Convention que I'individu souhaite
porter devant une «instance nationale » est celui tiré d’une méconnaissance
du droit a faire entendre sa cause dans un délai raisonnable, au sens de
I’article 6 § 1. La question de savoir si le requérant dans une affaire
donnée a pu faire statuer dans un délai raisonnable sur une contestation
relative a des droits ou obligations de caractere civil ou sur une accusation
en matiére pénale est juridiquement distincte de celle de savoir s’il
disposait, en droit interne, d’un recours effectif pour se plaindre & cet
égard. En 'espéce, la question que les « tribunaux» visés par I’article 6 § 1
devaient trancher était celle des accusations en matiére pénale dirigées
contre le requérant, tandis que le grief que l'intéressé souhaitait voir
examiner par une «instance nationale» aux fins de Particle 13 était celui,
distinct, du caractére déraisonnable de la durée de la procédure.

Dans des affaires comparables portées devant elle par le passé, la Cour
s’est néanmoins refusée a statuer sur le grieftiré de ’absence d’un recours
effectif au sens de Particle 13, jugeant que cela ne s’imposait pas, vu son
constat de violation de la condition de «délai raisonnable» imposée par
I'article 6 § 1 (voir, entre autres, les arréts Pizzetti, p. 37, § 21, Bouilly,
§ 27, et Giusgppe Tripodi, § 15, précités).

148. La Cour estime aujourd’hui que le temps est venu de revoir sa
jurisprudence, eu égard a P'introduction devant elle d’'un nombre toujours
plus important de requétes dans lesquelles se trouve exclusivement ou
principalement allégué un manquement a lobligation d’entendre les
causes dans un délai raisonnable, au sens de I’article 6 § 1.
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La fréquence croissante de ses constats de violation a cet égard a
récemment amené la Cour 2 attirer Pattention sur le «danger important »
que la «lenteur excessive de la justice» représente pour I’état de droit dans
les ordres juridiques nationaux «lorsque les justiciables ne disposent, & cet
égard, d’aucune voie de recours interne» (voir, par exemple, les arréts
Bottazzi ¢. Italie [GC], n® 34884/97, § 22, CEDH 1999-V, Di Mawro ¢. ltalie
[GC], n° 34256/96, § 23, CEDH 1999-V, A.P. ¢. ltalie [GC], n" 35265/97,
§ 18, 28 juillet 1999, non publié, et Ferrari ¢. ltalie [GC], n°® 33440/96, § 21,
28 juillet 1999, non publié).

149. Dans ces conditions, la Cour percoit a présent la nécessité
d’examiner le grief fondé par le requérant sur Particle 13 considéré
isolément, nonobstant le fait qu’elle a déja conclu a la violation de
I'article 6 § 1 pour manquement a l'obligation d’assurer a 'intéressé un
procés dans un clélai raisonnable.

2. Surlapplicabilité de Uarticle 13 aux allégations de violation du droit a faire
entendre sa cause dans un délai raisonnable

150. Le Gouvernement soutient que ’article 13 est inapplicable aux
cas ol le grief du requérant concernant la durée de la procédure a été
examiné sur le terrain de Particle 6 § I. Il renvoie aussi a 'avis de la
Commission relatif a affaire Pizzetti, selon lequel I'article 13 ne peut
trouver a s’appliquer lorsque la violation alléguée s’inscrit dans le
contexte d’une procédure judiciaire (paragraphes 139-144 ci-dessus).

151. La Cour ne décele rien dans la lettre de 'article 13 dont on puisse
dégager un principe en vertu duquel il ne serait possible d’appliquer
Particle 13 a aucun des aspects du «droit & un tribunal» consacré par
article 6 § |. De méme, rien dans les travaux préparatoires de la
Convention ne vadans le sensde pareille limitation de la portée de Particle 13.

Certes, la protection offerte par cette disposition n’est pas absolue. En
fonction du contexte dans lequel s’inscrit la violation alléguée, ou la
catégorie de violations alléguées, il peut y avoir des limitations implicites
aux recours possibles. En pareille circonstance, Particle 13 n’est pas
considéré comme étant inapplicable, mais son exigence d’un «recours
effectif» doit s’entendre d’un «recours aussi effectif qu’il peut '&tre eu
égard a sa portée limitée, inhérente [au contexte] » (arrét Klass et autres
c. Allemagne du 6 septembre 1978, série A n” 28, p. 31, § 69). De surcroit,
«Particle 13 ne va pas jusqu’a exiger un recours par lequel on puisse
dénoncer, devant une autorité nationale, les lois d’un Etat contractant
comme contraires ¢n tant que telles a la Convention» (arrét James et
autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du 21 février 1986, série A n" 98, p. 47, § 85).
Ainsi, Darticle 13 ne peut étre interprété comme exigeant la mise a
disposition ’un recours effectif permettant de se plaindre de I'absence
en droit interne de tout accés a un tribunal au sens de 'article 6 § 1.
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En ce qui concerne les allégations de manquement a l'obligation
d’entendre les causes dans un délai raisonnable, en revanche, pareille
restriction implicite de la portée de I’article 13 ne peut étre discernée.

152, Au contraire, la place de ’article 13 dans le systéme de protection
des droits de ’homme institué par la Convention milite en faveur d’une
limitation maximale des restrictions implicites 4 cette clause.

En vertu de Particle 1 (qui dispose: «Les Hautes Parties contractantes
reconnaissent a toute personne relevant de leur juridiction les droits et
libertés définis au titre I de la présente Convention»), ce sont les
autorités nationales qui sont responsables au premier chef de la mise en
ceuvre et de la sanction des droits et libertés garantis. Le mécanisme de
plainte devant la Cour revét donc un caractére subsidiaire par rapport aux
systémes nationaux de sauvegarde des droits de I’homme. Cette
subsidiarité s’exprime dans les articles 13 et 35 § 1 de la Convention.

La finalité de larticle 35 § 1, qui énonce la régle de 'épuisement des
voies de recours internes, est de ménager aux Etats contractants
P'occasion de prévenir ou de redresser les violations alléguées contre eux
avant que la Cour n’en soit saisie (voir, récemment, arrét Selmouni
¢. France [GC], n® 25803/94, § 74, CEDH 1999-V). La régle de ’article 35
§ 1 se fonde sur I’hypothése, incorporée dans l'article 13 (avec lequel elle
présente d’étroites affinités), que l'ordre interne offre un recours effectif
quant a la violation alléguée (ibidem).

Ainsi, en énoncant de maniére explicite I'obligation pour les Etats de
protéger les droits de 'homme cn premier lieu au sein de leur propre
ordre juridique, 'article 13 établit au profit des justiciables une garantie
supplémentaire de jouissance effective des droits en question. Tel qu’il se
dégage des travaux préparatoires (Recueil des Travaux préparatoires de la
Conuention européenne des Droits de [’'Homme, vol. II, pp. 485 et 490, et vol. III,
p. 651), Pobjet de article 13 est de fournir un moyen au travers duquel les
justiciables puissent obtenir, au niveau national, le redressement des
violations de leurs droits garantis par la Convention, avant d’avoir 2
mettre en ceuvre le mécanisme international de plainte devant la Cour.
Vu sous cet angle, le droit de chacun a voir sa cause entendue dans un
délai raisonnable ne peut étre que moins effectif s’il n’existe aucune
possibilité de saisir d’abord une autorité nationale des griefs tirés de la
Convention, et les exigences de I'article 13 doivent étre regardées comme
renforgant celles de l'article 6 § 1 plutét que comme étant absorbées par
obligation générale, imposée par cet article, de ne pas soumettre les
justiciables & des procédures judiciaires anormalement longues.

153. Le Gouvernement soutient quant a lui que le fait d’exiger un
recours permettant de dénoncer la durée excessive d’une procédure au
titre de l'article 13 revient 2 imposer aux Etats une nouvelle obligation
d’établir un «droit d’appel», en particulier un droit d’appel au fond, qui,
en tant que tel, n’est garanti qu’en matiére pénale en vertu de larticle 2
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du Protocole n” 7 a la Convention. Il affirme de plus qu’en pratique
I'exercice de pareil recours ne pourrait qu’allonger la procédure sur le
plan interne (paragraphes 142-143 ci-dessus).

154. La Cour ne partage pas ce point de vue.

Un recours permettant de dénoncer la durée excessive d’une procédure
n’implique pas en soi un appel contre la «décision» sur ’accusation en
matiere pénale ou sur la contestation relative a des droits ou obligations de
caractere civil. De toute maniére, dans le respect des exigences de la
Convention, les Etats contractants jouissent, la Cour Pa dit a de
nombreuses reprises, d’une certaine marge d’appréciation quant a la fagon
d’offrir le recours exigé par 'article 13 et de se conformer a 'obligation que
leur lait cette disposition de la Convention (voir, par exemple, I’arrét Kaya
c. Turquie du 19 février 1998, Recueil 1998-1, pp. 329-330, § 106).

Quant a argument consistant a dire que le fait d’exiger un nouveau
recours aurait pour effet d’alourdir encore la procédure interne, la Cour
observe que méme si pour I’heure il n’existe pas, dans Ics ordres juridiques
des Etats contractants, un systéme prédominant en matiere de recours
permettant de dénoncer les durées excessives de procédure, on peut
trouver, dans la jurisprudence de la Cour relative a la regle de
I'épuisement des voies de recours internes, des exemples démontrant
qulil n’est pas impossible de créer pareils recours et de les faire
fonctionner de maniére effective (voir, par exemple, les affaires Gonzalez
Marin ¢. Espagne (déc.), n° 39521/98, CEDH 1999-VII, et Tomé Mola
c. Portugal (déc.), n® 32082/96, CEDH 1999-1X).

155. Si, comme le soutient le Gouvernement, 'article 13 doit &tre
interprété comme ne s’appliquant pas au droit & un proceés dans un délai
raisonnable au sens de l'article 6 § 1, les justiciables se verront
systématiquement contraints de soumettre a la Cour de Strasbourg des
requétes qui auraient pu étre instruites d’abord et, selon la Cour, de
maniére plus appropriée, au sein des ordres juridiques internes. A long
terme, le fonctionnement, tant au plan national qu’au plan international,
du systeme de protection des droits de 'homme érigé par la Convention
risque de perdre son efficacité.

156. Eu égard aux considérations qui précedent, la Cour estime que
Pinterprétation correcte de l'article 13 est que cette disposition garantit
un recours effectil devant une instance nationale permettant de se
plaindre d’une méconnaissance de V'obligation, imposée par Particle 6 § 1,
d’entendre les causes dans un délai raisonnable.

3. Sur Uobservation en lespéce des exigences de larticle 13

157. La Cour I'a dit & de nombreuses reprises, 'article 13 de la
Convention garantit 'existence en droit interne d’un recours permettant
de s’y prévaloir des droits et libertés de la Convention tels qu’ils peuvent
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s’y trouver consacrés. Cette disposition a donc pour conséquence d’exiger
un recours interne habilitant a4 examiner le contenu d’un «grief
défendable» fondé sur la Convention et a offrir le redressement
approprié (voir, parmi beaucoup d’autres, ’arrét Kaya précité).

La portée de l’obligation que larticle 13 fait peser sur les Etats
contractants varie en fonction de la nature du grief du requérant.
Toutefois, le recours exigé par l'article 13 doit étre «effectif» en pratique
comme en droit (voir, par exemple, Parrét Ilhan c. Turquie [GC], n° 22277/
93, § 97, CEDH 2000-VII).

L’«effectivité » d’un «recours» au sens de 'article 13 ne dépend pas de
la certitude d’une issue favorable pour le requérant. De méme,
I'«instance» dont parle cette disposition n’a pas besoin d’étre une
institution judiciaire, mais alors ses pouvoirs et les garanties qu’elle
présente entrent en ligne de compte pour apprécier effectivité du
recours s’exercant devant elle. En outre, ensemble des recours offerts
par le droit interne peut remplir les exigences de l'article 13, méme si
aucun d’eux n’y répond en entier a lui scul (voir, parmi becaucoup
d’autres, les arréts Silver et autres c. Royaume-Uni du 25 mars 1983,
séric A n’ 61, p. 42, § 113, et Chahal c¢. Royaume-Uni du 15 novembre
1996, Recueil 1996-V, pp. 1869-1870, § 145).

158. 1l reste & la Cour a déterminer si les moyens dont le requérant
disposait en droit polonais pour se plaindre de la durée de la procédure
suivie dans sa cause étaient «effectifs» en ce sens qu’ils auraient pu
empécher la survenance ou la continuation de la violation alléguée ou
auraient pu fournir a l'intéressé un redressement approprié pour toute
violation s’étant déja produite.

159. La Cour reléve d’emblée que le Gouvernement n’affirme pas qu’il
existit une voie de droit spécifique au travers de laquelle le requérant
aurait pu se plaindre de la durée de la procédure mais soutient que
I’ensemble des divers recours disponibles remplissait les conditions de
larticle 13. Il n’indique toutefois pas dans quelle mesure le requérant
pouvait obtenir satisfaction — préventive ou compensatoire — en utilisant
ces voles de droit (paragraphe 145 ci-dessus). Il ne prétend pas que I'un
quelconque des différents recours évoqués, ou une combinaison de
plusieurs d’entre eux, aurait pu faire intervenir plus tot la décision sur
les charges dirigées contre le requérant ou aurait pu fournir a cc dernier
une réparation adéquate pour les retards déja accusés. De plus, il n’a pu
produire aucun exemple de la pratique interne attestant qu’il aurait été
possible au requérant d’obtenir parcil redressement en utilisant les
recours en question.

Cela suffit 2 démontrer que les recours mentionnés ne remplissent pas
le critere d’«cffectivité» aux fins de Particle 13 car, la Cour P'a déja dit
(paragraphe 137 ci-dessus), lc recours exigé doit étre effectif en droit
comme en pratique.
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160. Deés lors, la Cour estime qu’en l'espéce il y a eu violation de
I’article 13 de la Convention a raison de I’absence en droit interne d’un
recours qui e(it permis au requérant d’obtenir la sanction de son droit a
voir sa cause «entendue dans un délai raisonnable », au sens de 'article 6
§ 1 de la Convention.

V. SUR L’APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

161. L’article 41 de la Convention est ainsi libellé:

«Sila Cour déclarc qu’il y a eu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et si le
droit interne de la Haute Partic contractante ne permet d’cfTacer qu’imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la partie lésée, s'il v a licu, unc
satisfaction équitable.»

A. Dommages

162. Le requérant réclame pour dommage matériel une somme de
480000 zlotys (PLN) correspondant au manque a gagner engendré par
I"impossibilité d’exercer son activité commerciale que lui a valu sa longue
détention.

Il demande par ailleurs 2 la Cour de lui allouer 800 000 dollars américains
(USD), ou leur équivalent en zlotys, pour la souffrance et la détresse morales
étant résultées de la violation de ses droits garantis par la Convention.

163. Le Gouvernement juge ces sommes exorbitantes. 1l prie la Cour
de dire que le constat d’une violation représenterait en soi une satisfaction
équitable suffisante. A titre subsidiaire, il Pinvite 4 accorder une
indemnité sur la base des décisions rendues par elle dans des affaires
analogues et compte tenu de la situation économique de la Pologne.

164. Sur la base des éléments dont elle dispose, la Cour conclut que le
requérant n’a pas démontré que le dommage matériel allégué par lui soit
effectivement résulté de sa détention pendant la période pertinente. En
conséquence, rien ne justifie qu’elle lui accorde une indemnité de ce chef.

[65. En revanche, la Cour admet que le requérant doit avoir subi un
préjudice moral — du fait notamment de la détresse et de la frustration
provoquées par la longue durée cle sa détention et de la procédure — que
ne compensent pas suffisamment les constats de violation. Statuant en
équité, elle alloue a 'intéressé 30000 PLN a ce titre.

B. Frais et dépens

166. Le requérant, auquel le Conseil de PEurope a accordé le bénéfice
de Passistance judiciaire pour la présentation de sa cause, sollicite le
remboursement de 30400 USD pour les frais et dépens engagés dans le
cadre de la procédure devant Ja Cour.
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167. Dans son mémoire, le Gouvernement invite la Cour a ne
rembourser que les frais et dépens qui ont réellement été exposés, qui
correspondaient a4 une nécessité et qui sont raisonnables quant a leur
taux. A l'audience, il a qualifié d’exorbitante la demande pour frais et
dépens.

168. La Cour a apprécié la demande a la lumiére des principes se
dégageant de sa jurisprudence (arréts Nikolova ¢. Bulgarie [GC], n°® 31195/
96, § 79, CEDH 1999-11, Oztirk ¢. Turquie [GC], n" 22479/93, § 83, CEDH
1999-VI, et Witold Litwa c. Pologne, n® 26629/95, § 88, CEDH 2000-I1I).

Appliquant ces critéres a la présente espéce et statuant en équité, clle
juge raisonnable d’allouer a lintéressé 20000 PLN pour ses [rais et
dépens, plus tout montant pouvant étre di au titre de la taxe sur la
valeur ajoutée, moins les 10589 francs frangais déja pergus au titre de
P’assistance judiciaire accordée par le Conseil de I'Europe.

C. Intéréts moratoires

169. Sclon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét 1égal
applicable en Pologne a la date d’adoption du présent arrét est de 21 %
lan.

PAR CLES MOTIFS, LA COUR

1. Dit, a Punanimité, qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de larticle 3 de la
Convention;

2. Dit, a l'unanimité, qu’il y a eu violation de larticle 5 § 3 de la
Convention;

3. Dit, a l'unanimité, qu’il y a eu violation de larticle 6 § 1 de la
Convention;

4. Dit, par seize voix contre une, qu'il y a eu viclation de l'article 13 de la
Convention;

5. Dit, a 'unanimité,

a) que I'Etat défendeur doit verser au requérant, dans les trois mois,

les sommes suivantes:
i. 30000 PLN (trente mille zlotys) pour dommage moral;
ii. 20000 PLN (vingt mille zlotys) pour frais et dépens, plus tout
montant pouvant étre dii au titre de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée,
moins 10589 FRF (dix mille cing cent quatre-vingt-neuf francs
frangais) & convertir en zlotys au taux de change applicable 2 la
date de prononcé du présent arrét;
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b) que ces montants seront 2 majorer d’un intérét simple de 21 % P'an
a compter de Pexpiration dudit délai et jusqu’au réglement;

6. Rejette, a 'unanimité, la demande de satisfaction équitable pour le
surplus.

Fait en francais et en anglais, puis prononcé en audience publique au
Palais des Droits de 'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 26 octobre 2000.

Luzius WILDHABER
Président

Paul MAHONEY
Grelfier adjoint

Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2 de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, exposé de l'opinion en partie
dissidente de M. Casadevall.

L.W.
P.JM.
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OPINION EN PARTIE DISSIDENTE
DE M. LE JUGE CASADEVALL

1. Je ne partage pas le point de vue de la majorité en ce qui concerne la
nécessité d’opérer un revirement de la jurisprudence de la Cour, qui a
jugé, dans la présente affaire, qu’il convenait de se prononcer aussi sur le
grief tiré de la violation alléguée de P’article 13, faute d’un recours effectif]
alors qu’clle avait préalablement déja constaté une violation de I'article 6
§ | & cause du dépassement du délai raisonnable dans la méme procédure.

2. Il est certain, surtout cn raison de sa formulation aussi concise que
générale, que rien n'empéche d’appliquer Particle 13 aux différents
aspects du «droit 2 un tribunal» consacré par article 6 § 1'. Je n’ai pas
de probleme a ce sujct. Par contre, les complications, de tous ordres, que
cette nouvelle jurisprudence est susceptible d’impliquer, pour la Cour,
pour les Etats membres, mais surtout pour les seuls destinataires dc la
protection offerte par la Convention: les requérants, me font craindre que
le reméde ne soit pire que le mal et ce pour les raisons suivantes.

3. Lapremiére reléve de la motivation du revirement. Je peux accepter,
en théorie, 'argument du paragraphe 147 de Parrét, selon lequel il n’y
aurait pas superposition ni absorption lorsque, comme en l'espéce, le grief
que I'individu souhaite porter devant une instance nationale est celui tiré
d’une violation de son droit & faire entendre sa cause dans un délai
raisonnable. Toutefois, le restant de I'argumentation, qui s’appuie sur le
nombre toujours plus important d’affaires de durée de procédure
introduites devant la Cour, ne présente pas d’intérét juridique®.

En effet, en juillet 1999, la Cour, dans les affaires de durée italiennes
citées au paragraphe 148 de I'arrét, avait considéré que 'accumulation de
manquements de nature identique reflétait une situation qui perdure, 2
laquelle il n’avait pas encore ¢été porté rcmede et pour laquelle les
justiciables ne disposaient d’aucune voie de recours interne. Cette
accumulation de manquements 'avait amenée a conclure a existence
d’une pratique incompatible avec la Convention.

Il est vrai que, depuis lors, les constats de violation fondés, exclusivement
ou principalement, sur les durées excessives des procédures dans bon
nombre d’Etats membres se sont multipliés. Mais la Cour, aux termes de
la Convention, a Pobligation d’examiner et de juger les requétes telles
qu’elles lui sont soumises par les justiciables. Affirmer, comme la Cour le
fait au paragraphe 149, que le temps est venu, 4 cause du nombre de
requétes portant sur la durée de la procédure, de procéder maintenant a

1. Paragraphe 151 de I'arrét.
2. «(...) eu égard a I'introduction devant [la Cour] d’un nombre toujours plus important de
requétes (...)» (paragraphe 148 de Varrét).
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un examen séparé du griel tiré de la violation alléguée de I'article 13, reléve,
pour mol, plus de Popportunité que du droit.

4. Enoutre, il n’est pas siir que le niveau de protection juridictionnelle
offert a Péchelle européenne par la Convention se trouvera renforcé du
fait que la Cour pourra désormais constater une double violation, en
raison de la durée excessive de la procédure, d’une part, et en raison de
'absence d’un recours eflectif pour s’en plaindre, d’autre part. Le constat
d’une violation supplémentaire de 'article 13 n’est pas en sol de nature a
pallier les problemes endémiques et structurels dont soullrent les
systeémes juridictionnels de certains Etats membres, pas plus que ne la
été le constat de l’existence d’une pratique incompatible avec la
Convention. Il ne permettra pas davantage de décharger le réle de la
Cour, au moins a moyen terme.

5. Le but de ce constat de violation de article 13 est de mettre les
Etats face a leurs responsabilités, en vertu du principe de subsidiarité, et
de les inciter a créer, dans leurs systémes juridiques internes, un recours
ellectil permettant aux justiciables de se plaindre de la durée excessive
des procédures. A supposer qu’un tel recours solt instauré, je vois mal
comment il pourrait étre remédié au probléeme structurel du délai
déraisonnable des procédures par Pobligation d’épuisement préalable,
conformément a larticle 35 de la Convention, d’un recours
supplémentaire visant 2 se plaindre de la durée.

Rien ne permet de présumer que celui-ci sera examiné cdans un délai
plus raisonnable que celui de la procédure au principal. Rien ne permet
non plus de présumer que le déroulement de la procédure au principal
sera accéléré du [ait de Pintroduction de ce recours. Au bout du compte,
seul le justiciable subira les conséquences de cette situation.

6. Par ailleurs, il me semble qu’apres ce revirement d’autres questions
sur lesquelles la Cour aura a se prononcer vont nécessairement surgir.
Ainsi, aux termes de la jurisprudence constante de la Cour, le recours
préconisé par I'article 13 doit étre «eflectil en pratique comme en droit »
et de nature a offrir & Iintéressé un «redressement approprié»'. Or le
simple constat dans Pordre interne d’un manquement a Pobligation de
statuer dans un délal raisonnable — a la suite de épuisement d’un tel
recours — voire, le cas échéant, l'octroi d’une indemnisation pour
dommage moral, ne permettra pas de le qualifier d’effectif si la procédure
au principal est toujours pendante.

Dans ce cas, plusieurs années aprés, le requérant se trouvera contraint
de présenter sa requéte devant la Cour en invoquant la violation de
Particle 6 § | et aussi, alors a juste titre, de I'article 13. L’elficacité de la

1. Voir, notamment, larrét Aksoy c. Turquic du 18 décembre 1996, Recueil des arréls el décisions

1996-V1.
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protection des droits de 'homme ne s’en trouvera pas renforcée, tout au
contraire.

7. Bien que la Cour rappelle' que les Etats jouissent «d’une certaine
marge d’appréciation quant a la fagon d’offrir le recours exigé par
Particle 13», et bien qu’il s’agisse d’un «recours aussi effectif qu’il peut
Pétre eu égard a sa portée limitée, inhérente [au contexte] »%, I'exigence
d’effectivité impose qu'un tel recours soit porté devant une instance
distincte — et indépendante - de celle qui statue sur P'affaire au principal,
puisque c’est a celle-ci qu'incombe la responsabilité du dépassement du
délai raisonnable et donc de la violation alléguée par le requérant. En
outre, il conviendrait que les décisions d’une telle instance soient
juridiquement contraignantes car, sans ccla, il ne serait pas répondu a
ladite exigence d’effectivité’,

8. Enfin, je voudrais souligner que dans un nombre non négligeable de
cas, la Cour a constaté une violation du droit 2 un procés dans un délai
raisonnable lorsque la procédure avait connu une durée excessive devant
les juridictions suprémes des Etats membres'. A qui les justiciables
devront-ils s’adresser pour obtenir soit I'accélération de la procédure soit
une réparation pour le préjudice résultant de la violation de larticle 6 § 1,
lorsque la violation a été commise par la plus haute juridiction du pays?

9. C’est pour I'ensemble des raisons ci-dessus que je ne suis pas en
mesure de suivre la majorité lorsqu’elle estime nécessaire de conclure 2
la violation de 'article 13 de la Convention. Pour moi, il aurait suffi en
I'espéce de constater une violation de l'article 6 § 1.

1. Paragraphe 154 de Parrét.

2. Paragraphe 151 de 'arrét.

3. Un recours présenté devant un médiateur parlementaire qui n'a pas le pouvoir d’octroyer
une réparation n’est pas un recours effectif (arrét Silver et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du 25 mars
1983, série A n® 61, p. 43, § 115).

4. Voir, par exemple, I’arrét Ruiz-Matcos c. Espagne du 23 juin 1993, série A n® 262, p. 23,
§ 51, et, plus récemment, 'arrét Gast et Popp c. Allemagne, n® 29357/95, CEDH 2000-11, 'arrét
Savvidou c. Gréce, n® 38704/97, 1" aolit 2000, non publié, ou 'arrét Guisse! c. France, n° 33933/96,
CEDH 2000-IX.
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SOMMAIRE'

Intervention du législateur favorable aux autorités dans une procédure
civile en cours

Article 6 § 1

Procés équitable — Procédure civile — Intervention du législateur dans une procédure judiciaire en
cours — furidiction saisie se fondant, & titre subsidiaire, sur la loi adoptée en cours d'instance
pour rejeter le recours — Loi influengant le dénovement du litige

Les sept requérants sont retraités, deux d’entre eux de 'armée grecque et les cing
autres de la police grecque. Entre septembre et décembre 1991, ils déposérent des
demandes en vue d’obtenir une augmentation du montant de leur pension en
application de la Joi n” 1881/1990 qui, entérinant une décision ministérielle,
prévovait une allocation de mérite égale a 10 % du salaire principal. De 1991 a
1995, leurs demandes [urent rejetées en premiére instance et en appel. Ils se
pourvurent en cassation devant la Cour des comptes d’octobre 1994 & décembre
1995. En juin 1995, une nouvelle loi (n” 2320/1995) [ut adoptée, laquelle excluait
Pallocation en question du calcul de la pension des retraités ayant quitté Jeur
service avant janvier 1990, déclarait prescrite toute prétention relative a cette
allocation et pronongait I'annulation de toutes les procédures judiciaires y
allérentes, méme pendantes. En juin 1997, cette loi fut confirmée par la loi
n” 2512/1997. Alors qu’elle avait précédemment statué en sens inverse par (rois
décisions inaugurées par un arrét de juillet 1995 accordant "augmentation dans
un cas similaire, la Cour des comptes, si¢geant en formation pléniére, rejeta les
pourvols des requérants par des arréts de mars a mai 1997. Elle releva que,
Pallocation ne consistant pas en une augmentation générale de salaire, les
retraités ayant quitté leur service avant Pentrée en vigueur de la loi n® 1881/1990
n’en bénéficiaient pas. A titre subsidiaire, elle nota qu'a supposer méme que
"allocation litigieuse puisse &tre considérée comme une augmentation générale
de salaire, et que la procédure ne soit pas annulée en vertu de la loi n® 2320/1995,
les demandes des requérants étaient manifestement mal londées en raison de
I'application rétroactive des dispositions de la lot susmentionnée.

Article 6 § 1: en principe le pouvoir législatil n’est pas empéché de réglementer en
matiére civile, par de nouvelles dispositions a portée rétroactive, des droits
découlant de lois en vigueur. Toutelois, le principe de prééminence du droit ¢t la
notion de procés équitable consacrés par Particle 6 s’opposent a Pingérence du
pouvoir législatil’ dans "administration de la justice dans le bul d’influer sur le
dénouement judiciaire du litige. Lorsque le législateur intervient pour orienter

1. Rédigé par le grefTe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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de maniére décisive I'issue d’une instance judiciaire pendante a laquelle ’Etat est
partie en faveur de celui-ci, une atteinte incompatible avec les prescriptions de
Particle 6 est portée aux droits de Vautre partie. En Pespece, si les procédures
litigieuses n’ont pas été annulées en vertu de la nouvelle loi n® 2320/1995 adoptée
en cours d’instance, cette loi influenga toutelois le dénouement du litige. En effet,
si la Cour des comptes a rejeté les recours des requérants aprés un examen au
fond, elle n’a pas omis de faire référence aux dispositions de la loi critiquée afin
d’érayer ses décisions. Le [ait que la Cour des comptes se soit fondée, méme 4 titre
subsidiaire, sur la loi critiquée pour rejeter les recours, se traduit en une
immixtion du pouvoir législatil’ dans le lonctionnement du pouvoir judiciaire en
vue d’inflluer sur le dénouement du litige.

Conclusion : violation (six voix contre une).

La Cour conclut a 'unanimité qu’il y a eu violation de l'article 6 § 1 en ce qui
concerne la durée des procédures et qu’au vu du constat de violation du droit a un
procés équitable, il n’y a pas lieu de statuer sur le grief tiré de 'article 13.

Article 41 : la Cour alloue aux requérants une somme au titre du dommage moral
ainsi qu’au titre des frais et dépens devant Ja Cour des comptes et les organes de la
Convention.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Raffineries grecques Stran et Stratis Andreadis c¢. Gréce, arrét du 9 décembre
1994, série A n° 301-B

Papageorgiou ¢. Grece, arrét du 22 octobre 1997, Recuetl des arréls et décisions 1997-V1
Scalvini c. Italie, n" 36621/97, 26 octobre 1999, non publié

Zielinski et Pradal et Gonzalez et autres c. France [GC], n™ 24846/94 et 34165/96 a
34173/96, CEDH 1999-V1I

Bouilly c. France, n® 38952/97, 7 décembre 1999, non publié
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En P’affaire Anagnostopoulos et autres c. Greéce,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (troisitme section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
MM. J.-P. COSTA, président,
C.L. Rozakis,
L. LoucAIDEs,
P. Koris,
M™ F. TULKENS,
M. K. JUNGWIERT,
Sir  Nicolas BraTza, juges,
et de M™ S. DOLLE, greffiére de section,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 30 novembre 1999 er
10 octobre 2000,

Rend I'arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

1. A Porigine de I'affaire se trouve une requéte (n® 39374/98) dirigée
contre la République hellénique et dont sept ressortissants de cet Etat,
MM. Dimitrios Anagnostopoulos, Athanassios Anastassopoulos, Vassilios
Anastopoulos, Constantinos Zarkadakis, Dimitrios Pantazopoulos,
Alexandros  Paraskevopoulos et Christos  Vassilopoulos  («les
requérants»), avaient saisi la Commission européenne des Droits de
'Homme («la Commission») le 16 septembre 1997 en vertu de P’ancien
article 25 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de 'Homme et des
Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»).

2. Les requérants sont représentés par M I. Ktistakis, avocat au
barreau de Thébes. Le gouvernement grec («le Gouvernement») est
représenté par le délégué de son agent, M. G. Kanellopoulos, assesseur
aupres du Consetl juridique de I'Etat.

3. Les requérants se plaignaient en particulier du manque d’équité et
de la durée d’une procédure devant la Cour des comptes.

4. La requéte a été transmise a la Cour le |”" novembre 1998, date
d’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n® 11 a la Convention (article 5 § 2
dudit Protocole).

5. La requéte a été attribuée a la troisieme section de la Cour
(article 52 § 1 du reglement). Au sein de celle-ci, la chambre chargée
d’examiner Paffaire (article 27 § 1 de la Convention) a été constituée
conformément a l'article 26 § | du réglement.

6. Par une décision du 30 novembre 1999, la chambre a déclaré la
requéte partiellement recevable’.

1. Note du greffe - 1a décision de la Cour est disponible au grelfe.
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EN FAIT

7. Le premier requérant est avocat et général de division de armée
grecque en retraite. Le septieme requérant est général de division de
I’armée grecque en retraite. Les autres requérants sont retraités de la
police grecque.

8. En 1989, le ministre de la Défense nationale et celui des Finances
publiques autorisérent l'octroi, a compter du 1 janvier 1990, d’une
allocation de mérite (emidopa gudSRYNG na@auovﬁg) aux colonels et a
leurs supérieurs. Cette allocation fut fixée a 10 % du salaire principal. Le
Parlement grec confirma par la suite ladite décision ministérielle (loi
n” 1881/1990).

9. Les requérants introduisirent alors des demandes en vue d’obtenir
une augmentation du montant de leurs pensions conformément aux
dispositions de la loi n" 1881/1990. Ils déposérent ces demandes
respectivement les 3 octobre 1991, 22 octobre 1991, 24 décembre 1991,
Il septembre 1991, 19 novembre 1991, 12 scptembre 1991 et 18 novembre
1991.

10. Ces demandes furent rejetées par la 44" division de la comptabilité
générale de IEtat (F'evixé Aoyiotiioro tou Kpdtoug) les 16 octobre 1991,
22 octobre 1991, 21 janvier 1992, 25 septembre 1991, 20 novembre 1991,
18 septembre 1991 et 3 décembre 1991 respectivement, au motif que les
requérants avaient quitté lcur service avant le 1 janvier 1990, date
d’entrée en vigueur de la loi n” 1881/1990.

11. Les intéressés saisirent alors la deuxieéme chambre de la Cour des
comptes (Eheyxtné ZuvédQTo), qui rejeta leurs appels pour défaut de
fondement (décisions n™ 1694/1994, 1446/1993, 1260/1995, 306/1994,
616/1994, 477/1994 et 940/1994 respectivement). En particulier, la
deuxieme chambre estima que I’allocation e¢n question ne pouvait pas
étre considérée comme faisant partie du salaire principal. Des lors, elle
nc pouvait pas étre prise en compte pour le calcul du montant de la
pension des retraités ayant quitté le service avant 'entrée en vigueur de
la loi qui la prévoyait.

12. Les 22 aolt 1995, 10 octobre 1994, 13 décembre 1995, 7 février
1995, 17 avril 1995, 2 février 1995 et 17 avril 1995 respectivement, les
requérants se pourvurent en cassation devant la formation pléniére de la
Cour des comptes, juridiction compétente en la matiére.

13. Le 22 juin 1995, le Parlement grec adopta la loi n” 2320/1995 qui,
d’une part, excluait I'allocation en question du calcul de la pension des
retraités ayant quitté leur service avant le 1 janvier 1990 et, d’autre
part, déclarait prescrite toute prétention y relative et pronongait
'annulation de toute procédure judiciaire y afférente éventuellement
pendante devant une quelconque juridiction. Cette loi fut confirmée par

la loi n" 2512/1997 du 27 juin 1997.
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14. Le 4 juillet 1995, la Cour des comptes siégeant en formation
pléniére fit droit a la demande d’un autre retraité de la police, qui avait
aussi quitté son service avant le 1 janvier 1990, et ordonna
"augmentation du montant de sa pension (arrét n® [211/1995). Cet arrét
marqua un revirement de la jurisprudence de la Cour des comptes. Il
s’ensuivit deux autres arréts en ce sens.

15. Par des arréts en date des 26 mars 1997 (requérants n* 2, 4 et 6),
9 avril 1997 (requérant n® 1), 14 mai 1997 (requérant n® 3) ct 26 mai 1997
(requérants n™ 5 et 7), la Cour des comptes siégeant en formation pléniére
rejeta les pourvois introduits par les requérants au motif qu’ils étaient
mal fondés. La Cour des comptes estima en particulier que [’allocation
en question ne pouvait pas étre considérée comme une augmentation
générale de salaire et, des lors, elle ne pouvait pas étre accordée a des
retraités ayant quitté le service avant I'entrée en vigueur de la loi n* 1881/
1990. A titre subsidiaire, la Cour des comptes nota qu’a supposer méme
que Pallocation litigieuse puisse étre considérée comme une
augmentation générale de salaire, et que la procédure ne soit pas
annulée en vertu de la loi n® 2320/1995, les demandes des requérants
étaient manifestement mal fondées en raison de 'application rétroactive
des dispositions de la lol susmentionnée.

EN DROIT

1. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 6 § | DE LA
CONVENTION

16. Les requérants alleguent une double violation de I'article 6 § | de
la Convention, ainsi libellé:

«Toute personne a droit a ce que sa cause soit entendue équitablement (...) et dans
un délai raisonnable, par un tribunal (...) qui décidera (...) des contestations sur scs
droits ct obligations de caractére civil (...) »

Premiérement, 'adoption de la loi n® 2320/1995 et son application dans
le cas des requérants n™ 2, 4, 5, 6 e¢t 7 auraient privé ceux-ci d’un proces
équitable. Deuxiémement, la duréc dc la procédure que les sept
requérants ont engagée en vue d’obtenir une augmentation du montant
de leurs pensions aurait dépassé le «délai raisonnable ».

A. Procés équitable

17. Les requérants n” 2, 4, 5, 6 et 7 dénoncent une immixtion du
pouvoir législatif dans le fonctionnement du pouvoir judiciaire. Ils se
plaignent notamment de ne pas avoir bénéfcié d’un proces équitable
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lorsqu’il a été décidé de leur droit civil 2 'augmentation du montant de
leurs pensions, la question soumise aux tribunaux nationaux ayant été
tranchéce par le législateur et non par le pouvoir judiciaire.

18. Selon le Gouvernement, la loi critiquée n’a pas été adoptée pour
résoudre le litige qui opposait les requérants a ladministration.
Formulée en termes objectifs et impersonncls, elle réglementait les
affaires de milliers de retraités et visait principalement les procédures
futures. Or, dans un souci de faciliter la mise en ceuvre de cette loi, les
procédures déja pendantes furent elles aussi inéluctablement touchées.

Quoi qu’il en soit, le Gouvernement souticnt que les requérants ne
sauraient se plaindre d’une ingérence illicite du législateur dans
Pexercice du pouvoir judiciaire, puisque ce n’est qu’a titre subsidiaire
que la Cour des comptes s’est fondée sur la loi en question pour rejeter
les pourvois que les intéressés avaient introduits.

19. La Cour rappelle qu’en principe le pouvoir législatif n’est pas
empéché de réglementer en matiére civile, par de nouvelles dispositions
a portée rétroactive, des droits découlant de lois en vigueur (voir, entre
autres, Parrét Zielinski et Pradal et Gonzalez et autres ¢. France [GC],
n” 24846/94 et 34165/96 2 34173/96, § 57, CEDH 1999-VII).

20. Toutefois, elle a déja jugé que le principe de la prééminence du
droit et la notion de proceés équitable consacrés par [Darticle 6
s’opposaient a I'ingérence du pouvoir législatif dans Padministration de
la justice dans le but d’influer sur le dénouement judiciaire du litige.
Dans des affaires soulevant des problémes similaires, elle a relevé que
Pintervention du législateur avait eu lieu 4 un moment ol une instance
judiciaire a laquelle PEtat était partic sc trouvait pendante. Elle a donc
conclu que I'Etat avait porté atteinte aux droits des requérants garantis
par Particle 6 en intervenant d’'une maniére décisive pour orienter en sa
faveur I'issue imminente de Pinstance 3 laquelle il était partie (voir,
notamment, les arréts Raffineries grecques Stran et Stratis Andreadis
c. Grece du 9 décembre 1994, série A n° 301-B, et Papageorgiou c. Gréce
du 22 octobre 1997, Recueil des arréts et décisions 1997-VI).

21. Dans le cas d’espece, la Cour estime que, méme si les procédures
litigieuses n’ont pas été annulées en vertu de la loi n” 2320/1995, la loi en
question a influencé le dénouement judiciaire du litige. En effet, s’il est
vral que la Cour des comptes a rejeté les recours des requérants apres un
examen au fond, la Cour reléve que cette juridiction n’a pas omis de faire
référence aux dispositions de la loi critiquée pour étayer ses décisions. De
’avis de la Cour, le fait que la Cour des comptes se soit fondée, méme a titre
subsidiaire, sur la loi critiquée pour rejeter les recours dont elle était saisie,
se traduit en une immixtion du pouvoir l€gislatif dans le fonctionnement du
pouvoir judiciaire en vue d’influer sur le dénouement du litige.

Partant, il y a eu violation de I’article 6 § 1 de la Convention en ce qui
concerne le droit des requérants n® 2, 4, 5, 6 et 7 2 un procés équitable.
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B. Durée de la procédure

22, Reste a savoir s'il y a eu dépassement du «délai raisonnable »
comme le prétendent les sept requérants.

23. Le Gouvernement affirme que la durée des procédures litigieuses
n’a pas été excessive, cu égard notamment & la complexité des affaires et
au revirement de la jurisprudence de la Cour des comptes en la matiére.

1. Période a prendre en considération

24. La Cour note que les procédures litigieuses ont débuté lorsque les
requérants ont déposé des demandes en vue d’obtenir une augmentation
du montant de leurs pensions conformément aux dispositions de la loi
n” 1881/1990, et se sont terminées par les arréts de la Cour des comptes
les déboutant définitivement de leurs demandes. Elles ont donc connu les
durées suivantes:

~ requérant n® 1: du 3 octobre 1991 au Y avril 1997, soit une durée de
cing ans, six mois et six jours;

~ requérant n’ 2: du 22 octobre 1991 au 26 mars 1997, soit une durée
de cing ans, cinq mois €t quatre jours;

~ requérant n” 3: du 24 décembre 1991 au {4 mai 1997, soit une durée
de cing ans, quatre mois et vingt jours;

~ requérant n” 4: du 11 septembre 1991 au 26 mars 1997, soit une
durée de cinq ans, six mois et quinze jours;

~ requérant n° 5: du 19 novembre 1991 au 26 mai 1997, soit une durée
de cinq ans, six mois et sept jours;

~ requérant n” 6: du 12 septembre 1991 au 26 mars 1997, soit une
durée de cinq ans, six mois et quatorze jours;

~ requérant n° 7: du 18 novembre 1991 au 26 mai 1997, soit une durée
de cinq ans, six mois et huit jours.

2. Caractére raisonnable de la durée de la procédure

25. La Cour rappelle que le caractére raisonnable de la durée d’une
procédure s’apprécie suivant les circonstances de la cause et eu égard
aux critéres consacrés par sa jurisprudence, en particulier la complexité
de l'affaire, le comportement du requérant et celui des autorités
compétentes (voir, parmi beaucoup d’autres, les arréts Richard c. France
du 22 avril 1998, Recueil 1998-11, p. 8§24, § 57, et Doustaly c. France du
23 avril 1998, Recueil 1998-11, p. 857, § 39).

26. La Cour note que les affaires litigieuses ne présentaient pas de
difficultés particuliéres et estime que les requérants ne sauraient étre
tenus pour responsables du retard observé dans le traitement de leur
cause. Il apparait en conséquence a4 la Cour que la lenteur des
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procédures résulte, principalement, du comportcment des autorités
saisies.

27. La Cour réaffirme qu’il incombe aux Etats contractants
d’organiser leur systéme judiciaire de telle sorte que leurs juridictions
puissent garantir 4 chacun le droit d’obtenir une décision définitive sur
les contestations relatives a ses droits et obligations de caractére civil
dans un délai raisonnable.

Partant, la cause des requérants n’a pas ét¢ entendue dans un délai
raisonnable et il y a eu violation de Iarticle 6 § | de la Convention.

II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 13 DE LA
CONVENTION

28. Les requérants n™ 2, 4,5, 6 et 7 se plaignent aussi d’une violation
de P’article 13 de la Convention, ainsi libellé :

«Toute personne dont les droits et libertés reconnus dans la (...) Convention ont été

violés, a droit a I'octroi d’un recours eflectil devant une instance nationale, alors méme

que la violation aurait é1é commise par des personnes agissant dans Uexercice de leurs
fonctions ofTiciclles. »

1ls estiment en particulier n’avoir disposé d’aucun recours effectif pour
faire valoir leurs droits et contester ["adoption de la loi n” 2320/1995.

29. Eu égard au constat figurant au paragraphe 21 ci-dessus, la Cour
estime qu’il ne s’impose pas de statuer sur le grief en question.

III. SUR L’APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

30. Aux termes de Particle 41 de la Convention,

«Stla Cour déclare qu’il y a eu violation dc la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et si le
droit interne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’eflacer qu’impar(aitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la partie Iésée, s'il v a lieu, une
satisfaction équitable.»

A. Dommage

31. Lesrequérants demandent chacun 3105010 drachmes (GRD) pour
préjudice matériel. Ce montant correspond a la somme qu’ils auraient
touchée si leur affaire n’avait pas été jugée par voie législative. ls
réclament en outre chacun 1000000 GRD pour préjudice moral.

32. Le Gouvernement ne se prononce pas.

33. La Cour estime que, méme en ’absence d’une intervention du
législateur, I'issue de la procédure devant la Cour des comptes n’aurait
pas été certaine, d’autant que cette juridiction a rejeté les pourvois des
requérants aprés un examen au fond. Ce serait donc spéculer sur la
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décision a rendre par la Cour des comptes que d’allirmer que celle-ci
aurait admis les pourvois des requérants si elle n’avait pas d prendre en
considération les dispositions de la loi n® 2320/1995. Ainsi, la Cour
considére qu’en Pabsence de lien de causalité entre le dommage matériel
allégué et la violation constatée, il n’y a pas lieu d’indemniser ce chel de
préjudice. En revanche, elle estime qu’il y a lieu d’octroyer aux requérants
une réparation pour le dommage moral résultant de Pabsence de proces
équitable et de la durée de la procédure. Compte tenu de sa jurisprudence
en la matiére et statuant en équité comme le veut l'article 41, elle décide
d’allouer de ce chel 1000000 GRD aux requérants n* 2, 4, 5,6 et 7, et
500000 GRD aux requérants n™ 1 et 3.

B. Frais et dépens

34. Les requérants réclament en outre le remboursement des [rais
qu’ils ont exposés devant la Cour des comptes, puis devant les organes de
la Convention, soit un montant de 977 000 GRD pour chacun d’eux.

35. Le Gouvernement ne se prononce pas.

36. Sl est vrai que seuls les frais nécessairement exposés devant les
juridictions nationales pour [(aire redresser la violation de la Convention
constatée par la Cour peuvent &tre remboursés, il n’en demeure pas moins
que, dans des alfaires de durée de procédure, le prolongement de
examen d’une cause au-dela du «délai raisonnable» entraine une
augmentation des [rais a la charge du requérant (arréts Scalvini ¢. Italie,
n® 36621/97, 26 octobre 1999, non publié, et Bouilly ¢. France, n® 38952/97,
7 décembre 1999, non publié). Par conséquent, eu égard a sa

N

jurisprudence en la matiere, la Cour accorde a chacun des requérants

500000 GRD de ce chel.

37. Pour ce qui est des [rais exposés devant les organes de la
Convention, la Cour note que les requérants, qui étaient représentés par
un avocat, n'ont pas bénéficié de I'assistance judiciaire. Il y a donc lieu

d’allouer 4 chacun d’entre eux 400000 GRD de ce chel.

C. Intéréts moratoires

38. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét légal
applicable en Grece a la date d’adoption du présent arrét est de 6 % I’an.
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PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR

1. Dit, par six voix contre une, qu’il y a eu violation de l'article 6 § 1 de la
Convention en ce qui concerne le droit des deuxiéme, quatrie¢me,
cinquiéme, sixiéme et septiéme requérants a un procés équitable;

2. Dit; a Punanimité, qu’il y a eu violation de larticle 6 § 1 de la
Convention en ce qui concerne le droit des requérants a un proces
dans un «délai raisonnable »;

3. Dit, a Punanimité, qu’il ne s’impose pas de statuer sur le grief tiré de
larticle 13 de la Convention;

4. Dit, par six voix contre une,

a) que 'Etat défendeur doit verser, dans les trois mois a compter du
jour ol 'arrét sera devenu définitif conformément a larticle 44 § 2 de
la Convention, 1 000000 GRD (un million de drachmes) aux deuxiéme,
quatriéme, cinquiéme, sixiéme et septiéme requérants pour dommage
moral, 500000 GRD (cinq cent mille drachmes) aux premier et
troisi¢me requérants pour dommage moral, ainsi que 900000 GRD
(neuf cent mille drachmes) A chacun des requérants pour frais et
dépens, plus tout montant pouvant étre da au titre de la taxe sur la
valeur ajoutée;

b) que ces montants seront & majorer d’un intérét simple de 6 % ’an a
compter de Pexpiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement;

5. Rejette, 2 'unanimité, la demande de satisfaction équitable pour le
surplus.

Fait en frangais, puts communiqué par écrit le 7 novembre 2000, en
application de 'article 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

S. DoLLE J.-P. Costa
Greffiére Président

Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 43 § 2 de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, ’exposé de 'opinion dissidente de
M. Rozakis.

J-P.C.
S.D.
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OPINION DISSIDENTE DE M. LE JUGE ROZAKIS

J'ai voté contre la violation concernant le grief relatif au manque
d’équité de la procédure litigieuse pour les raisons suivantes: la
jurisprudence des organes de la Convention admet qu’en principe le
pouvoir législatif n’est pas empéché de réglementer en matiére civile, par
de nouvelles dispositions a portée rétroactive, des droits découlant de lois
en vigueur (voir, entre autres, I'arrét Zielinski el Pradal et Gonzalez el aulres
c. France [GC], n™ 24846/94 ¢t 34165/96 2 34173/96, § 57, CEDH 1999-VII).
Par conséquent, ce qui est jugé contraire a la Convention, ce n’est pas la
réglementation, par vole législative, des matiéres soumises a 'examen des
juridictions d’un pays, mais c’est I'application directe d’une nouvelle loi
par une juridiction déja saisie d’un litige entrainant l'extinction de
Pinstance ou le rejet des prétentions sur le fond, contrairement a la
jurisprudence jusqu’alors appliquée.

Or, a la différence des affaires Andreadis c. Gréce et Papageorgiou
c. Grece, invoquées par les requérants a Vappui de leurs griefs, ou les
procédures pendantes ont été annulées en application directe des lois
adoptées par le Parlement grec (arréts Raflineries grecques Stran et
Stratis Andreadis c. Gréce du 9 décembre 1994, série A n° 301-B, et
Papageorgiou c. Gréce du 22 octobre 1997, Recueil des arréls et décisions
1997-VI), dans le cas d’espéce la loi n® 2320/1995 n’a pas influé
directement sur le dénouement judiciaire du litige. La Cour des comptes
n’a pas annulé les procédures en vertu de la loi susmentionnée, mais a
rejeté les pourvois introduits aprés avoir procédé a un examen au fond
des arguments des parties. Le fait que cette juridiction se soit référée a
titre subsidiaire aux dispositions de la loi critiquée ne saurait nous
amener a conclure que les affaires ont été jugées par voie législative.

Par conséquent, jestime que le grief soulevé par les deuxieme,
quatriéme, cinquiéme, sixiéme et septiéme requérants quant au manque
d’équité de la procédure est dénué de fondement.
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SUMMARY'

Intervention by legislature favourable to authorities in pending civil
proceedings

Article6 § 1

Fair trial — Civil proceedings — Intervention by legislature in pending judicial proceedings -
Court’s decision dismissing appeal based subsidiarily on statute adopted during proceedings —
Statute-influenced determination of dispute

Two of the seven applicants are retired officers of the Greek army and the five
others are retired officers of the Greek police force. Between September and
December 1991 they lodged claims for an increase in their pensions in accordance
with Law no. 1881/1990. That statute, which confirmed a ministerial decision,
provided for an award for meritorious service of 10% of the main salary. Between
1991 and 1995 their claims were dismissed at first instance and on appeal. They
appealed on points of law to the Court of Audit between October 1994 and
December 1995. In June 1995 a new Law (no. 2320/1995) was adopted, which
excluded the award in question from the calculation of pensions paid to officers
who had retired before 1 January 1990, declared any relevant claim statute-
barred and any relevant judicial proceedings null and void, even those which were
pending. In June 1997 that statute was confirmed by Law no. 2512/1997. Although
it had previously given contrary rulings in three earlier decisions, the {irst of which
had been delivered in July 1995 and had awarded an increase in a similar case, in
the instant case the Court of Audit, sitting as a full court, dismissed the applicants’
appeals in judgments delivered between March and May 1997. The court pointed
out that since the award did not amount to a general salary increase, it could not be
granted to officers who had retired before the entry into force of Law no. 1881/
1990. It noted, subsidiarily, that even supposing that the award in question could
be considered as a general salary increase and the proceedings not declared null
and void under Law no. 2320/1995, the applicants’ claims were in any event
manifestly ill-founded because the provisions of the above-mentioned statute
applied retrospectively.

Held

(1) Article 6 § 1: In principle the legislature was not precluded in civil matters
from adopting new retrospective provisions to regulate rights arising under
existing laws. However, the principle of the rule of law and the notion of fair trial
enshrined in Article 6 precluded any interference by the legislature with the
administration of justice designed to influence the judicial determination of a

1. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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dispute. Where the legislature intervened in a manner which was decisive to
ensure that the outcome of procecdings to which the State was a party were
favourable to it, the other party’s rights were infringed in a manner incompatible
with the requirements of Article 6. In the present case, although the proceedings
in question had not been declared null and void under Law no. 2320/1995, which
had been adopted during the proceedings, that statute had, nevertheless,
influenced the determination of the dispute. While it was true that the Court of
Audit had dismissed the applicants’ appeals after examining the merits of the case,
it had nonetheless made reference to the provisions of the impugned statute in
support of its decisions. The fact that the Court of Audit’s decision to dismiss the
appeals had been based, even subsidiarily, on the impugned statute amounted to
an interference by the legislature with the judicial process designed to influence
the determination of the dispute.

Conclusion: violation (six votes to one).

The Court concluded unanimously that there had been a breach of Article 6 § 1 in
respect of the length of the proceedings and that, in view of its finding of a breach
of the right to a fair trial, it was not necessary to rule on the complaint bascd on
Article 13.

Article 41: The Court awarded the applicants an amount for non-pecuniary
damage and for costs and expenses incurred before the Court of Audit and the
Convention institutions.

Case-law cited by the Court

Stran Greck Refineries and Stratis Andreadis v. Greece, judgment of 9 December
1994, Series A no. 301-B

Papageorgiou v. Greece, judgment of 22 October 1997, Reports of Judgments and
Decisions 1997-V1

Scalvini v. Italy, no. 36621/97, 26 October 1999, unreported

Zielinski and Pradal and Gonzalez and Others v. France [GC], nos. 24846/94 and
34165/96 to 34173/96, ECHR 1999-VII

Bouilly v. France, no. 38952/97, 7 December 1999, unreported
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In the case of Anagnostopoulos and Others v. Greece,
The European Court of Human Rights (Third Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mr  J.-P. COSTA, President,
Mr C.L. Rozakis,
Mr L. LoucaAIDES,
Mr P. KUris,
Mrs F. TULKENS,
Mr K. JUNGWIERT,
Sir  Nicolas BRATZA, judges,
and Mrs S. DOLLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 30 November 1999 and 10 October
2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 39374/98) against the
Hellenic Republic lodged with the European Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) under former Article 25 of the Convention for
the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Frcedoms (“the
Convention”) by seven Greek nationals, Mr Dimitrios Anagnostopoulos,
Mr Athanassios Anastassopoulos, Mr Vassilios Anastopoulos,
Mr Constantinos Zarkadakis, Mr Dimitrios Pantazopoulos, Mr Alexandros
Paraskevopoulos and Mr Christos Vassilopoulos (“the applicants™), on
16 September 1997.

2. The applicants were represented by Mr 1. Ktistakis, of the Thebes
Bar. The Greek Government (“the Government”) were represented by
their Agent’s Delegate, Mr G. Kanellopoulos, Adviser at the State Legal
Council.

3. The applicants complained, in particular, of the unfairness and
length of a set of proceedings in the Court of Audit.

4. The application was transmitted to the Court on | November 1998,
when Protocol No. 11 to the Convention came into force (Article 5 § 2 of
Protocol No. 11).

5. The application was allocated to the Third Section (Rule 52 § 1 of
the Rules of Court). Within that Section, the Chamber that would
consider the case (Article 27 § 1 of the Convention) was constituted as
provided in Rule 26 § 1.
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6. In a decision of 30 November 1999 the Chamber declared the
application partly admissible'.

THE FACTS

7. The first applicant is a lawyer and retired major-general of the
Greek army. The seventh applicant is a retired major-general of the
Greek army. The other applicants are retired officers of the Greek police
force.

8. In 1989 the Minister of National Defence and the Minister of Public
Finances authorised the granting, from 1 January 1990, of an award for
meritorious service (emidopo evdénmng magapovrg) to colonels and
their superior officers. The award was fixed at 10% of the main salary.
That ministerial decision was subsequently confirmed by the Greek
parliament (Law no. 1881/1990).

9. The applicants accordingly lodged claims for an increase in their
pensions in accordance with the provisions of Law no. 1881/1990. They
lodged their applications on 3 October 1991, 22 October 1991,
24 December 1991, 11 September 1991, 19 November 1991, 12 September
1991 and 18 November 1991 respectively.

10. Their claims were rejected by the Forty-fourth Division of the
Public Accounting Department (Fevixé Aoyiotiowo Tov Kodroug) on
16 October 1991, 22 October 1991, 21 January 1992, 25 September 1991,
20 November 1991, 18 September 1991 and 3 December 1991 respectively,
on the ground that the applicants had retired before 1 January 1990, the
date on which Law no. 1881/1990 came into force.

I1. The applicants appealed to the Second Division of the Court
of Audit (Eheyrtné ZuvédgQlo), which dismissed their appeals as
ill-founded (decisions nos. 1694/1994, 1446/1993, 1260/1995, 306/1994,
616/1994, 477/1994 and 940/1994 respectively). In particular, the Second
Division considered that the award in question could not be considered to
be part of the main salary. Accordingly, it could not be taken into account
for the purpose of calculating the pensions of officers having retired before
the entry into force of the statute providing for the award.

12. On 22 August 1995, 10 October 1994, 13 December 1995,
7 February 1993, 17 April 1995, 2 February 1995 and 17 April 1995
respectively, the applicants appealed on points of law to the Court of
Audit, sitting as a full court, which was the court having jurisdiction to
examine their appeal.

1. Note by the Registry. The Court’s decision is obtainable from the Registry.
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13. On 22 June 1995 the Greck parliament adopted Law no. 2320/1995,
which excluded the award in question from the calculation of pensions
paid to officers having retired before | January 1990, declared any
relevant claim statute-barred and any relevant judicial proceedings
pending in any court to be null and void. That Law was confirmed by Law
no. 2512/1997 of 27 June 1997.

14. On 4 July 1995 the Court of Audit, sitting as a full court, upheld a
claim lodged by another police officer who had also retired before | January
1990, and ordered that his pension should be increased (judgment
no. 1211/1995). That judgment marked a reversal of the case-law of the
Court of Audit. It was followed by two other judgments along the same
lines.

15. In judgments dated 26 March 1997 (applicants nos. 2, 4 and 6),
9 April 1997 (applicant no. 1), 14 May 1997 (applicant no. 3) and
26 May 1997 (applicants nos. 5 and 7), the Court of Audit, sitting as a full
court, dismissed the applicants’ appeals on the ground that they were ill-
founded. The Court of Audit pointed out in particular that the award in
question could not be considered as a general salary increase; accordingly,
it could not be granted to officers having retired before the entry into force
of Law no. 1881/1990. The Court of Audit noted, subsidiarily, that even
supposing that the award in question could be considered as a general
salary increase and the proceedings not declared null and void under Law
no. 2320/1995, the applicants’ claims were manifestly ill-founded because
the provisions of the above-mentioned statute applied retrospectively.

THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION

16. The applicants alleged that there had been a double violation of
Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, which provides:

“In the determination of his civil rights and obligations ..., everyone is entitled 10 a
fair ... hearing within a reasonable time by [a] ... tribunal ... ”

They submitted, firstly, that the adoption of Law no. 2320/1995 and its
application to applicants nos. 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7 had deprived them of a fair
trial and, secondly, that the length of the proceedings brought by the
seven applicants to secure an increase in the amount of their pensions
had exceeded a “reasonable time”.

A. Fair trial

17. Applicants nos. 2,4, 5,6 and 7 complained of an interference by the
legislature in the judicial process. They complained, among other things,
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that they had not had a fair trial to determine their civil right to an
increase in their pensions because the question submitted to the national
courts had been settled by the legislature and not by the judiciary.

18. In the Government’s submission, the impugned statute had not
been adopted in order to resolve the dispute between the applicants and
the authorities. Worded in objective and impersonal terms, it regulated
the cases of thousands of retired officers and was mainly aimed at future
proceedings. In order to facilitate its implementation, proceedings which
were already pending were also — inevitably — affected.

In any event, the Government maintained that the applicants could not
complain of an unlawful interference by the legislature with the exercise of
the judiciary’s power because the Court of Audit had referred only
subsidiarily to the statute in question in dismissing the applicants’ appeals.

19. The Court reiterates that in principle the legislature is not
precluded in civil matters from adopting new retrospective provisions to
regulate rights arising under existing laws (see, among other authorities,
Zielinski and Pradal and Gonzalez and Others v. France [GC], nos. 24846/94 and
34165/96 to 34173/96, § 57, ECHR 1999-VII).

20. However, it has already held that the principle of the rule of law
and the notion of fair trial enshrined in Article 6 precluded any
interference by the legislature with the administration of justice
designed to influence the judicial determination of the dispute. In cases
raising similar issues, the Court has found that the legislature had
intervened at a time when court proceedings to which the State was a
party were pending. Accordingly, it has concluded that the State had
infringed the applicants’ rights under Article 6 by intervening in a
manner which was decisive to ensure that the — imminent — outcome of
proceedings to which it was a party was favourable to it (see, infer alia,
the Stran Greek Refineries and Stratis Andreadis v. Greece judgment of
9 December 1994, Series A no. 301-B, and the Papageorgiou v. Greece
judgment of 22 October 1997, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1997-VI).

21. Inthe instant case the Court considers that even if the proceedings
in question were not declared null and void under Law no. 232071995, that
statute did, nevertheless, influence the judicial determination of the
dispute. While it is true that the Court of Audit dismissed the applicants’
appeals after examining the merits of the case, the Court notes that it did
nonetheless make reference to the provisions of the impugned statute in
support of its decisions. In the Court’s opinion, the fact that the Court of
Audit’s decision to dismiss the appeals was based even subsidiarily on the
impugned statute amounts to an interference by the legislature with the
judicial process designed to influence the determination of the dispute.

Accordingly, there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the
Convention as regards the right of applicants nos. 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to a fair
trial.
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B. Length of the proceedings

22. It remains to be determined whether or not the “reasonable time”
has been exceeded as the seven applicants maintain.

23. The Government affirmed that the length of the proceedings in
question had not been excessive, having regard, inter alia, to the
complexity of the cases and the reversal of the Court of Audit’s case-law
on the subject.

1. Period to be taken into consideration

24. The Court notes that the proceedings in question began when the
applicants lodged claims for an increase in their pensions in accordance
with the provisions of Law no. 1881/1990, and ended with the judgments
of the Court of Audit definitively dismissing their claims. They thus lasted
for the following periods of time:

(i) applicant no. 1: from 3 October 1991 to 9 April 1997, that is, a
period of five years, six months and six days;

(i1) applicant no. 2: from 22 October 1991 to 26 March 1997, that is, a
period of five vears, five months and four days;

(iii) applicant no. 3: from 24 December 1991 to 14 May 1997, that is, a
period of five years, four months and twenty days;

(iv) applicant no. 4: from 11 September 1991 to 26 March 1997, that s,
a period of five years, six months and [ifteen days;

(v) applicant no. 5: from 19 November 1991 to 26 May 1997, that is, a
period of five years, six months and seven days;

(vi) applicant no. 6: from 12 September 1991 to 26 March 1997, that is,
a period of five years, six months and fourteen days;

(vil) applicant no. 7: from 18 November 1991 to 26 May 1997, that is, a
period of five years, six months and eight days.

2. Reasonableness of the length of the proceedings

25. The Court reiterates that the reasonableness of the length of
proceedings is to be assessed in the light of the circumstances of the case
and having regard to the criteria laid down in the Court’s case-law, in
particular the complexity of the case and the conduct of the applicant
and of the relevant authorities (see, among many other authorities, the
Richard v. France judgment of 22 April 1998, Reports 1998-11, p. 824, § 57,
and the Doustaly v. France judgment of 23 April 1998, Reports 1998-11,
p. 857, § 39).

26. The Court notes that the cases in question were not particularly
difficult and considers that the applicants could not be deemed responsible
for the delay found in the handling of their case. Consequently, it appears to
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the Court that the protractedness of the proceedings resulted mainly from
the conduct of the relevant authorities.

27. The Court reaffirms that it is incumbent on the Contracting States
to organise their legal systems in such a way that their courts can
guarantee the right of everyone to obtain a final decision on disputes
relating to civil rights and obligations within a reasonable time.

Accordingly, the applicants’ case was not heard within a reasonable
time and there has been an infringement of Article 6 § 1 of the
Convention.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONVENTION

28. Applicants nos. 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7 also complained of an infringement
of Article 13 of the Convention, which provides:

“Everyone whose rights and freedoms as sct forth in [the] Convention arc violated
shall have an effective remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the
violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity.”

They considered, more particularly, that they had not had an effective
remedy to assert their rights and contest the adoption of Law no. 2320/
1995.

29. Having regard to its finding in paragraph 21 above, the Court
holds that it is not necessary to rule on the complaint in question.

III. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

30. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court {inds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, il necessary, allord just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

31. The applicants claimed 3,105,010 drachmas (GRD) each under the
head of pecuniary damage. That amount corresponded to the sum they
would have received if their case had not been determined by legislative
action. They also claimed GRD 1,000,000 each under the head of non-
pecuniary damage.

32. The Government did not express a view.

33. The Court holds that, even without an intervention by the
legislature, the outcome of the proceedings in the Court of Audit would
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have been uncertain, particularly as it dismissed the applicants’ appeals
after an examination of the merits. It would therefore be mere
speculation as to the nature of the Court of Audit’s decision to assert
that it would have upheld the applicants’ appeals if it had not had to take
into account the provisions of Law no. 2320/1995. Accordingly, the Court
considers that, in the absence of a causal link between the pecuniary
damage alleged and the violation found, no award should be made under
that head. However, it considers that the applicants should be awarded
compensation for the non-pecuniary damage resulting from the lack of a
fair trial and the length of the proceedings. Having regard to its case-law
on the subject and making its assessment on an equitable basis as
required by Article 41, it decides to award applicants nos. 2, 4, 5, 6 and 7
GRD 1,000,000 under that head, and applicants nos.l and 3 GRD 500,000
under that head.

B. Costs and expenses

34. The applicants also claimed reimbursement of the expenses they
had incurred in the Court of Audit and subsequently before the
Convention institutions, totalling GRD 977,000 each.

35. The Government did not express a view.

36. Although it is true that only costs necessarily incurred in the
domestic courts with a view to obtaining redress for the matter found by
the Court to constitute a violation can be reimbursed, the fact remains
that in length of proceedings cases, the extension of the examination of
a case beyond a “reasonable time” gives rise to an increase in costs
to the detriment of the applicant (see Scalvini v. Italy, no. 36621/97,
26 October 1999, unreported, and Bouilly v. France, no. 38952/97,
7 December 1999, unreported). Consequently, having rcgard to its
relevant case-law, the Court awards each of the applicants GRD 500,000
under this head.

37. With regard to the expenses incurred before the Convention
institutions, the Court notes that the applicants, who were represented
by a lawyer, were not awarded legal aid. It therefore awards each of them

GRD 400,000 under this head.

C. Default interest

38. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in Greece at the date of adoption of the present
judgment is 6% per annum.
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FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT

l.

Holds by six votes to one that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1
of the Convention as regards the right of the second, fourth, fifth, sixth
and seventh applicants to a fair trial;

Holds unanimously that there has been a violation ol Article 6 § | of
the Convention as regards the applicants’ right to a trial within a
“reasonable time”;

. Holds unanimously that it is not necessary to rule on the complaint

under Article 13 of the Convention;

. Holds by six votes to one

(a) that the respondent State is to pay, within three months from the
date on which the judgment becomes final according to Article 44 § 2 of
the Convention, GRD 1,000,000 (one million drachmas) to the second,
fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh applicants for non-pecuniary damage;
GRD 500,000 (five hundred thousand drachmas) to the first and third
applicants for non-pecuniary damage; and GRD 900,000 (nine hundred
thousand drachmas) to each of the applicants for costs and expenses,
together with any value-added tax that may be chargeable;

(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 6% shall be payable from
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

Dismisses unanimously the remainder of the claim for just satisfaction.

Done in French, and notified in writing on 7 November 2000, pursuant

to Rule 77 8§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

S. DoLLE J.-P. Costa
Registrar President

In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of

the Rules of Court, the dissenting opinion of Mr Rozakis is annexed to this
judgment.

J-P.C.
S.D.
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DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGE ROZAKIS

(Translation)

I have voted against finding a violation in respect ol the complaint
about the unfairness of the proceedings. My reasons are as [ollows. The
case-law ol the Convention institutions recognises that in principle the
legislature is not precluded in civil matters [rom adopting new
retrospective provisions to regulate rights arising under existing laws
(see, among other authorities, Zielinski and Pradel and Gonzalez and Others
v. France [GC], nos. 24846/94 and 34165/96 to 34173/96, § 57, ECHR
1999-VII). Accordingly, it is not the regulation by legislative action of
matters subject to the examination of the national courts which is
deemed to be contrary to the Convention, but the direct application of a
new statute by a court to which a dispute has already been referred, with
the result that the proceedings are declared null and void or the case
dismissed on the merits, contrary to the case-law applied hitherto.

Unlike the position in the Andreadis v. Greece and Papageorgiou
v. Greece cases, on which the applicants relied in support of their
complaints, and in which pending proceedings were annulled in direct
application of laws adopted by thc Greck parliament (see the Stran
Greek Refineries and Stratis Andreadis v. Greece judgment of
9 December 1994, Series A no. 301-B, and the Papageorgiou v. Greece
judgment of 22 October 1997, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1997-V1),
in the instant case Law no. 2320/1995 did not directly allect the judicial
outcome of the dispute. The Court of Audit did not annul the proceedings
pursuant to the above-mentioned statute, but dismissed the appeals alter
having undertaken an examination on the merits of the parties’
submissions. Its subsidiary reference to the provisions of the impugned
statute should not lead us to conclude that the cases were dealt with by
legislative action.

Consequently, I consider the complaint raised by the second, fourth,
fifth, sixth and seventh applicants relating to the unfairness of the
proceedings to be ill-founded.
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SUMMARY!
Imposition of fine for abuse of process

Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (a) and (b)

Fair hearing — Criminal proceedings — Imposition of fine for abuse of process — Applicability -
Criminal charge — Classification of offence in domestic law — Nature of offence — Nature and
severily of penally — Rights of the defence — Adequale time and facilities — Information on nature
and cause of accusalion

The applicant requested legal aid in connection with civil proceedings in which he
was involved. He submitted a declaration of means, according to which he had no
income, property, savings or other assets. The district court ordered him to provide
further information, which he did. The court, without a hearing, dismissed the
request [or legal aid and imposed a fine of 30,000 Austrian schillings lor abuse of
process. Relerring to the declaration of means and the [urther information
provided, it found that the applicant had made incomplete or [alse statements.
The regional civil court, sitting in private, dismissed the applicant’s appcal
against this decision. It found, inter alia, that che district court had been right in
concluding that the applicant had made incomplete or false statements and in
imposing a [ine for abuse of process. The district court subsequently converted
the fine into ten days’ imprisonment, following an unsuccessful attempt to collect
it.

Held

Article 6§§ 1 and 3 (a) and (b): () The offence was not classified as criminal under
domestic law and its nature, relating to the inherent power of a court to ensure the
proper and orderly conduct ol its own proceedings, was disciplinary rather than
criminal. As to the nature and severity ol the penalty which the applicant risked
incurring, both the maximum penalty and the penalty actually incurred were
considerably higher than in comparable cases examined by the Court; the fine
which the applicant risked incurring was very substantial, coming within the
range ol fines provided in the Criminal Code, and it was not intended as
compensation for damage but was punitive in character. Moreover, although the
fine could be converted into a prison term, there was no right to an oral hearing in
separate court proceedings. In conclusion, what was at stake [lor the applicant was
sulficiently important to warrant classifying the offence as criminal within the
meaning ol Article 6 § 1.

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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(b) While the district court ordered the applicant to supplement his legal aid
request, it did not indicate that he was suspected of having committed the
offence at issue but, without holding a hearing, found him guilty of the offence
and imposed a fine. Thus, the applicant only learned about the accusation against
him when the decision was served on him. The appeal which he lodged was not
capable of remedying the shortcomings of the first-instance proceedings, as the
appellate court confirmed the decision without a hearing.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

Article 41: The Court made an award in respect of costs and expenses.

Case-law cited by the Court

Engel and Others v. the Netherlands, judgment of 8 June 1976, Series A no. 22
Weber v. Switzerland, judgment of 22 May 1990, Series A no. 177

Kremzow v. Austria, judgment of 21 September 1993, Series A no. 268-B
Bendenoun v. France, judgment of 24 February 1994, Series A no. 284

Ravnsborg v. Sweden, judgment of 23 March 1994, Series A no. 283-B

Putz v. Austria, judgment of 22 February 1996, Reports of Judements and Decisions
1996-1
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In the case of T. v. Austria,
The European Court of ITuman Rights (Third Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mr  J.-P. COSTA, President,
Mr W. FUHRMANN,
Mr P. KUris,
Mrs F. TULKENS
Mrs H.S. GREVE,
Mr K. Traja,
Mr M. UGREKHELIDZE, judges,
and Mrs S. DOLLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 24 October 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case was referred to the Court, in accordance with the
provisions applicable prior to the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to
the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (“the Convention”), by an Austrian national, Mr T. (“the
applicant™}, on 14 December 1999 (Article 5 § 4 of Protocol No. 11 and
former Articles 47 and 48 of the Convention). It originated in an
application (no. 27783/93) against the Republic of Austria lodged with
the European Commission of Human Rights (“the Commission”) under
former Article 25 of the Convention by the applicant on 16 May 1995.

On 16 April 1998 the Commission declared the application partly
admissible. In its report of 8 September 1999 (former Article 31 of the
Convention)', it expressed the opinion, unanimously, that there had been
a violation of Article 6 § 1, and, by twenty-one votes to four, that there had
also been a violation of Article 6 §§ 1 and 3.

2. The applicant’s application to the Court referred to former Article 48
of the Convention as amended by Protocol No. 9 which Austria had ratified.
The object of the request was to obtain a decision as to whether the facts of
the case disclosed a breach of Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 of the Convention.

The applicant was granted leave to present his own case, in accordance
with Rule 36 § 4 (b) of the Rules of Court. The Austrian Government (“the
Government”) were represented by their Agent, H. Winkler, Head of the
International Law Department at the Federal Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

3. On 11 February 2000 a panel of the Grand Chamber decided,
pursuant to Article 5 § 4 of Protocol No. 11 and Rules 100 § 1 and 24 § 6
of the Rules of Court, that the application would be examined by one of

1. Note by the Registry. The report is obtainable from the Registry.
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the Sections of the Court. It was thereupon assigned to the Third Section.
Within that Section, the Chamber that would consider the case was
constituted in accordance with Rule 26 § 1.

4. In accordance with Rule 59 § 3, the President of the Chamber
invited the parties to submit a memorial on the issues in the case. The
Registrar received the applicant’s memorial on 31 May 2000 and the
Government’s memorial on 13 June 2000.

5. After consulting the Agent of the Government and the applicant,
the Chamber decided not to hold a hearing in the case.

THE FACTS
I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

A. The proceedings between the applicant and a bank

B. The proceedings relating to the imposition of a fine for abuse
of process

35. On 8 April 1994 the applicant requested legal aid. He submitted a
declaration of means, according to which he had no income, property,
savings or other assets. Further, he declared that he had debts with the
S-Bank and the Sch. limited company. The standard form for this
declaration contained a warning that, in case legal aid was obtained
improperly by making false or incomplete statements, a fine for abuse of
process (Mutwillensstrafe) could be imposed.

36. In his accompanying submissions the applicant stated, inter alia,
that until September 1993 he had received 15,000 Austrian schillings
(ATS) per month from the Sch. company. As of 1 October 1993 he was
without income and was moreover obliged to pay back any payments he
had received from that company. His retirement pension was only due as
of 1 September 1994. Further, the applicant stated that he had no
relatives and received support from a few acquaintances.

37. On Il April 1994 judge Er. at the District Court ordered the
applicant to provide further information. He was requested to submit the
names and addresses of the persons supporting him, and to specify the
amounts, intervals and means of their payments. Further, the applicant
was requested to submit a number of supporting documents.

38. On 15 April 1994 the applicant submitted that he received ATS 200
per week from a certain Mrs F. He also submitted a number of documents.
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39. On 5 May 1994 the District Court, without a hearing, dismissed the
applicant’s request for legal aid and imposed a fine of ATS 30,000 for abuse
of process. Referring to the applicant’s declaration of means and his further
submissions, it found that the applicant had made incomplete or false
statements. In particular, he had declared that he was without income
since | October 1993 and only received ATS 200 per week. However, the
documents submitted by him showed that he had paid his monthly rent of
ATS 1,234 from October 1993 to January 1994. As the total income which he
claimed per monthwas less than this sum, it could not be deduced from his
submissions how he had been able to pay his rent. Finally, the Court noted
that it had fixed the fine at a relatively modest amount as the applicant had
only attempted improperly to obtain legal aid.

40. On 8 May 1994 the applicant appealed against this decision.

41. On 28 February 1995 the Vienna Regional Civil Court, sitting in
private, dismissed the applicant’s appeal. It found that the District Court
had rightly rejected the applicant’s request for legal aid. The applicant’s
submissions that he had savings which allowed him to pay his rent from
October 1993 onwards constituted new facts which were inadmissible in
the appeal proceedings. In his request for legal aid he had stated that he
had received no income since | October 1993 and depended on the support
of acquaintances. Upon the court’s request to supplement his submissions,
the applicant had specified that he received ATS 200 per week as support.
He had not, however, stated that he had any savings to cover his
maintenance. The District Court had rightly concluded that he had made
incomplete or false statements and had, thus, failed to show that the costs
ol the proceedings would endanger his means of livelihood. It had also
correctly imposed a fine for abuse of process in accordance with Article 69
of the Code of Civil Procedure (Zivilprozessordnung).

42. On 28 March 1993 the District Court issued an order for payment
of the fine for abuse of process.

43. On 16 August 1995 the District Court, referring to Article 220 § 3
of the Code of Civil Procedure, noted that an attempt to collect the fine
had been unsuccessful, and converted the fine into ten days’
imprisonment. The applicant was informed that he could lodge an appeal
against this decision. It appears that the applicant did not do so.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

A. Code of Civil Procedure

44. Article 69 of the Code of Civil Procedure provides that a court may
impose a fine for abuse of process of up to ten times the amount provided for

in Article 220 § 1 of the same Code (namely ATS 400,000) on a litigant who
obtains legal aid improperly by making false or incomplete statements.
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45. Article 220 provides, inter alia, that a fine for abuse of process
may not exceed ATS 40,000 (paragraph 1). In the event of an inability
to pay, the fine shall be converted into a term of imprisonment. The
length of the term of imprisonment shall be determined by the court, but
may not exceed ten days (paragraph 3).

46. According to Article 514 of the Code of Civil Procedure an appeal
{(Rekurs) lies against any decision of a court, unless it is explicitly excluded.

B. Criminal Code

47. Article 19 of the Criminal Code (Strafgesetzbuch) deals with fines
(Geldstrafen). It provides that fines shall be expressed as day-fines. They
shall not amount to less than two day-fines (paragraph 1). Day-fines shall
be fixed according to the offender’s means and personal circumstances at
the time of the judgment at first instance. However, they shall not amount
to less than ATS 30 or more than ATS 4,500 (paragraph 2). If a fine proves
to be irrecoverable, a sentence of imprisonment in default shall be passed.
One day’s imprisonment in default shall correspond to two day-fines
(paragraph 3).

THE LAW

III. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 §§ 1 AND 3 OF THE
CONVENTION

57. The applicant complained that the District Court, before
imposing a fine for abuse of process on him, did not inform him of its
suspicion that he had made false or incomplete statements in his legal-
aid request and that he could not, therefore, duly defend himself. He
relied on Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (a) and (b) of the Convention which, in its
relevant parts, provides as follows:

“l. In the determination of ... any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled
to a fair ... hearing ... by [a] ... tribunal ...

3. Everyone charged with a criminal offence has the following minimum rights:

(a) tobeinformed promptly, in a language which he understands and in detail, of the
nature and causc of the accusation against him;

(b) (o have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of his defence;”

38. The Court will first examine whether Article 6 applied to the
proceedings at issue.
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A. Applicability of Article 6

59. The applicant did not put forward any specific argument on this
issue, but it follows from his submissions that he considers the criminal
head of Article 6 § | to be applicable.

60. The Government, for their part, contested the applicability of
Article 6 § 1. They asserted that the proccedings relating to the
imposition of a fine for abuse of process did not involve the
determination of a “criminal charge”. The Government disagreed with
the Commission, arguing that the nature and severity of the penalty at
stake in the present case was not such as to bring the matter into the
criminal sphere. They pointed out that the amount of the maximum
penalty, that is, ATS 400,000, although very high, was the only element
which distinguished the present case from the Putz v. Austria judgment
of 22 February 1996 (Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1996-1), in which the
Court came to the conclusion that Article 6 was not applicable. Referring
to the Court’s Bendenoun v. France judgment of 24 February 1994
(Series A no. 284), the Government further argued that the amount of
the penalty alone could not suffice to conclude that the proceedings at
issue fell within the criminal sphere. Moreover, the prison term in
default which was at stake in the present case was considerably shorter
than the one at stake in the Ravnsborg case (Ravnsborg v. Sweden
judgment of 23 March 1994, Series A no. 283-B). The fact that the fine
in the present case could be converted into a prison term without any
further hearing could not justify the conclusion that Article 6 was
applicable.

61. The Court recalls that the question whether the criminal head of
Article 6 applies has to be assessed in the light of three alternative criteria
laid down in the Court’s case-law, namely the classification of the offence
in domestic law, the nature of the offence and the nature and severity of
the penalty (see, in particular, the Engel and Others v. the Netherlands
judgment of 8 June 1976, Series A no. 22, pp. 34-35, § 82; the Weber
v. Switzerland judgment of 22 May 1990, Series A no. 177, pp. 17-18,
§§ 31-34; the Ravnsborg judgment cited above, p. 28, § 30; and the Putz
judgment cited above, p. 324, § 31).

62. The Commission found that the offence laid down in Article 69 of
the Code of Civil Procedure was not classified as criminal under Austrian
law, and that its nature, relating to the inherent power of a court to ensure
the proper and orderly conduct of its own proceedings, was disciplinary
rather than criminal. The Court agrees with this assessment.

63. It remains to be examined whether the nature and severity of the
penalty that the applicant risked incurring may bring the matter within
the criminal sphere (see the Ravnsborg judgment cited above, pp. 30-31,
§ 35, and the Putz judgment cited above, p. 325, § 34).
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64. The Commission observed that the maximum penalty of
ATS 400,000, which the applicant risked incurring under Article 69 in
conjunction with Article 220 § 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, was
considerably higher than in comparable cases relating to penalties for
misconduct in court proceedings. The penalty of ATS 30,000 actually
imposed was also more important than any of the penalties imposed in
these cases (see the Weber judgment cited above, pp. 9-10 and 18, §§ 16
and 34; the Ravnsborg judgment cited above, pp. 30-31, § 35; and the Putz
judgment cited above, p. 326, § 37).

65. The Government argued that the amount of the penalty at stake in
itself cannot bring the mattcr into the criminal sphere. It is true that in
the Bendenoun judgment to which the Government referred, the Court
did not only rely on the high amount of the penalty at stake, but also had
regard to other factors, in particular the nature of the penalty which was
punitive rather than compensatory (see the Bendenoun judgment cited
above, p. 20, § 47). In the present case too, the fine the applicant risked
incurring was very substantial, coming within the range of fines provided
for in the Criminal Code (see paragraph 47 above), and it was not
intended as compensation for damage but was punitive in character.

66. Finally, the Government argued that the term of ten days’
imprisonment in default, which was at stake and was actually imposed on
the applicant in the present case, was much shorter than the one at stake
in the Ravnsborg case. However, in the latter case, the Court attached
importance to the fact that a conversion of the fine into a prison term
required an oral hearing in separate court proceedings (see the
Ravnsborg judgment, loc. cit.}. No such guarantees were attached to the
conversion of the fine in the present case.

67. In conclusion the Court, having regard to the punitive nature and
the high amount of the penalty at stake and the possibility of converting it
into a prison term without the guarantee of a hearing, finds that what was
at stake for the applicant was sufficiently important to warrant classifying
the offence as criminal within the meaning of Article 6 § 1.

B. Compliance with Article 6 §§ 1 and 3

68. The applicant maintained that his defence rights, in particular, his
rights under Article 6 § 3 (a) and (b}, were violated in that the District
Court, before imposing a fine for abuse of process on him, did not inform
him of the suspicion that he had made false or incomplete statements in his
legal-aid request. He claimed that, thereby, he could not duly defend
himself.

69. The Government contended that the applicant failed to exercise
his defence rights. They pointed out, in particular, that he could have put
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forward his delence in his submissions of 15 April 1994, which were his
reply to the order to supplement his legal-aid request. Furthermore, the
Government considered that the applicant [ailed to file an appeal against
the decision imposing a fine for the abuse of process.

70. The Court recalls that the guarantees in paragraph 3 of Article 6
are specific aspects of the right to a fair trial set forth in paragraph I, and
it will therefore consider the applicant’s complaints under the two
provisions taken together (see, among other authorities, the Kremzow
v. Austria judgment of 21 September 1993, Series A no. 268-B, p. 41, § 44).

71. Like the Commission, the Court notes that the District Court, on
I'l April 1994, ordered the applicant to supplement his legal-aid request,
but did not indicate that it suspected him of having committed the offence
punishable under Article 69 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Without
having held a hearing, it found him guilty of this offence on 5 May 1994
and imposed a {ine for abuse of process. Thus, the applicant only learned
about the accusations levelled against him when the District Court’s
decision was served on him. Contrary to the Government’s assertion, the
applicant did appeal against this decision (see paragraph 40 above).
However, the appeal was not capable of remedying the shortcomings of
the first-instance proceedings, because the Regional Court confirmed the
District Court’s decision on 28 February 1995 without a hearing and
rejected the submissions made by the applicant in his defence as
constituting new facts which were inadmissible on appeal.

72. The Court concludes, therefore, that there has been a violation of
Article 6 § 1 of the Convention taken in conjunction with Article 6 § 3 (a)
and (b).

IV. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

73. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If' the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thercto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if nceessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Costs and expenses

74. The applicant limited his claim to expenses incurred in the
proceedings before the Convention organs. He claimed a total amount of
ATS 5,218 for postage and photocopying. The Government did not
comment. The Court awards this sum in [ull.
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B. Default interest

75. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory

rate of interest applicable in Austria at the date of adoption of the present
judgment is 4% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1.

Holds that there has been a violation of Article 6 § | of the Convention

as regards the length of the proceedings between the applicant and a
bank;

. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention

taken in conjunction with Article 6 § 3 (a) and (b), as regards the
proceedings resulting in the imposition of a fine for abuse of process;

Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three
months, ATS 5,218 (five thousand two hundred and eighteen Austrian
schillings) for costs and expenses;

(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 4% shall be payable rom
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 14 November 2000,

pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

S. DoLLE J.-P.Costa
Registrar President
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SOMMAIRE!

Amende de fol appel

Article 6 §§ 1 et 3 a) et b)

Procés équilable — Procédure pénale — Amende de fol appel — Applicabilité — Accusation en
matiére pénale — Qualification de Uinfraction en droit interne — Natuve de infraction —
Nature et degré de sévérité de la peine — Droits de la défense — Temps et _facilités nécessaires —
Informations sur la nature et la cause de laccusation

Le requérant sollicita I'aide judiciaire dans le cadre d’une procédure civile a
laquelle il était partie. Il présenta une déclaration de ressources, selon laquelle il
n’avait pas de revenus, de biens, d’économies ou d’autres actils. Le tribunal de
district lui ordonna de lournir d’autres informations, ce qu’il (it. Le tribunal,
statuant sans audience, rejeta la demande d’aide judiciaire et infligea au
requérant une amende de 30000 schillings pour fol appel. Invoquant la
déclaration de ressources et les autres renseignements communiqués par
Pintéressé, il estima que celui-ci avait fait des déclarations incomplétes ou
fausses. Le tribunal civil régional, siégeant a huis clos, rejeta le recours du
requérant contre cette décision. Il estima notamment que le tribunal de district
était fondé a conclure que l'intéressé avait fait des déclarations lausses ou
incompletes et a lui infliger une amende pour fol appel. Par la suite, le tribunal
de district, constatant qu’une tentative de recouvrer le montant de I'amende
s’était soldée par un échec, convertit la peine en dix jours d’emprisonnement.

Article 6 §§ 1 et 3 a) et b):a) L’infraction n’était pas considérée comme pénale en
droit autrichien et sa nature, qui avait trait au pouvoir inhérent du tribunal
d’assurer le bon déroulement de sa propre procédure, éiait plus disciplinaire que
pénale. Quant a la nature et au degré de sévérité de la peine en jeu, la peine
maximale et celle qui fut effectivement infligée étaient considérablement plus
séveres que la peine encourue dans des affaires comparables examinées par la
Cour; 'amende que risquait le requérant était trés importante, et était du méme
ordre que les amendes prévues par le code pénal; elle ne tendait pas a réparer un
préjudice, mais revétait un caractere punitif. En outre, alors que Pamende pouvait
étre convertie en une peine de prison, le requérant n’a bénéficié d’aucun droit 2
une audience dans le cadre d’une procédure judiciaire distincte. En conclusion,
enjeu pour le requérant était sullisamment important pour que I'on puisse
qualifier I'infraction en cause de pénale au sens de I'article 6 § 1.

b) Lorsque le tribunal de district a ordonné au requérant de compléter sa
demande d’aide judiciaire, il ne lui a pas indiqué qu’il le suspectait d’avoir

I. Rédigé par le grefTe, il ne fie pas la Cour.
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commis I'infraction en cause mais, sans avoir tenu d’audience, l'a reconnu
coupable de cette infraction et lui a infligé une amende. Ainsi, le requérant n’a
été informé des charges portées contre lui qu’au moment ol la décision du
tribunal de district lui a été signifiée. Le rccours qu’il a présenté n’était pas de
nature a pallier les lacunes de la procédure de premiére instance, puisque la
juridiction d’appel a confirmé la décision sans tenir d’audience.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

Article 41: la Cour a alloué au requérant une indemnité pour frais et dépens.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Engel et autres c. Pays-Bas, arrét du 8 juin 1976, série A n® 22

Weber c. Suisse, arrét du 22 mai 1990, série An° 177

Kremzow c. Autriche, arrét du 21 septembre 1993, série A n° 268-B
Bendenoun c. France, arrét du 24 (évrier 1994, série A n® 284

Ravnsborg c. Suede, arrét du 23 mars 1994, série A n® 283-B

Putz c. Autriche, arrét du 22 (évrier 1996, Recueil des arréts el décisions 1996-1
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En Paffaire T. c. Autriche,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (troisigme section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
MM. J.-P. Cosra, président,
W. FUHRMANN,
P. KUris,
M™e F. TULKENS,
H.S. GREVE,
MM. K. TrAJA,
M. UGREKHELIDZE, juges,
et de M™ S. DOLLE, greffiére de section,
Apres en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil le 24 octobre 2000,
Rend Parrét que voici, adopté & cette date:

PROCEDURE

I. L’affaire a été déférée & Ja Cour, conformément aux dispositions qui
s’appliquaient avant lPentrée en vigueur du Protocole n® Il a la
Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de I'Homme et des Libertés
fondamentales («la Convention»), par un ressortissant autrichien, M. T.
(«le requérant»), le 14 décembre 1999 (article 5 § 4 du Protocole n® 11 et
anciens articles 47 et 48 de la Convention). A l'origine de lalfaire se
trouve une requéte (n® 27783/95) dirigée contre la République d’Autriche
et dont le requérant avait saisi la Commission européenne des Droits de
I'Homme («la Commission») le 16 mai 1995 en vertu de 'ancien article 25
de la Convention.

Le 16 avril 1998, la Commission a déclaré la requéte en partie
recevable. Dans son rapport du 8 septembre 1999 (ancien article 31 de la
Convention)', elle exprime I’avis, 2 'unanimité, qu’il y a eu violation de
'article 6 § | et, par vingt et une voix contre quatre, qu’il y a également eu
violation de ’article 6 §§ | et 3.

2. Larequéte présentée a la Cour par le requérant renvoie a I’article 48
tel qu’amendé par le Protocole n° 9, que "Autriche a ratifié. Elle a pour objet
d’obtenir une décision sur le point de savoir si les faits de la cause révelent
un manquement aux exigences de I’article 6 §§ I et 3 de la Convention.

Le requérant a été autorisé a présenter lui-méme sa cause,
conformément a larticle 36 § 4 b) du réglement de la Cour. Le
gouvernement autrichien («le Gouvernement») est représenté par son
agent, M. H. Winkler, chef du département de droit international au
ministére fédéral des Affaires étrangéres.

1. Note du greffe: le rapport est disponsible au grefle.
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3. Le 11 février 2000, un college de la Grande Chambre a décidé que
’affaire devait étre examinée par 'une des sections de la Cour (article 5
§ 4 du Protocole n® 11 et articles 100 § 1 et 24 § 6 du réglement). Elle a été
en conséquence attribuée a la troisieme section. Au sein de celle-ci, la
chambre chargée d’examiner l'affaire a été constituée en application de
Particle 26 § 1 du réglement.

4. Conformément a Particle 59 § 3 du réglement, le président de la
chambre a invité les parties a présenter des mémoires sur les questions
soulevées par laffaire. Le greffier a recu le mémoire du requérant le
31 mai 2000 et celui du Gouvernement le 13 juin 2000.

5. Apres consultation de 'agent du Gouvernement et du requérant, la
chambre a décidé de ne pas tenir d’audience.

EN FAIT
I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

A. La procédure entre le requérant et une banque

()

B. La procédure d’amende de fol appel

35. Le 8 avril 1994, le requérant sollicita I'aide judiciaire. Il présenta
une déclaration de ressources, selon laquelle il n’avait pas de revenus, de
biens, d’économies ou d’autres actifs. En outre, il déclara étre endetté
envers la S-Bank et la société commerciale Sch. Le formulaire type de
cette déclaration contenait un avertissement selon lequel une amende de
fol appel (Mutwillensstrafe) pouvait étre infligée dans les cas oli 'aide
judiciaire était obtenuc indiment par des déclarations fausses ou
incomplétes.

36. Dans ses obscrvations qui accompagnaient le formulaire, le
requérant déclara notamment que, jusqu’a septembre 1993, la société
Sch. lui avait versé 13000 schillings (ATS) par mois. A compter du
1°" octobre 1993, il s’était retrouvé sans revenus et obligé de surcroit de
rembourser toutes les sommes qu’il avait pergues de cette société. Sa
pension de retraite ne devait lui étre versée qu'a compter du
1" septembre 1994. En outre, le requérant déclara qu’il n’avait pas de
famille et qu’il était soutenu par quelques connaissances.

37. Le 11 avril 1994, le juge Er. du tribunal de district ordonna au
requérant de fournir d’autres informations. L’intéressé fut invité a
donner les noms et adresses des personnes qui lui apportaient un soutien
financier, et de préciser les montants, fréquences et modalités de leurs
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versements. De plus, il lui fut demandé de présenter un certain nombre de
documents a I'appui de ses allégations.

38. Le 15 avril 1994, le requérant déclara recevoir 200 ATS par semaine
d’une certaine M™ F. Il présenta également un certain nombre de documents.

39. Le 5 mai 1994, le tribunal de district, statuant sans audience, rejeta
la demande d’aide judiciaire présentée par lc requérant et lui infligea une
amende de 30000 ATS pour fol appel. Invoquant la déclaration de
ressources du requérant et ses autres observations, il estima que
I'intéressé avait fait des déclarations incomplétes ou fausses. En
particulier, il avait déclaré étre sans revenus depuis le 1" octobre 1993 et
ne recevoir que 200 ATS par semaine. Toutetois, les documents qu’il avait
soumis montraient qu’il avait payé un loyer mensuelde | 234 ATS d’octobre
1993 4 janvier 1994. Etant donné que le revenu total qu’il prétendait
recevoir par mois était inférieur a cette somme, scs observations ne
permettaient pas de comprendre comment il avait pu payer son loyer.
Enfin, le tribunal fit remarquer qu’il avait {ixé une amende d’un montant
relativement modeste, étant donné que le requérant avait seulement tenté
d’étre admis indiment au bénéfice de I’aide judiciaire.

40. Le 8 mai 1994, le requérant fit appel de cette décision.

41. Le 28 février 1995, le tribunal civil régional de Vicnne, siégeant a
huis clos, débouta le requérant. Il estima que ¢’était & bon droit que le
tribunal de district avait rejeté la demande d’aide judiciaire présentée par
le requérant. Les observations de celui-ci selon lesquelles il avait des
économies qui lui avaient permis de payer son loyer a partir d’octobre 1993
constituaient des faits nouveaux qui étalent irrecevables en appel. Dans sa
demande d’aide judiciaire, 'intéressé avait déclaré ne percevoir aucun
revenu depuis le 1°7 octobre 1993 et dépendre du soutien financier de
certaines connaissances. Lorsque le tribunal lui avait demandé de
compléter ses observations, le requérant avait précisé qu’il bénéficiait d’un
soutien financier de 200 ATS par semaine. Toutefois, il n’avait pas déclaré
qu’il avait des économies pour assurer son entretien. Le tribunal de district
était donc fondé a conclure que I'intéressé avait fait des déclarations fausses
ou incomplétes et n’avait pas démontré que les frais de procédure
mettraient en péril ses moyens d’existence. C’était également a bon droit
que le tribunal lui avait infligé une amende de fol appel conformément a
larticle 69 du code de procédure civile (Zivilprozessordnung).

42. Le 28 mars 1995, le tribunal de district émit une ordonnance de
paiement de 'amende de fol appel.

43, Le 16 ao(t 1995, le tribunal de district, en vertu de I'article 220 § 3
du code de procédure civile, constata qu'une tentative de recouvrer le
montant de ’amende s’était soldée par un échec et convertit ’amende en
dix jours d’emprisonnement. Le requérant fut informé qu’il pouvait faire
appel de cette décision. Il semble qu’il n’en ait rien fait.
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II. LE DROIT INTERNE PERTINENT

A. Code de procédure civile

44. L’article 69 du code de procédure civile prévoit qu’un tribunal peut
infliger une amende de fol appel allant jusqu’a dix fois le montant fixé a
Particle 220 § | du méme code (c’est-a-dire 400000 ATS) a un justiciable
qui obtient indiiment ’aide judiciaire par des déclarations fausses ou
incomplétes.

45. L’article 220 dispose notamment qu’une amende de fol appel ne
peut excéder 40000 ATS (paragraphe 1). Dans le cas ol I'intéressé n’est
pas en mesure de payer, 'ameude peut étre convertie en une peine
d’emprisonnement, dont la durée, déterminée par le tribunal, ne peut
dépasser dix jours (paragraphe 3).

46. Selon larticle 514 du code de procédure civile, toute décision d’un
tribunal est susceptible de recours (Refurs), sauf exclusion explicite.

B. Code pénal

47. L’article 19 du code pénal (Strafgesetzbuch) traite des amendes
(Geldstrafen). 11 prévoit que les amendes sont exprimées en jours/
amendes. Leur montant ne peut étre inférieur & deux jours/amendes
(paragraphe 1). Les jours/amendes sont fixés en fonction des ressources
et de la situation personnelle du délinquant 4 I’époque du jugement de
premiére instance. Toutefois, leur montant ne peut étre inférieur a
30 ATS ni supérieur 2 4500 ATS (paragraphe 2). S’il s’avére gqu’une
amende ne peut étre recouvrée, une peine d’emprisonnement par défaut
est infligée. Un jour d’emprisonnement par défaut correspond a deux
jours/amendes (paragraphe 3).

EN DROIT
()

III. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 6 §§ 1 ET 3 DE
LA CONVENTION

57. Le requérant se plaint que le tribunal de district, avant de lui
infliger une amende de fol appel, ne I’a pas informé qu’il le soupgonnait
d’avoir formulé des déclarations fausses ou incomplétes dans sa demande
d’aide judiciaire, et qu’il n’a donc pas pu se défendre convenablement. 1l
invoque larticle 6 §§ 1 et 3 a) et b) de la Convention qui, en ses passages
pertinents, se lit ainsi:
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« 1. Toute personne a droit a ce que sa cause soit entendue équitablement (...) par un
tribunal (...) qui décidera (...) du bien-fondé dec toute accusation en matiére pénale
dirigée contre elle. (...)

3. Tout accusé a droit notamment a:

a) étre informé, dans le plus court délai, dans une langue qu’il comprend ct d’une
maniére détaillée, de la nature et de la cause de "accusation portée contre lui;

b) disposer du temps et des facilités nécessaires a la préparation de sa défense;

(__.)»

38. La Cour examinera tout d’abord si larticle 6 s’applique a la
procédure litigieuse.

A. Applicabilité de I’article 6

39. Le requérant n’a pas exposé d’arguments spécifiques sur ce
point, mais il ressort de ses observations que, d’aprés lui, l'article 6 § 1
est applicable sous son volet pénal.

60. Pour sa part, le Gouvernement conteste ’applicabilité dc I'article 6
§ 1, affirmant que la procédure d’amende de fol appel n’implique pas de
décision sur le bien-fondé d’une «accusation en matiére pénale». Le
Gouvernement réfute les conclusions de la Commission, alléguant que la
nature et la sévérité de la peine en jeu en P’espéce n’étaient pas
susceptibles de faire entrer la question dans la matiére pénale. 1l
souligne que le montant, certes trés élevé, de la peine maximale, a savoir
400 000 ATS, constitue le seul élément qui distingue la présente affaire de
I’arrét Putz c. Autriche du 22 février 1996 (Recueil des arréts et décisions 1996-
I), dans lequel la Cour a conclu que larticle 6 ne trouvait pas 2
s’appliquer. Invoquant P'arrét Bendenoun c. France du 24 février 1994
(série A n° 284), le Gouvernement allégue en outre que le montant de
I’amende ne peut suffire a2 lui seul 2 induire la conclusion que la
procédure litigieuse releve de la sphére pénale. En outre,
I’emprisonnement par défaut encouru en lespéce avait une durée
beaucoup plus courte que la détention en jeu dans l'affaire Ravnsborg
(arrét Ravnsborg c. Suéde du 23 mars 1994, série A n° 283-B). Le fait que
I’amende, dans la présente affaire, pouvait étre convertie en une peine de
prison en l'absence de toute autre audience ne saurait justifier la
conclusion que 'article 6 est applicable.

61. La Cour rappelle que la question de savoir si I'article 6 trouve a
s’appliquer sous son volet pénal doit s’apprécier 2 la lumiére de trois
criteres alternatifs, a savoir la qualification de ’infraction en droit
interne, la nature de celle-ci et la nature et le degré de sévérité de la
sanction (voir, notamment, les arréts Engel et autres c. Pays-Bas du § juin
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1976, série A n" 22, pp. 34-35, § 62; Weber c. Suisse du 22 mai 1990, séric A
n’ 177, pp. 17-18, §§ 31-34; Ravnsborg précité, p. 28, § 30; Putz précité,
p- 324, § 31).

62. La Commission a estimé que infraction décrite a Particle 69 du
code de procédure civile n’était pas considérée comme pénale en droit
autrichien et que sa nature, qui avait trait au pouvoir inhérent du tribunal
d’assurer le bon déroulement de sa propre procédure, était plus disciplinaire
que pénale. La Cour souscrit & cette appréciation.

63. Reste a2 examiner si la nature et le degré de sévérité de la peine
que risquait le requérant peuvent faire entrer la question dans la
matieére pénale (arréts précités Ravnsborg, pp. 30-31, § 35, et Putz,
p. 325, § 34).

64. La Commission a observé que 'amende maximum de 400000 ATS
que risquait le requérant en vertu de [Particle 69 combiné avec
Particle 220 § 1 du code de procédure civile était considérablement plus
élevée que la peine encourue dans des affaires comparables sanctionnant
une mauvaise conduite dans le cadre d’une procédure judiciaire.
L’amende de 30000 ATS infligée dans les faits était également plus
importante que toutes les sanctions prononcées dans ces affaires (arréts
précités Weber, pp. 9-10 et 18, §§ 16 et 34; Ravusborg, pp. 30-31, § 35; et
Putz, p. 326, § 37).

65. Le Gouvernement allégue que le montant de la sanction encourue
ne saurait a lui seul [aire relever la question de la matiére pénale. Certes,
dans Parrét Bendenoun qu’il invoque, la Cour ne s’est pas uniquement
fondée sur le montant élevé de la sanction ¢n jeu, mais a également pris
en compte d’autres facteurs, notamment la nature de la sanction, qui avait
un caractere plus punitif que compensatoire (arrét Bendenoun précité,
p. 20, § 47). En lespéce également, 'amende que risquait le requérant
était trés importante, et était du méme ordre que les amendes prévues
par le code pénal (paragraphe 47 ci-dessus); elle ne tendait pas a réparer
un préjudice, mais revétait un caractére punitif.

66. Enfin, le Gouvernement fait valoir que la peine de dix jours
d’emprisonnement par défaut, que le requérant encourait et qui lui a été
infligée en l'espéce, était beaucoup plus courte que celle qui était en jeu
dans I’affaire Ravnsborg. Toutefois, dans cette derniere affaire, la Cour a
attaché de I'importance au fait que la conversion de 'amende en une
peine de prison exigeait une audience contradictoire dans une procédure
judiciaire séparée (arrét Ravnsborg, loc. cit.). Or la conversion de 'amende
n’était pas subordonnée a une telle garantie en 'espéce.

67. Eu égard au caractére punitif et au montant élevé de la sanction en
jeu, ainsi qu’a la possibilité de la convertir en peine d’emprisonnement
sans la garantie d’une audience, la Cour conclut que 'enjeu pour le
requérant était suffisamment important pour que l'on puisse qualifier
Pinfraction en cause de pénale au sens de I’article 6 § 1.
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B. Observation de ’article 6 §§ 1 et 3

68. Le requérant allegue la violation des droits de la défense, en
particulier des droits qui lui sont garantis par 'article 6 § 3 a) et b), ence
que le tribunal de district, avant de lui infliger une amende de fol appel, ne
’'a pas informé qu’ill le soupconnait d’avoir formulé des déclarations
fausses ou incomplétes dans sa demande d’aide judiciaire. Il prétend en
conséquence ne pas avoir été en mesure de se défendre convenablement.

69. Le Gouvernement affirme que le requérant a failli d exercer les droits
de ladéfense. Il souligne en particulier que 'intéressé aurait pu présenter sa
délense dans ses observations du 15 avril 1994, qui constituaient sa réponse
a l'ordre de compléter sa demande d’aide judiciaire. Par ailleurs, le
Gouvernement remarque que le requérant n’a pas formé de recours contre
la décision de lui infliger une amende de fol appel.

70. La Cour rappelle que les garanties consacrées par le paragraphe 3
de Particle 6 sont des aspects spéciliques du droit a un proceés équitable
énoncé au paragraphe 1, et examinera donc les griefs du requérant sous
Pangle des deux dispositions combinées (voir, parmi d’autres, Parréc
Kremzow c¢. Autriche du 21 septembre 1993, série A n® 268-B, p. 41, § 44).

71. Comme la Commission, la Cour reléve que le tribunal de district,
le 11 avril 1994, a ordonné au requérant de compléter sa demande d’aide
judiciaire, mais ne Jui a pas indiqué qu’il le suspectait d’avoir commis une
infraction relevant de l'article 69 du code de procédure civile. Sans avoir
tenu d’audience, il I'a reconnu coupable de cette infraction le 5 mai 1994
et luiainfligé une amende de fol appel. Ainsi, le requérant n’a été informé
des charges portées contre lui qu’au moment ou la décision du
tribunal de district lui a été signifiée. Contrairement a ce qu’aflirme le
Gouvernement, I'intéressé a lait appel de cette décision (paragraphe 40
ci-dessus). Toutefois, ce recours n’était pas de nature a pallier les lacunes
de la procédure de premiére instance, puisque le tribunal régional a
confirmé la décision du tribunal de district le 28 février 1995 sans tenir
d’audience, et a rejeté les observations présentées par le requérant pour
sa défense au motif qu’elles constituaient des faits nouveaux irrecevables
en appel.

72. Partant, la Cour conclut qu’il y a eu violation de P'article 6 § | de la
Convention combiné avec Particle 6 § 3 a) et b).

IV. SUR L’APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

73. Aux termes de I’article 41 de la Convention,

«Si la Cour déclare qu’il y a eu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et sile
droit interne de la Haute Partic contractante ne permet d’effacer qu’imparfaitement les
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conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde 2 la partic 1ésée, s’il y a lieu, une
satisfaction équitable.»

A. Frais et dépens

74. Le requérant a limité sa demande aux frais exposés dans le cadre
de la procédure devant les organes de la Convention. Il réclame un
montant total de 5218 ATS pour frais de correspondance et de
photocopies. Le Gouvernement ne fait aucun commentaire. La Cour
accorde cette somme en totalité.

B. Intéréts moratoires

75. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét légal
applicable en Autriche a la date d’adoption du présent arrét est de 4%
Pan.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’UNANIMITE,

1. Dit qu’il y a eu violation de I'article 6 § 1 de la Convention quant a la
durée de la procédure opposant le requérant a une banque;

2. Ditqu’il ya euviolationde I'article 6 § I de [a Convention combiné avec
’article 6 § 3 a) et b) quant a la procédure d’amende de fol appel;

3. Dit
a) que I’Etat défendeur doit verser au requérant, dans les trois mois,
5218 ATS (cing mille deux cent dix-huit schillings) pour frais et
dépens;
b) que ce montant sera 2 majorer d'un intérét simple de 4 % I'an a
compter de 'expiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement.

Fait en anglais, puis communiqué par écrit le 14 novembre 2000, en

application de Particle 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

S. DOLLE J.-P. Costa
Greffiere Président
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SOMMAIRE/

Acceés a un tribunal - non-examen du pourvoi en cassation faute d’exécution
de I’arrét de la cour d’appel

Article 6 § 1

Acces a un tribunal — Procédure civile — Non-examen du pourvot en cassation faute d’exécution
de Uarrét de la cour d’appel — Acces effectif @ la Cour de cassation — Retrait du pourvoi du role de
la Cour — Systéme visant une bonne administration de la justice — Précarité de la situation
matérielle des requérants rendant impossible Uexécution de Uarrét d'appel — Absence d’examen
effectif et concret de la question des « conséquences manifestement excessives» — Motivation el
proportionnalité de la mesure de retrait

Les trois requérants contractérent des préts pour ['achat de biens de
consommation, sans honorer Iensemble des remboursements exigibles, Les
organismes de crédil ayant engagé des poursuites a leur encontre, ils furent
condamnés, en appel, au paiement de sommes avoisinant 100000 [rancs [rangais
(FRF), pour le premier requérant, M. Annoni di Gussola, et 40000 FRT pour les
seconds, les époux Desbordes-Omer. Les requérants n’exécutérent pas les arréts
des cours d’appel et formérent des pourvois en cassation contre ces décisions.
L’aide juridictionnelle lut accordée aux seconds requérants. Le premier président
de la Cour de cassation, agissant sur demande des organismes de crédit, prit des
ordonnances de retrait de leurs pourvois du rdle pour délaut d’exécution des arréts
des cours d’appel. La législation [rancaise dispose cn effet que le pourvoi en
cassation est, en matiere civile, un recours extraordinaire dénué de caraclére
suspensif et, sclon Particle 1009-1 du nouveau code de procédure civile, le défaut
d’exécution de la décision [rappée de pourvoi peut entrainer le retrait du role de
Ialfaire, par ordonnance du premier président de la Cour de cassation prise a la
demande du défendcur, pour autant que I'exécution de la décision n’est pas
susceptible d’entrainer des «conséquences manifestement excessives». En
'espece, le magistral considéra que les conséquences prévisibles de I'exéeution
des arréts des cours d’appel n’étaient pas excessives. Lorsque les arréts d’appel
intervinrent, le premier requérant bénéficiait du revenu minimum d’insertion
(RMI) et ses ressources mensuelles s’élevaient a2 3569 FRF. Le revenu des
seconds requérants, précisé dans la décision d’octroi de 'aide juridictionnelle,
était de moins 862 FRF mensuels. Lors du retrait des pourvois du rdle, les
sommes dues augmentées des intéréts de retard s’élevaient a 80000 FRF pour les
époux Desbordes et Omer et a 150000 FRF pour le premier requérant.

1. Rédigé par le greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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1. Questions préliminaires (non-épuisement des voies de recours internes et
défaut de qualité de victime): les exceptions soulevées se confondent avec
PPexamen au [ond des requétes et y sont donc jointes.

2. Article 6§ 1: le systeme établi par I"article 1009-1, ¢n tant qu’il pose Iobligation
d’cxécuter les arréts des cours d’appel, poursuit des buts légitimes, & savoir
notamment protéger le créancier, éviter les pourvois dilatoires, renforcer
Pautorité des juges du fond et désengorger le role de la Cour de cassation. La
Commission a cstimé que ce systéme, qui visait une bonne administration de la
justice, était compatible avec la Convention, et la Cour n’entend pas revenir sur
ce point. En I'espece, Pappréciation de la mesure de retrait du pourvoi du role revét
une dimension particuliére car c’est le défendeur qui a le pouvoir de la demander,
ce qui risque d’entrafner une certaine «privatisation» de la justice. A la lumigre
des «conséquences manifestement excessives» appréciées par le premier
président de la Cour de cassation, il importe pour la Cour de déterminer si la
mesure de retrait, telle qu’appliquée au cas litigicux, s’analyse en une entrave
disproportionnée au droit d’acces des requérants a la hautce juridiction. Les
pourvois ont été retirés du rdle aux motifs que les requérants n’avaient
démontré aucune volonté d’exécuter les arréts d’appel et que cette exécution
n’était pas susceptible d’avoir des «conséquences manifestement excessives» sur
leur situation personnelle. Or, a ’époque des demandes de retrait, la situation
de surendcttement des requérants et leurs difficultés financiéres étaient
incontestables, ce qui les mettait dans I'impossibilité d’envisager un début
d’exécution des arréts d’appel. Le Gouvernement ne saurait exciper du non-
épuisement des voies de recours interne, ni de ’absence de qualité de victime, car
les requérants se plaignent précisément de ne pas avoir eu acces 2 la Cour de
cassation du [ait qu’il leur était impossible d’exécuter les arréts d’appel. Une
telle impossibilité résultait de la disproportion manifeste entre les sommes qu’ils
avaient 2 payer et leurs situations matérielles. La précarité des situations des
requérants constitue I'élément décisil de I’évaluation des limitations apportées
a leur droit d’acces a la Cour de cassation. En examinant la question des
«conséquences manifestement excessives», le premier président de la Cour de
cassation a négligé de prendre en compte cette situation, pourtant suffisamment
attestée, dans un cas par attribution du RMI et dans Pautre par la décision
accordant laide juridictionnelle. Identiques et dépourvues de motivation, les
décisions de retrait du réle des pourvois ne permettent pas de s’assurer que les
requérants ont bénéficié d’un examen effectil et concret de leurs situations
matérielles. La précarité de celles-ci aurait pu constituer une présomption simple
de l’existence de «conséquences manifestement excessives», a linstar de celle
reconnue par la jurisprudence récente de la Cour de cassation. A tout le moins,
les décisions dc retrait auraient dii étre motivées, suivant un examen atientif et
complet des situations des requérants, le nouveau texte de l'article 1009-1 allant
dans le sens d’une prise en considération accruc des intéréts des parties. L’absence
d’exécution possible des décisions attaquées et d’examen des «conséquences
manifestement excessives» suffit 2 Pexamen de la présente Cour, sans qu’il soit
nécessaire de revenir sur le caractére défendable ou non des pourvois. Le fait
d’accorder laide juridictionnelle aux seconds requérants pourrait laisser
supposer qu’ils n’étaient pas en mesure d’exécuter 'arrét d’appel alors que leur
pourvol était fondé sur un moyen sérieux. Partant, les mesures de retrait des
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pourvois du réle sont disproportionnées par rapport aux buts visés et constituent
une entrave a Iacces effectif des requérants a la Cour de cassation. Il convient
donc de rejeter les exceptions préliminaires du Gouvernement.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

Article 41: la Cour alloue certaines sommes au titre du préjudice moral et accorde
les sommes réclamées au titre des frais et dépens.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Airey c. Irlande, arrét du 9 octobre 1979, séric A n” 32

Ashingdane c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 28 mai 1985, série A n” 93

M. c. France, requéte n® 20373/92, décision de la Commission du 9 janvier 1995,
Décisions et rapports 80-A

Levages Prestations Services c. France, arrét du 23 octobre 1996, Recueil des arréls et
décisions 1996-V

Hornsby ¢. Gréce, arrét du 19 mars 1997, Recueil 1997-11

Edificaciones March Gallego S.A. c. Espagne, arrét du 19 février 1998, Recueil 1998-1
Ferville c. France, requéte n” 27659/95, rapport de la Commission du 31 aout 1998,
non publié
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En Paffaire Annoni di Gussola et autres c. France,
La Cour européenne dcs Droits de PHomme (troisieme section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
MM. W. FUHRMANN, président,
J.-P. Cosra,
P. Koris,
M™ F. TULKENS,
M. K. JUNGWIERT,
Sir  Nicolas BraTzA,
M™ H.S. GREVE, juges,
et de M™ S. DOLLE, greffiére de section,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 29 février et
[ 7 octobre 2000,

Rend ’arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

l. A lorigine de laffaire se trouvent deux requétes (n™ 31819/96
et 33293/96) dirigées contre la République frangaise et dont trois
ressortissants de cet Etat, M. Guido Annoni di Gussola, M™ Valérie
Desbordes et M. Stéphane Omer («les requérants»), avaient saisi la
Commission européenne des Droits de 'Homme («la Commission»), le
premier le 4 juin et les suivants le 26 septembre 1996, en vertu de
Pancien article 25 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de
PHomme et des Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»).

2. Le gouvernement frangais («le Gouvernement») est représenté par
son agent, M. R. Abraham, directeur des affaires juridiques au ministere
des Affaires étrangéres.

3. Invoquant l’article 6 § 1 de la Convention, les requérants se
plaignaient d’étre privés d’accés a la Cour de cassation pour obtenir un
contréle en droit des décisions des cours d’appel qui les condamnaient,
dans la mesure ou le premier président de la haute juridiction, faisant
application de l'article 1009-1 du nouveau code de procédure civile, avait
retiré du réle l'instance ouverte sur leur déclaration de pourvoi et ce,
nonobstant leur situation linanciére.

4. Le I4 janvier 1998, la Commission (deuxie¢me chambre) a décidé de
porter les requétes a Ja connaissance du Gouvernement, en l'invitant a
présenter par écrit des observations sur leur recevabilité et leur bien-
fondé. Le Gouvernement a présenté ses observations le 20 mars 1998,
M. Guido Annoni di Gussola y a répondu le 4 décembre 1998; M™ Valérie
Desbordes et M. Stéphane Omer y ont répondu le 7 mai 1998.

5. Lesrequétesont été transmises a la Cour le | novembre 1998, date
d’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n°® ['1 4 la Convention (article 5 § 2 dudit
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Protocole). Elles ont été attribuées a la troisitme section de la Cour
(article 52 § 1 du réglement).

6. Le 6 janvier 2000, la chambre a déclaré les requétes recevables.'

7. Une audience s’est déroulée en public au Palais des Droits de
I’'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 29 février 2000 (article 59 § 2 du réglement).

Ont comparu:

—  pour le Gouvernement
M™ M. DUBROCARD, sous-directrice des droits de I’homme
a la direction des affaires juridiques
du ministére des Affaires étrangeéres, agent,
M. G. BrrT1, membre du bureau des droits de ’lhomme,
service des affaires européennes
et internationales, ministere de la Justice, conseil

—  pour les requérants
M*  J.-A. BLANC, avocat au Conseil d’Etat
et a la Cour de cassation, conseil.

La Cour a entendu en leurs déclarations M® Blanc et M™ Dubrocard.

EN FAIT
I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

A. Le cas de M. Annoni di Gussola

8. Le 15 octobre 1990, la banque Diffusion industrielle nouvelle (DIN)
accorda au requérant un prét a la consommation, pour lachat d’un
véhicule automobile, pour un montant de 172000 francs frangais (FRF)
au taux de 14,5 %. Ce prét était remboursable en cinquante-sept
mensualités de 4 419,44 FRF (soit un total de 251 908,08 FRF).

9. En mars 1991, la banque notifia au requérant son intention de
procéder a la saisie du véhicule car il n’avait pas réglé les échéances des
mois de janvier et février 1991. Le requérant régularisa alors les incidents
de paiement.

10. De juillet 1991 a octobre 1991, le requérant cessa de payer les
échéances en raison de malfagons ayant affecté le véhicule acquis.

11. En novembre 1991, le requérant effectua un versement.

12. Le 14 décembre 1991, la banque DIN résilia le contrat et fit
procéder a la vente du véhicule pour un prix de 74243,56 FRF. Elle
poursuivit le requérant pour le paiement du solde de sa créance.

1. Note du greffe: les décisions de la Cour sont disponibles au greffe.
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13. Par une ordonnance du 24 avril 1992, le président du tribunal
d’instance de Nantua enjoignit au requérant de payer la somme de
98032 FRF. Le requérant forma opposition a cette injonction en
contestant le montant de la somme réclamée ¢t la mise a prix du véhicule.

14. Par un jugement du 24 juin 1993, le tribunal d’instance de Nantua
condamna le requérant a payer une somme de 95 156,26 FRF avec intéréts
au taux contractuel de 14,5 % ainsi qu’une somme de 3000 FRF. Le
requérant interjeta appel de ce jugement en dénongant la faute de la
banque quant a fa vente du véhicule a un prix dérisoire et demanda sa
condamnation a lui payer des dommages et intéréts compensant le
montant de sa dette. Il sollicita a titre subsidiaire un délai de deux ans
pour apurer sa dette.

15. Le requérant, qui travaillait en qualité de consultant en Suisse, fut
licencié en 1994. A partir du ‘" janvier 1995, le requérant pergut au titre
du revenu minimum d’insertion (RMI) une somme mensuelle de

3569 FRY.

6. Par un arrét du 31 mai 1995, la cour d’appel de Lyon, réformant
partiellement le jugement, condamna le requérant a payer a la banque la
somme de 90371,26 FRF, avec intéréts au taux conventionnel depuis le
19 février 1992, ainsi que 3000 FRF au titre d’indemnité Jégale. La cour
d’appel considéra que le requérant n’avait prouvé aucune faute de la
banque de nature a lui valoir une condamnation a des dommages et
intéréts.

17. Le requérant forma un pourvol en cassation le 18 septembre 1995.
Il déposa un mémoire ampliatif en trois branches le 18 janvier 1996. Le
requérant invoqua notamment lattitude fautive de la société DIN qui,
alors méme qu’il avait acquitté en novembre 1991 une somme de
10000 FRF et s’était engagé a payer le solde du prét avant la [in de
I’année, avait fait saisir le véhicule acquis grace au prét et 'avait fait
vendre 2 un prix dérisoire. Le requérant demandait en conséquence i la
Cour de cassation de constater le défaut de base 1égale de la décision de la
cour d’appel, celle-ci n’ayant pas motivé le moyen tiré de la responsabilité
de Porganisme f(inancier dans l'aggravation de sa situation et ce dans la
mesure ou la vente de la voiture 4 sa valeur réelle aurait largement
permis de couvrir le solde de Pemprunt.

18. Le 16 février 1996, le requérant n’ayant pas exécuté 'arrét de la
cour d’appel, la banque DIN déposa une requéte en radiation du réle sur le
fondement de I’article 1009-1 du nouveau code de procédure civile.

9. Lerequérant déposa un premier mémoire exposant qu’il était dans
Pimpossibilité de payer, méme partiellement, la somme réclamée, étant
chémeur et ne percevant, depuis le 1 janvier 1995, qu’une somme
mensuelle de 3569 FRF au titre du RMI, avec au surplus deux ans
d’arriérés de loyers. Le requérant déposa un second mémoire informant
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le magistrat qu’il avait demandé a étre admis au bénéfice dec Paide
juridictionnelle le 14 mars 1996.

20. Par une ordonnance du 16 avril 1996, apreés audience du 27 février
1996, le délégué du premicr président de la Cour de cassation ordonna le
retrait du role de 'affaire dans les termes suivants:

«({...) Attendu que la mesure de «retrait du rdle », prescrite par ce texte [article 1009-
1] a Pencontre du débitcur condamné qui se pourvoit en cassation, ne constitue ni la
sanction d’un défaut de diligences, ni celle d’une irrecevabilité quelconque;

Qu’elle est la mesure d’administration et de régulation destinée a rappeler le
caractere extraordinaire du recours en cassation et a faire assurer au bénéliciaire
d’une décision de justice exécutoire la pleine cffectivité des prérogatives qui lui ont été
reconnues par les juges du fond, le tout conformément aux régles fondamentales de
I'organisation judiciaire.

Attendu que cette mesure, simplement provisoire dans ses effets et conservatoire de
tous droits, voies et moyens, peut €tre sollicitée dés que la déclaration de pourvoi,
saisissant la Cour de cassation, a été déposée au greffe de la juridiction et sans avoir &
attendre Pexpiration des délais de production des mémoires en demande ou en défense.

Attendu gu’en Pespeee, Guido Annoni di Gussola ne justilic d’aucunes diligences
propres 4 [aire conclure a sa volonté de déférer a la décision des juges du fond et
n’invoque aucune situation de fait personnelle propre 4 faire craindre ou présumer des

conséquences manifestement excessives en cas d’exécution;
Qu’en cet état, il y a lieu de retirer, du réle de la Cour, le pourvoi (...} »

21. La somme due par le requérant s’élevait alors, compte tenu des
intéréts contractuels, a plus de 150 000 FRF.

22. Le 15 mars 1998, le requérant et sa famille furent expulsés de leur
logement pour défaut de paiement du lover depuis deux ans.

23. Depuis le 1" avril 1998, le requérant percoit une pension de
retraite de 2 480,65 FRF par mois.

24. Par ordonnance du 25 novembre 1998, le magistrat délégué par le
premier président de la Cour de cassation constata la péremption de
I'instance, aucun acte n’étant intervenu pour interrompre le délai de
péremption dans la période des deux ans depuis le retrait du pourvoi.

B. Le cas des époux Desbordes-Omer

25. Suivant offre préalable acceptée le 13 octobre 1990, la société de
crédit SOVAC accorda 2 la requérante une ouverture de crédit d’un
montant de 85000 FRF, au taux de 20,90 %, qui servit a 'acquisition
d’un véhicule automobile. Le requérant, son mari, se porta caution.

26. Les dix-neuf premiéres mensualités furent payées, pour un total de
45 760,36 FRF. Les requérants ne purent régler les mensualités suivantes
a la suite de la perte d’emploi du requérant.
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27. La société SOVAQ saisit le véhicule, fit procéder 4 sa vente forcée
et en obtint un prix de 41 658,43 FRT. Invoquant la déchéancc du terme du
contrat, elle assigna les requérants aux fins de paiement immédiat de la
somme de 38 669,97 FRI', montant du capital restant dii, avec intéréts au
taux contractuel de 20,90 % depuis le 1" novembre 1992.

28. Par jugement du 16 avril 1993, le tribunal d’instance d’Abbeville
débouta la société SOVAC de sa demande. Le tribunal estima que le
découvert autorisé de 85000 FRF ayant été utilisé en une scule
opération, l'opération devait s’analyser non pas en une ouverture de
crédit utilisable par fractions, mais en un prét classique. Or le tribunal
rappela que, dans ce type de prét, le cofit total ventilé du crédit devait
étre mentionné conformément a l'article 5 de la loi du 10 janvier 1978
relative a l'information et a la protection des consommateurs dans le
domaine des opérations de crédit. Le tribunal constata I’absence
d’indication du coiit total du crédit dans le contrat et conclut a la non-
conformité de Poffre de prét, sanctionnée en vertu de larticle 23 de la loi
précitée, par la déchéance du droit aux intéréts de la société SOVAC.
Cette dernicre interjeta appel.

29. Par un arrét du 11 octobre 1994, la cour d’appel d’Amiens infirma
le jugement en considérant que la société SOVAC avait 2 juste titre fait
remarquer que la mention exigée en vertu de l'article 5 de la loi du
10 janvier 1978 précitée était trop rigide, s’agissant d’une offre a taux
d’intérét variable, et que si lc méme taux avait été appliqué c’était en
raison du versement intégral de la somme empruntée, et non par
fractions, comme les requérants avaient la possibilité de le demander. La
cour d’appel condamna les requérants a payer la sommec réclaméc ct, en
outre, les intéréts furent capitalisés a compter du 20 septembre 1993.

30. Les requérants demandérent 2 étre admis au bénéfice de 1’aide
juridictionnelle en vuc d’un pourvoi en cassation le 17 janvier 199). Le
bureau d’aide juridictionnelle fit droit 4 leur demande par décision en
date du 15 juin 1995 au motif que leurs ressources étaient insuffisantes
(montant des ressources retenu: moins 862 FRT).

31. Les requérants se pourvurent dés lors en cassation le 14 aoat 1995
par le ministére de I'avocat commis, ce dernier déposant un mémoire
ampliatif le 11 janvier 1996. Ils firent valoir la méconnaissance, par la
société de crédit, des dispositions législatives rclatives a la protection des
consommateurs ct invoquérent & appui de leur moyen la jurisprudence
de la chambre civile de la Cour de cassation censurant des décisions
octroyant au préteur des intéréts, alors que I'omission dans le contrat
souscrit du taux cffectif global de I'intérét, ou du coft total ventilé du
crédit, est établic.

32. Le 27 mars 1996, la société SOVAC demanda au premier président
de la Cour de cassation le retrait du réle de Paffaire sur le fondement de
Particle 1009-1 du nouveau code de procédure civile.
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33. Par mémoire du 14 mai 1996, les requérants s’opposérent a cette
requéte en faisant état de leur situation financiére, attestée par
I'obtention de l'aide juridictionnelle en 1995,

34. Par une ordonnance du 21 mai 1996, le délégué du premier
président de la Cour de cassation estima notamment que les requérants
ne justifiaient «d’aucunes diligences propres a faire conclure a leur
volonté de déférer a la décision des juges du fond et [n’établissaient]
aucune situation de fait personnelle propre a faire craindre ou présumer
des conséquences manifestement excessives, en cas d’exécution». Le
délégué du premier président de la Cour de cassation ordonna le retrait
du réle de l'affaire.

II. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUE INTERNES PERTINENTS

35. Nouveau code de procédure civile
L’article 386 est ainsi libellé:

«L’instance est périmée lorsque aucunc des parties n’accomplit de diligences pendant
deux ans. »

L’article 1009-1 du nouveau code de procédure civile, dans sa rédaction
tnitiale issue du décret n® 89-511 du 20 juillet 1989, disposait que:

«Hors les matitres o le pourvoi empéche I'exécution de la décision attaquée, le
premier président pcut, a la demande du défendeur, et aprés avoir recueilli Pavis du
procureur général ct des parties, décider le retrait du réle d'unc affaire lorsque le
demandeur nc justifie pas avoir exécuté la décision [rappée de pourvol, & moins qu’il
ne lui apparaisse que l'exécution serail de nature a entrainer des conséquences
manifestement excessives.

Il autorise la réinscription de Paffaire au role de la cour sur justification de Pexéeution
de la décision attaquée. »

L’article 1009-1 a été modifié par le décret n® 99-131 du 26 février 1999,
entré en vigueur le 19 mars. Il a été réécrit et complété par deux articles
et se lit désormais ainsi:

«Hors les matiéres ot le pourvoi empéche 'exécution de la décision attaquée, le
premier président ou son délégué décide, a la demande du délendeur ct aprés avoir
recueilli Pavis du procureur général et Ics observations des parties, le retrait du réle
d’une affaire lorsque lc demandeur ne justifie pas avoir exécuté la décision frappée de
pourvol, a moins qu’il ne lui apparaisse que I'exécution serait de nature a entrainer des
conséquences manifestement excessives. La demande du défendeur doit, a2 peine
d’irrecevabilit¢ prononcée d’office, &tre présentéc avant Pexpiration des délais
prescrits aux articles 982 et 991. La décision de retrait du réle n’emporte pas
suspension des délais impartis au demandeur au pourvoi par les articles 978 ct 989.»

Article 1009-2
«Le délai de péremption court & compter de la notification de la décision ordonnant le
retrait du role. 1l ¢st interrompu par un acte manifestant sans équivoque la volonté
d’cxéeuter. »
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Article 1009-3
«Le premier président ou son délégué autorise, sauf s’il constate la péremption, la
réinscription de Paffaire au role de la cour sur justification de 'exécution de la décision
attaquée.

Les délais impartis au défendeur par les articles 982 et 991 courent a compter de la
notification de la réinscription de I'affaire au role.»

36. Jurisprudence

— «Le demandeur au pourvoi ne peut invoquer article 6 de la Convention
curopéennc des droits de 'homme pour s’opposer a une demande de retrait du réle,
des lors qu’il a pu exercer son droit au pourvoi en cassation, et qu'il ne saurait se
dispenser d’observer ses propres obligations d'exécuter les causes de la décision de
condamnation, privant de ce fait son adversaire d’une prérogative que lui
reconnaissent les lois d’organisation judiciaire.» (Cass. ord. 17" prés., 22 [évrier 1995:
Bull. civ. ord., n° 6)

— «(...) Attendu que les époux (...) sc sont pourvus en cassation contre I'arrét (...) de
la cour d’appel (...) qui les a condamnés a paver (...) 206 050,31 francs; (...) Attendu que
les époux (...) s'opposcnt & cette mesure, (aisant valoir qu’ils ont obtenu le bénéfice de
I'aide juridictionnelle 1otale;

Attendu qu’il apparait que pour accorder cette aide, il a été retenu que les époux
disposaient d’un revenu mensuel de 3834 francs; qu’en cet état et eu égard au montant
de la condamnation, il apparait que 'exécution de Parrée cntraincraic pour cux des
conséquences manilestement excessives.» (Cass. ord. 1° prés., n® 91205 du 2 février

2000)

- «Altendu que, par arrét (...), la cour d’appel (...) a condamné M. L. et la SCT A. a
payer différentes sommes a M. D.B.; (...)

Attendu que M. L. fail état de sa précarité (...) Attendu qu’il résulte en effet des
documents produits par M. L. que cclui-ci, bénéficiaire du RMI, se trouve dans une
situation extrémement précaire (...) que I'exécution de l'arrét entrainerait pour lui des
conséquences manifestement excessives (...).» (Cass. ord. 1 prés., n® 90971 du

12 janvier 2000)

EN DROIT

I. JONCTION

37. La Cour, constatant quc les requétes n™ 31819/96 (Annoni di
Gussola) et 33293/96 (Desbordes et Omer) se rapportent a Particle 1009-1
du nouveau code de procédure civile et exposent le méme grief, ordonne
leur jonction en application de I'article 43 § | de son réglement.

II. SUR LES EXCEPTIONS PRELIMINAIRES DU GOUVERNEMENT

38. Le Gouvernement souléve une exception d’irrecevabilité tirée du
défaut d’épuisement des voies de recours internes en ce que, a la date de
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la communication des présentes requétes, les rcquérants n’avaient pas
épuisé les voies de recours internes tant que le délai de péremption
courait et qu’ils disposaient donc encore d’une chance de faire réinscrire
leurs pourvois au rdle de la Cour de cassation. De méme, il invoque le
défaut de qualité de victime des requérants dans la mesure ou, toujours
Jusqu’a la péremption de P'instance, le préjudice allégué par les requérants
était purement incertain et éventuel. Le Gouvernement invoque les
articles 34 et 35 de la Convention.

39. Outre que les péremptions des instances sont acquises depuis les
21 mai et 25 novembre 1998, la Cour est d’avis que les exceptions
soulevées se confondent avec ’examen au fond des requétes puisque c’est
précisément Pimpossibilité de demander la réinscription du pourvoei au
role de la Cour de cassation qui constitue essence du grief soulevé par
les requérants.

III. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 6 § | DE LA
CONVENTION

40. Les requérants estiment qu’ils ont été privés d’acces a la Cour de
cassation pour obtenir un contréle en droit de la décision rendue par les
cours d’appel de Lyon et I’Amiens, dans la mesure oti le premier président
de la Cour de cassation, faisant application de I'article 1009-1 du nouveau
code de procédure civile, a retiré du réle de la Cour de cassation I'instance
ouverte sur leur déclaration de pourvoi et ce, nonobstant leur situation
financiére. Ils alleguent une violation de 'article 6 § 1 de la Convention,
ainsi libellé:

«Toute personne a droit A ce que sa cause soit entendue équitablement (...) par un

tribunal (...) qui décidera (...) des contestations sur ses droits et obligations de caractére
civil (..)»

A. Arguments des parties

1. Les requérants

41. Les requérants expliquent que si la réforme introduite par le
décret de 1989 a été présentée comme une mesure de «moralisation du
débat judiciaire», elle a été essentiellement congue comme un moyen
privilégié de réduire la charge de travail de la Cour de cassation, but qui
se serait révélé illusoire tant les affaires ont suscité des questions de fait et
de droit insoupgonnées. Selon les requérants, en effet, le retrait du réle
occupe plusieurs conseillers 4 la Cour de cassation délégués du premier
président, qui pourraient consacrer le méme temps 2 instruire au fond
les pourvois qu’ils retirent du réle.
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42. Les requérants considérent que le texte litigieux, déja libellé en
termes  stricts, puisqu’il prévoit pour seule exception lc cas des
«conséquences manifestement excessives», est appliqué avec rigueur,
voire brutalité. La doctrine y serait hostile. En premier lieu, le retrait du
rdle, étranger a la mission de la Cour de cassation, est un palliatif d’une
part a Pinefficacité en France des voies d’exécution, d’autre part a la durée
excessive de la procédure devant la haute juridiction. Ensuite, le retrait du
réle subordonne I'exercice d’un droit constitutionnellement garanti, le
droit d’ester en justice, a [lexercice d’un autre droit non
constitutionnellement garanti, le droit a Pexécution. Enfin, le texte
litigieux fait de Pargent le critére de 'acces 2 la Cour de cassation et
introduit une discrimination entre les plaideurs.

43. Les requérants soutiennent ainsi que le systéme du retrait du réle
est condamnable dans son principe méme. Il ne leur parait pas conforme
au droit d’accés a un tribunal qu'une simple autorité administrative, fit-
ce par ailleurs le premier magistrat de France, mais agissant en tant
qu’autorité administrative, doté d’un pouvoir discrétionnaire, puisse, par
une simple décision administrative insusceptible de recours juridictionnel,
décider du droit d’un justiciable de voir son pourvol jugé ou non par la
Cour de cassation.

44. Le premier président de la Cour de cassation a décidé de retiver
leur pourvol du role sans qu’aient été examinées les «conséquences
manifestement excessives» que comportait 'exécution des décisions de
condamnation. Il leur était tout simplement matériellement impossible
de procéder au moindre palement compte tenu précisément de leurs
situations précaires respectives. M. Annoni di Gussola rappelle qu’il a
indiqué dans son mémoire devant le premier président qu’il était sans
travail depuis deux ans et qu’il avait presque deux ans d’arriérés de
loyers impayés; en outre, il justifiait qu’il était bénéficiaire du revenu
minimum d’insertion. Les requérants Desbordes et Omer considérent
que 'obtention par eux de I'aide juridictionnelle mentionnant que leurs
ressources mensuelles €taient négatives constituait unc indication claire
du caractere exorbitant de exécution de 'arrét d’appel.

Selon les requérants, ces éléments précis n’ont pas été examinés de
maniére effective et circonstanciée par le premier président; a tout le
moins, cela ne ressort pas des ordonnances de retrait motivées de fagon
stéréotypée et rigoureusement identique a celle de toutes les décisions de
retrait du réle de ’époque.

Les requérants admettent que la politique du premier président a
considérablement évolué ces derniéres années et expliquent que les
décisions refusant le retrait du role sont devenues beaucoup plus
nombreuses et celles pronongant le retrait mieux motivées, ce qui
permettrait enfin de dégager des criteres d’appréciation des
conséquences manifestement excessives. Ainsi, le bénéfice de Daide
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juridictionnelle ou le bénéfice du revenu minimum d’insertion sont
devenus des criteres d’appréciation des «conséquences manifestement
excessives».

Les requérants concluent que Papplication de Iarticle 1009-1 a leur
égard est totalement disproportionnée par rapport a leurs ressources et
que, parce qu’ils sont pauvres, le pourvoi leur a été fermé, ce qui est
inadmissible dans une société démocratique.

2. Le Gouvernement

45. Le Gouvernement rappelle que la teneur de Particle 1009-1 du
nouveau code de procédure civile s’explique par le caractere
extraordinaire du recours en cassation qui, en matiere civile, est dénué
de caractére suspensif. En découle pour le défendeur au pourvoi le droit
d’obtenir Pexécution intégrale de larrét d’appel qui a accueilli
favorablement sa demande. La procédure de retrait du rdle instituée par
le décret de 1989 vise ainsi a favoriser Pexécution spontanée de la décision
de condamnation et s’analyserait comme une mesure de «moralité
judiciaire », qui renforce d’une part autorité et le respect des décisions
du juge du fond en préservant les droits des créanciers et en leur évitant
la lourde charge des procédures d’exécution, et qui dissuade d’autre part
les débiteurs d’introduire des recours dilatoires devant la Cour de
cassation, qui imposeraient a ces mémes créanciers la lourde charge des
procédures d’exécution.

Le Gouvernement rappelle également que I’application du mécanisme
établi par Particle 1009-1 n’a aucun caractére automatique: le premier
président de la Cour de cassation rend sa décision a lissue d’une
procédure contradictoire et ne prononce le retrait du pourvei que pour
autant qu’il ne lui apparait pas que 'exécution de l'arrét frappé de
pourvoi risquerait d’entrainer «des conséquences manifestement
excessives ». Ainsi, le retrait du réle n’a pas pour conséquence de faire
disparaitre définitivement le pourvoi, mais seulement d’en suspendre
Pinstruction jusqu’a ce que le débiteur justifie de I'exécution de la
décision attaquée, démontrée par une exécution totale immédiate bien
sir, mais également par la volonté d’assurer des versements partiels
réguliers.

L’application jurisprudentielle de Particle 1009-1 s’est affinée au fil des
ans, notamment par un examen au cas par cas des conséquences
manifestement excessives que pourrait entrainer Pexécution de l'arrét
frappé de pourvoi. Le Gouvernement explique que le premier président
apprécie dans chaque cas la réalité matériclle et objective de I’exécution
ou de I'inexécution de la décision frappée de pourvoi. Sa décision est une
mesure d’administration judiciaire insusceptible de recours.
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Pour clore ses observations liminaires, e Gouvernement rappelle que
la Commission européenne des Droits de "'Homme a déja reconnu la
conformité du systéme institué par Particle 1009-1 avec les dispositions
de la Convention en considérant qu’il visait «une bonne administration
de la justice» (M. c. France, requéte n° 20373/92, décision dec la
Commission du 9 janvier 1995, Décisions et rapports 80-A, p. 56; Marc
Venot c. France, requéte n® 28845/95, rapport de la Commission du
21 avril 1999, non publié).

46. Le Gouvernement rappelle que la Cour européenne a jugé que le
droit d’acces a un tribunal n’était pas absolu et pouvait donner lieu a des
limitations, ces dernigéres devant poursuivre un but légitime et respecter
un rapport raisonnable de proportionnalité entre les moyens employés et
le but visé (arréts Golder ¢. Royaume-Uni du 21 février 1975, série An” 18;
Ashingdane ¢. Royaume-Uni du 28 mai 1983, série A n® 93; Lithgow et
autres c¢. Royaume-Uni du 8 juillet 1986, série A n° 102; Tolstoy
Miloslavsky ¢. Royaume-Uni du 13 juillet 1995, série A n® 316-B). En
outre, et le dernier arrét cité le souligne particuliérement, les Etats
disposent d’une large marge d’appréciation dans le domaine de la
réglementation de laccés aux juridictions qui limite d’autant plus
I’étendue du contrdle exercé par la Cour. Selon le Gouvernement, il
n’appartient pas a cette derniére de se substituer aux autorités
frangaises pour déterminer la meilleure politiqgue pour réglementer
'acces a la Cour de cassation ou pour évaluer les faits qui ont conduit le
premier président de la Cour de cassation a adopter une décision plutét
gu’une autre.

47. Sur [Iapplication de «ces principes aux cas d’espéce, le
Gouvernement commence par constater que dans les deux aflaires
aucune exécution, méme partielle, des arréts rendus par les cours
d’appel d’Amiens et de Lyon n’a été établie ou alléguée. Les retraits du
role des pourvois seraient donc bien proportionnés au but poursuivi par
le décret du 20 juillet 1989 (paragraphe 35 ci-dessus), a savoir introduire
une mesure d’administration et de régulation destinée a rappeler le
caractére extraordinaire du pourvol en cassation et a garantir au
bénéficiaire d’une décision de justice exécutoire la pleine effectivité des
prérogatives qui lui ont été reconnues par les juges du fond. Les décisions
de retrait seralent intervenues au terme dun débat public et
contradictoire de nature a permettre Pexamen effectil et concret des
conséquences manifestement excessives invoquées. Ces derniéres,
souligne le Gouvernement, doivent étre examinées au regard de
I’exécution de P’arrét critiqué et non de la décision de retrait du réle. Il
ne suffit pas de se prévaloir des conséquences ficheuses qu’engendrerait
I'exécution de Parrét frappé de pourvoi, mais il faut établir une situation
patrimoniale délicate en fournissant les pieces justificatives pertinentes
et nécessaires au débat contradictoire. La jurisprudence de la Cour de
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cassation a ainsi pris en considération, par exemple, ’dge avancé d’un
requérant et ses ressources insuffisantes, une santé déficiente, des
probléemes personnels, familiaux ou professionnels d’une acuité
particuliére.

Or, dans I’affaire Desbordes et Omer, les requérants se seraient bornés
a faire valoir qu’ils ont obtenu laide juridictionnelle tandis que la prise en
charge de deux mineurs et des revenus mensuels de moins 862 FRF sont
des éléments qui n’ont pas ét¢ portés a la connaissance du premier
président. Dans lautre affaire, M. Annoni di Gussola se serait limité a
joindre & sa demande une notification de droit au revenu minimum
d’insertion pour les années 1995 et 1996.

Outre que les requérants n’auraient pas fourni Pensemble des
justificatifs attestant de leur précarité, le montant de la somme exigée
dans le cadre de lexécution des décisions attaquées ne serait pas
disproportionné par rapport a leurs ressources, et n’aurait pas franchi les
limites constatées par la Commission européenne des Droits de 'Homme
dans les affaires Ferville c. France (requéte n®27659/95, rapport du 31 aoiit
1998, non publié) et Marc Venot (précitée) ou les requérants étaient
respectivement débiteurs des sommes de 5403339 et 2500000 FRF
augmentées des intéréts. Le Gouvernement soutient que le montant de
la somme exigée dans le cadre de Pexécution de la décision attaquée
constitue un critere déterminant dans Pappréciation du caractére
proportionné de la mesure en cause et rappelle a cet égard que
les requérants étaient initialement condamnés & payer les sommes de
38669 et 90371 FRF.

Sur les autres critéres a prendre éventuellement en considération, tels
que les chances de succés du pourvoi ou lobtention de ['aide
juridictionnelle, le Gouvernement rappelle que, parce que sa décision est
une mesure d’administration judiciaire, le premier président ne peut
apprécier les chances de succes du pourvol formé par les demandeurs en
cassation. Une telle appréciation n’est pas exigée par larticle 1009-1 qui
prévoit seulement un examen objectif de Pexécution ou de la non-
exécution de larrét attaqué et une appréciation de la situation
personnelle des parties. Il importe peu dés lors de constater que dans
Paffaire Desbordes et Omer le jugement de premiere instance ait été
infirmé au stade de Pappel, car cette contradiction est sans incidence sur
la décision du premier président d’ordonner ou non le retrait. Il en est de
méme de Pobtention de laide juridictionnelle qui ne peut étre analysée
comme un élément garantissant le sérieux du pourvoi — tout au plus
pourrait-on considérer qu’il s’agit d’une «présomption» quant 2
’existence de conséquences manifestement excessives — qui ne dispense
pas d’exécuter les décisions des cours d’appel.

Le Gouvernement en conclut que les conditions dans lesquelles il a été
fait application aux requérants de l'article 1009-1 du nouveau code de
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procédure civile n’ont pas méconnu le droit d’accés de ceux-ci a [a Cour de
cassation. Si, dans un premier temps, le Gouvernement s’en était remis a
la sagesse de la Cour pour apprécier le bien-fondé du grief soulevé par
M. Annom di Gussola, il conclut finalement au défaut de fondement
compte tenu de labsence d’éléments d’information dont disposait le
premier président de la Cour de cassation pour statuer sur les
éventuelles «conséquences manifestement excessives ».

B. Appréciation de la Cour

48. La Cour rappelle d’emblée sa jurisprudence constante selon
laquelle il ne lui appartient pas de se substituer aux juridictions internes.
C’est au premier chef aux autorités nationales, notamment aux cours et
tribunaux, qu'il incombe d’interpréter la législation interne. Par ailleurs,
le «droit & un tribunal», dont le droit d’accés constitue un aspect
particulier, n’est pas absolu et se préte a des limitations implicitement
admises, notamment quant aux conditions de recevabilité d’un recours,
car 1l appelle de par sa nature méme une réglementation par ’Etat,
lequel jouit a cet égard d’une certaine marge d’appréciation (voir, parmi
d’autres, les arréts Edificaciones March Gallego S.A. c. Espagne du
19 février 1998, Recueil des arréts et décisions 1998-1, p. 290, § 34, et Garcia
Manibardo c. Espagne, n” 38695/97, § 36, CEDH 2000-1I).

49. Enl’espéce, les retraits des pourvois du role de la Cour de cassation
résultaient de la décision prise par le premier président de la Cour de
cassation faisant application de Darticle 1009-1 du nouveau code de
procédure civile au motif que les requérants ne justifiaient pas avoir
exécuté les décisions frappées de pourvoi.

50. La Cour estime légitimes les buts poursuivis par cette obligation
d’exécution d’une décision, 2 savoir notamment assurer la protection du
créancier, éviter les pourvois dilatoires, renforcer ’autorité des juges du
fond, désengorger le role de la Cour de cassation. La Cour note en effet
quun tel systéme peut permettre, provisoirement, de réduire
I'encombrement du réle de la haute juridiction, en attendant que les
pourvois en cassation soient examinés dans des délais conformes a
I'exigence du «délai raisonnable» garanti par larticle 6 § | de la
Convention.

51. En tout état de cause, si «un systéme qui peut subordonner Pacces
a une juridiction de recours au versement d’une certaine somme due au
titre de I’arrét d’appel, [peut] soulever un probléme au regard de Particle 6
§ 1 de la Convention », toutefois, «cette disposition ne s’oppose pas a une
réglementation de 'accés des justiciables 4 une juridiction de recours,
pourvu que cette réglementation ait pour but d’assurer une bonne
administration de la justice» (décision M. c. France précitée). A cet
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égard, la Commission a estimé que le systéme prévu a l'article 1009-1
visait une bonne administration de la justice en relevant qu’il «tend a
assurer le respect du principe selon lequel le pourvoi en cassation, qui se
limite &4 un examen en droit, est considéré, en matiére civile, comme un
recours extraordinaire qui, par principe, n’a pas d’effet suspensif. Son
application n’est au demeurant pas automatique: saisi d’une requéte, le
premier président de la Cour de cassation se prononce a Iissue d’une
procédure contradictoire et ne prononcera le retrait du pourvoi que pour
autant qu’il ne lui apparait pas qu’une telle mesure risque d’entrainer des
conséquences manifestement excessives. La Commission reléve enfin que
la mesure de retrait a pour seul effet de suspendre Iinstance, jusqu’a
I'exécution de I’arrét de condamnation» (M. c. France précitée).

52. La Cour n’entend pas revenir sur la compatibilité de ce systéme
avec les dispositions de la Convention. Elle rappelle qu’clle considére
elle-méme que «I’exécution d’un jugement ou arrét doit étre considérée
comme faisant partie intégrante du proces au sens de I’article 6» (arréts
Hornsby c. Grece du 19 mars 1997, Recueil 1997-11, pp. 310-511, § 40, et
Immobiliare Saffi c. Italie [GC], n° 22774/93, § 63, CEDH 1999-V). Elle
note cependant que Iexécution, dans les présentes affaires, a cela de
particulier que I’appréciation des mesures de retrait au regard des buts
visés par l’article 1009-1 revét une dimension particuliere puisque c’est le
défendeur au pourvoi qui peut demander le retrait du pourvoi du réle de la
Cour de cassation, avec le risque d’une certaine «privatisation» de la
justice.

33. La tiche de la Cour consiste dés lors a examiner si, en I’espece, les
mesures de radiation prononcées en application de l'article 1009-1 du
nouveau code de procédure civile n’ont pas restreint 'accés ouvert aux
requérants «d’une maniére ou a un point tels que le droit s’en trouve
atteint dans sa substance méme », si celles-ci poursuivent un but légitime
et s’1] existe un rapport raisonnable de proportionnalité entre les moyens
employés et le but visé (arrét Ashingdane précité, pp. 24-25, § 57). In
d’autres termes, a la lumieére des «conséquences manifestement
excessives» appréciées par le premier président de la Cour de cassation,
il importe pour la Cour de déterminer si les mesures de retrait, telles
qu’elles ont été appliquées aux cas litigieux, s’analysent en une entrave
disproportionnée au droit d’accés des requérants a la haute juridiction.

54. La Cour rappelle que Iarticle 6 § 1 de la Convention n’oblige pas
les Etats contractants a instituer des cours d’appel ou de cassation.
Toutefois, si de telles juridictions sont instituées, la procédure qui s’y
déroule doit présenter les garanties prévues a I’article 6, notamment en
ce qu’il assure aux plaideurs un droit effectif d’accés aux tribunaux pour
les décisions relatives 4 «leurs droits et obligations de caractére civil»
(arrét Levages Prestations Services c. France du 23 octobre 1996, Recueil
1996-V, p. 1544, § 44).
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35. Enlespéce,la Cour reléve que les mesures de retrait ont été prises
au motif que les requérants n’avaient justifié d’aucune diligence propre a
faire conclure a leur volonté de déférer a la décision des juges du fond et
n’invoqualent aucune situation personnelle propre i faire craindre ou
présumer des «conséquences manifestement excessives» en cas
d’exécution. Or elle constate que les requérants se trouvaient dans des
situations de surendettement et que leurs conditions de vie précaires ne
pouvaient pas préter a controverse a I’époque des demandes de retrait du
role. La situation de « RMIste » de M. Annoni di Gussola, inchangée tout
au long du délai de péremption, ne lui a incontestablement pas permis
d’envisager un début d’exécution de la décision de la cour d’appel; les
ressources inexistantes puis insuffisantes des requérants Desbordes et
Omer a la méme époque laissaient présager la méme impossibilité. Le
Gouvernement a certes raison de considérer que la condition de
I’épuisement des voies de recours internes est théoriquement remplie
une fois la péremption acquise et qu’il en est de méme pour pouvoir se
prétendre victime au sens de Particle 34 de la Convention. La Cour
observe cependant que le grief des requérants porte précisément sur
I'impossibilité de faire juger leur pourvoi compte tenu de ce qu’aucune
exécution des décisions attaquées n’était raisonnablement envisageable.
En effet, la disproportion entre les situations matérielles respectives des
requérants et les sommes dues au titre des décisions frappées de pourvoi
ressort & 'évidence et la Cour ne partage pas I'opinion du Gouvernement
selon laquelle elle ne suffisait pas & franchir les limites constatées par la
Commission dans les affaires Ferville et Marc Venot précitées.

56. La Cour rappelle que «(...) la Convention doit se lire 2 la lumiere
des conditions de vie d’aujourd’hui (...), et a I'intérieur de son champ
d’application elle tend & une protection réelle et concréte de individu
(...). Or si elle énonce pour lessentiel des droits civils et politiques,
nombre d’entre eux ont des prolongements d’ordre économique ou social.
(...) La Cour n’estime donc pas devoir écarter telle ou telle interprétation
pour le simple motif qu’a I’adopter on risquerait d’empiéter sur la sphére
des droits économiques et sociaux ; nulle cloison étanche ne sépare celle-ci
du domaine de la Convention» (arrét Airey c. Irlande du 9 octobre 1979,
série A n° 32, pp. 14-15, § 26). Elle estime dés lors que la précarité des
situations respectives des requérants, excluant ne serait-ce qu'un début
d’exécution des condamnations prononcées en appel, constitue I’élément
décisif de ’examen de la limitation apportée a leur droit d’accés a la Cour
de cassation.

57. A cet égard, la Cour estime que la notification du droit au revenu
minimum d’insertion dans un cas, et le constat de ressources inexistantes
dans Pautre (ressortant de la décision du bureau d’aide juridictionnelle)
sont suffisants en eux-mémes pour témoigner des situations matérielles
qui auraient d{i entrer en ligne de compte dans 'appréciation du premier
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président de la Cour de cassation. Or force est de constater qu’elles n'ont
pas été prises en considération dans l'examen des «conséquences
manifestement excessives» que I’exécution des arréts d’appel leur aurait
causées. La Cour releve que les ordonnances de retrait ne sont pas
motivées et qu’elles sont identiques dans les deux cas; elles ne
permettent pas de s’assurer que les requérants ont bénéficié d’un
examen effectif et concret de leurs situations. La Cour est d’avis que les
situations précaires des requérants auraient pu constituer une sorte de
présomption simple des «conséquences manifestement excessives»
comme lenvisage d’ailleurs la jurisprudence récente de la Cour de
cassation ¢n la matieére (paragraphe 36 ci-dessus). A tout le moins, le
refus du président d’accéder aux demandes de maintien des pourvois au
role de la Cour de cassation aurait dii tre motivé, a la suite d’'un examen
attentif et complet des situations des requérants. A cet égard, la Cour
note que le nouveau texte de larticle 1009-1 (paragraphe 35 ci-dessus)
prévoit que la décision de retrait est prise aprés observations des parties
et non plus un simple avis, ce qui semble aller dans le sens d’une plus
grande prise en considération des intéréts de celles-ci.

38. La Cour reléeve enfin, indépendamment du fait que
I'appréciation des «conséquences manifestement excessives» est
indifférente 4 la valeur des moyens de cassation soulevés, que la
réforme de l’article 1009-1 oblige désormais le défendeur au pourvoi a
présenter rapidement sa demande de retrait du rdle afin qu’il ne soit
pas porté trop longtemps atteinte au droit du demandeur d’accéder a la
Cour de cassation. La Cour y voit la volonté de ne pas paralyser les
pourvois dont Dissue s’annoncerait défavorable aux intéréts du
défendeur. A cet égard, elle note que la contrariété des décisions de
premiére instance et d’appel dans la requéte des époux Desbordes-
Omer pouvait laisser supposer I'existence d’un débat sur une question
de droit qui aurait pu présenter des chances de succés. Elle n’estime
pas nécessaire cependant de revenir sur lappréciation du caractére
«défendable» ou non des pourvois en cassation introduits par les
requérants — 'absence d’exécution possible des décisions attaquées et
d’examen des «conséquences manifestecment excessives» lul paraissant
suffisante —, mais considére que le fait que Paide juridictionnelle ait été
accordée au demandeur au pourvoi pourrait laisser supposcr qu’il n’est
pas en mesure d’exécuter les condamnations financiéres mises a sa
charge par la décision critiquée alors que son pourvoi était fondé sur
un moyen sérieux.

59. Auvu de ’ensemble de ces circonstances, la Cour considére que les
décisions de radiation des pourvois des requérants du role de la Cour de
cassation ont constitué des mesures disproportionnées au regard des buts
visés et que P'acces effectif des intéressés a la haute juridiction s’en est
trouvé entravé.
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Partant, la Cour rejette les exceptions préliminaires du Gouvernement
et conclut A la violation de Particle 6 § 1 de la Convention.

IV. SUR L’APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

60. Aux termes de article 41 de la Convention,

«Sila Cour déclare qu'il y a cu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, ctsile
droit interne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’effacer qu'imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, fa Cour accorde a la partic lésée, sl y a lieu, une
salisfaction équitable.»

A. Dommage

61. Dans son formulaire de requéte, M. Annoni di Gussola estimait son
préjudice matériel et moral a 200000 francs frangais (FRF), constitué
notamment par la perte de chance de faire annuler sa condamnation et
par les menaces permanentes de la banque DIN. Les époux Desbordes-
Omer réclament la méme somme pour les mémes raisons.

62. La Cour releve que la seule base 3 retenir pour loctroi d’une
satisfaction équitable réside en Pespéce dans le {ait que les requérants
n’ont pu jouir devant la Cour de cassation des garanties de I'article 6.
Elle ne saurait certes spéculer sur ce qu’elit été P'issue des proces dans le
cas contraire, malis estime que les requérants ont subi un tort moral
certain du fait de I'absence d’acces a la Cour de cassation, que le constat
de violation de Ia Convention figurant dans le présent arrét ne suffit pas a
remédier. Statuant en équité, comme le veut article 41, la Cour alloue la
somme de 100000 FRF a2 M. Annoni di Gussola et la somme de 50 000 FRF

a chacun des époux Desbordes-Omer.

B. Frais et dépens

63. M. Annoni di Gussola sollicite le remboursement d’une somme de
28 702 FRF pour les frais exposés devant les organes de la Convention. Les
époux Desbordes-Omer fixent cette somme a 29 908 FRF.

64. Le Gouvernement aflirme que, compte tenu du fait que les deux
affaires concernaient une et I'autre le méme grief, fondé sur la violation
de la méme disposition du nouveau code de procédure civile, et étaient
présentées par le méme avocat, le décompte des {rais serait excessif. Il
propose d’allouer pour chacune des affaires 10000 FRF.

65. La Cour ne partage pas "opinion du Gouvernement et accorde les
sommes réclamées, soit 28702 FRF a M. Annoni di Gussola et
14904,50 FRF a chacun des époux Desbordes-Omer.
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C. Intéréts moratoires

66. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét 1égal

applicable en France 4 la date d’adoption du présent arrét est de 2,74 %
Pan.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’UNANIMITE,

1.
2.

Joint les requétes;

Joint au fond les exceptions préliminaires du Gouvernement et les
rejette ;

. Dit qu’il y a eu violation de l'article 6 § 1 de la Convention;

Dit
a) que I'Etat défendeur doit verser aux requérants, dans les trois mois
a compter du jour ol 'arrét sera devenu définitif conformément a
Iarticle 44 § 2 de la Convention:
i. 100000 FRF (cent mille francs francais) pour dommage moral 2
M. Annoni di Gussola et 50000 FRF (cinquante mille francs
francais) a chacun des époux Desbordes-Omer ;
ii. 28702 FRF (vingt-huit mille sept cent deux francs frangais) a
M. Annoni di Gussola et 14 904,50 FRF (quatorze mille neuf cent
quatre francs frangais cinquante centimes) a chacun des époux
Desbordes-Omer pour frais et dépens;
b) que ces montants seront a majorer d’un intérét simple de 2,74 %
I’'an 4 compter de 'expiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement;

. Rejette la demande de satisfaction équitable pour le surplus.

Fait en frangais, puis communiqué par écrit le 14 novembre 2000, en

application de 'article 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

S. DoLLE W. FUHRMANN
Greffiére Président
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SUMMARY"'

Access to a court — appeal to Court of Cassation not examined because of
failure to comply with judgment of the court of appeal

Article 6 § 1

Access to a court — Givil proceedings — Appeal to Court of Cassation not examined because of
Sailure to comply with judgment of the court of appeal — Effective access to the Court of Cassation
— Removal of an appeal from the Court of Cassation’s list — System aimed al ensuring a proper
administralion of justice — Applicants’ precarious financial circumsiances made compliance
with the judement of the court of appeal impossible — Lack of an effective examination in
practice of the issue of “manifestly unreasonable consequences” — Whether the measure was
reasoned and proportionate

The three applicants entered into loan agreements for the purchase of consumer
goods, but defaulted on some of the repayments. The lenders issued proceedings
against them and, on appeal, the first applicant (Mr Annoni di Gussola) was
ordered to pay approximately 100,000 French francs (FRF) and the second
applicants (Mr Omer and Ms Desbordes), approximately FRF 40,000. The
applicants did not comply with the judgments of the courts of appeal and lodged
appeals with the Court of Cassation. The second applicants were granted legal aid.
On an application by the lenders the President of the Court of Cassation ordered
the removal of the appeals from the list because of the applicants’ failure to comply
with the judgments of the courts of appeal. Under French legislation an appeal to
the Court of Cassation in civil proceedings is an extraordinary remedy which has
no suspensive effect and Article 1009-1 of the New Code of Civil Procedure lays
down that the President of the Court of Cassation may, on application by the
respondent, order the removal of the appeal from the list for failure to comply
with the impugned decision, provided that compliance would not be apt to entail
“manifestly unreasonable consequences”. In the case before the Court, the
President of the Court of Cassation found that the foreseeable consequences of
compliance with the judgments of the courts of appcal would not be
unreasonable. At the time the judgments of the courts of appeal were delivered
the first applicant was in receipt of minimum welfare benefit, his monthly income
being FRF 3,569. The disposable income of the second applicants as stated in the
decision to grant them legal aid was minus FRF 862 monthly. When the orders
were made for the removal of the appeals {rom the list, the sums owed, inclusive
of interest for late payment, were FRF 80,000 by the second applicants and
FRE 150,000 by the first applicant.

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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Held

(1) Preliminary objections (failure to exhaust domestic remedies and lack of
standing as a victim): The issues raised by the objections were identical to those
raiscd by the merits and were therefore joined to the merits.

(2) Article 6 § 1: The aims pursued under the system established by Article 1009-1
imposing an obligation on appellants to comply with appeal court decisions were
legitimate, notably protecting creditors, avoiding dilatory appeals, reinforcing the
authority of the courts below and relieving congestion in the Court of Cassation’s
list. The Commission had considered that the system, which was aimed at securing
the proper administration of justice, was compatible with the Convention and the
Court did not intend to reopen that issue. In the casc before it, a peculiar feature of
the decision whether to order the removal of the appeal from the Court of
Cassation’s list was that it was the respondent to the appeal who was entided to
make the application, with the danger that entailed of justice being subject to a
degree of “privatisation”. In the light of the question of “manilestly unreasonable
conscquences” which the President of the Court of Cassation’s had to examine, the
Court had to determine whether the order for removal of the appeals from the list
made in the cases in issue had amounted to a disproportionate interference with
the applicants’ right ol access to the Court of Cassation. The Court noted that the
orders for the removal of the appeals [rom the list had been made on the ground
that the applicants had failed to demonstrate an intention to comply with the
decisions of the courts of appeal or that compliance was likely 1o cniail
“manifestly unreasonable consequences”. However, at the time the applications
for removal of the appeals from the list were made the applicants were
indisputably heavily in debt and their financial situation was precarious, which
made even beginning to comply with the courts of appeal’s orders impossible. The
Government could not plead in aid a failure to exhaust domestic remedies or lack
of standing as a victim, since the applicants’ complaint was precisely that it had
been impossible for them to comply with the impugned appeal court decisions
because of the clear disproportion between their financial circumstances and the
sums they had to pay. The precariousness of the applicants’ financial
circumstances constituted the decisive factor in the examination of the
limitations on their right of access to the Court of Cassation. The President of
the Court of Cassation had failed to take those financial circumstances into
account when examining the issue of “manifestly unreasonable consequences”,
even though the fact that the first applicant was in receipt of minimum welfare
benefit and the second applicants had been granted legal aid made it apparent
that such circumstances existed. The orders for removal of the appeals from the
list did not contain reasons and were identical in both cases and did not enable the
Court to satisfy itself that the applicants’ circumstances had been effectively
examined in practice. The applicants’ precarious financial circumstances could
have created a sort of rebuttable presumption of the existence of “manifestly
unreasonable consequences”, as the Court of Cassation had recognised in its
recent case-law. At the very least, the decisions ordering the removal of the
appeals from the list should have been reasoned and preceded by a careful and
thorough examination of the applicants’ circumstances, as the ncw wording of
Article 1009-1 seemed to require that greater attention should be paid to the
parties’ interests. It was unnecessary for the Court to examine whether or not the
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appeals were “arguable”, as the applicants’ inability to comply with the impugned
decisions and the fatlure to examine the issue of the “manifestly unreasonable
consequences” sufficed. The fact that legal aid was granted to the second
applicants suggested that they were not in a position to pay the sums ordered in
the impugned decision and had a genuine ground of appeal. Consequently, the
decisions to remove the appeals from the list were disproportionate having regard
to the aims pursued, and the applicants’ effective access to the Court of Cassation
had been hindered as a result. Consequently, the Court dismissed the
Government’s preliminary objections.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

Article 41: The Court awarded certain sums for non-pecuniary damage and
granted the sums claimed for costs and expenses.

Case-law cited by the Court

Ajrey v. Ireland, judgment of 9 October 1979, Series A no. 32
Ashingdane v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 28 May 1983, Series A no. 93
M. v. France, application no. 20373/92, Commission decision of 9 January 1995,
Decisions and Reports 80-B
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Edificaciones March Gallego S.A. v. Spain, judgment of 19 February 1998, Reports
1998-1
Ferville v. France, application no. 27659/95, Commission’s report of 31 August
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In the case of Annoni di Gussola and Others v. France,
The European Court of Human Rights (Third Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mr  W. FUHRMANN, President,
Mr  J.-P. Cosra,
Mr P.Kuoris,
Mrs F. TULKENS,
Mr K. JUNGWIERT,
Sir  Nicolas BraTza,
Mrs H.S. GREVE, judges,
and Mrs S. DOLLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 29 February and 17 October 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

I. The case originated in two applications (nos. 31819/96 and 33293/96)
against the French Republic lodged with the European Commission of
Human Rights (“the Commission”) under former Article 25 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (“the Convention”) by three French nationals, Mr Guido Annoni
di Gussola, and Ms Valérie Desbordes and Mr Stéphane Omer (“the
applicants”), the first on 4 June and the other two on 26 September 1996.

2. The French Government (“the Government™) were represented by
their Agent, Mr R. Abraham, Director of Legal Affairs, Ministry of
Foreign Affairs.

3. Relying on Article 6 § | of the Convention, the applicants complained
that they had been denied access to the Court of Cassation to appeal on
points of law against the adverse judgments of the courts of appeal, as,
despite their limited financial means, the President of the Court of
Cassation had removed their appeals from the Court of Cassation list
pursuant to Article 1009-1 of the New Code of Civil Procedure.

4. On |4 January 1998 the Commission (Second Chamber) decided to
communicate the applications to the Government and invited them to
make written observations on their admissibility and merits. The
Government submitted their observations on 20 March 1998. Mr Guido
Annoni di Gussola replied on 4 December 1998, and Ms Valérie
Desbordes and Mr Stéphane Omer on 7 May 1998.

3. The applications were transmitted to the Court on | November
1998, when Protocol No. 11 to the Convention came into force (Article 5
§ 2 of Protocol No. 11). They were allocated to the Third Section of the
Court (Rule 52 § | of the Rules of Court).
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6. On 6 January 2000 the Chamber declared the applications
admissible'.

7. A hearing took place in public in the Human Rights Building,
Strasbourg, on 29 February 2000 (Rule 59 § 2).

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government
Mrs M. DuBrocarD, Head of the Human Rights Section,
Legal Affairs Department,
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Agent,
Mr G. Birri, Human Rights Office,
Department of European and International Affairs,
Ministry of Justice, Counsel;

(b) for the applicants
Mr J.-A. BLaxc, of the Conseil d’Etat and
Court of Cassation Bar, Counsel.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Blanc and Mrs Dubrocard.

THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

A. The case of Mr Annoni di Gussola

8. On 15 October 1990 a bank, Diffusion industrielle nouvelle (“DIN),
granted the applicant a consumer loan in the sum of 172,000 French
francs (FRF) with interest at the rate of 14.5% for the purchase of a
vehicle. The loan was repayable in fifty-seven monthly instalments of
FRF 4,419.44 (making a total of FRYF 251,908.08).

9. In March 1991 the bank notified the applicant of its intention to
seize the vehicle as he had failed to pay the January and February 1991
instalments. The applicant settled the arrears.

10. From July 1991 to October 1991 the applicant stopped payment of
the instalments owing to defects in the vehicle.

11. In November 1991 he made a payment.

12. On 14 December 1991 DIN terminated the loan agreement and
had the car sold for FRF 74,243.56. It issued proceedings against the
applicant for payment of the balance of the loan.

13. On 24 April 1992 the President of Nantua District Court ordered
the applicant to pay the sum of FRF 98,032. The applicant, who contested
the amount claimed and the price at which the car had been sold, applied
to have that order set aside.

1. Note by the Registry. The Court’s decisions are obtainable from the Registry.
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14. In a judgment of 24 June 1993 Nantua District Court ordered the
applicant to pay FRF 93,156.26 plus interest at the contractual rate of
14.5% and a further sum of FRF 3,000. The applicant appealed against
that judgment, arguing that the bank had been at fault for selling the car
at a derisory price. He sought an order against the bank for the payment of
damages to be set-off against the amount of his indebtedness. In the
alternative, he asked to be allowed to pay off the debt over two years.

15. The applicant, who worked as a consultant in Switzerland, was
made redundant in 1994. From | January 1995 onwards he received
minimum welfare benefit (revenu minimum d’insertion — RMI) of FRY 3,569
monthly.

16. On 31 May 1995 the Lyons Court of Appeal partly allowed the
applicant’s appeal, ordering him to pay DIN the sum of FRF 90,371.26
with interest at the contractual rate from 19 February 1992 plus
FRF 3,000 by way of statutory compensation. It held that the applicant
had not established any fault on the part of the bank such as would
warrant an order for damages.

17. The applicant appealed to the Court of Cassation on 18 September
1995. He lodged written submissions containing three grounds of appeal
on 18 January 1996. In particular, he argued that DIN had acted unfairly
since, although he had paid off FRF 10,000 in November 1991 and had
undertaken to pay the balance of the loan by the end of the year, DIN
had nonetheless seized the vehicle he had purchased with the aid of the
loan and had it sold at a derisory price. The applicant consequently asked
the Court of Cassation to rule that the Court of Appeal had given
insufficient reasons for its decision, in that it had failed to explain why it
had rejected his ground of appeal based on the financial institution’s
liability for making his situation worse by not selling the car at its true
value when the proceeds of sale would have been more than ample to
cover the balance of the loan.

18. On 16 February 1996 DIN applied for the appeal to the Court of
Cassation to be struck out of the list pursuant to Article 1009-1 of the New
Code of Civil Procedure, as the applicant had failed to comply with the
Court of Appeal’s judgment.

19. The applicant lodged submissions in which he explained that he
was not in a position to pay any of the amount claimed as he was
unemployed, his only income since | January 1993 being minimum
welfare benefit of FRF 3,569 monthly. Furthermore, he was two years in
arrears with his rent. He lodged additional submissions informing the
court that he had made an application for legal aid on 14 March 1996.

20. By an order of 16 April 1996 following a hearing on 27 February
1996 the delegate of the President of the Court of Cassation made an
order for the case to be removed from the list, holding:
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“An order for ‘removal from the list’, which under this provision [Article 1009-1} may
be made against a judgment debtor who appeals to the Court ol Cassation, docs not
constitute a penalty for failure 10 exercise diligence or as a result of any inadmissibility.

It is an administrative and regulatory measure intended to remind parties that an
appeal to the Court of Cassation is an extraordinary remedy and to enable
beneficiaries of enforceable judicial decisions to enjoy the prerogatives afforded them
by the judges of the courts below in (ull, all in accordance with the lundamental rules
of the administration of justicc.

An application may be made {or such an order, which is provisional onty and preserves
all rights, remedies and grounds of appeal, as soon as the notice of appeal bringing the
case before the Court of Cassation has been lodged with the registry of that court,
without the applicant’s having to wait until the time allowed to the appellant and the
respondent for lodging their written submissions has expired.

In the instant case, Guido Annoni di Gussola has failed to show that he has taken any
steps apt to demonstrate his intention to comply with the decision of the court below and
has not pleaded any personal circumstances that give rise 1o a danger or presuinption
that compliance will cntail manifestly unreasonable consequences.

In those circumstances, the appeal must he removed [rom the Court of Cassation’s
list ...”

21. With contractual interest, the sum owed by the applicant at that
time came to more than FRF 150,000.

22. On 15 March 1998 the applicant and his family were evicted from
their home after failing to pay their rent for two years.

23. On 1 April 1998 the applicant began to receive a monthly
retirement pension of FRF 2,480.65.

24. By an order of 25 November 1998 the delegate of the President of
the Court of Cassation noted that the appeal had lapsed, no steps having
been taken to prosecute it in the two years since the order removing it
from the list had been made.

B. The case of Ms Desbordes and Mr Omer

25. After a loan offer was accepted on 13 October 1990, a finance
company, SOVAC, granted Ms Desbordes a credit [acility in the sum of
FRF 85,000, with interest at 20.90%, for the purchase of a vehicle.
Mr Omer, her husband, acted as guarantor.

26. The first nineteen monthly instalments — a total of FRF 45,760.36 —
were repaid. The applicants werc unable to pay the subsequent monthly
instalments, as Mr Omer lost his job.

27. SOVAC seized the vehicle, and obtained FRF 41,658.43 on a forced
sale. Alleging an event of default under the agreement, it brought an
action against the applicants for immediate payment of the sum of
FRF 38,669.97, that being the outstanding capital, together with interest
at the contractual rate of 20.90% since 1 November 1992.
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28. On 16 April 1993 the Abbeville District Court dismissed SOVAC’s
claim. It held that since the authorised overdratt of FRF 85,000 had been
used in a single transaction, it did not constitute a credit facility usable in
tranches, but an ordinary loan. Section 3 of the Law of 10 January 1978 on
consumer information and protection in [inancing transactions laid down
that a statement of the total cost of the credit, broken down item by item,
had to be provided for loans of that type. Noting that the agreement did
not contain a statement of the total cost of the credit, the District Court
held that the loan offer was not in the required form and that by virtue of
section 23 of the Law SOVAC, accordingly, forfeited its rights to interest.
SOVAC appealed.

29. On Il October 1994 the Amiens Court of Appeal overturned that
judgment. In so doing, it accepted SOVAC’s submissions that the
statement required by section 5 of the alorementioned Law of 10 January
1978 was too inflexible to be applicable to an offer with a variable rate of
interest, and that a single rate had been applied solely because the
applicants had been paid the amount in full, and not in tranches, as they
had been at hberty to request. The Court ol Appeal ordered the applicants
to pay the sum claimed together with compound interest from
20 September 1993.

30. The applicants applied on 17 January 1995 for legal aid to appeal to
the Court of Gassation. The legal aid office granted their application on
15 June 1995 on the ground that they had insufficient means (their
disposable income being put at minus FRF 862).

31. The applicants accordingly appealed to the Court of Cassation on
14 August 1995 through the lawyer assigned to represent them and he
lodged written submissions on 11 January 1996. The applicants alleged
that the finance company had contravened the statutory consumer-
protection provisions. They relied in their appeal on judgments in which
the Civil Division of the Court of Cassation had overturned awards of
interest made in cases in which the evidence had showed that the lender
had failed to state the overall elfective rate of interest or the total cost of
the credit, broken down item by item, in the loan agreement.

32. On 27 March 1996 SOVAC requested the President of the Court of
Cassation to order the removal of the case from the list pursuant to
Article 1009-1 of the New Code of Civil Procedure.

33. In submissions dated 14 May 1996 the applicants opposed that
application on the ground that they had insufficient means, as attested
by the fact that they had been granted legal aid in 1995.

34. By an order of 21 May 1996 the delegate of the President of the
Court of Cassation found, inter alia, that the applicants had failed to show
that they had taken “any steps apt to demonstrate their intention to
comply with the decision of the court below and [had] not [pleaded] any
personal circumstances that [gave] rise to a danger or presumption that
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compliance [would] entail manifestly unreasonable consequences”. The
delegate of the President of the Court of Cassation ordered the case’s
removal from the list.

1I.

RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

35. New Code of Civil Procedure
Article 386 is worded as follows:

“Proceedings shall lapse il none of the parties take any steps for two years.”

Article 1009-1 of the New Code of Civil Procedure, as initially worded

when Decree no. 89-511 of 20 July 1989 was issucd, provided:

“Except in cases in which an appeal on points ol law acts as a bar to execution of the
impugned decision, the President may, on application by the respondent and alter
obtaining the opinion of Principal State Counsel and the parties, order the removal of
the casc [rom the list if the appellant (ails to show that he or sbe has complied with the
impugned decision, or unless it appears to the President that compliance may entail
manifestly unreasonable consequences.

The President shall grant permission for the casc to be restored to the list on proof
that the impugned decision has been complied with.”

Article 1009-1 was amended by Decree no. 99-131 of 26 February 1999,

which came into force on | March. It was reworded and supplemented by
two Articles and now reads as follows:

“Except in cases in which an appeal on points of law acts as a bar to execution of the
impugned decision, the President or his or her delegate shall, on application by the
respondent and after obtaining the opinion of Principal State Counsel and the
observations of the parties, order the removal of the case from the list if the appellant
fails to show that he or she has complied with the impugned decision, or unless it
appcars to the President that compliance may entail manifestly unreasonable
consequences. The respondent’s application must be made before the expiration of the
periods laid down in Articles 982 and 991, failing which the court shall of its own motion
declare it inadmissible. An order for the case’s removal from the list shall not prevent
time running for the purposes of the time-limits to which the appellant is subject by
virtue of Articles 978 and 989.”

Article 1009-2

“Time shall start to run from the date the order for removal of the appeal from the
list is served. It shall be interrupted by an act that unequivocally manifests an intention
to conply.” :

Article 1009-3

“Unless he or she finds that the appeal has lapsed, the President or his or her delegate
shall grant permission for the case to be restored to the list on prool of compliance with
the impugned decision.”



ANNONI DI GUSSOLA AND OTHERS v. FRANCE JUDGMENT 385

For the purposes of the tirne-limits to which the respondent is subjeet by Articles 982
and 991, time shall start to run from the date the order for the restoration of thc appeal
to the list is served.”

36. Case-law

(i) “Appellants to the Court of Cassation may not rely on Article 6 of the European
Convention on Human Rights to oppose an application for an order for removal of an
appeal from the list, since they have been able to exercise their right to appeal to the
Court ol Cassation and are not entitled to avoid their own obligations to comply with the
orders made in the judgment against them, as they would otherwise deprive their
opponent of a prerogative which the latter enjoys by virtue of the judicaturc rules.”
(Cass. ord. 17 prés., 22 February 1995, Bull. civ. ord., no. 6)

(i) “.. Mr and Mrs ... appealed on points ol law against the judgment ... of the ...
Court ol Appeal ordering them to pay ... 206,050.31 francs ... Mr and Mrs ... contest
that measure on the ground that they have been granted (ull legal aid.

It appears that the grant was made on the basis that the spouses’ disposable monthly
income was 3,834 francs. Tn those circumstances and regard being had to the amount of
the order, it appears that compliance with the judgment would entail manifestly
unreasonable consequences lor them.” (Cass. ord. [” prés., no. 91205 of 2 February 2000)

(iii) “By a judgment ... the ... Court of Appeal ordered Mr L. and the SCI A. to pay
various sums to Mr D.B. ...

Mr L. says he is impecunious ... The documents produced by Mr L., who is in rcceipt of
minimum wcllare benefit, show that his financial circumstances arc indeed extremely
precarious ... that compliance with the judgment would entail manifestly unreasonable
consequences for him ... . (Cass. ord. {7 prés., no. 90971 of 12 January 2000}

THE LAW

1. JOINDER

37. Noting that applications nos. 31819/96 (Annoni di Gussola) and
33293/96 (Desbordes and Omier) are concerned with Article 1009-1 of the
New Code of Civil Procedure and that the same complaint is made in each,
the Court orders their joinder pursuant to Rule 43 § I of the Rules of
Court.

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

38. The Government raised a preliminary objection of a failure to
exhaust domestic remedies, arguing that at the date the applications
were communicated the applicants had not exhausted domestic remedies
as the period for prosecution of their appeal had not expired and they
therefore retained a chance of having their appeals restored to the Court
of Cassation’s list. They also maintained that the applicants did not have
standing as victims since, until their appeals had lapsed, their alleged
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damage was wholly uncertain and contingent. The Government relied on
Articles 34 and 35 of the Convention.

39. In addition to the fact that the appeals lapsed on 21 May and
23 November 1998 respectively, the Court considers that the issues
raised by the objections are identical to those on the merits of the
applications, since it is precisely the applicants’ inability to request the
restoration of the appeals to the Court of Cassation’s list that is at the
core of the applicants’ complaint.

IIT. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § 1 OFF THE CONVENTION

40. The applicants complained that they had been denied access to the
Court of Cassation on their appeals on points of law against decisions of
the Lyons Court of Appceal and the Amicns Court of Appeal, as, despite
their limited financial means, the President of the Court of Cassation
had removed their appeals from the Court of Cassation’s list pursuant to
Article 1009-1 of the New Code of Civil Procedure. They alleged a
violation of Article 6 § | of the Convention, which provides:

“In the determination of his civil rights and obligations ..., everyone is entitied o a
fair ... hearing ... by [a] ... tribunal ...”

A. The parties’ submissions

1. The applicants

41. The applicants explained that although the reform introduced by
the 1989 decree had been presented as a measure intended to “moralise
the judicial debate”, it had essentially been conceived as a favourcd means
of reducing the Court of Cassation’s caseload. That aim had proved
illusory owing to the many unanticipated issues of fact and law to which
the cases had given rise. A number of judges delegated by the President of
the Court of Cassation were involved in considering applications for the
removal of appeals from the list when they could have been spending that
time examining the merits of the appeals.

42. The applicants maintained that the provision in issue, which was
already narrowly worded since it only made an exception for cases
entailing “manifestly unreasonable consequences” was applied strictly
and cven harshly. Legal commentators were hostile to it. Removing
appeals from the list was alien to the Court of Cassation’s role and a
stopgap measure to make up for the ineffectiveness of enforcement
measures in France and the excessive length of proceedings before the
Court of Cassation. Further, that procedure meant that the exercise of a
constitutionally guaranteed right, namely to take part in court
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proceedings, was made conditional on the exercise of another right — the
right of enforcement — that was not constitutionally guaranteed. Lastly,
the provision made money the criterion for determining access to the
Court of Cassation and discriminated between litigants.

43. The applicants thus maintained that the system of removing
appeals from the list was unfair on principle. In their view, it was not
consistent with the right of access to a court for a mere administrative
authority (albeit someone who was also France’s scnior judge), acting in
an administrative capacity with a discretionary power to decide by a
simple administrative decision against which there was no right of appeal
whether a litigant was entitled to have his appeal determined by the Court
of Cassation.

44. The decision of the President of the Court of Cassation to remove
the appeals from the list was taken without an examination of the
“manifestly unreasonable consequences” which compliance with the
judgments by the applicants entailed. It was quite simply physically
impossible for the applicants to make the slightest payment given
the precarity of their respective f{inancial circumstances. Mr Annoni
di Gussola said that he had informed the President in his written
submissions that he had been out of work lor two years and was almost
two years in arrears with his rent. He had also produced evidence to show
that he was in receipt ol minimum welfare benefit. Ms Desbordes and
Mr Omer argued that the lact that they had been granted legal aid and
that their monthly resources had been assessed in a negative amount was
a clear indication that it would be unreasonable to require them to comply
with the court of appeal’s judgment.

The applicants submitted that the president had failed to examine that
material information in an effective and detailed manner, or at least that
it was not apparent that he had done so from the orders for the removal of
the appeals from the list which contained stereotyped reasoning that was
strictly identical to all other such orders that were made at the time.

They accepted that the President’s practice had considerably evolved in
recent years and explained that decisions refusing an order to remove an
appeal from the list had become far more numerous while those in which
such an order was made contained fuller reasons, making it possible for the
criteria used for deciding whether the consequences would be manifestly
unrcasonable to be identified. Thus, receipt of legal aid or minimum
welfare benefit had become criteria of relevance to the decision whether
an order would entail “manifestly unreasonable consequences”.

The applicants said in conclusion that the application of Article 1009-]
in their cases had been totally disproportionate in view of their lack of
means and that the door had been closed on their appeal to the Court of
Cassation because they were poor; that consequence was unacceptable in
a democratic society.
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2. The Government

45. The Government pointed out that the provisions of Article 1009-1 of
the New Code of Civil Procedure were explained by the fact that an appeal
to the Court of Cassation was an extraordinary remedy which had no
suspensive effect in civil proceedings. The result was that the respondent
was entitled to enforce the judgment of the court of appeal in his favour in
full. The procedure introduced by the 1989 decree of removing appeals
from the list was thus intended to encourage immediate compliance with
judgments. It constituted a measure of “judicial morality” which reinforced
the authority of and compliance with the decisions of the courts below by
preserving the rights of creditors and relieving them of the heavy burden
entailed by the enforcement procedures while discouraging debtors from
lodging dilatory appeals to the Court of Cassation leaving those same
creditors with the heavy burden of enforcement.

The Government also pointed out that the machinery established by
Article 1009-1 did not apply automatically: the President of the Court of
Cassation issucd his decision at the end of adversarial proceedings and
only ordered removal of an appeal from the list if he or she considered
that compliance with the impugned judgment might entail “manifestly
unreasonable consequences”. Thus, removal from the list did not mean
the irrevocable disappearance of the appeal but only deferral of its
examination until the debtor proved compliance with the impugned
decision either by the obvious method of making immediate payment in
full, or by demonstrating an intention to make regular part payments.

The judicial rules governing the application of Article 1009-1 became
more elaborate with time, and involved an examination on a case by case
basis of any manifestly unreasonable consequences that compliance with
the impugned judgment might entail. The Government explained that
the President objectively examined in each case whether or not the
impugned decision had been complied with in practice. His decision
concerned the administration of justice and there was no right of appeal.

Concluding their preliminary observations, the Government pointed out
that the European Commission of Human Rights had already expressed the
opinion that the system introduced by Article 1009-1 was consistent with the
provisions of the Convention in that it was aimed at securing “the proper
administration of justice” (see M. v. France, application no. 20373/92,
Commission decision of 9 January 1995, Decisions and Reports 80-B, p. 36,
and Marc Venot v. France, application no. 28845/95, Commission’s report of
21 April 1999, unpublished).

46. The Government submitted that the European Court of Human
Rights had held that the right of access to a court was not absolute but
could be subject to limitations provided that they pursued a legitimate
aim and there was a rcasonable relationship of proportionality between
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the means employed and the aim sought to be achieved (see the following
judgments: Golder v. the United Kingdom, 21 February 1975, Series A
no. 18; Ashingdane v. the United Kingdom, 28 May 1983, Series A no. 93;
Lithgow and Others v. the United Kingdom, 8 July 1986, Series A no. 102;
and Tolstoy Miloslavsky v. the United Kingdom, 13 July 1995, Series A
no. 316-B). Furthermore, as had been emphasised, in particular in the
last of the cited judgments, the States had a wide margin of appreciation
as regards regulating access to the courts, such that the Court’s
supervisory powers were even more limited. In the Government’s
submission, it was not for the Court to take the place of the French
authorities to decide what was the best policy for regulating access to the
Court of Cassation or to review the matters which had led the President of
the Court of Cassation to reach one decision rather than another.

47. With regard to the application of those principles to the instant
cases, the Government began by observing that in neither of the two cases
had compliance even in part with the judgments of the Amiens Court of
Appeal and the Lyons Court of Appeal been established or alleged. The
orders for the removal of the appeals from the list had therefore been
proportionate to the aim pursued by the decree of 20 July 1989 (see
paragraph 35 above), namely the introduction of an administrative and
regulatory measure intended to remind the parties that appeals to the
Court of Cassation were an extraordinary remedy and to guarantee
beneficiaries of enforceable court decisions the full effectiveness of the
prerogatives afforded them by the court below. The decisions for removal
of the appeals from the list had been taken after an adversarial hearing in
public that had allowed an effective and concrete examination of the
alleged manifestly unreasonable consequences. Those consequences had
to be examined with regard to compliance with the impugned judgment
and not to the decision to remove the appeal from the list. It was not
enough to assert that compliance with the impugned judgment would
produce adverse consequences: a fragile financial position had to be
established by adducing the relevant evidence necessary for proper
argument to be heard. Thus, the Court of Cassation had taken into
consideration in previous cases such matters as an appellant’s advanced
age and insufficient means, his or her failing healtl, and personal, family
or job-related problems that were particularly acute.

In the case of Ms Desbordes and Mr Omer, the applicants had confined
themselves to saying that they had been granted legal aid and had not
drawn the President’s attention to the fact that they had two dependent
minor children and a monthly disposable income of minus FRF 862. In the
other case, Mr Annoni di Gussola had merely attached to his request a
notice of his entitlement to minimum welfare benefit for the years 1993

and 1996.
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In addition to the fact that the applicants had failed to provide full
evidence of their impecuniosity, the amount which their creditors had
sought to enforce under the impugned decisions was not disproportionate
to the applicants’ means and did not attain the levels noted by the
European Commission of Human Rights in the cases of Ferville v. France
(application no. 27659/95, Commission’s report of 31 August 1998,
unpublished) and Marc Venot v. France (cited above) in which the
applicants had, respectively, owed sums of FRF 5,403,339 and FRF 2,500,000
plus interest. The Government maintained that the amounts due under the
decisions appealed against was a decisive factor in determining whether the
measure concerncd was proportionate and observed in that connection that
the applicants had initially been ordered to pay FRF 38,669 and I'R1 90,37 1.

As to the other factors that might be taken into consideration, such as the
prospects of the appeal succeeding or the fact that legal aid had been
granted, the Government explained that, since the decision of the
President was a mcasure concerning the administration of justice, he or
she was precluded from examining the prospects of success of an
appellant’s appeal. Article 1009-1 did not require any such examination,
but merely an objective determination of whether or not the impugned
decision had been complied with and an assessment of the personal
circumstances of the parties. The fact that in Ms Desbordes’ and
Mr Omer’s case the judgment of the court of first instance was overturned
on appeal was therefore of little consequence, since that disagreement had
no bearing on the President’s decision whether or not to make an order for
removal of the appeal from the list. The same applied to the grant of legal
aid which could not be regarded as a guarantee of the viability of the ground
of appeal (at best it could be considered as raising a “presumption” of the
existence of manifestly unreasonable consequences), and offered no release
from the obligation to comply with the decisions of the courts of appcal.

The Government concluded that the circumstances in which
Article 1009-1 of the New Code of Civil Procedurc had been applied in
the applicants’ cases had not violated their right of access to the Court of
Cassation. Although the Government had initially left the merits of
Mr Annoni di Gussola’s complaint to the Court’s discretion, they had
ultimately come to the conclusion that it was unfounded, having regard
to the lack of information which the President of the Court of Cassation
had available to examine any “manifestly unreasonable consequences”.

B. The Court’s assessment

48. The Court reiterates at the outset that it is not its task to take the
place of the domestic courts. It is primarily for the national authorities,
notably the courts, to resolve problems of interpretation of domestic
legislation. Further, the “right to a court”, of which the right of access is
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one aspect, is not absolute; it is subject to limitations permitted by
implication, in particular where the conditions of admuissibility of an appeal
are concerned, since by its very nature it calls for regulation by the State,
which enjoys a certain margin of appreciation in this regard (see, among
other authorities, the Edificaciones March Gallego S.A. v. Spain judgment
of 19 February 1998, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1998-1, p. 290, § 34, and
Garcia Manibardo v. Spain, no. 38695/97, § 36, ECHR 2000-I1).

49. In the instant case, the appeals were removed from the Court of
Cassation’s list as a result of decisions by the President of the Court of
Cassation taken pursuant to Article 1009-1 of thc New Code of Civil
Procedure on the ground that the applicants had failed to show that they
had complied with the impugned decisions.

50. The Court considers that the aims pursued by the obligation
imposed on appellants to comply with the decisions are legitimate,
notably for the purposes of ensuring protection for judgment creditors,
avoiding dilatory appeals, reinforcing the authority of the courts below
and relieving congestion in the Court of Cassation’s list. It notes that such
a system may permit a temporary reduction in the backlog in the Court of
Cassation’s list until such time as appeals before that court are examined
within a “reasonable time”, as required by Article 6 § 1 of the Convention.

51. Inanyevent,while it is true that “this rule, which may make access to
a higher court conditional on payment of a particular sum due under the
terms of a lower appeal court judgment, does raise potential problems
under Article 6 § | of the Convention ... this provision does not prevent
Contracting States from regulating access to appellate courts, provided
that such regulations are aimed at cnsuring the proper administration of
justice” (see the M. v. France decision cited above). In that connection, the
Commission considered that the procedure provided for in Article 1009-1
was aimed at securing the proper administration of justice, noting: “[it] is
designed to ensure compliance with the principle that an appeal to the Court
of Cassation, which is confined to an appeal on points of law, is an
extraordinary procedure in civil proceedings, which, as a matter of
principle, has no suspensive effect. Moreover, the rule is not applied
automatically: on an application for striking out, the President of the Court
of Cassation makes a ruling after hearing argument for both sides and will
order the appeal to be struck out only if the consequences of such a measure
do not appear to him or her to be manifestly extreme. The Commission
notes finally that the sole effect of an order striking out an appeal is to stay
the proceedings until judgment is executed” (see M. v. I'rance cited above).

52. The Court does not intend to reopen the issue of the compatibility
of that system with the provisions of the Convention. It points out that it
has itself previously held that “execution of a judgment given by any court
must therefore be regarded as an integral part of the ‘trial’ for the
purposes of Article 6” (see the Hornsby v. Greece judgment of 19 March
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1997, Reports 1997-11, pp. 510-11, § 40, and Immobiliare Saffi v. Italy [GC],
no. 22774/93, § 63, ECHR 1999-V). It notes, however, that execution in the
present cases is unusual in that a peculiar feature of the decision whether
to order the removal of the appeal from the Court of Cassation’s list in the
light of the aims pursued by Article 1009-1 is that it is the respondent to
the appeal who is entitled to make the application, with the danger which
that entails of justice being subject to a degree of “privatisation”.

33. The Court’s task is accordingly to examine whether in the present
case the orders for the appeals to be struck out of the list pursuant to
Article 1009-1 of the New Code of Civil Procedure did not restrict the
access left to the applicants “in such a way or to such an extent that the
very cssence of the right [was] impaired”, whether they pursued a
legitimate aim and whether there was a reasonable relationship of
proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be
achieved (see the Ashingdane judgment cited above, pp. 24-25, § 57). In
other words, in the light of the “manifestly unreasonable consequences”
which it is the President of the Court of Cassation’s duty to examine, the
Court must determine whether the order for removal of the appeals from
the list, as made in the cases in issue, amounted to a disproportionate
interference with the applicants’ right of access to the Court of Cassation.

54. Inthis regard the Court reiterates that Article 6 of the Convention
does not compel the Contracting States to set up courts of appeal or of
cassation. Where such courts do exist, the guarantees of Article 6 must
be complied with, for instance in that it guarantees to litigants an
effective right of access to the courts for the determination of their “civil
rights and obligations™ (see the Levages Prestations Services v. France
judgment of 23 October 1996, Reports 1996-V, p. 1544, § 44).

35. Inthe present case, the Court notes that the orders for the removal
of the appeals from the list were made on the ground that the applicants
had failed to show that they had taken any step